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Revision No: 4

Section 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

‘ 1.1. Product identifier ‘

Product name: PEROXIDE BLOCK

REACH Registration Number:  Registration numbers are not available for some or all of the substance ingredients of this
mixture as the substance(s) or its uses are exempt from registration, the annual tonnage does
not require a registration or the registration is envisaged for a later registration deadline.

‘ 1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against ‘

Use of substance / mixture: Use in laboratories - Professional.

‘ 1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet ‘

Company name: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567
Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

*Emergency tel: USA and Canada: 1-800-424-9300
Outside USA and Canada: +1 703-741-5970
For emergency calls only.

Section 2: Hazards identification

‘ 2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture ‘

Classification under CHIP: This product has no classification under CHIP.

Classification under CLP: This product has no classification under CLP.

‘ 2.2. Label elements ‘

Label elements: This product has no label elements.

‘ 2.3. Other hazards ‘

PBT: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

Section 3: Composition/information on ingredients

| 3.2. Mixtures |

Hazardous ingredients: HYDROGEN PEROXIDE SOLUTION
EC CAS CHIP Classification CLP Classification Percent

231-765-0 7722-84-1 -: R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; 1-10%
C:R35 Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A: H314 [cont...]
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Section 4: First aid measures

‘ 4.1. Description of first aid measures ‘

Skin contact: Wash immediately with plenty of soap and water.
Eye contact: Bathe the eye with running water for 15 minutes.
Ingestion: Wash out mouth with water.

Inhalation: Move to fresh air in case of accidental inhalation of vapours.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Skin contact: There may be mild irritation at the site of contact.
Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness.

Ingestion: There may be irritation of the throat.

Inhalation: No symptoms.

Delayed / immediate effects: No data available.

‘ 4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed ‘

Immediate / special treatment: Not applicable.

Section 5: Fire-fighting measures

‘ 5.1. Extinguishing media ‘

Extinguishing media: Suitable extinguishing media for the surrounding fire should be used.

‘ 5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture ‘

Exposure hazards: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

‘ 5.3. Advice for fire-fighters ‘

Adbvice for fire-fighters: Wear self-contained breathing apparatus. Wear protective clothing to prevent contact

with skin and eyes.

Section 6: Accidental release measures

‘ 6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures ‘

Personal precautions: Refer to section 8 of SDS for personal protection details. Turn leaking containers leak-

side up to prevent the escape of liquid.

‘ 6.2. Environmental precautions ‘

Environmental precautions: Do not discharge into drains or rivers. Contain the spillage using bunding.

‘ 6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up ‘

Clean-up procedures: Absorb into dry earth or sand. Transfer to a closable, labelled salvage container for

disposal by an appropriate method.

6.4. Reference to other sections

Reference to other sections: Refer to section 8 of SDS. Refer to section 13 of SDS.

[cont...]
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Section 7: Handling and storage

‘ 7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Handling requirements: Avoid direct contact with the substance.

‘ 7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage conditions: Store in cool, well ventilated area. Keep container tightly closed.

Suitable packaging:

Not applicable.

‘ 7.3. Specific end use(s)

Specific end use(s):

Use in laboratories - Professional.

Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

‘ 8.1. Control parameters

Hazardous ingredients: HYDROGEN PEROXIDE SOLUTION

Workplace exposure limits:

Respirable dust:

State 8 hour TWA 15 min. STEL 8 hour TWA 15 min. STEL
UK 1.4 mg/m3 2.8 mg/m?3 - -
IE 1.5 mg/m?3 3 mg/m? - -
us 1.4 mg/m? - - -
CA 1.4 mg/m3 - - -
AU 1.4 mg/m? - - -
NZ - - - -

\ DNEL/PNEC Values

DNEL / PNEC

No data available.

‘ 8.2. Exposure controls

Engineering measures:
Respiratory protection:
Hand protection:

Eye protection:

Skin protection:

Environmental:

Ensure all engineering measures mentioned in section 7 of SDS are in place.

Respiratory protection not required.

Protective gloves.

Safety glasses. Ensure eye bath is to hand.

Protective clothing.

Prevent from entering in public sewers or the immediate environment.

Section 9: Physical and chemical properties

‘ 9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

State:

Colour:

Odour:
Evaporation rate:
Oxidising:
Solubility in water:
Viscosity:

Boiling point/range°C:

Liquid

Colourless
Odourless

No data available.
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.

No data available.

Melting point/range°C: * No data available.

[cont...]
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Flammability limits %: lower: No data available. upper: No data available.
Flash point°C: No data available. Part.coeff. n-octanol/water: No data available.
Autoflammability°C: No data available. Vapour pressure: No data available.
Relative density: No data available. pH: No data available.

VOC g/l: No data available.

‘ 9.2. Other information ‘

Other information: Not applicable.

Section 10: Stability and reactivity

| 10.1. Reactivity |

Reactivity: Stable under recommended transport or storage conditions.

| 10.2. Chemical stability |

Chemical stability: Stable under normal conditions.

‘ 10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions ‘

Hazardous reactions: Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal transport or storage conditions.

Decomposition may occur on exposure to conditions or materials listed below.

‘ 10.4. Conditions to avoid ‘

Conditions to avoid: Heat.

‘ 10.5. Incompatible materials ‘

Materials to avoid: Strong oxidising agents. Strong acids.

‘ 10.6. Hazardous decomposition products ‘

Haz. decomp. products: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

Section 11: Toxicological information

‘ 11.1. Information on toxicological effects ‘

Toxicity values: No data available.

* Hazardous ingredients:

HYDROGEN PEROXIDE

ORL MUS LD50 2 | gmikg
ORL RAT LD50 376 | mglkg
SKN RAT LD50 4060 | mglkg

Symptoms / routes of exposure

Skin contact: There may be mild irritation at the site of contact.
Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness.
Ingestion: There may be irritation of the throat.
Inhalation: No symptoms.
Delayed / immediate effects: No data available.

Other information: Not applicable.
[cont...]
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Section 12: Ecological information

| 12.1. Toxicity

Ecotoxicity values: No data available.

‘ 12.2. Persistence and degradability

Persistence and degradability: Biodegradable.

‘ 12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

Bioaccumulative potential: No bioaccumulation potential.

| 12.4. Mobility in soil

Mobility: Readily absorbed into soil.

‘ 12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

PBT identification: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

‘ 12.6. Other adverse effects

Other adverse effects: Negligible ecotoxicity.

Section 13: Disposal considerations

‘ 13.1. Waste treatment methods

Disposal operations: Transfer to a suitable container and arrange for collection by specialised disposal
company.
Recovery operations: Not applicable.
Disposal of packaging: Clean with water. Dispose of as normal industrial waste.
NB: The user's attention is drawn to the possible existence of regional or national

regulations regarding disposal.

Section 14: Transport information

Transport class: This product does not require a classification for transport.

Section 15: Regulatory information

‘ 15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

Specific regulations: This is not a mandated safety data sheet.

‘ 15.2. Chemical Safety Assessment

Chemical safety assessment: A chemical safety assessment has not been carried out for the substance or the

mixture by the supplier.

[cont....]
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Section 16: Other information

‘ Other information ‘

Other information: * indicates text in the SDS which has changed since the last revision.
Phrases used in s.2 and s.3: H271: May cause fire or explosion; strong oxidiser.
H302: Harmful if swallowed.
H314: Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.
H332: Harmful if inhaled.
R5: Heating may cause an explosion.
R8: Contact with combustible material may cause fire.
R20/22: Harmful by inhalation and if swallowed.

R35: Causes severe burns.

Legal disclaimer: The above information is believed to be correct but does not purport to be all inclusive
and shall be used only as a guide. This company shall not be held liable for any

damage resulting from handling or from contact with the above product.

[final page]
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Section 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

‘ 1.1. Product identifier ‘

Product name: STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

‘ 1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against ‘

Use of substance / mixture: Use in laboratories - Professional.

‘ 1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet ‘

Company name: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency tel: USA and Canada: 1-800-424-9300
Outside USA and Canada: +1 703-741-5970
For emergency calls only.

Section 2: Hazards identification

‘ 2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture ‘

Classification under CLP: * Skin Sens. 1A: H317

Most important adverse effects: * May cause an allergic skin reaction.

2.2. Label elements

Label elements:
Hazard statements: *H317: May cause an allergic skin reaction.

Hazard pictograms: * GHS07: Exclamation mark

Signal words: * Warning
Precautionary statements: * P261: Avoid breathing mist.
* P272: Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out of the workplace.

* P280: Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection.

[cont...]
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* P302+P352: IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water/soap.

* P333+P313: If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention.

* P362+P364: Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.

* P501: Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international

regulation.

2

‘ 2.3. Other hazards

PBT:

This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

Section 3: Composition/information on ingredients

| 3.2. Mixtures

* Hazardous ingredients: 0.035% 2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one.

*EINECS *CAS *PBT / WEL *CLP Classification *Percent

*220-239-6 | *2682-20-4

- *Acute Tox. 3 (Oral) H301, Acute Tox. 3 (Dermal) H311, Acute Tox. *0.035%
2 (Inhalation) H330, Skin Corr. 1B H314, Skin Sens. 1A H317 C
>0.0015%, Eye Dam. 1 H318, STOTS3 H335 (Lungs), Aquatic

Acute 1 H400 M-Factor 10, Aquatic Chronic 1 H410 M-Factor 1.

* REACH Registration Number:

01-2120764690-50-XXXX.

Non-classified ingredients: ALBUMINS, BLOOD SERUM

EC

CAS CLP Classification Percent

232-936-2 9048-46-8

Acute Tox. 4 (H302) 1-10%

REACH Registration Number: Not applicable.

Section 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

Skin contact:

Eye contact:
Ingestion:

Inhalation:

Remove all contaminated clothes and footwear immediately unless stuck to skin. Wash
immediately with plenty of soap and water. Consult a doctor.

Bathe the eye with running water for 15 minutes. Consult a doctor.

Wash out mouth with water. Consult a doctor.

* Remove casualty from exposure ensuring one's own safety whilst doing so. Consult a

doctor.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Skin contact:
Eye contact:
Ingestion:
Inhalation:

Delayed / immediate effects:

There may be irritation and redness at the site of contact.

There may be irritation and redness. The eyes may water profusely.
There may be soreness and redness of the mouth and throat.
Exposure may cause coughing or wheezing.

* Delayed effects can be expected after long-term exposure.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Immediate / special treatment:

* Not applicable.

Section 5: Fire-fighting measures

‘ 5.1. Extinguishing media

Extinguishing media:

Suitable extinguishing media for the surrounding fire should be used. Use water spray

to cool containers.

[cont...]
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‘ 5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Exposure hazards: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

‘ 5.3. Advice for fire-fighters

Advice for fire-fighters: Wear self-contained breathing apparatus. Wear protective clothing to prevent contact

with skin and eyes.

Section 6: Accidental release measures

‘ 6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

Personal precautions: Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective clothing - see section 8 of SDS.

Turn leaking containers leak-side up to prevent the escape of liquid.

‘ 6.2. Environmental precautions

Environmental precautions: Do not discharge into drains or rivers. Contain the spillage using bunding.

‘ 6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Clean-up procedures: Absorb into dry earth or sand. Transfer to a closable, labelled salvage container for

disposal by an appropriate method.

‘ 6.4. Reference to other sections

Reference to other sections: * Refer to section 8 of SDS.

Section 7: Handling and storage

‘ 7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Handling requirements: * Avoid direct contact with the substance. Avoid the formation or spread of mists in the air.

‘ 7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage conditions: Store in a cool, well ventilated area. Keep container tightly closed.

Suitable packaging: Not applicable.

‘ 7.3. Specific end use(s)

Specific end use(s): Use in laboratories - Professional.

Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

‘ 8.1. Control parameters

Workplace exposure limits: No data available.

| DNEL/PNEC Values

[cont...]
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*Hazardous ingredients: Page: 4
*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

Type Exposure Value Population Effect

DNEL Inhalation (repeated dose) 21 yg/m? Workers Local

DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m?3 Workers Local

DNEL Inhalation (repeated dose) 21 pg/ms General Population Local

DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m?d General Population Local

DNEL Oral (repeated dose) 27 ug/kg bw/day | General Population Systemic

DNEL Oral (acute/short term) 53 pg/kg bw/day | General Population Systemic

8.2. Exposure controls

Engineering measures:
Respiratory protection:
Hand protection:

Eye protection:

Skin protection:

Environmental:

* Impermeable gloves.

Respiratory protection not required.

Safety glasses. Ensure eye bath is to hand.

* Impermeable protective clothing.

* Ensure there is sufficient ventilation of the area.

Prevent from entering public sewers or the immediate environment.

Section 9: Physical and chemical properties

‘ 9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Colour:

Odour:

State: Liquid
Colourless

Odourless

Evaporation rate:

Oxidising:

Solubility in water:
Viscosity:

Boiling point/range°C:
Flammability limits %: lower:
Flash point°C:
Autoflammability°C:
Relative density:
VOC gll:

No data available.

No data available.

No data available.
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.

No data available.

Melting point/range°C:
upper:

Part.coeff. n-octanol/water:
Vapour pressure:

pH:

No data available.
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.

No data available.

‘ 9.2. Other information

Other information:

Not applicable.

Section 10: Stability and reactivity

| 10.1. Reactivity

Reactivity: Stable under recommended transport or storage conditions.

[cont...]
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| 10.2. Chemical stability |

Chemical stability: Stable under normal conditions.

‘ 10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions ‘

Hazardous reactions: Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal transport or storage conditions.

Decomposition may occur on exposure to conditions or materials listed below.

‘ 10.4. Conditions to avoid ‘

Conditions to avoid: Heat.

‘ 10.5. Incompatible materials ‘

Materials to avoid: Strong oxidising agents. Strong acids.

‘ 10.6. Hazardous decomposition products ‘

Haz. decomp. products: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

‘ Section 11: Toxicological information

‘ 11.1. Information on toxicological effects ‘

*Hazardous ingredients:

*2-METHYL-2H-ISOTHIAZOL-3-ONE

DERMAL RAT LD50 242 | mg/kg
DUST/MIST RAT 4H LC50 0.1 | mg/l
ORAL RAT LD50 120 | mg/kg

*Relevant hazards for product:

Hazard Route Basis

Respiratory/skin sensitisation - Hazardous: calculated

*Excluded hazards for substance:

Hazard Route Basis
Acute toxicity (ac. tox. 4) - No hazard: calculated
Acute toxicity (ac. tox. 3) - No hazard: calculated
Acute toxicity (ac. tox. 2) - No hazard: calculated
Acute toxicity (ac. tox. 1) - No hazard: calculated
Skin corrosion/irritation - No hazard: calculated
Serious eye damagel/irritation - No hazard: calculated
Germ cell mutagenicity - No hazard: calculated
Carcinogenicity - No hazard: calculated
Reproductive toxicity - No hazard: calculated

[cont...]
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STOT-single exposure - No hazard: calculated
STOT-repeated exposure - No hazard: calculated
Aspiration hazard - No hazard: calculated

Symptoms / routes of exposure

Skin contact: * There may be irritation and redness at the site of contact.
Eye contact: * There may be irritation and redness. The eyes may water profusely.
Ingestion: * There may be soreness and redness of the mouth and throat.
Inhalation: * Exposure may cause coughing or wheezing.
Delayed / immediate effects: * Delayed effects can be expected after long-term exposure.

Other information: Not applicable.

Section 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity |

*Hazardous ingredients:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

ALGAE 48H EC50 72.5 | ugll
Freshwater fish 96H LC50 4.77 | mg/l
Freshwater invertebrates 48H EC50 934 | ug/l
Marine invertebrates 48H EC50 2.98 | mg/l

12.2. Persistence and degradability ‘

Persistence and degradability: Biodegradable.

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential ‘

Bioaccumulative potential: No bioaccumulation potential.

12.4. Mobility in soil |

Mobility: Readily absorbed into soil.

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment ‘

PBT identification: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

12.6. Other adverse effects ‘

Other adverse effects: Negligible ecotoxicity.

Section 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods ‘

Disposal operations: Transfer to a suitable container and arrange for collection by specialised disposal
company.
Recovery operations: Not applicable.
Disposal of packaging: Clean with water. Dispose of as normal industrial waste.

[cont...]
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NB: The user's attention is drawn to the possible existence of regional or national

regulations regarding disposal.

Section 14: Transport information

Transport class: This product does not require a classification for transport.

Section 15: Regulatory information

‘ 15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

Specific regulations: This safety data sheet has been prepared according to;
REGULATION (EC) No 1272/2008 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE
COUNCIL on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures.
REGULATION (EC) No 1907/2006 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE
COUNCIL concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and

Restriction of Chemicals (REACH).

15.2. Chemical Safety Assessment

Chemical safety assessment: A chemical safety assessment has not been carried out for the substance or the mixture

by the supplier.

Section 16: Other information

‘ Other information

Other information: * indicates text in the SDS which has changed since the last revision.
* Sections 8, 11 and 12 data: Source: European Chemicals Agency, http://echa.europa.eu

Legal disclaimer: The above information is believed to be correct but does not purport to be all inclusive
and shall be used only as a guide. This company shall not be held liable for any

damage resulting from handling or from contact with the above product.

[final page]
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Section 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

‘ 1.1. Product identifier ‘

Product name: DAB PART 1
REACH Registration No.: Registration numbers are not available for some or all of the substance ingredients of this
mixture as the substance(s) or its uses are exempt from registration, the annual tonnage does not
require a registration or the registration is envisaged for a later registration deadline.

‘ 1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against ‘

Use of substance / mixture: Use in laboratories - Professional.

‘ 1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet ‘

Company name: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency tel: USA and Canada: 1-800-424-9300
Outside USA and Canada: +1 703-741-5970
For emergency calls only.

Section 2: Hazards identification

‘ 2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture ‘

Classification under CLP: Acute Tox. 4: H302; Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350
Classification under CHIP: Xn: R22; T: R45; Xn: R68

Most important adverse effects: Harmful if swallowed. Suspected of causing genetic defects. May cause cancer.

2.2. Label elements

Label elements under CLP:
Hazard statements: H302: Harmful if swallowed.
H341: Suspected of causing genetic defects.
H350: May cause cancer.
Signal words: Danger
Hazard pictograms: GHSO07: Exclamation mark
GHSO08: Health hazard

[cont...]
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Safety phrases:
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P201: Obtain special instructions before use.

P202: Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.

* P280: Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
P264: Wash hands thoroughly after handling.

P270: Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product.

P301+312: IF SWALLOWED: Call a POISON CENTER or doctor if you feel unwell.
P330: Rinse mouth.

P308+313: IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.

R22: Harmful if swallowed.

R45: May cause cancer.

R68: Possible risk of irreversible effects.

S36/37: Wear suitable protective clothing and gloves.

S53: Avoid exposure - obtain speacial instructions before use.

S45: In case of accident or if you feel unwell, seek medical advice immediately (show the
label where possible).

Restricted to professional users.

‘ 2.3. Other hazards

PBT: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

Section 3: Composition/information on ingredients

| 3.2. Mixtures

Hazardous ingredients:

ETHYLENE GLYCOL

EC

CAS

CLP Classification CHIP Classification Percent

203-473-3

107-21-1

Acute Tox. 4: H302 Xn: R22 >90%

REACH Registration Number: 01-2119456816-28-XXXX

3,3' DIAMINOBENZIDINE TETRAHYDROCHLORIDE HYDRATE

* 685-525-9

868272-85-9 | Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350; T: R45; Xn: R68 1-10%

* Acute Tox. 4: H302; * Eye Irrit. 2:
H319

REACH Registration Number: Not applicable.

[cont...]
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‘ Section 4: First aid measures

‘ 4.1. Description of first aid measures

Skin contact: Remove all contaminated clothes and footwear immediately unless stuck to skin.
Drench the affected skin with running water for 10 minutes or longer if substance is still
on skin. Consult a doctor.

Eye contact: Bathe the eye with running water for 15 minutes. Consult a doctor.

Ingestion: Wash out mouth with water. Do not induce vomiting. If conscious, give half a litre of water
to drink immediately. Consult a doctor.

Inhalation: Remove casualty from exposure ensuring one's own safety whilst doing so. Consult a
doctor.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Skin contact: There may be irritation and redness at the site of contact.
Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness. The eyes may water profusely.

Ingestion: There may be soreness and redness of the mouth and throat. Nausea and stomach
pain may occur. There may be vomiting.

Inhalation: There may be irritation of the throat with a feeling of tightness in the chest.

Delayed / immediate effects: Immediate effects can be expected after short-term exposure.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Immediate / special treatment: Not applicable.

Section 5: Fire-fighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

Extinguishing media: Suitable extinguishing media for the surrounding fire should be used. Water spray. Dry
chemical powder. Alcohol resistant foam. Carbon dioxide.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Exposure hazards: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

5.3. Advice for fire-fighters

Advice for fire-fighters: Wear self-contained breathing apparatus. Wear protective clothing to prevent contact
with skin and eyes.

Section 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

Personal precautions: Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective clothing - see section 8 of SDS.
Mark out the contaminated area with signs and prevent access to unauthorised
personnel. Turn leaking containers leak-side up to prevent the escape of liquid.

6.2. Environmental precautions

Environmental precautions: Do not discharge into drains or rivers. Contain the spillage using bunding.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Clean-up procedures: Clean-up should be dealt with only by qualified personnel familiar with the specific
substance. Absorb into dry earth or sand. Transfer to a closable, labelled salvage

container for disposal by an appropriate method. [cont...]
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‘ 6.4. Reference to other sections ‘

Reference to other sections: Refer to section 8 of SDS. Refer to section 13 of SDS.

Section 7: Handling and storage

‘ 7.1. Precautions for safe handling ‘

Handling requirements: Avoid direct contact with the substance. Ensure there is sufficient ventilation of the area.

Do not handle in a confined space. Avoid the formation or spread of mists in the air.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage conditions: Store in cool, well ventilated area. Keep container tightly closed. Keep away from
sources of ignition. Keep away from direct sunlight. Avoid contact with water or humidity.

Suitable packaging: Not applicable.

7.3. Specific end use(s)

Specific end use(s): Use in laboratories - Professional.

Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

‘ 8.1. Control parameters ‘

Hazardous ingredients: ETHYLENE GLYCOL

Workplace exposure limits: Respirable dust

State 8 hour TWA 15 min. STEL 8 hour TWA 15 min. STEL
UK 52 mg/m?3 (vapour) 104 mg/m? (vapour) - -
IE 52 mg/m3 (vapour) 104 mg/m3 (vapour) - -
us - - - -
CA - - - -
AU 52 mg/m3 (vapour) 104 mg/m? (vapour) - -
NZ - 127 mg/m? (vapour) - -

DNEL/PNEC Values
Hazardous ingredients: ETHYLENE GLYCOL

Type Exposure Value Population Effect

DNEL Inhalation 35 mg/m?3 Workers Local

DNEL Dermal 106 mg/kg bw/day Workers Systemic

DNEL Inhalation 7 mg/m3 General Population Local

DNEL Dermal 53 mg/kg bw/day | General Population Systemic

8.2. Exposure controls

Engineering measures: Ensure there is sufficient ventilation of the area.

Respiratory protection: Respiratory protection must be available in case of emergency.
Hand protection: Impermeable gloves.
Eye protection: Safety glasses with side-shields. Ensure eye bath is to hand.
Skin protection: Impermeable protective clothing.
Environmental: Ensure all engineering measures mentioned in section 7 of SDS are in place. Prevent

from entering in public sewers or the immediate environment.
[cont...]
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Section 9: Physical and chemical properties
‘ 9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties ‘
State: Liquid
Colour: Brown
Odour: Odourless
Evaporation rate: No data available.
Oxidising: No data available.
Solubility in water: No data available.
Also soluble in: No data available.
Viscosity: No data available.
Kinematic viscosity: No data available.
Viscosity test method: No data available.
Boiling point/range°C: No data available. Melting point/range°C: No data available.
Flammability limits %: lower: No data available. upper: No data available.
Flash point°C: No data available. Part.coeff. n-octanol/water: No data available.
Autoflammability°C: No data available. Vapour pressure: No data available.
Relative density: No data available. pH: No data available.

VOC g/l: No data available.

‘ 9.2. Other information

Other information: Not applicable.

Section 10: Stability and reactivity

| 10.1. Reactivity

Reactivity: Stable under recommended transport or storage conditions.

| 10.2. Chemical stability

Chemical stability: Stable under normal conditions.

‘ 10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

Hazardous reactions: Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal transport or storage conditions.

Decomposition may occur on exposure to conditions or materials listed below.

‘ 10.4. Conditions to avoid

Conditions to avoid: Heat. Hot surfaces. Flames.

‘ 10.5. Incompatible materials

Materials to avoid: Strong oxidising agents. Strong acids.

‘ 10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Haz. decomp. products: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

[cont...]
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Section 11: Toxicological information
‘ 11.1. Information on toxicological effects ‘
Hazardous ingredients:
ETHYLENE GLYCOL
IVN RAT LD50 3260 | mg/kg
ORL MUS LD50 5500 | mg/kg
ORL RAT LD50 4700 | mg/kg
Relevant effects for mixture:
Effect Route Basis
Acute toxicity (harmful) ING Hazardous: calculated
Carcinogenicity - Hazardous: calculated

Symptoms / routes of exposure

Skin contact: There may be irritation and redness at the site of contact.
Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness. The eyes may water profusely.
Ingestion: There may be soreness and redness of the mouth and throat. Nausea and stomach
pain may occur. There may be vomiting.
Inhalation: There may be irritation of the throat with a feeling of tightness in the chest.
Delayed / immediate effects: Immediate effects can be expected after short-term exposure.

Other information: Not applicable.

Section 12: Ecological information

| 12.1. Toxicity |

Ecotoxicity values: No data available.

‘ 12.2. Persistence and degradability ‘

Persistence and degradability: Biodegradable.

‘ 12.3. Bioaccumulative potential ‘

Bioaccumulative potential: No bioaccumulation potential.

| 12.4. Mobility in soil |

Mobility: Readily absorbed into soil.

‘ 12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment ‘

PBT identification: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

‘ 12.6. Other adverse effects ‘

Other adverse effects: Negligible ecotoxicity.

[cont...]
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Section 13: Disposal considerations

‘ 13.1. Waste treatment methods ‘

Disposal operations: Transfer to a suitable container and arrange for collection by specialised disposal
company.
Recovery operations: Not applicable.
Disposal of packaging: Arrange for collection by specialised disposal company.
NB: The user's attention is drawn to the possible existence of regional or national

regulations regarding disposal.

Section 14: Transport information

Land (ADR/RID): Not regulated for transport by land.
Sea (IMDG): Not regulated for transport by sea.
Air (IATA): Not regulated for transport by air.
Inland Waterways (ADNR/AND): Not regulated for transport by inland waterways.

Sub-section 14.1 to 14.7 do not apply. However, as with all chemicals, packages containing this substance should be
handled during loading, transport, and unloading operations in a manner which minimises the risk of damage to and

leakage from those packages.

Section 15: Regulatory information

‘ 15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture ‘

Specific regulations: This safety data sheet has been prepared according to;

REGULATION (EC) No 1907/2006 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE
COUNCIL concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and

Restriction of Chemicals (REACH).

REGULATION (EC) No 1272/2008 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL

on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures.

DIRECTIVE 1999/45/EC OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL
concerning the approximation of the laws, regulations and administrative provisions of the

Member States relating to the classification, packaging and labelling of dangerous preparations

15.2. Chemical Safety Assessment

Chemical safety assessment: A chemical safety assessment has not been carried out for the substance or the

mixture by the supplier.

[cont...]
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Section 16: Other information

Other information

Other information: * indicates text in the SDS which has changed since the last revision.
Phrases used in s.2 and s.3: H302: Harmful if swallowed.
*H319: Causes serious eye irritation.
H341: Suspected of causing genetic defects.
H350: May cause cancer.
R22: Harmful if swallowed.
R45: May cause cancer.
R68: Possible risk of irreversible effects.
Legal disclaimer: The above information is believed to be correct but does not purport to be all inclusive
and shall be used only as a guide. This company shall not be held liable for any

damage resulting from handling or from contact with the above product.
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Section 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

‘ 1.1. Product identifier ‘

Product name: DAB PART 2

‘ 1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against ‘

Use of substance / mixture: Use in laboratories - Professional.

‘ 1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Company name: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567
Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency tel: USA and Canada: 1-800-424-9300
Outside USA and Canada: +1 703-741-5970
For emergency calls only.

Section 2: Hazards identification

‘ 2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture ‘

Classification under CLP: Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H312+ H332; Eye Irrit. 2: H319
Classification under CHIP: T: R61
Most important adverse effects: May damage the unborn child. Harmful in contact with skin or if inhaled. Causes serious eye

irritation.

2.2. Label elements

Label elements under CLP:
Hazard statements: H312+ H332: Harmful in contact with skin or if inhaled.
H319: Causes serious eye irritation.
H360D: May damage the unborn child.
Signal words: Danger
Hazard pictograms: GHSO07: Exclamation mark

GHSO08: Health hazard

G
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Precautionary statements: P201: Obtain special instructions before use.

Label elements under CHIP:

Precautionary phrases:

Hazard symbols:

Risk phrases:

Safety phrases:

P202: Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.
P261: Avoid breathing dust/fumes/gas/mist/vapours/spray.

P264: Wash hands thoroughly after handling.

P271: Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area.

P280: Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
P302+P352: IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of soap and water.

P304+P340: IF INHALED: Remove victim to fresh air and keep at rest in a position
comfortable for breathing.

P305+P351+P338: IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove
contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.

P308+P313: IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.

P312: Call a POISON CENTRE or doctor if you feel unwell.

P337+P313: If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.

P363: Wash contaminated clothing before reuse.

P501: Dispose of contents/container to hazardous or special waste collection point.

Toxic.

R61: May cause harm to the unborn child.

S36/37: Wear suitable protective clothing and gloves.

S45: In case of accident or if you feel unwell, seek medical advice immediately (show
the label where possible).

S53: Avoid exposure - obtain special instructions before use.

Restricted to professional users.

2.3. Other hazards

Other hazards:
PBT:

Danger of serious damage to health by prolonged exposure.

This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

Section 3: Composition/information on ingredients

‘ 3.2. Mixtures

Hazardous ingredients: DIMETHYL FORMAMIDE

EC

CAS

CLP Classification CHIP Classification Percent

200-679-5

68-12-2

Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H332; | T: R61; Xn: R20/21; Xi: R36 1-10%
Acute Tox. 4: H312; Eye Irrit. 2: H319

REACH Registration Number: 01-2119475605-32-XXXX

SVHC: Dimethylformamide is classified as a substance of very high concern.

[cont...]
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IMIDAZOLE

206-019-2 288-32-4 Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: Xn: R22; C: R34; T: R61 <1%

H314; Repr. 1B: H360D

REACH Registration Number: 01-2119485825-24-XXXX

Section 4: First aid measures

‘ 4.1. Description of first aid measures ‘

Skin contact: Remove all contaminated clothes and footwear immediately unless stuck to skin.
Drench the affected skin with running water for 10 minutes or longer if substance is still
on skin. Consult a doctor.

Eye contact: Bathe the eye with running water for 15 minutes. Consult a doctor.
Ingestion: Wash out mouth with water. Do not induce vomiting. Consult a doctor.
Inhalation: Move to fresh air in case of accidental inhalation of vapours. Remove casualty from

exposure ensuring one's own safety whilst doing so. Consult a doctor.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Skin contact: There may be mild irritation at the site of contact.
Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness.
Ingestion: There may be irritation of the throat.
Inhalation: There may be irritation of the throat with a feeling of tightness in the chest.

Delayed / immediate effects: No data available.

‘ 4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed ‘

Immediate / special treatment: No data available.

Section 5: Fire-fighting measures

‘ 5.1. Extinguishing media ‘

Extinguishing media: Suitable extinguishing media for the surrounding fire should be used. Water spray.

Alcohol resistant foam. Dry chemical powder. Carbon dioxide.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Exposure hazards: In combustion emits toxic fumes of carbon dioxide / carbon monoxide. In combustion
emits toxic fumes of nitrogen oxides. In combustion emits toxic fumes of hydrogen

cyanide.

5.3. Advice for fire-fighters

Advice for fire-fighters: Wear self-contained breathing apparatus. Wear protective clothing to prevent contact

with skin and eyes.

[cont...]
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Section 6: Accidental release measures

‘ 6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures ‘

Personal precautions: Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective clothing - see section 8 of SDS. Evacuate
the area immediately. Mark out the contaminated area with signs and prevent access to

unauthorised personnel. Turn leaking containers leak-side up to prevent the escape of liquid.

6.2. Environmental precautions

Environmental precautions: Contain the spillage using bunding. Do not discharge into drains or rivers.

‘ 6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up ‘

Clean-up procedures: Clean-up should be dealt with only by qualified personnel familiar with the specific substance.

Absorb into dry earth or sand. Refer to section 13 of SDS for suitable method of disposal.

‘ 6.4. Reference to other sections ‘

Reference to other sections: Refer to section 13 of SDS. Refer to section 8 of SDS.

Section 7: Handling and storage

‘ 7.1. Precautions for safe handling ‘

Handling requirements: Avoid direct contact with the substance. Avoid the formation or spread of mists in the air.

Ensure there is sufficient ventilation of the area.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage conditions: Store in cool, well ventilated area. Keep container tightly closed. Keep away from
sources of ignition. Prevent the build up of electrostatic charge in the immediate area.

Suitable packaging: Not applicable.

‘ 7.3. Specific end use(s) ‘

Specific end use(s): Use in laboratories - Professional.

Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

‘ 8.1. Control parameters ‘

Hazardous ingredients: DIMETHYL FORMAMIDE

Workplace exposure limits: Respirable dust
State 8 hour TWA 15 min. STEL 8 hour TWA 15 min. STEL
*EU 15 mg/m3 30 mg/m?3 - -
*UK 30 mg/m3 61 mg/m3 - -
*IE 15 mg/m3 30 mg/m?3 - -
*Us 30 mg/m?3 - - -
*CA 30 mg/m?3 - - -
*AU 30 mg/m?3 - - -
*NZ 30 mg/m?3 - - -

[cont...]
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DNEL/PNEC Values
Hazardous ingredients: DIMETHYL FORMAMIDE
Type Exposure Value Population Effect
DNEL Inhalation (repeated dose) 15 mg/m3 Workers Systemic
DNEL Inhalation 30 mg/m?3 Workers Systemic
DNEL Inhalation (repeated dose) 15 mg/m3 Workers Local
DNEL Inhalation 30 mg/m3 Workers Local
DNEL Dermal (repeated dose) 3.31 mg/kg bw/day Workers Systemic
DNEL Dermal 26.3 mg/kg bw/day Workers Systemic
DNEL Dermal (repeated dose) 446 ug/cm3 Workers Local
DNEL Dermal 5900 ug/cm? Workers Local
Hazardous ingredients: IMIDAZOLE
Type Exposure Value Populatio Effect
DNEL Inhalation (repeated dose) 10.6 mg/m3 Workers Systemic
DNEL Inhalation 5583 mg/m?3 Workers Systemic
DNEL Dermal (repeated dose) 1.5 mg/kg bw/day Workers Systemic
DNEL Dermal 25 mg/kg day Workers Systemic

8.2. Exposure controls

Engineering measures:

Respiratory protection:
Hand protection:

Eye protection:

Skin protection:

Environmental:

Ensure there is sufficient ventilation of the area. Ensure all engineering measures

mentioned in section 7 of SDS are in place.

Respiratory protection must be available in case of emergency.

Impermeable gloves.

Safety glasses with side-shields. Ensure eye bath is to hand.

Impermeable protective clothing.

Prevent from entering in public sewers or the immediate environment.

Section 9: Physical and chemical properties

‘ 9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

State:

Colour:

Odour:

Evaporation rate:
Oxidising:

Solubility in water:
Viscosity:

Boiling point/range°C:
Flammability limits %: lower:
Flash point°C:
Autoflammability°C:

Liquid

Colourless
Perceptible odour
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.

No data available.

Part.

Melting point/range°C:
upper:

coeff. n-octanol/water:

No data available.
No data available.

No data available.

[cont...]
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Vapour pressure: No data available.

pH: No data available.

‘ 9.2. Other information

Other information: Not applicable.

Section 10: Stability and reactivity

| 10.1. Reactivity

Reactivity: Stable under recommended transport or storage conditions.

| 10.2. Chemical stability

Chemical stability: Stable under normal conditions.

‘ 10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

Hazardous reactions: Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal transport or storage conditions.

Decomposition may occur on exposure to conditions or materials listed below.

‘ 10.4. Conditions to avoid

Conditions to avoid: Heat. Hot surfaces. Flames.

‘ 10.5. Incompatible materials

Materials to avoid: Strong oxidising agents. Strong acids.

‘ 10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Haz. decomp. products: In combustion emits toxic fumes of carbon dioxide / carbon monoxide. In combustion

emits toxic fumes of nitrogen oxides. In combustion emits toxic fumes of hydrogen

cyanide.

Section 11: Toxicological information

‘ 11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Toxicity values:

Hazardous ingredients: DIMETHYL FORMAMIDE

Route Species Test Value Units
ORAL RAT LD50 3010 | mg/kg bw
VAPOURS RAT 4H LC50 >5.85 | mg/L
DERMAL RAT LD50 >3160 | mg/kg bw
Hazardous ingredients: IMIDAZOLE

Route Species Test Value Units
ORAL RAT LD50 970 | mg/kg bw

[cont...]
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Excluded effects for mixture:
Effect Route Basis
Acute toxicity (toxic) - Based on available data the classification criteria
are not met
Acute toxicity (very toxic) - Based on available data the classification criteria
are not met
Corrosivity - Based on available data the classification criteria
are not met
Sensitisation - Based on available data the classification criteria
are not met
Repeated dose toxicity - Based on available data the classification criteria
are not met
Carcinogenicity - Based on available data the classification criteria
are not met
Mutagenicity - Based on available data the classification criteria
are not met

Symptoms / routes of exposure

Skin contact: There may be mild irritation at the site of contact.
Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness.
Ingestion: There may be irritation of the throat.
Inhalation: There may be irritation of the throat with a feeling of tightness in the chest.
Delayed / immediate effects: No data available.

Other information: Not applicable.

Section 12: Ecological information

| 12.1. Toxicity

Ecotoxicity values:

Hazardous ingredients: DIMETHYL FORMAMIDE

Species Test Value Units
Lepomis macrochirus 96H LC50 7100 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 >100 | mg/l
Daphnia magna LC50 767 | mg/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 >1000 | mg/l

Hazardous ingredients: IMIDAZOLE

Species Test Value Units
Leuciscus idus 48H LC50 283.6 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 341.5 | mgl/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 133 | mg/l

[cont...]
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‘ 12.2. Persistence and degradability ‘

Persistence and degradability: Biodegradable.

‘ 12.3. Bioaccumulative potential ‘

Bioaccumulative potential: No bioaccumulation potential.

| 12.4. Mobility in soil |

Mobility: Readily absorbed into soil.

‘ 12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment ‘

PBT identification: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

‘ 12.6. Other adverse effects ‘

Other adverse effects: Negligible ecotoxicity.

‘ Section 13: Disposal considerations

‘ 13.1. Waste treatment methods ‘

Disposal operations: Transfer to a suitable container and arrange for collection by specialised disposal company.
Recovery operations: Not applicable.
Disposal of packaging: Arrange for collection by specialised disposal company.
NB: The user's attention is drawn to the possible existence of regional or national

regulations regarding disposal.

Section 14: Transport information

Land (ADR/RID): Not regulated for transport by land.
Sea (IMDG): Not regulated for transport by sea.
Air (IATA): Not regulated for transport by air.
Inland Waterways (ADNR/AND): Not regulated for transport by inland waterways.

Sub-section 14.1 to 14.7 do not apply. However, as with all chemicals, packages containing this substance should be handled during
loading, transport, and unloading operations in a manner which minimises the risk of damage to and leakage from those packages.

‘ Section 15: Regulatory information

‘ 15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture ‘

Specific regulations: This safety data sheet has been prepared according to;

REGULATION (EC) No 1907/2006 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL

concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH).

REGULATION (EC) No 1272/2008 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE

COUNCIL on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures.

DIRECTIVE 1999/45/EC OF THE EUROPE AND PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL
concerning the approximation of the laws, regulations and administrative provisions of the

Member States relating to the classification, packaging and labelling of dangerous preparations.
[cont...]
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15.2. Chemical Safety Assessment

Chemical safety assessment: A chemical safety assessment has not been carried out for the substance or the

mixture by the supplier.

Section 16: Other information

‘ Other information

Other information: * indicates text in the SDS which has changed since the last revision.
Phrases used in s.2 and s.3: H302: Harmful if swallowed.
H312: Harmful in contact with skin.
H312+ H332: Harmful in contact with skin or if inhaled.
H314: Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.
H319: Causes serious eye irritation.
H332: Harmful if inhaled.
H360D: May damage the unborn child.
R20/21: Harmful by inhalation and in contact with skin.
R22: Harmful if swallowed.
R34: Causes burns.
R36: Irritating to eyes.

R61: May cause harm to the unborn child.
Legal disclaimer: The above information is believed to be correct but does not purport to be all inclusive

and shall be used only as a guide. This company shall not be held liable for any

damage resulting from handling or from contact with the above product.

[final page]
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Section 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

‘ 1.1. Product identifier ‘

Product name: DAB Part 3

REACH Registration Number:  Registration numbers are not available for some or all of the substance ingredients of this
mixture as the substance(s) or its uses are exempt from registration, the annual tonnage does
not require a registration or the registration is envisaged for a later registration deadline.

‘ 1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against ‘

Use of substance / mixture: Use in laboratories - Professional.

‘ 1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet ‘

Company name: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567
Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency tel: USA and Canada: 1-800-424-9300
Outside USA and Canada: +1 703-741-5970
For emergency calls only.

Section 2: Hazards identification

‘ 2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture ‘

Classification under CHIP: This product has no classification under CHIP.

Classification under CLP: This product has no classification under CLP.

‘ 2.2. Label elements ‘

Label elements: This product has no label elements.

‘ 2.3. Other hazards ‘

PBT: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

Section 3: Composition/information on ingredients

| 3.2. Mixtures |

*Hazardous ingredients: HYDROGEN PEROXIDE SOLUTION
*EC *CAS *CHIP Classification *CLP Classification *Percent

*231-765-0 *7722-84-1 *R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; *Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; *<1%
C:R35 Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A: H314 [cont...]
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Section 4: First aid measures

‘ 4.1. Description of first aid measures ‘

Skin contact: Wash immediately with plenty of soap and water.
Eye contact: Bathe the eye with running water for 15 minutes.
Ingestion: Wash out mouth with water.

Inhalation: Move to fresh air in case of accidental inhalation of vapours.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Skin contact: There may be mild irritation at the site of contact.
Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness.

Ingestion: There may be irritation of the throat.

Inhalation: No symptoms.

Delayed / immediate effects: No data available.

‘ 4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed ‘

Immediate / special treatment: Not applicable.

Section 5: Fire-fighting measures

‘ 5.1. Extinguishing media ‘

Extinguishing media: Suitable extinguishing media for the surrounding fire should be used.

‘ 5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture ‘

Exposure hazards: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

‘ 5.3. Advice for fire-fighters ‘

Adbvice for fire-fighters: Wear self-contained breathing apparatus. Wear protective clothing to prevent contact

with skin and eyes.

Section 6: Accidental release measures

‘ 6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures ‘

Personal precautions: Refer to section 8 of SDS for personal protection details. Turn leaking containers leak-

side up to prevent the escape of liquid.

‘ 6.2. Environmental precautions ‘

Environmental precautions: Do not discharge into drains or rivers. Contain the spillage using bunding.

‘ 6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up ‘

Clean-up procedures: Absorb into dry earth or sand. Transfer to a closable, labelled salvage container for

disposal by an appropriate method.

6.4. Reference to other sections

Reference to other sections: Refer to section 8 of SDS. Refer to section 13 of SDS.

[cont...]
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Section 7: Handling and storage

‘ 7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Handling requirements: Avoid direct contact with the substance.

‘ 7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage conditions: Store in cool, well ventilated area. Keep container tightly closed.

Suitable packaging:

Not applicable.

‘ 7.3. Specific end use(s)

Specific end use(s):

Use in laboratories - Professional.

Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

‘ 8.1. Control parameters

*Hazardous ingredients: HYDROGEN PEROXIDE SOLUTION

*Workplace exposure limits:

*Respirable dust:

*State *8 hour TWA *15 min. STEL *8 hour TWA *15 min. STEL
*UK *1.4 mg/m?3 *2.8 mg/m3 - -
*IE *1.5 mg/m?3 *3 mg/m3 - -
*Us *1.4 mg/m?3 - - -
*CA *1.4 mg/m?3 - - -
*AU *1.4 mg/m?3 - - -
*NZ - - - -

\ DNEL/PNEC Values

DNEL / PNEC

No data available.

‘ 8.2. Exposure controls

Engineering measures:
Respiratory protection:
Hand protection:

Eye protection:

Skin protection:

Environmental:

Ensure all engineering measures mentioned in section 7 of SDS are in place.

Respiratory protection not required.

Protective gloves.

Safety glasses. Ensure eye bath is to hand.

Protective clothing.

Prevent from entering in public sewers or the immediate environment.

Section 9: Physical and chemical properties

‘ 9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

State:

Colour:

Odour:
Evaporation rate:
Oxidising:
Solubility in water:
Viscosity:

Boiling point/range°C:

Liquid

Colourless
Odourless

No data available.
No data available.
No data available.
No data available.

No data available.

Melting point/range°C: No data available.

[cont...]
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Flammability limits %: lower: No data available. upper: No data available.
Flash point°C: No data available. Part.coeff. n-octanol/water: No data available.
Autoflammability°C: No data available. Vapour pressure: No data available.
Relative density: No data available. pH: No data available.

VOC g/l: No data available.

‘ 9.2. Other information ‘

Other information: Not applicable.

Section 10: Stability and reactivity

| 10.1. Reactivity |

Reactivity: Stable under recommended transport or storage conditions.

| 10.2. Chemical stability |

Chemical stability: Stable under normal conditions.

‘ 10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions ‘

Hazardous reactions: Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal transport or storage conditions.

Decomposition may occur on exposure to conditions or materials listed below.

‘ 10.4. Conditions to avoid ‘

Conditions to avoid: Heat.

‘ 10.5. Incompatible materials ‘

Materials to avoid: Strong oxidising agents. Strong acids.

‘ 10.6. Hazardous decomposition products ‘

Haz. decomp. products: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

Section 11: Toxicological information

‘ 11.1. Information on toxicological effects ‘

*Toxicity values: No data available.
*Hazardous ingredients: “"HYDROGEN PEROXIDE

*ORL *MUS *LD50 *2 *gm/kg
*ORL *RAT *LD50 *376 *mg/kg
*SKN *RAT *LD50 *4060 *mg/kg

Symptoms / routes of exposure

Skin contact: There may be mild irritation at the site of contact.
Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness.
Ingestion: There may be irritation of the throat.
Inhalation: No symptoms.
Delayed / immediate effects: No data available.

Other information: Not applicable.
[cont...]
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Section 12: Ecological information

| 12.1. Toxicity

Ecotoxicity values: No data available.

‘ 12.2. Persistence and degradability

Persistence and degradability: Biodegradable.

‘ 12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

Bioaccumulative potential: No bioaccumulation potential.

| 12.4. Mobility in soil

Mobility: Readily absorbed into soil.

‘ 12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

PBT identification: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

‘ 12.6. Other adverse effects

Other adverse effects: Negligible ecotoxicity.

Section 13: Disposal considerations

‘ 13.1. Waste treatment methods

Disposal operations: Transfer to a suitable container and arrange for collection by specialised disposal
company.
Recovery operations: Not applicable.
Disposal of packaging: Clean with water. Dispose of as normal industrial waste.
NB: The user's attention is drawn to the possible existence of regional or national

regulations regarding disposal.

Section 14: Transport information

Transport class: This product does not require a classification for transport.

Section 15: Regulatory information

‘ 15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

Specific regulations: This is not a mandated safety data sheet.

‘ 15.2. Chemical Safety Assessment

Chemical safety assessment: A chemical safety assessment has not been carried out for the substance or the

mixture by the supplier.

[cont....]



SAFETY DATA SHEET
DAB Part 3
Page: 6

Section 16: Other information

‘ Other information ‘

Other information: * indicates text in the SDS which has changed since the last revision.
Phrases used in s.2 and s.3: * H271: May cause fire or explosion; strong oxidiser.
* H302: Harmful if swallowed.
* H314: Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.
* H332: Harmful if inhaled.
* R5: Heating may cause an explosion.
* R8: Contact with combustible material may cause fire.
* R20/22: Harmful by inhalation and if swallowed.

* R35: Causes severe burns.

Legal disclaimer: The above information is believed to be correct but does not purport to be all inclusive
and shall be used only as a guide. This company shall not be held liable for any

damage resulting from handling or from contact with the above product.

[final page]
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Compilation date: 20/DEC/2020

Revision No: 4

Section 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

‘ 1.1. Product identifier

Product name: HEMATOXYLIN

‘ 1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

Use of substance / mixture: Use in laboratories - Professional.

‘ 1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Company name: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567
Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

* Emergency tel: USA and Canada: 1-800-424-9300
Outside USA and Canada: +1 703-741-5970
For emergency calls only.

Section 2: Hazards identification

‘ 2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification under CLP: This product has no classification under CLP.

Classification under CHIP: This product has no classification under CHIP.

‘ 2.2. Label elements

Label elements:  This product has no label elements.

‘ 2.3. Other hazards

PBT: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

Section 3: Composition/information on ingredients

| 3.2. Mixtures

Hazardous ingredients: GLYCEROL

EC CAS CLP Classification CHIP Classification

Percent

200-289-5 56-81-5 - Substance with a Community
workplace exposure limit.

1-10%

[cont...]
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‘ Section 4: First aid measures

‘ 4.1. Description of first aid measures ‘

Skin contact: Wash immediately with plenty of soap and water.
Eye contact: Bathe the eye with running water for 15 minutes.
Ingestion: Wash out mouth with water.

Inhalation: Move to fresh air in case of accidental inhalation of vapours.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Skin contact: There may be mild irritation at the site of contact.
Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness.

Ingestion: There may be irritation of the throat.

Inhalation: No symptoms.

Delayed / immediate effects: No data available.

‘ 4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed ‘

Immediate / special treatment: Not applicable.

Section 5: Fire-fighting measures

| 5.1. Extinguishing media |

Extinguishing media: Suitable extinguishing media for the surrounding fire should be used.

‘ 5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture ‘

Exposure hazards: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

‘ 5.3. Advice for fire-fighters ‘

Advice for fire-fighters: Wear self-contained breathing apparatus. Wear protective clothing to prevent contact

with skin and eyes.

‘ Section 6: Accidental release measures

‘ 6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures ‘

Personal precautions: Refer to section 8 of SDS for personal protection details. Turn leaking containers leak-

side up to prevent the escape of liquid.

‘ 6.2. Environmental precautions ‘

Environmental precautions: Do not discharge into drains or rivers. Contain the spillage using bunding.

‘ 6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up ‘

Clean-up procedures: Absorb into dry earth or sand. Transfer to a closable, labelled salvage container for

disposal by an appropriate method.

[cont...]
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‘ 6.4. Reference to other sections

Reference to other sections: Refer to section 8 of SDS. Refer to section 13 of SDS.

Section 7: Handling and storage

‘ 7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Handling requirements: Avoid direct contact with the substance.

‘ 7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage conditions: Store in cool, well ventilated area. Keep container tightly closed.
Suitable packaging: Not applicable.

‘ 7.3. Specific end use(s)

Specific end use(s): Use in laboratories - Professional.

Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

‘ 8.1. Control parameters

Hazardous ingredients: GLYCEROL

Workplace exposure limits:

Respirable dust

State 8 hour TWA 15 min. STEL 8 hour TWA 15 min. STEL
EU 10 mg/m? - -
*UK 10 mg/m? - -

*IE 10mg/m3 - -
*US 5 mg/m** / 15mg/m*** - -
*CA 10 mg/m?® - -
*AU 10 mg/m?® - -
*NZ 10 mg/m? - -

* respirable dust / ** inhalable dust

DNEL/PNEC Values

DNEL / PNEC No data available.

8.2. Exposure controls

Engineering measures:
Respiratory protection:
Hand protection:

Eye protection:

Skin protection:

Environmental:

Ensure all engineering measures mentioned in section 7 of SDS are in place.

Respiratory protection not required.

Protective gloves.

Safety glasses. Ensure eye bath is to hand.

Protective clothing.

Prevent from entering in public sewers or the immediate environment.

[cont...]
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Section 9: Physical and chemical properties
‘ 9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties ‘
State: Liquid
Colour: Purple
Odour: Barely perceptible odour
Evaporation rate: No data available.
Oxidising: No data available.
Solubility in water: No data available.
Also soluble in: No data available.
Viscosity: No data available.
Kinematic viscosity: No data available.
Viscosity test method: No data available.
Boiling point/range°C: No data available. Melting point/range°C: No data available.
Flammability limits %: lower: No data available. upper: No data available.
Flash point°C: No data available. Part.coeff. n-octanol/water: No data available.
Autoflammability°C: No data available. Vapour pressure: No data available.
Relative density: No data available. pH: No data available.

VOC g/l: No data available.

‘ 9.2. Other information ‘

Other information: Not applicable.

Section 10: Stability and reactivity

| 10.1. Reactivity |

Reactivity: Stable under recommended transport or storage conditions.

| 10.2. Chemical stability |

Chemical stability: Stable under normal conditions.

‘ 10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions ‘

Hazardous reactions: Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal transport or storage conditions.

Decomposition may occur on exposure to conditions or materials listed below.

‘ 10.4. Conditions to avoid

Conditions to avoid: Heat.

‘ 10.5. Incompatible materials

Materials to avoid: Strong oxidising agents. Strong acids.

‘ 10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Haz. decomp. products: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

[cont...]
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Section 11: Toxicological information

‘ 11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Hazardous ingredients:

GLYCEROL

* DERMAL GPG LD50 56,750 | mg/kg
* ORAL RAT LD50 23,000 | mg/kg
* VAPOURS RAT 1H LC50 >11 | mg/l

Toxicity values: No data available.

Symptoms / routes of exposure

Skin contact: There may be mild irritation at the site of contact.
Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness.
Ingestion: There may be irritation of the throat.
Inhalation: No symptoms.
Delayed / immediate effects: No data available.

Other information: Not applicable.

Section 12: Ecological information

| 12.1. Toxicity

Ecotoxicity values: No data available.

‘ 12.2. Persistence and degradability

Persistence and degradability: Biodegradable.

‘ 12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

Bioaccumulative potential: No bioaccumulation potential.

| 12.4. Mobility in soil

Mobility: Readily absorbed into soil.

‘ 12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

PBT identification: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

‘ 12.6. Other adverse effects

Other adverse effects: Negligible ecotoxicity.

[cont...]
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Section 13: Disposal considerations

‘ 13.1. Waste treatment methods

Disposal operations: Transfer to a suitable container and arrange for collection by specialised disposal
company.
Recovery operations: Not applicable.
Disposal of packaging: Clean with water. Dispose of as normal industrial waste.
NB: The user's attention is drawn to the possible existence of regional or national

regulations regarding disposal.

Section 14: Transport information

Transport class: This product does not require a classification for transport.

Section 15: Regulatory information

‘ 15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

Specific regulations: This safety data sheet is not required by regulations.

‘ 15.2. Chemical Safety Assessment

Chemical safety assessment: A chemical safety assessment has not been carried out for the substance or the

mixture by the supplier.

Section 16: Other information

‘ Other information

Other information: * indicates text in the SDS which has changed since the last revision.

Legal disclaimer: The above information is believed to be correct but does not purport to be all inclusive
and shall be used only as a guide. This company shall not be held liable for any

damage resulting from handling or from contact with the above product.

[final page]
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Section 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/lI'entreprise

‘ 1.1. Identificateur de produit ‘

Nom du produit: PEROXIDE BLOCK
Numéro d'enregistrement REACH: Les numéros d'enregistrement ne sont pas disponibles pour certains ou tous les substances
constituant des ingrédients de ce mélange puisque la/les substance(s) ou ses/leurs utilisations
sont exemptes d'enregistrement, le tonnage annuel n'exige aucun enregistrement ou
I'enregistrement est envisagé a une date limite d'enregistrement ultérieure.

‘ 1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées ‘

Utilisation du produit:  Utilisez dans les laboratoires - professionnel.

‘ 1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité ‘

Nom de la société: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tél: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Numéro d'appel d'urgence

*Tél (en cas d'urgence): USA et Canada: 1-800-424-9300
En dehors des USA et du Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Pour les appels d'urgence seulement.

Section 2: Identification des dangers

‘ 2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange ‘

Classification (DSD/DPD): Ce produit n'est pas classé selon le réglement DSD/DPD.

Classification (CLP): Ce produit n'est pas classé selon le réglement CLP.

‘ 2.2. Eléments d'étiquetage ‘

Eléments d'étiquetage: Ce produit ne comporte aucun élément d'étiquetage.

‘ 2.3. Autres dangers ‘

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifiée comme substance PBT/vPvB.

Section 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

‘ 3.2. Mélanges ‘

[suite...]
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Ingrédients dangereux:
PEROXYDE D'HYDROGENE EN SOLUTION
EC CAS Classification (DSD/DPD) Classification (CLP) Pour
cent
231-765-0 7722-84-1 - R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; 1-10%
Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:
H314

Section 4: Premiers secours

‘ 4.1. Description des premiers secours

Contact avec la peau: Se laver immédiatement avec du savon et de I'eau.
Contact avec les yeux: Rincer I'oeil avec beaucoup d'eau pendant 15 minutes.
Ingestion: Rincer la bouche avec de I'eau.

Inhalation: Se rendre immédiatement a I'air libre en cas d'inhalation des vapeurs.

4.2. Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés

Contact avec la peau: Risque d'irritation légére sur la partie contaminée.
Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.
Ingestion: Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.
Inhalation: Aucun symptome.

Effets différés / immédiats: Donnée non disponible.

‘ 4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers necessaries

Traitement immédiat / spécifique: Non applicable.

Section 5: Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie

‘ 5.1. Moyens d'extinction

Moyens d'extinction: Moyens d'extinction appropriées a la zone incendiée.

‘ 5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

Dangers d'exposition: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

‘ 5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

Conseils aux pompiers: Porter un appareil de respiration autonome. Porter des vétements de protection pour

empécher tout contact avec la peau et les yeux.

Section 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

‘ 6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence

Précautions individuelles: Se reporter a la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité pour les détails relatifs a la
protection personnelle. Tourner le conteneur qui fuit de sorte que la fuite se présente

vers le haut pour empécher que du liquide s'échappe.

[suite...]
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6.2. Précautions pour la protection de I'environnement

Préc's pour I'environnement: Ne pas déverser dans les égouts ou les rivieres. Contenir le déversement en utilisant

un systeme de rétention.

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Procédures de nettoyage: Absorption par de la terre séche ou du sable. Transférer dans un conteneur hermétique

et bien étiqueté pour I'élimination par des moyens appropriés.

6.4. Référence a d'autres sections

Référence a d'autres sections: Se reporter a la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité. Se reporter a la section 13

de la fiche technique de sécurité.

Section 7: Manipulation et stockage

‘ 7.1. Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Cond's pour la manipulation: Eviter tout contact direct avec la substance.

‘ 7.2. Conditions d'un stockage siir, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilities

Conditions de stockage: Stocker dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé. Veiller & maintenir le conteneur
hermétiquement fermé.

Emballage approprié: Non applicable.

‘ 7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s)

Utilisations finales particuliéres: Utilisez dans les laboratoires - professionnel.

Section 8: Controles de I'exposition/protection individuelle

‘ 8.1. Parameétres de controle

Ingrédients dangereux:

PEROXYDE D'HYDROGENE EN SOLUTION

Valeurs limites d'exposition: Poussiére respirable
8 hr TLV 15 min LECT 8 hr TLV 15 min LECT
FR 1.5 mg/m3 - - -
| DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Donnée non disponible.

‘ 8.2. Controles de I'exposition

Mesures d'ordre technique: Veiller a ce que toutes les mesures techniques mentionnées dans la section 7 de la
FDS soient bien en place.
Protection respiratoire: Aucun équipement de protection respiratoire individuel n'est normalement nécessaire.
Protection des mains: Gants de protection.

Protection des yeux: Lunettes de sécurité. S'assurer qu'une oeillere est a proximité immédiate.

[suite...]
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Environnementaux: Empécher la pénétration dans les égouts publics ou I'environnement immédiat.

Section 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques

‘ 9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

Etat:

Couleur:

Odeur:

Degré d'évaporation:
Comburant:

Solubilité dans I'eau:
Egalement soluble dans:
Viscosité:

Point/Domaine d'ébul. °C:
Limites d'inflam. %: infér:
Pt d'éclair °C:
Auto-inflammabilité°C
Densité relative:

VOC gll:

Liquide
Incolore

Inodore

Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.

Point/Domaine de fusion °C:
supér:

Coeff. de part. n-octanol/eau:
Pression de vapeur:

pH:

Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.

‘ 9.2. Autres informations

Autres informations: Non applicable.

Section 10: Stabilité et réactivité

| 10.1. Réactivité

Réactivité: Stable dans les conditions de transport ou de stockage recommandées.

| 10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stabilité chimique: Stable dans des conditions normales.

‘ 10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Réactions dangereuses: Aucune réaction dangereuse dans des conditions normales de transport ou de

stockage. Risque de décomposition suite a I'exposition aux conditions ou matiéres

indiquées ci-dessous.

| 10.4. Conditions a éviter

Conditions a éviter:

Chaleur.

‘ 10.5. Matiéres incompatibles

Matiéres a éviter: Oxydants forts. Acides forts.

‘ 10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Produits de décomp. dang: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

[suite...]
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Section 11: Informations toxicologiques

‘ 11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

Toxicité: Donnée non disponible.

* Ingrédients dangereux:

PEROXYDE D'HYDROGENE EN SOLUTION

ORL MUS LD50 2 | gm/kg
ORL RAT LD50 376 | mg/kg
SKN RAT LD50 4060 | mg/kg

Symptémes / Voies d'exposition

Contact avec la peau: Risque d'irritation lIégére sur la partie contaminée.
Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.
Ingestion: Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.
Inhalation: Aucun symptéme.
Effets différés / immédiats: Donnée non disponible.

Autres informations: Non applicable.

Section 12: Informations écologiques

\ 12.1. Toxicité \

Ecotoxicité: Donnée non disponible.

‘ 12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité ‘

Persistance et dégradabilité: Biodégradable.

‘ 12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation ‘

Potentiel de bioaccumulation: Aucune bioaccumulation éventuelle.

\ 12.4. Mobilité dans le sol \

Mobilité: Absorbé rapidement par la terre.

‘ 12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB ‘

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifiée comme substance PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Autres effets néfastes ‘

Effets nocifs divers: Ecotoxicité négligeable.

Section 13: Considérations relatives a I'élimination

‘ 13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets ‘

Opérations d'élimination: Transférer dans un conteneur approprié et faire appel a une société spécialisée pour
I'élimination des déchets.

Opérations de récupération: Non applicable.

[suite...]
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Elimination des emballages: Nettoyage & I'eau. Eliminer comme tout déchet industriel ordinaire.
Note: L'attention de I'utilisateur est attirée sur I'existence éventuelle de dispositions

régionales ou nationales relatives a I'élimination des déchets.

Section 14: Informations relatives au transport

Classe de transport: Ce produit n'est pas classé pour le transport.

Section 15: Informations réglementaires

‘ 15.1. Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance en matiére de sécurité, de santé et d'environnement ‘

Réglements spécifiques: Cette fiche de données de sécurité n'est pas requise par la réglementation.

‘ 15.2. Evaluation de la sécurité chimique ‘

Eval. de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été effectuée pour la substance ou le

mélange par le fournisseur.

Section 16: Autres informations

‘ Autres informations ‘

Autres informations: * indique que le texte de la FDS a été modifié depuis la derniére révision.
Phrases de rubrique 2 et 3: H271: Peut provoquer un incendie ou une explosion; comburant puissant.
H302: Nocif en cas d'ingestion.
H314: Provoque des brilures de la peau et des Iésions oculaires graves.
H332: Nocif par inhalation.
R5: Danger d'explosion sous I'action de la chaleur.
R8: Favorise l'inflammation des matiéres combustibles.
R20/22: Nocif par inhalation et par ingestion.
R35: Provoque de graves brdlures.
Désistement juridique: Les informations susmentionnées, bien que correctes, ne sont pas toutes inclusives et
seront utilisées comme guide seulement. Cette société ne sera pas tenue responsable

des dégats résultant de la manipulation ou du contact avec le produit susmentionné.

[derniére page]
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RUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/lI'entreprise

‘ 1.1. Identificateur de produit ‘

Nom du produit: STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

‘ 1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées ‘

Utilisation du produit: Utilisez dans les laboratoires - professionnel.

‘ 1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité ‘

Nom de la société: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tél: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Numéro d'appel d'urgence

N° d'urgence : Etats-Unis et Ca}nada: 1-800-424-9300
En dehors des Etats-Unis et du Canada : +1 703-741-5970
pour les appels d'urgence seulement.

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers

‘ 2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange ‘

Classification (CLP): * Skin Sens. 1A: H317

Effets indésirables: * Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.

2.2. Eléments d'étiquetage

Eléments d'étiquetage:
Mentions de danger: *H317: Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.

Pictogrammes de danger: * GHSO07: Point d'exclamation

Mentions d'avertissement: * Attention
Conseils de prudence: * P261: Eviter de respirer les poussiéres.
* P272: Les vétements de travail contaminés ne devraient pas sortir du lieu de travail.
* P280: Porter des gants de protection/des vétements de protection/un équipement de

protection des yeux.
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* P302+352: EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU : Laver abondamment a I'eau/savon.
*P333+313: En cas d'irritation ou d’éruption cutanée : Consulter un médecin.
* P362+364: Enlever les vétements contaminés et les laver avant réutilisation.
* P501: Eliminer le contenu/récipient dans un point de collecte spécial pour les déchets
dangereux ou spéciaux.

‘ 2.3. Autres dangers

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifi€ comme substance PBT/vPvB.

RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

‘ 3.2. Mélanges

* Ingrédients dangereux: 0.035% 2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one.

*EC *CAS *PBT / WEL *Classification CLP *Pour cent
*220-239-6 | *2682-20-4 - *Acute Tox. 3 (Oral) H301, Acute Tox. 3 (Dermal) H311, Acute Tox. *0.035%
2 (Inhalation) H330, Skin Corr. 1B H314, Skin Sens. 1A H317 C
>0.0015%, Eye Dam. 1 H318, STOTS3 H335 (Lungs), Aquatic
Acute 1 H400 M-Factor 10, Aquatic Chronic 1 H410 M-Factor 1.
* Numéro d'enregistrement REACH: 01-2120764690-50-XXXX.
Ingrédients non classés: ALBUMINS, BLOOD SERUM
EC CAS *Classification CLP Pour cent
232-936-2 9048-46-8 Acute Tox. 4 (H302) 1-10%

Numéro d'enregistrement REACH: N'est pas applicable.

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours

‘ 4.1. Description des premiers secours

Contact avec la peau:

Contact avec les yeux:

Ingestion:

Inhalation:

Enlever immédiatement tous vétements et chaussures souillés ou éclaboussés a

moins qu'ils ne collent a la peau. Se laver immédiatement avec du savon et de I'eau.

Consultez un médecin.

Rincer I'oeil avec beaucoup d'eau pendant 15 minutes. Consulter un médecin.

Rincer la bouche avec de I'eau. Consultez un médecin.

I'opération. Consultez un médecin.

* Ecarter la victime du lieu d'exposition, tout en s'assurant de sa propre sécurité durant

4.2. Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés

Contact avec la peau:

Contact avec les yeux:

Ingestion:

Inhalation:

Possibilités d'irritation et de rougeur sur la partie contaminée.
Risque d'irritation et de rougeur. Les yeux peuvent larmoyer abondamment.
Risque d'endolorissement et de rougeur de la bouche et de la gorge.

L'exposition peut entrainer la toux ou des problémes respiratoires.

Effets différés / immédiats: * Risque d'effets différés suite a une exposition a long terme.

‘ 4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers necessaires

Traitement immédiat / spécifique: * Non applicable.

RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie

[suite...

]



FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE
STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

Page: 3

5.1. Moyens d'extinction

Moyens d'extinction: Moyens d'extinction appropriés a la zone incendiée. Refroidir les conteneurs en les

pulvérisant avec de I'eau.

‘ 5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

Dangers d'exposition: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

‘ 5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

Conseils aux pompiers: Porter un appareil de respiration autonome. Porter des vétements de protection pour

empécher tout contact avec la peau et les yeux.

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

‘ 6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence

Précautions individuelles: Ne tenter aucune action sans avoir préalablement enfilé des vétements de protection

appropriés - voir la section 8 de la FDS. Tourner le conteneur qui fuit de sorte que la fuite

se présente vers le haut pour empécher que du liquide s'échappe.

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de I'environnement

Précautions pour I'environnement: Ne pas déverser dans les égouts ou les rivieres. Contenir le déversement en utilisant

un systeme de rétention.

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Procédures de nettoyage: Absorption par de la terre séche ou du sable. Transférer dans un conteneur hermétique

et bien étiqueté pour I'élimination par des moyens appropriés.

‘ 6.4. Référence a d'autres rubriques

Référence a d'autres sections: * Se reporter a la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité.

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage

‘ 7.1. Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Conditions pour la manipulation: * Eviter tout contact direct avec la substance. Eviter que la formation ou la présence de

buée dans l'air.

7.2. Conditions d'un stockage siir, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités

Conditions de stockage: Stocker dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé. Veiller @ maintenir le conteneur
hermétiquement fermé.

Emballage approprié: Non applicable.

‘ 7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s)

Utilisations finales particuliéres: Donnée non disponible.

RUBRIQUE 8: Contréles de I'exposition/protection individuelle
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8.1. Parameétres de contrdle
Limites d'exposition sur le lieu de travail: Aucune donnée disponible.
DNEL/PNEC
*Ingrédients dangereux:
*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one
Type Exposition Valeur La population Effet
DNEL Inhalation (doses répétées) 21 ug/m3 Les travailleurs Locale
DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m3 Les travailleurs Locale
DNEL Inhalation (doses répétées) 21 ug/m3 La population en Locale
général
DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m? La population en Locale
général
DNEL Orale (doses répétées) 27 ug/kg bw/day La population en Systémique
général
DNEL Oral (acute/short term) 53 pg/kg bw/day La population en Systémique
général

8.2. Controles de I'exposition

Mesures d'ordre technique: * Veiller a ce que I'endroit soit suffisamment ventilé.
Protection respiratoire: Un appareil de respiration autonome doit étre disponible en cas d'urgence.
Protection des mains: * Gants imperméables.
Protection des yeux: Lunettes de sécurité. S'assurer qu'une oeillére est a proximité immédiate.
Protection de la peau: * Vétement de protection imperméable.

Environnementaux: Empécher la pénétration dans les égouts publics ou I'environnement immédiat.

RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques

‘ 9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

Etat: Liquide

Couleur: Incolore

Odeur: Inodore
Degré d'évaporation: Donnée non disponible.
Comburant: Donnée non disponible.
Solubilité dans I'eau: Donnée non disponible.

Viscosité: Donnée non disponible.

Point/Domaine d'ébul. °C:
Limites d'inflam. %: infér:
Pt d'éclair °C:
Auto-inflammabilité°C
Densité relative:

VoC g/I:

Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.

Point/Domaine de fusion °C:
supér:

Coeff. de part. n-octanol/eau:
Pression de vapeur:

pH:

Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.
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‘ 9.2. Autres informations

Autres informations: Non applicable.

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité

| 10.1. Réactivité

Réactivité: Stable dans les conditions de transport ou de stockage recommandées.

| 10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stabilité chimique: Stable dans des conditions normales.

‘ 10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Réactions dangereuses: Aucune réaction dangereuse dans des conditions normales de transport ou de

stockage. Risque de décomposition suite a I'exposition aux conditions ou matiéres

indiquées ci-dessous.

| 10.4. Conditions a éviter

Conditions a éviter: Chaleur.

‘ 10.5. Matiéres incompatibles

Matiéres a éviter: Oxydants forts. Acides forts.

‘ 10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Produits de décomp. dang: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques

‘ 11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

*Ingrédients dangereux:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

DERMAL RAT LD50 242 | mg/kg
DUST/MIST RAT 4H LC50 0.1 | mg/l
ORAL RAT LD50 120 | mg/kg
*Dangers pertinents pour le produit:
Danger Voie Base
Sensibilisation respiratoire ou - Dangereux : calculé
cutanée
*Dangers exclus pour la substance:
Danger Voie Base
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Toxicité aigué (ac. tox. 4) - Sans danger : calculé
Toxicité aigué (ac. tox. 3) - Sans danger : calculé
Toxicité aigué (ac. tox. 2) - Sans danger : calculé
Toxicité aigué (ac. tox. 1) - Sans danger : calculé
Corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée - Sans danger : calculé
Lésions oculaires graveslirritation - Sans danger : calculé
oculaire
Mutagénicité sur les cellules - Sans danger : calculé
germinales
Cancérogénicité - Sans danger : calculé
Toxicité pour la reproduction - Sans danger : calculé
Toxicité spécifique pour certains - Sans danger : calculé
organes cibles - exposition unique
Toxicité spécifique pour certains - Sans danger : calculé
organes cibles - exposition répétée
Danger par aspiration - Sans danger : calculé

Symptomes / Voies d'exposition

Contact avec la peau: * Possibilités d'irritation et de rougeur sur la partie contaminée.

Contact avec les yeux: * Risque d'irritation et de rougeur. Les yeux peuvent larmoyer abondamment.
Ingestion: * Risque d'endolorissement et de rougeur de la bouche et de la gorge.
Inhalation: * L'exposition peut entrainer la toux ou des problémes respiratoires.
Effets difféerés / immédiats: * Risque d'effets différés suite a une exposition a long terme.

Autres informations: Non applicable.

RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques

| 12.1. Toxicité

*Ingrédients dangereux:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

ALGAE 48H EC50 72.5 | ugll
Freshwater fish 96H LC50 4.77 | mg/l
Freshwater invertabrates 48H EC50 934 | ug/l Marine
invertabrates 48H EC50 2.98 | mg/l

‘ 12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité

Persistance et dégradabilité: Biodégradable.

‘ 12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Potentiel de bioaccumulation: Aucune bioaccumulation éventuelle.
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| 12.4. Mobilité dans le sol

Mobilité: Absorbé rapidement par la terre.

‘ 12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifié comme substance PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Autres effets néfastes

Effets nocifs divers: Ecotoxicité négligeable.

RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives a I'élimination

‘ 13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets

Opérations d'élimination: Transférer dans un conteneur approprié et faire appel a une société spécialisée dans
I'élimination des déchets.
Opérations de récupération: Non applicable.
Elimination des emballages: Nettoyage a I'eau. Eliminer comme tout déchet industriel ordinaire.
Note: L'attention de l'utilisateur est attirée sur I'existence éventuelle de dispositions

régionales ou nationales relatives a I'élimination des déchets.

RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport

Classe de transport: Ce produit n'est pas classé pour le transport.

RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives a la réglementation

‘ 15.1. Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance ou au mélange en matiére de sécurité, de santé et d'environne

Réglements spécifiques: Cette fiche de données de sécurité conforme au;
REGLEMENT (CE) No 1272/2008 DU PARLEMENT EUROPEEN ET DU CONSEIL;
relatif a la classification, a I'étiquetage et a I'emballage des substances et des
mélanges. REGLEMENT (CE) N° 1907/2006 DU PARLEMENT EUROPEEN ET DU
CONSEIL concernant I'enregistrement, I'évaluation et I'autorisation des substances

chimiques, ainsi que les restrictions applicables a ces substances (REACH).

15.2. Evaluation de la sécurité chimique

Eval. de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été effectuée pour la substance ou le mélange

par le fournisseur.

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations

‘ Autres informations

Autres informations: * indique que le texte de la FDS a été modifié depuis la derniére révision.
*Sections 8, 11 et 12: La source: European Chemicals Agency, http://echa.europa.eu

Désistement juridique: Les informations susmentionnées, bien que correctes, ne sont pas toutes inclusives et
seront utilisées comme guide seulement. Cette société ne sera pas tenue responsable

des dégats résultant de la manipulation ou du contact avec le produit susmentionné.
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Section 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/lI'entreprise ‘

‘ 1.1. Identificateur de produit

Nom du produit: DAB PART 1
Numéro d'enregistrement REACH: Les numéros d'enregistrement ne sont pas disponibles pour certains ou tous les substances

constituant des ingrédients de ce mélange puisque la/les substance(s) ou ses/leurs
utilisations sont exemptes d'enregistrement, le tonnage annuel n'exige aucun
enregistrement ou I'enregistrement est envisagé a une date limite d'enregistrement ultérieure.

‘ 1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées ‘

Utilisation du produit:

Utilisez dans les laboratoires - professionnel.

‘ 1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité ‘

Nom de la société:

Tél:
Fax:

Email:

Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane

Newcastle Upon Tyne

NE12 8EW

United Kingdom

+44 191 2150567

+44 191 2151152

msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Numéro d'appel d'urgence

Tél (en cas d'urgence): USA et Canada: 1-800-424-9300

En dehors des USA et du Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Pour les appels d'urgence seulement.

Section 2: Identification des dangers ‘

‘ 2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange ‘

Classification (CLP):

Classification (DSD/DPD):

Effets indésirables:

Acute Tox. 4: H302; Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350
Xn: R22; T: R45; Xn: R68

Nocif en cas d'ingestion. Susceptible d'induire des anomalies génétiques. Peut provoquer le cancer.

2.2. Eléments d'étiquetage

Eléments d'étiquetage (CLP):

Mentions de danger:

Mentions d'avertissement:

Pictogrammes de danger:

H302: Nocif en cas d'ingestion.

H341: Susceptible d'induire des anomalies génétiques.
H350: Peut provoquer le cancer.

Danger

GHSO07: Point d'exclamation

GHSO08: Danger pour la santé
[suite...]



FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

DAB PART 1

Conseils de prudence: P201: Se procurer les instructions avant utilisation.

Page: 2

P202: Ne pas manipuler avant d'avoir lu et compris toutes les précautions de sécurité.
* P280: Porter des gants de protection/des vétements de protection/un équipement de
protection des yeux/du visage.
P264: Se laver les mains soigneusement aprés manipulation.
P270: Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer en manipulant ce produit.
P301+312: EN CAS D'INGESTION: appeler un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin en
cas de malaise.
P330: Rincer la bouche.
P308+313: EN CAS d'exposition prouvée ou suspectée: consulter un médecin.
Eléments d'étiquetage (DSD/DPD):

Symboles des risques: Toxique.

Phrases R: R22: Nocif en cas d'ingestion.
R45: Peut provoquer le cancer.
R68: Possibilité d'effets irréversibles.

Phrases S: S36/37: Porter un vétement de protection et des gants appropriés.
S53: Eviter I'exposition - se procurer des instructions spéciales avant I'utilisation.
S45: En cas d'accident ou de malaise, consulter immédiatement un médecin (si
possible, lui montrer I'étiquette).

Phrases P: Usage réservé aux professionnels.

‘ 2.3. Autres dangers

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifiée comme substance PBT/vPvB.

Section 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

‘ 3.2. Mélanges

Ingrédients dangereux:

ETHYLENE-GLYCOL

EC CAS Classification (CLP) Classification (DSD/DPD) Pour cent
203-473-3 107-21-1 Acute Tox. 4: H302 Xn: R22 >90%
Numéro d'enregistrement REACH: 01-2119456816-28-XXXX

3,3' DIAMINOBENZIDINE TETRAHYDROCHLORIDE HYDRATE

* 685-525-9 868272-85-9 |Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350; T: R45; Xn: R68 1-10%
* Acute Tox. 4: H302; * Eye Irrit. 2:
H319

Numéro d'enregistrement REACH: Non applicable.
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‘ Section 4: Premiers secours

‘ 4.1. Description des premiers secours ‘

Contact avec la peau: Enlever immédiatement tous vétements et chaussures souillés ou éclaboussés a
moins qu'ils ne collent a la peau. Tremper la peau affectée dans beaucoup d'eau
pendant 10 minutes ou plus si la substance persiste sur la peau. Consultez un médecin.
Contact avec les yeux: Rincer I'oeil avec beaucoup d'eau pendant 15 minutes. Consulter un médecin.
Ingestion: Rincer la bouche avec de I'eau. Ne pas provoquer le vomissement. Si le blessé est
conscient, lui donner immédiatement 1/2 litre d'eau a boire. Consultez un médecin.
Inhalation: Ecarter la victime du lieu d'exposition, tout en s'assurant de sa propre sécurité durant

I'opération. Consultez un médecin.

4.2. Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés

Contact avec la peau: Possibilités d'irritation et de rougeur sur la partie contaminée.
Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur. Les yeux peuvent larmoyer abondamment.
Ingestion: Risque d'endolorissement et de rougeur de la bouche et de la gorge. Risque
d'écoeurement et de douleur d'estomac. Risque de vomissement.
Inhalation: Risque d'irritation de la gorge avec sensation d'avoir la poitrine oppressée.

Effets différés / immédiats: Risque d'effets immédiats suite a une exposition a court terme.

‘ 4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers necessaries ‘

Traitement immédiat / spécifique: Non applicable.

‘ Section 5: Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie

‘ 5.1. Moyens d'extinction ‘

Moyens d'extinction: Moyens d'extinction appropriées a la zone incendiée. Vaporisation a I'eau. Poudre

chimique inerte. Mousse résistante a l'alcool. Dioxyde de carbone.

‘ 5.2. Dangers patrticuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange ‘

Dangers d'exposition: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

‘ 5.3. Conseils aux pompiers ‘

Conseils aux pompiers: Porter un appareil de respiration autonome. Porter des vétements de protection pour

empécher tout contact avec la peau et les yeux.

‘ Section 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

‘ 6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence ‘

Précautions individuelles: Ne tenter aucune action sans avoir préalablement enfilé des vétements de protection
appropriés - voir la section 8 de la FDS. Marquer les endroits contaminés a l'aide de
pancartes et empécher le personnel non autorisé d'y accéder. Tourner le conteneur qui
fuit de sorte que la fuite se présente vers le haut pour empécher que du liquide

s'échappe.
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6.2. Précautions pour la protection de I'environnement
Préc's pour I'environnement: Ne pas déverser dans les égouts ou les riviéres. Contenir le déversement en utilisant
un systeme de rétention.
6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage
Procédures de nettoyage: Le nettoyage ne doit étre exécuté que par du personnel qualifié qui connait bien la
substance spécifique. Absorption par de la terre seche ou du sable. Transférer dans un
conteneur hermétique et bien étiqueté pour I'élimination par des moyens appropriés.
6.4. Référence a d'autres sections
Référence a d'autres sections: Se reporter a la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité. Se reporter a la section 13
de la fiche technique de sécurité.
Section 7: Manipulation et stockage
‘ 7.1. Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger ‘
Cond's pour la manipulation: Eviter tout contact direct avec la substance. Veiller a ce que I'endroit soit suffisamment
ventilé. Ne pas manipuler dans un espace restreint et fermé. Eviter que la formation ou
la présence de buée dans l'air.
7.2. Conditions d'un stockage siir, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilities
Conditions de stockage: Stocker dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé. Veiller a maintenir le conteneur
hermétiquement fermé. Eloigner de toute source d'ignition. Eloigner de la lumiére
solaire directe. Eviter tout contact avec I'eau ou I'humidité.
Emballage approprié: Non applicable.
‘ 7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s) ‘
Utilisations finales particuliéres: Utilisez dans les laboratoires - professionnel.
Section 8: Controles de I'exposition/protection individuelle
‘ 8.1. Parametres de contréle ‘
Ingrédients dangereux:
ETHYLENE-GLYCOL
Valeurs limites d'exposition:
8 hr TLV 15 min LECT 8 hr TLV 15 min LECT
FR - 125 mg/m?3 - -
DNEL/PNEC
Ingrédients dangereux: ETHYLENE-GLYCOL
Type Exposition Valeur La population Effet
DNEL Inhalation 35 mg/m?3 Les travailleurs Locale
DNEL Cutanée 106 mg/kg bw/day Les travailleurs Systémique

[suite...
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DNEL Inhalation 7 mg/m3 La population en Locale
général
DNEL Cutanée 53 mg/kg bw/day La population en Systémique
général

8.2. Controles de I'exposition

Mesures d'ordre technique:

Protection respiratoire:

Protection des mains:

Protection des yeux:

Protection de la peau:

Environnementaux:

Veiller a ce que I'endroit soit suffisamment ventilé.

Aucun équipement de protection respiratoire individuel n'est normalement nécessaire,
cependant doit étre disponible en cas d'urgence.

Gants imperméables.

Lunettes de sécurité avec protections latérales. S'assurer qu'une oeillére est a
proximité immédiate.

Vétement de protection imperméable.

Veiller a ce que toutes les mesures techniques mentionnées dans la section 7 de la
FDS soient bien en place. Empécher la pénétration dans les égouts publics ou

I'environnement immédiat.

Section 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques

‘ 9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

Etat:

Couleur:

Odeur:

Degré d'évaporation:
Comburant:

Solubilité dans I'eau:
Egalement soluble dans:
Viscosité:

Viscosité, valeur:
Viscosité, méthode:
Point/Domaine d'ébul. °C:
Limites d'inflam. %: infér:
Pt d'éclair °C:
Auto-inflammabilité°C
Densité relative:

VOC gl/l:

Liquide
Marron
Inodore
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.

Point/Domaine de fusion °C:
supér:

Coeff. de part. n-octanol/eau:
Pression de vapeur:

pH:

Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.

9.2. Autres informations

Autres informations:

Non applicable.

[suite...]
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Section 10: Stabilité et réactivité

| 10.1. Réactivité

Réactivité: Stable dans les conditions de transport ou de stockage recommandées.

| 10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stabilité chimique: Stable dans des conditions normales.

‘ 10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Réactions dangereuses:

Aucune réaction dangereuse dans des conditions normales de transport ou de

stockage. Risque de décomposition suite a I'exposition aux conditions ou matiéres

indiquées ci-dessous.

‘ 10.4. Conditions a éviter

Conditions a éviter:

Chaleur. Surfaces chaudes. Flammes.

‘ 10.5. Matiéres incompatibles

Matiéres a éviter: Oxydants forts. Acides forts.

‘ 10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Produits de décomp. dang: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

Section 11: Informations toxicologiques

‘ 11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

Ingrédients dangereux:

ETHYLENE-GLYCOL

INTRAVEINEUSE RAT LD50 3260 | mg/kg
ORAL SOURIS LD50 5500 | mg/kg
ORAL RAT LD50 4700 | mg/kg
Effets pertinents pour le mélange:
Effet Voie Base
Toxicité aigué (nocif) INGESTION Dangereux : calculé
Cancérogénicité -- Dangereux : calculé

Symptomes / Voies d'exposition

Contact avec la peau:
Contact avec les yeux:

Ingestion:

Inhalation:
Effets différés / immédiats:

Autres informations:

Possibilités d'irritation et de rougeur sur la partie contaminée.

Risque d'irritation et de rougeur. Les yeux peuvent larmoyer abondamment.

Risque d'endolorissement et de rougeur de la bouche et de la gorge. Risque

d'écoeurement et de douleur d'estomac. Risque de vomissement.

Risque d'irritation de la gorge avec sensation d'avoir la poitrine oppressée.

Risque d'effets immédiats suite a une exposition a court terme.

Non applicable.

[suite...]
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Section 12: Informations écologiques

| 12.1. Toxicité

Ecotoxicité: Donnée non disponible.

‘ 12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité

Persistance et dégradabilité: Biodégradable.

‘ 12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Potentiel de bioaccumulation: Aucune bioaccumulation éventuelle.

| 12.4. Mobilité dans le sol

Mobilité: Absorbé rapidement par la terre.

‘ 12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifiée comme substance PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Autres effets néfastes

Effets nocifs divers: Ecotoxicité négligeable.

Section 13: Considérations relatives a I'élimination

‘ 13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets

Opérations d'élimination: Transférer dans un conteneur approprié et faire appel a une société spécialisée pour

I'élimination des déchets.

Opérations de récupération: Non applicable.

Elimination des emballages: Faire appel a une société spécialisée pour I'élimination des déchets.
Note: L'attention de I'utilisateur est attirée sur I'existence éventuelle de dispositions

régionales ou nationales relatives a I'élimination des déchets.

Section 14: Informations relatives au transport

Terre (ADR/RID): Non réglementé pour le transport par voie terrestre.
Transport maritime (IMDG): Non réglementé pour le transport par voie maritime.

Transport aérien (IATA): Non réglementé pour le transport par air.

Le transport fluvial (ADNR/AND): Non réglementé pour le transport par voies navigables intérieures.

Les sous-sections 14.1 a 14.7 ne s'appliquent pas. Toutefois, pendant les opérations de chargement, de transport et de

déchargement, et comme c'est le cas pour tous les produits chimiques, les emballages contenant cette substance doivent

étre manipulés de telle sorte que les risques d'endommagement et de fuite soient minimisés.

[suite...]
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Section 15: Informations réglementaires

‘ 15.1. Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance en matiére de sécurité, de santé et d'environnement ‘

Réglements spécifiques: Cette fiche de données de sécurité conforme au;

REGLEMENT (CE) N° 1907/2006 DU PARLEMENT EUROPEEN ET DU CONSEIL
concernant I'enregistrement, I'évaluation et l'autorisation des substances chimiques,

ainsi que les restrictions applicables a ces substances (REACH).

REGLEMENT (CE) No 1272/2008 DU PARLEMENT EUROPEEN ET DU CONSEIL;
relatif a la classification, a I'étiquetage et a I'emballage des substances et des

mélanges.

La directive 1999/45/CE du Parlement européen et du Conseil concernant le
rapprochement des dispositions Iégislatives, réglementaires et administratives des
Etats membres relatives & la classification, & 'emballage et & I'étiquetage des

préparations dangereuses.

15.2. Evaluation de la sécurité chimique

Eval. de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été effectuée pour la substance ou le

mélange par le fournisseur.

Section 16: Autres informations

‘ Autres informations ‘

Autres informations: * indique que le texte de la FDS a été modifié depuis la derniére révision.
Phrases de rubrique 2 et 3: H302: Nocif en cas d'ingestion.
* H319: Provoque une séveére irritation des yeux.
H341: Susceptible d'induire des anomalies génétiques.
H350: Peut provoquer le cancer.
R22: Nocif en cas d'ingestion.

R45: Peut provoquer le cancer.

Désistement juridique: Les informations susmentionnées, bien que correctes, ne sont pas toutes inclusives et
seront utilisées comme guide seulement. Cette société ne sera pas tenue responsable

des dégats résultant de la manipulation ou du contact avec le produit susmentionné.

[derniére page]
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Section 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/lI'entreprise

‘ 1.1. Identificateur de produit

Nom du produit:

DAB PART 2

‘ 1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées

Utilisation du produit:

Utilisez dans les laboratoires - professionnel.

‘ 1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité

Nom de la société:

Tél:

Fax:

Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane

Newcastle Upon Tyne

NE12 8EW

United Kingdom

+44 191 2150567
+44 191 2151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Numéro d'appel d'urgence

Tél (en cas d'urgence):

USA et Canada: 1-800-424-9300
En dehors des USA et du Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Pour les appels d'urgence seulement.

Section 2: Identification des dangers

‘ 2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Classification (CLP):
Classification (DSD/DPD):

Effets indésirables:

Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H312+H332; Eye Irrit. 2: H319
T: R61
Peut nuire au fotus. Nocif en cas de contact cutané ou d'inhalation. Provoque une sévére

irritation des yeux.

2.2. Eléments d'étiquetage

Eléments d'étiquetage (CLP):

Mentions de danger:

Mentions d'avertissement:

Pictogrammes de danger:

H312+332: Nocif en cas de contact cutané ou d'inhalation.
H319: Provoque une sévére irritation des yeux.

H360D: Peut nuire au fotus.

Danger

GHSO07: Point d'exclamation

GHSO08: Danger pour la santé

é [suite...]
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Conseils de prudence: P201: Se procurer les instructions avant utilisation.
P202: Ne pas manipuler avant d'avoir lu et compris toutes les précautions de sécurité.
P261: Eviter de respirer les poussiéres/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols.
P264: Se laver les mains soigneusement aprés manipulation.
P271: Utiliser seulement en plein air ou dans un endroit bien ventilé.
P280: Porter des gants de protection/des vétements de protection/un équipement de
protection des yeux/du visage.
P302 + P352: EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU: laver abondamment a l'eau et au
savon.
P304 + P340: EN CAS D'INHALATION: transporter la victime a I'extérieur et la maintenir au
repos dans une position ou elle peut confortablement respirer.
P305 + P351 + P338: EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution a l'eau
pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si
elles peuvent étre facilement enlevées. Continuer a rincer.
P308 + P313: EN CAS d'exposition prouvée ou suspectée: consulter un médecin.
P312: Appeler un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin en cas de malaise.
P337 + P313: Si l'irritation oculaire persiste: consulter un médecin.
P363: Laver les vétements contaminés avant réutilisation.
P501: Eliminer le contenu/récipient dans un centre de collecte des déchets dangereux
OU spéciaux.
Eléments d'étiquetage (DSD/DPD):

Symboles des risques: Toxique.

Phrases R: R61: Risque pendant la grossesse d'effets néfastes pour I'enfant.

Phrases S: S36/37: Porter un vétement de protection et des gants appropriés.
S45: En cas d'accident ou de malaise, consulter immédiatement un médecin (si
possible, lui montrer I'étiquette).
S53: Eviter I'exposition - se procurer des instructions spéciales avant l'utilisation.

Phrases P: Usage réservé aux professionnels.

2.3. Autres dangers

Autres risques: Risque d'effets graves pour la santé en cas d'exposition prolongée.

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifiée comme substance PBT/vPvB.

[suite...]
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Section 3: Composition/informations sur les composants
‘ 3.2. Mélanges ‘
Ingrédients dangereux: N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMIDE
EC CAS Classification (CLP) Classification (DSD/DPD) Pour
cent
200-679-5 68-12-2 Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H332; T: R61; Xn: R20/21; Xi: R36 1-10%
Acute Tox. 4: H312; Eye Irrit. 2: H319

Numéro d'enregistrement REACH: 01-2119475605-32-XXXX
SVHC: N,N-Diméthylformamide est classifié en tant que substance extrémement préoccupante.
IMIDAZOLE

206-019-2 288-32-4 Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: Xn: R22; C: R34; T: R61 <1%
H314; Repr. 1B: H360D

Numéro d'enregistrement REACH: 01-2119485825-24-XXXX

Section 4: Premiers secours

‘ 4.1. Description des premiers secours ‘

Contact avec la peau: Enlever immédiatement tous vétements et chaussures souillés ou éclaboussés a
moins qu'ils ne collent a la peau. Tremper la peau affectée dans beaucoup d'eau
pendant 10 minutes ou plus si la substance persiste sur la peau. Consultez un médecin.
Contact avec les yeux: Rincer |'oeil avec beaucoup d'eau pendant 15 minutes. Consulter un médecin.

Ingestion: Rincer la bouche avec de I'eau. Ne pas provoquer le vomissement. Consultez un
médecin.

Inhalation: Se rendre immédiatement & I'air libre en cas d'inhalation des vapeurs. Ecarter la
victime du lieu d'exposition, tout en s'assurant de sa propre sécurité durant I'opération.

Consultez un médecin.

4.2. Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés

Contact avec la peau: Risque d'irritation Iégére sur la partie contaminée.
Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.
Ingestion: Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.
Inhalation: Risque d'irritation de la gorge avec sensation d'avoir la poitrine oppressée.

Effets différés / immédiats: Donnée non disponible.

‘ 4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers necessaries ‘

Traitement immédiat / spécifique: Donnée non disponible.

Section 5: Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie

‘ 5.1. Moyens d'extinction ‘

Moyens d'extinction: Moyens d'extinction appropriées a la zone incendiée. Vaporisation a I'eau. Mousse

résistante a l'alcool. Poudre chimique inerte. Dioxyde de carbone.
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5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

Dangers d'exposition: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques de dioxyde de carbone / monoxyde
de carbone. En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques d'oxyde d'azote. En cas

de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques de cyanure d'hydrogéne.

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

Conseils aux pompiers: Porter un appareil de respiration autonome. Porter des vétements de protection pour

empécher tout contact avec la peau et les yeux.

Section 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

‘ 6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence ‘

Précautions individuelles: Ne tenter aucune action sans avoir préalablement enfilé des vétements de protection
appropriés - voir la section 8 de la FDS. Evacuer I'endroit immédiatement. Marquer les
endroits contaminés a l'aide de pancartes et empécher le personnel non autorisé d'y
accéder. Tourner le conteneur qui fuit de sorte que la fuite se présente vers le haut pour

empécher que du liquide s'échappe.

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de I'environnement

Préc's pour I'environnement: Contenir le déversement en utilisant un systéme de rétention. Ne pas déverser dans

les égouts ou les riviéres.

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Procédures de nettoyage: Le nettoyage ne doit étre exécuté que par du personnel qualifié qui connait bien la
substance spécifique. Absorption par de la terre séche ou du sable. Se reporter a la
section 13 de la fiche technique de sécurité pour la méthode de mise au rebut

appropriée.

6.4. Référence a d'autres sections

Référence a d'autres sections: Se reporter a la section 13 de la fiche technique de sécurité. Se reporter a la section 8

de la fiche technique de sécurité.

Section 7: Manipulation et stockage

‘ 7.1. Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Cond's pour la manipulation: Eviter tout contact direct avec la substance. Eviter que la formation ou la présence de

buée dans l'air. Veiller a ce que I'endroit soit suffisamment ventilé.

7.2. Conditions d'un stockage sir, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilities

Conditions de stockage: Stocker dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé. Veiller a maintenir le conteneur
hermétiquement fermé. Eloigner de toute source d'ignition. Empécher la formation
d'une charge électrostatique dans la zone d'influence immédiate.

Emballage approprié: Non applicable.

[suite...]
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| 7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s) |
Utilisations finales particuliéres: Utilisez dans les laboratoires - professionnel.
Section 8: Controles de I'exposition/protection individuelle
‘ 8.1. Paramétres de contréle ‘
Ingrédients dangereux:
N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMIDE
Valeurs limites d'exposition: Poussiére respirable
Etat 8 hr TLV 15 min LECT 8 hr TLV 15 min LECT
FR 30 mg/m?3 - - -
DNEL/PNEC
Ingrédients dangereux: N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMIDE
Type Exposition Valeur La population Effet
DNEL Inhalation (doses répétées) 15 mg/m3 Les travailleurs Systémique
DNEL Inhalation 30 mg/m?3 Les travailleurs Systémique
DNEL Inhalation (doses répétées) 15 mg/m3 Les travailleurs Locale
DNEL Inhalation 30 mg/m3 Les travailleurs Locale
DNEL Cutanée (doses répétées) 3.31 mg/kg bw/day Les travailleurs Systémique
DNEL Cutanée 26.3 mg/kg bw/day Les travailleurs Systémique
DNEL Cutanée (doses répétées) 446 ug/cm3 Les travailleurs Locale
DNEL Cutanée 5900 ug/cm3 Les travailleurs Locale
Ingrédients dangereux: IMIDAZOLE
Type Exposition Valeur La population Effet
DNEL Inhalation (doses répétées) 10.6 mg/m3 Les travailleurs Systémique
DNEL Inhalation 5583 mg/m?3 Les travailleurs Systémique
DNEL Cutanée (doses répétées) 1.5 mg/kg bw/day Les travailleurs Systémique
DNEL Cutanée 25 mg/kg day Les travailleurs Systémique

8.2. Controles de I'exposition

Mesures d'ordre technique: Veiller a ce que I'endroit soit suffisamment ventilé. Veiller a ce que toutes les mesures
techniques mentionnées dans la section 7 de la FDS soient bien en place.

Protection respiratoire: Aucun équipement de protection respiratoire individuel n'est normalement nécessaire,
cependant doit étre disponible en cas d'urgence.

Protection des mains: Gants imperméables.
Protection des yeux: Lunettes de sécurité avec protections latérales. S'assurer qu'une oeillére est a
proximité immédiate.

Protection de la peau: Vétement de protection imperméable.

Environnementaux: Empécher la pénétration dans les égouts publics ou I'environnement immédiat.

[suite...]
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Section 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques
‘ 9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles ‘
Etat: Liquide
Couleur: Incolore
Odeur: Odeur perceptible
Degré d'évaporation: Donnée non disponible.
Comburant: Donnée non disponible.
Solubilité dans I'eau: Donnée non disponible.
Viscosité: Donnée non disponible.
Point/Domaine d'ébul. °C: Donnée non disponible. Point/Domaine de fusion °C: Donnée non disponible.
Limites d'inflam. %: infér: Donnée non disponible. supér: Donnée non disponible.
Pt d’éclair °C: Donnée non disponible. Coeff. de part. n-octanol/eau: Donnée non disponible.
Auto-inflammabilité°C Donnée non disponible. Pression de vapeur: Donnée non disponible.
Densité relative: Donnée non disponible. pH: Donnée non disponible.

VOC g/l: Donnée non disponible.

‘ 9.2. Autres informations

Autres informations: Non applicable.

Section 10: Stabilité et réactivité

| 10.1. Réactivité

Réactivité: Stable dans les conditions de transport ou de stockage recommandées.

| 10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stabilité chimique: Stable dans des conditions normales.

‘ 10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Réactions dangereuses: Aucune réaction dangereuse dans des conditions normales de transport ou de
stockage. Risque de décomposition suite a I'exposition aux conditions ou matiéres

indiquées ci-dessous.

‘ 10.4. Conditions a éviter

Conditions a éviter: Chaleur. Surfaces chaudes. Flammes.

‘ 10.5. Matiéres incompatibles

Matiéres a éviter: Oxydants forts. Acides forts.

‘ 10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Produits de décomp. dang: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques de dioxyde de carbone / monoxyde
de carbone. En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques d'oxyde d'azote. En cas

de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques de cyanure d'hydrogéne.

[suite...]
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Section 11: Informations toxicologiques

11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

Toxicité:

Ingrédients dangereux: N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMIDE

Voie Espéce Essai Valeur Unités
DERMIQUE RAT LD50 >3160 | mg/kg bw
VAPEURS RAT 4H LC50 >5.85 | mg/L
ORAL RAT LD50 3010 | mg/kg bw
Ingrédients dangereux: IMIDAZOLE
ORAL RAT LD50 970 | mg/kg
Effets exclus pour le mélange:

Effet Voie Base

Toxicité aigué (toxique)

de classification ne sont pas remplis

- Compte tenu des données disponibles, les criteres

Toxicité aigué (trés toxique)

de classification ne sont pas remplis

- Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres

Corrosivité

de classification ne sont pas remplis

- Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres

Sensibilisation

de classification ne sont pas remplis

- Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres

Toxicité a dose répétée

de classification ne sont pas remplis

- Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres

Cancérogénicité

de classification ne sont pas remplis

- Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéeres

Mutagénicité

de classification ne sont pas remplis

- Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres

Symptomes / Voies d'exposition

Contact avec la peau:
Contact avec les yeux:
Ingestion:

Inhalation:

Effets différés / immédiats:

Autres informations:

Risque d'irritation Iégere sur la partie contaminée.

Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.

Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.

Risque d'irritation de la gorge avec sensation d'avoir la poitrine oppressée.
Donnée non disponible.

Non applicable.
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Section 12: Informations écologiques

| 12.1. Toxicité

Ecotoxicité:

Ingrédients dangereux: N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMIDE

Espéce Essai Valeur Unités
Lepomis macrochirus 96H LC50 7100 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 >100 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna LC50 767 | mg/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 >1000 | mg/l
Ingrédients dangereux: IMIDAZOLE

Espéce Essai Valeur Unités
Leuciscus idus 48H LC50 283.6 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 341.5 | mg/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 133 mg/l

‘ 12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité

Persistance et dégradabilité: Biodégradable.

‘ 12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Potentiel de bioaccumulation: Aucune bioaccumulation éventuelle.

| 12.4. Mobilité dans le sol

Mobilité: Absorbé rapidement par la terre.

| 12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifiée comme substance PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Autres effets néfastes

Effets nocifs divers: Ecotoxicité négligeable.

Section 13: Considérations relatives a I'élimination

‘ 13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets

Opérations d'élimination: Transférer dans un conteneur approprié et faire appel a une société spécialisée pour

I'élimination des déchets.

Opérations de récupération: Non applicable.

Elimination des emballages: Faire appel & une société spécialisée pour I'élimination des déchets.
Note: L'attention de I'utilisateur est attirée sur I'existence éventuelle de dispositions

régionales ou nationales relatives a I'élimination des déchets.

[suite...]
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Section 14: Informations relatives au transport

Terre (ADR/RID): Non réglementé pour le transport par voie terrestre.
Transport maritime (IMDG): Non réglementé pour le transport par voie maritime.
Transport aérien (IATA): Non réglementé pour le transport par air.

Le transport fluvial (ADNR/AND): Non réglementé pour le transport par voies navigables intérieures.
Les sous-sections 14.1 a 14.7 ne s'appliquent pas. Toutefois, pendant les opérations de chargement, de transport et de
déchargement, et comme c'est le cas pour tous les produits chimiques, les emballages contenant cette substance doivent

étre manipulés de telle sorte que les risques d'endommagement et de fuite soient minimisés.

‘ Section 15: Informations réglementaires

‘ 15.1. Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance en matiére de sécurité, de santé et d'environnement ‘

Reéglements spécifiques: Cette fiche de données de sécurité conforme au;

REGLEMENT (CE) N° 1907/2006 DU PARLEMENT EUROPEEN ET DU CONSEIL
concernant l'enregistrement, I'évaluation et I'autorisation des substances chimiques,

ainsi que les restrictions applicables a ces substances (REACH).

REGLEMENT (CE) No 1272/2008 DU PARLEMENT EUROPEEN ET DU CONSEIL;

relatif a la classification, a I'étiquetage et a 'emballage des substances et des mélanges.

LA DIRECTIVE 1999/45/CE DU PARLEMENT EUROPEEN ET DU CONSEIL concernant le
rapprochement des dispositions législatives, réglementaires et administratives des Etats membres

relatives a la classification, a I'emballage et a I'étiquetage des préparations dangereuses.

15.2. Evaluation de la sécurité chimique

Eval. de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été effectuée pour la substance ou le

mélange par le fournisseur.

‘ Section 16: Autres informations

‘ Autres informations ‘

Autres informations: * indique que le texte de la FDS a été modifié depuis la derniére révision.
Phrases de rubrique 2 et 3: H302: Nocif en cas d'ingestion.
H312: Nocif par contact cutané.
H312+H332: Nocif en cas de contact cutané ou d'inhalation.
H314: Provoque des brilures de la peau et des Iésions oculaires graves.
H319: Provoque une sévere irritation des yeux.
H332: Nocif par inhalation.
H360D: Peut nuire au fotus.
R20/21: Nocif par inhalation et par contact avec la peau.
R22: Nocif en cas d'ingestion.
R34: Provoque des brdlures.
R36: Irritant pour les yeux.

R61: Risque pendant la grossesse d'effets néfastes pour I'enfant. [suite.. ]
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Désistement juridique: Les informations susmentionnées, bien que correctes, ne sont pas toutes inclusives et
seront utilisées comme guide seulement. Cette société ne sera pas tenue responsable

des dégéts résultant de la manipulation ou du contact avec le produit susmentionné.

[derniére page]
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N° révision: 4

Section 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/lI'entreprise

‘ 1.1. Identificateur de produit ‘

Nom du produit: PEROXIDE BLOCK
Numéro d'enregistrement REACH: Les numéros d'enregistrement ne sont pas disponibles pour certains ou tous les substances
constituant des ingrédients de ce mélange puisque la/les substance(s) ou ses/leurs utilisations
sont exemptes d'enregistrement, le tonnage annuel n'exige aucun enregistrement ou
I'enregistrement est envisagé a une date limite d'enregistrement ultérieure.

‘ 1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées ‘

Utilisation du produit:  Utilisez dans les laboratoires - professionnel.

‘ 1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité ‘

Nom de la société: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tél: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Numéro d'appel d'urgence

Tél (en cas d'urgence): USA et Canada: 1-800-424-9300
En dehors des USA et du Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Pour les appels d'urgence seulement.

Section 2: Identification des dangers

‘ 2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange ‘

Classification (DSD/DPD): Ce produit n'est pas classé selon le réglement DSD/DPD.

Classification (CLP): Ce produit n'est pas classé selon le réglement CLP.

‘ 2.2. Eléments d'étiquetage ‘

Eléments d'étiquetage: Ce produit ne comporte aucun élément d'étiquetage.

‘ 2.3. Autres dangers ‘

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifiée comme substance PBT/vPvB.

Section 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

‘ 3.2. Mélanges ‘

[suite...]
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*Ingrédients dangereux: *PEROXYDE D'HYDROGENE EN SOLUTION
*EC *CAS *Classification (DSD/DPD) *Classification (CLP) *Pour
cent

*231-765-0 *7722-84-1 *R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 *Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; *<1%
Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:
H314

Section 4: Premiers secours

‘ 4.1. Description des premiers secours

Contact avec la peau: Se laver immédiatement avec du savon et de I'eau.
Contact avec les yeux: Rincer I'oeil avec beaucoup d'eau pendant 15 minutes.
Ingestion: Rincer la bouche avec de I'eau.

Inhalation: Se rendre immédiatement a I'air libre en cas d'inhalation des vapeurs.

4.2. Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés

Contact avec la peau: Risque d'irritation légére sur la partie contaminée.
Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.
Ingestion: Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.
Inhalation: Aucun symptome.

Effets différés / immédiats: Donnée non disponible.

‘ 4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers necessaries

Traitement immédiat / spécifique: Non applicable.

Section 5: Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie

‘ 5.1. Moyens d'extinction

Moyens d'extinction: Moyens d'extinction appropriées a la zone incendiée.

‘ 5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

Dangers d'exposition: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

‘ 5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

Conseils aux pompiers: Porter un appareil de respiration autonome. Porter des vétements de protection pour

empécher tout contact avec la peau et les yeux.

Section 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

‘ 6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence

Précautions individuelles: Se reporter a la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité pour les détails relatifs a la
protection personnelle. Tourner le conteneur qui fuit de sorte que la fuite se présente

vers le haut pour empécher que du liquide s'échappe.

[suite...]
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6.2. Précautions pour la protection de I'environnement

Préc's pour I'environnement: Ne pas déverser dans les égouts ou les rivieres. Contenir le déversement en utilisant

un systeme de rétention.

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Procédures de nettoyage: Absorption par de la terre séche ou du sable. Transférer dans un conteneur hermétique

et bien étiqueté pour I'élimination par des moyens appropriés.

6.4. Référence a d'autres sections

Référence a d'autres sections: Se reporter a la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité. Se reporter a la section 13

de la fiche technique de sécurité.

Section 7: Manipulation et stockage

‘ 7.1. Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Cond's pour la manipulation: Eviter tout contact direct avec la substance.

‘ 7.2. Conditions d'un stockage siir, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilities

Conditions de stockage: Stocker dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé. Veiller & maintenir le conteneur
hermétiquement fermé.

Emballage approprié: Non applicable.

‘ 7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s)

Utilisations finales particuliéres: Utilisez dans les laboratoires - professionnel.

Section 8: Controles de I'exposition/protection individuelle

‘ 8.1. Parameétres de controle

*Ingrédients dangereux: *PEROXYDE D'HYDROGENE EN SOLUTION

*Valeurs limites d'exposition: Poussiére respirable
Etat *8 hr TLV *15 min LECT *8 hr TLV *15 min LECT
*FR *1.5 mg/m?3 - - -
| DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Donnée non disponible.

‘ 8.2. Controles de I'exposition

Mesures d'ordre technique: Veiller a ce que toutes les mesures techniques mentionnées dans la section 7 de la
FDS soient bien en place.
Protection respiratoire: Aucun équipement de protection respiratoire individuel n'est normalement nécessaire.
Protection des mains: Gants de protection.

Protection des yeux: Lunettes de sécurité. S'assurer qu'une oeillere est a proximité immédiate.

[suite...]



Protection de la peau: Vétement de protection.
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Environnementaux: Empécher la pénétration dans les égouts publics ou I'environnement immédiat.

Section 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques

‘ 9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

Etat:

Couleur:

Odeur:

Degré d'évaporation:
Comburant:

Solubilité dans I'eau:
Egalement soluble dans:
Viscosité:

Point/Domaine d'ébul. °C:
Limites d'inflam. %: infér:
Pt d'éclair °C:
Auto-inflammabilité°C
Densité relative:

VOC gll:

Liquide
Incolore

Inodore

Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.

Point/Domaine de fusion °C:
supér:

Coeff. de part. n-octanol/eau:
Pression de vapeur:

pH:

Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.

‘ 9.2. Autres informations

Autres informations: Non applicable.

Section 10: Stabilité et réactivité

| 10.1. Réactivité

Réactivité: Stable dans les conditions de transport ou de stockage recommandées.

| 10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stabilité chimique: Stable dans des conditions normales.

‘ 10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Réactions dangereuses: Aucune réaction dangereuse dans des conditions normales de transport ou de

stockage. Risque de décomposition suite a I'exposition aux conditions ou matiéres

indiquées ci-dessous.

| 10.4. Conditions a éviter

Conditions a éviter:

Chaleur.

‘ 10.5. Matiéres incompatibles

Matiéres a éviter: Oxydants forts. Acides forts.

‘ 10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Produits de décomp. dang: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

[suite...]
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Section 11: Informations toxicologiques

‘ 11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

*Toxicité:  Donnée non disponible.

*Ingrédients dangereux: *PEROXYDE D'HYDROGENE EN SOLUTION

*ORL *MUS *LD50 *2 *gm/kg
*ORL *RAT *LD50 *376 *mg/kg
*SKN *RAT *LD50 *4060 *mg/kg

Symptémes / Voies d'exposition

Contact avec la peau: Risque d'irritation lIégére sur la partie contaminée.
Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.
Ingestion: Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.
Inhalation: Aucun symptéme.
Effets différés / immédiats: Donnée non disponible.

Autres informations: Non applicable.

Section 12: Informations écologiques

\ 12.1. Toxicité \

Ecotoxicité: Donnée non disponible.

‘ 12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité ‘

Persistance et dégradabilité: Biodégradable.

‘ 12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation ‘

Potentiel de bioaccumulation: Aucune bioaccumulation éventuelle.

\ 12.4. Mobilité dans le sol \

Mobilité: Absorbé rapidement par la terre.

‘ 12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB ‘

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifiée comme substance PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Autres effets néfastes ‘

Effets nocifs divers: Ecotoxicité négligeable.

Section 13: Considérations relatives a I'élimination

‘ 13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets ‘

Opérations d'élimination: Transférer dans un conteneur approprié et faire appel a une société spécialisée pour
I'élimination des déchets.

Opérations de récupération: Non applicable.

[suite...]
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Elimination des emballages: Nettoyage & I'eau. Eliminer comme tout déchet industriel ordinaire.
Note: L'attention de I'utilisateur est attirée sur I'existence éventuelle de dispositions

régionales ou nationales relatives a I'élimination des déchets.

Section 14: Informations relatives au transport

Classe de transport: Ce produit n'est pas classé pour le transport.

Section 15: Informations réglementaires

‘ 15.1. Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance en matiére de sécurité, de santé et d'environnement ‘

Réglements spécifiques: Cette fiche de données de sécurité n'est pas requise par la réglementation.

‘ 15.2. Evaluation de la sécurité chimique ‘

Eval. de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été effectuée pour la substance ou le

mélange par le fournisseur.

Section 16: Autres informations

‘ Autres informations ‘

Autres informations: * indique que le texte de la FDS a été modifié depuis la derniére révision.
Phrases de rubrique 2 et 3: * H271: Peut provoquer un incendie ou une explosion; comburant puissant.

* H302: Nocif en cas d'ingestion.
* H314: Provoque des brilures de la peau et des Iésions oculaires graves.
* H332: Nocif par inhalation.
* R5: Danger d'explosion sous I'action de la chaleur.
* R8: Favorise l'inflammation des matiéres combustibles.
* R20/22: Nocif par inhalation et par ingestion.
* R35: Provoque de graves brilures.

Désistement juridique: Les informations susmentionnées, bien que correctes, ne sont pas toutes inclusives et

seront utilisées comme guide seulement. Cette société ne sera pas tenue responsable

des dégats résultant de la manipulation ou du contact avec le produit susmentionné.

[derniére page]
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Section 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/lI'entreprise

‘ 1.1. Identificateur de produit ‘

Nom du produit: HEMATOXYLIN

‘ 1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées

Utilisation du produit: Utilisez dans les laboratoires - professionnel.

‘ 1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité ‘

Nom de la société: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tél: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Numéro d'appel d'urgence

*Tél (en cas d'urgence): USA et Canada: 1-800-424-9300
En dehors des USA et du Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Pour les appels d'urgence seulement.

Section 2: Identification des dangers

‘ 2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange ‘

Classification (CLP): Ce produit n'est pas classé selon le reglement CLP.

Classification (DSD/DPD): Ce produit n'est pas classé selon le réglement DSD/DPD.

| 2.2. Eléments d'étiquetage |

Eléments d'étiquetage: Ce produit ne comporte aucun élément d'étiquetage.

‘ 2.3. Autres dangers ‘

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifiée comme substance PBT/vPvB.

[suite...]
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Section 3: Composition/informations sur les composants
‘ 3.2. Mélanges ‘
Ingrédients dangereux:
GLYCEROL
EC CAS Classification (CLP) Classification (DSD/DPD) Pour
cent
200-289-5 56-81-5 - Substance pour laquelle il existe, 1-10%

en vertu des dispositions
communautaires, des limites
d'exposition sur le lieu de travail.

Section 4: Premiers secours

‘ 4.1. Description des premiers secours ‘

Contact avec la peau: Se laver immédiatement avec du savon et de I'eau.
Contact avec les yeux: Rincer I'oeil avec beaucoup d'eau pendant 15 minutes.
Ingestion: Rincer la bouche avec de I'eau.

Inhalation: Se rendre immédiatement a I'air libre en cas d'inhalation des vapeurs.

4.2. Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés

Contact avec la peau: Risque d'irritation légére sur la partie contaminée.
Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.
Ingestion: Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.
Inhalation: Aucun symptéme.

Effets différés / immédiats: Donnée non disponible.

‘ 4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers necessaries ‘

Traitement immédiat / spécifique: Non applicable.

Section 5: Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie

‘ 5.1. Moyens d'extinction ‘

Moyens d'extinction: Moyens d'extinction appropriées a la zone incendiée.

‘ 5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

Dangers d'exposition: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

‘ 5.3. Conseils aux pompiers ‘

Conseils aux pompiers: Porter un appareil de respiration autonome. Porter des vétements de protection pour

empécher tout contact avec la peau et les yeux.

[suite...]
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Section 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

‘ 6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence

Précautions individuelles: Se reporter a la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité pour les détails relatifs a la
protection personnelle. Tourner le conteneur qui fuit de sorte que la fuite se présente

vers le haut pour empécher que du liquide s'échappe.

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de I'environnement

Préc's pour I'environnement: Ne pas déverser dans les égouts ou les rivieres. Contenir le déversement en utilisant

un systéme de rétention.

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Procédures de nettoyage: Absorption par de la terre séche ou du sable. Transférer dans un conteneur hermétique

et bien étiqueté pour I'élimination par des moyens appropriés.

6.4. Référence a d'autres sections

Référence a d'autres sections: Se reporter a la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité. Se reporter a la section 13

de la fiche technique de sécurité.

Section 7: Manipulation et stockage

‘ 7.1. Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Cond's pour la manipulation: Eviter tout contact direct avec la substance.

‘ 7.2. Conditions d'un stockage sir, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilities

Conditions de stockage: Stocker dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé. Veiller a maintenir le conteneur
hermétiquement fermé.

Emballage approprié: Non applicable.

‘ 7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s)

Utilisations finales particuliéres: Utilisez dans les laboratoires - professionnel.

Section 8: Controles de I'exposition/protection individuelle

‘ 8.1. Parameétres de controle

Ingrédients dangereux:

GLYCEROL
Valeurs limites d'exposition: Poussiére respirable

8 hr TLV 15 min LECT 8 hr TLV 15 min LECT
EU 10mg/m? - - -

[suite...]
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DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC

Donnée non disponible.

‘ 8.2. Controles de I'exposition

Mesures d'ordre technique:

Protection respiratoire:
Protection des mains:
Protection des yeux:
Protection de la peau:

Environnementaux:

Veiller a ce que toutes les mesures techniques mentionnées dans la section 7 de la

FDS soient bien en place.

Aucun équipement de protection respiratoire individuel n'est normalement nécessaire.

Gants de protection.

Lunettes de sécurité. S'assurer qu'une oeillere est a proximité immédiate.

Vétement de protection.

Empécher la pénétration dans les égouts publics ou I'environnement immédiat.

Section 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques

9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

Etat:

Couleur:

Odeur:

Degré d'évaporation:
Comburant:

Solubilité dans I'eau:
Egalement soluble dans:
Viscosité:

Viscosité, valeur:
Viscosité, méthode:
Point/Domaine d'ébul. °C:
Limites d'inflam. %: infér:
Pt d'éclair °C:
Auto-inflammabilité°C
Densité relative:

VOC gll:

Liquide
Violet

Odeur a peine perceptible

Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.

Point/Domaine de fusion °C:
supér:

Coeff. de part. n-octanol/eau:
Pression de vapeur:

pH:

Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.
Donnée non disponible.

Donnée non disponible.

9.2. Autres informations

Autres informations:

Non applicable.

[suite...]
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Section 10: Stabilité et réactivité

| 10.1. Réactivité |

Réactivité: Stable dans les conditions de transport ou de stockage recommandées.

| 10.2. Stabilité chimique |

Stabilité chimique: Stable dans des conditions normales.

‘ 10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses ‘

Réactions dangereuses: Aucune réaction dangereuse dans des conditions normales de transport ou de
stockage. Risque de décomposition suite a I'exposition aux conditions ou matiéres

indiquées ci-dessous.

| 10.4. Conditions a éviter |

Conditions a éviter: Chaleur.

‘ 10.5. Matiéres incompatibles ‘

Matiéres a éviter: Oxydants forts. Acides forts.

‘ 10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux ‘

Produits de décomp. dang: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

Section 11: Informations toxicologiques

‘ 11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques ‘

Ingrédients dangereux:

GLYCEROL

* DERMIQUE GUINEE PORC LD50 56,750 | mg/kg
* ORAL RAT LD50 23,000 | mg/kg
* VAPEURS RAT 1H LC50 >11 | mg/l

Toxicité: Donnée non disponible.

Symptomes / Voies d'exposition

Contact avec la peau: Risque d'irritation légére sur la partie contaminée.
Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.
Ingestion: Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.
Inhalation: Aucun symptome.
Effets différés / immédiats: Donnée non disponible.

Autres informations: Non applicable.

Section 12: Informations écologiques

| 12.1. Toxicité |

Ecotoxicité: Donnée non disponible.

[suite...]
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‘ 12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité ‘

Persistance et dégradabilité: Biodégradable.

‘ 12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation ‘

Potentiel de bioaccumulation: Aucune bioaccumulation éventuelle.

| 12.4. Mobilité dans le sol |

Mobilité: Absorbé rapidement par la terre.

‘ 12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB ‘

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifiée comme substance PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Autres effets néfastes ‘

Effets nocifs divers: Ecotoxicité négligeable.

Section 13: Considérations relatives a I'élimination

‘ 13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets ‘

Opérations d'élimination: Transférer dans un conteneur approprié et faire appel a une société spécialisée pour
I'élimination des déchets.
Opérations de récupération: Non applicable.
Elimination des emballages: Nettoyage a I'eau. Eliminer comme tout déchet industriel ordinaire.
Note: L'attention de I'utilisateur est attirée sur I'existence éventuelle de dispositions

régionales ou nationales relatives a I'élimination des déchets.

Section 14: Informations relatives au transport

Classe de transport: Ce produit n'est pas classé pour le transport.

Section 15: Informations réglementaires

‘ 15.1. Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance en matiére de sécurité, de santé et d'environnement ‘

Réglements spécifiques: Cette fiche de données de sécurité n'est pas requise par la réglementation.

| 15.2. Evaluation de la sécurité chimique |

Eval. de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été effectuée pour la substance ou le

mélange par le fournisseur.

Section 16: Autres informations

‘ Autres informations ‘

Autres informations: * indique que le texte de la FDS a été modifié depuis la derniére révision.
Désistement juridique: Les informations susmentionnées, bien que correctes, ne sont pas toutes inclusives et
seront utilisées comme guide seulement. Cette société ne sera pas tenue responsable

des dégats résultant de la manipulation ou du contact avec le produit susmentionné.

[derniere page]



eLca

BIOSYSTEMS

SCHEDA DATI DI SICUREZZA
PEROXIDE BLOCK
Pagina: 1
Data di compilazione: 20/DEC/2020

N° revisione: 4

Sezione 1: Identificazione della sostanza o della miscela e della societa/impresa

‘ 1.1. Identificatore del prodotto ‘

Nome del prodotto: PEROXIDE BLOCK
Numero di registrazione REACH: Per alcuni o per tutti gli ingredienti della sostanza componente questa miscela non sono

disponibili numeri di registrazione, poiché tale/i sostanzale o il/i relativo/i impiego/impieghi sono
esenti da registrazione, la quantita annua non richiede registrazione oppure la registrazione &
procrastinata a una data successiva.

‘ 1.2. Usi pertinenti identificati della sostanza o miscela e usi sconsigliati ‘

Utilizzazione del prodotto:

Utilizzare nei laboratori - professionale.

‘ 1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza ‘

Nome della societa:

Tel:
Fax:

Email:

Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane

Newcastle Upon Tyne

NE12 8EW

United Kingdom

+44 191 2150567

+44 191 2151152

msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

‘ 1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza

*Tel (in caso di emergenza): USA e Canada : 1-800-424-9300

Fuori USA e Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Per le chiamate di emergenza solo.

Sezione 2: Identificazione dei pericoli

‘ 2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela ‘

Classificazione (DSD/DPD):

Classificazione (CLP):

Questo prodotto non rientra nella classificazione DSD/DPD.

Questo prodotto non rientra nella classificazione CLP.

| 2.2. Elementi dell'etichetta

Elementi dell'etichetta:

Questo prodotto non ha etichettatura.

| 2.3. Altri pericoli

PBT:

Questa sostanza non & identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

Sezione 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti

| 3.2, Miscele

[cont.]



SCHEDA DATI DI SICUREZZA
PEROXIDE BLOCK

Pagina: 2
Ingredienti pericolosi:
PEROSSIDO DI IDROGENO SOLUZIONE
EC CAS Classificazione (DSD/DPD) Classificazione (CLP) Percento
231-765-0 7722-84-1 -2 R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; 1-10%

Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:
H314

Sezione 4: Misure di primo soccorso

‘ 4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

Contatto con la pelle: Lavarsiimmediatamente con sapone ed acqua.
Contatto con gli occhi: Lavare abbondantemente I'occhio con acqua corrente per 15 minuti.
Ingestione: Sciacquare la bocca con acqua.

Inalazione: Portare all'aria aperta in caso di inalazione accidentale di vapori.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti e che ritardati

Contatto con la pelle: Puo verificarsi leggera irritazione nel punto di contatto.
Contatto con gli occhi: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento.
Ingestione: Puo verificarsi irritazione della gola.
Inalazione: Nessun sintomo.

Effetti ritardati / immediati: Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 4.3. Indicazione dell'eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico oppure di trattamenti speciali

Trattamento immediato / speciale: Non applicabile.

Sezione 5: Misure antincendio

| 5.1. Mezzi di estinzione

Mezzi di estinzione: E necessario ricorrere all'uso di un agente estinguente idoneo per la zona dellincendio.

‘ 5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela

Rischi di esposizione: Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

‘ 5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all'estinzione degli incendi

Raccomandazioni per addetti: Indossare un apparato di respirazione autocontrollato. Indossare indumenti di

protezione per evitare il contatto con pelle e occhi.

Sezione 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

‘ 6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza

Precauzioni personali: Si raccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 8 della SDS per dettagli sulla protezione
personale. Girare il contenitore che perde in modo che non goccioli per evitare la

fuoriuscita di liquidi.

[cont.]
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6.2. Precauzioni ambientali

Precauzioni per I'ambiente Non scaricare nelle fogne o nei fiumi. Limitare lo spandimento usando involucro

protettivo.

6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica

Procedure di pulizia: Assorbire in terra secca o sabbia. Trasferire in un contenitore di recupero ermetico

etichettato ed eliminare in modo appropriato.

6.4. Riferimenti ad altre sezioni

Riferimenti ad altre sezioni: * Siraccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 8 della SDS. Si raccomanda di fare

riferimento al punto 13 della SDS.

Sezione 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento

‘ 7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Requisiti per manipolazione: Evitare il contatto diretto con la sostanza.

‘ 7.2. Condizioni per I'immagazzinamento sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita

Condizioni di stoccaggio: Conservare in ambiente fresco e ventilato. Tenere il contenitore strettamente chiuso.

Imballaggio adatto: Non applicabile.

| 7.3. Usi finali specifici

Usi finali specifici: Utilizzare nei laboratori - professionale.

Sezione 8: Controllo dell'esposizione/protezione individuale

‘ 8.1. Parametri di controllo

Valori limite per I'esposizione: Nessun dato disponibile.

| DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 8.2. Controlli dell'esposizione

Misure di carattere tecnico: Assicurarsi che tutti le misure di carattere tecnico menzionate nel s.7 della SDS siano
sul posto.
Protezione respiratoria: Normalmente non é richiesto alcun sistema protettivo personale di respirazione.
Protezione per le mani: Guanti di protezione.
Protezione per gli occhi: Occhiali di sicurezza. Assicurarsi che una lavanda oculare sia a portata di mano.
Protezione per la pelle: Indumenti di protezione.

Ambientale: Evitare I'immissione nelle fogne pubbliche o nell'ambiente circostante.

Sezione 9: Proprieta fisiche e chimiche

‘ 9.1. Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Stato: Liquido

Colore: Incolore

[cont.]
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Odore: Inodore
Velocita di evaporazione Nessun dato disponibile.
Comburente: Nessun dato disponibile.
Solubilita in acqua: Nessun dato disponibile.
Anche solubile in: Nessun dato disponibile.
Viscosita: Nessun dato disponibile.
Punto di eb./int. °C: Nessun dato disponibile. Punto di fus./int. °C Nessun dato disponibile.
Limiti di infiam. %: inferiore Nessun dato disponibile. superiore: Nessun dato disponibile.
Punto di infiammabilita °C Nessun dato disponibile. Coef. ripart. n-octanolo/acqua: Nessun dato disponibile.
Autoinfiammabilita °C: Nessun dato disponibile. Tensione di vapore Nessun dato disponibile.
Densita relativa Nessun dato disponibile. pH: Nessun dato disponibile.

VOC g/l: Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 9.2. Altre informazioni

Altre informazioni: Non applicabile.

Sezione 10: Stabilita e reattivita

| 10.1. Reattivit

Reattivita: Stabile nelle condizioni raccomandate per il trasporto e lo stoccaggio.

| 10.2. Stabilita chimica

Stabilita chimica: Stabile in condizioni normali.

‘ 10.3. Possibilita di reazioni pericolose

Reazioni pericolose: Nelle normali condizioni di trasporto e stoccaggio non si verificheranno reazioni
pericolose. L'esposizione alle condizioni e ai materiali sotto elencati potrebbe causare

la decomposizione.

‘ 10.4. Condizioni da evitare

Condizioni da evitare: Calore.

‘ 10.5. Materiali incompatibili

Materiali da evitare: Ossidanti forti. Acidi forti.

‘ 10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi

Prod. di decomp. pericolosi: Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

Sezione 11: Informazioni tossicologiche

‘ 11.1. Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici

[cont.]
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* PEROSSIDO DI IDROGENO SOLUZIONE
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ORL MUS LD50 2 | gmikg
ORL RAT LD50 376 | mglkg
SKN RAT LD50 4060 | mg/kg

Sintomi / vie di esposizione

Contatto con la pelle: Puo verificarsi leggera irritazione nel punto di contatto.
Contatto con gli occhi: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento.
Ingestione: Puo verificarsi irritazione della gola.
Inalazione: Nessun sintomo.
Effetti ritardati / immediati: Nessun dato disponibile.

Altre informazioni: Non applicabile.

Sezione 12: Informazioni ecologiche

\ 12.1. Tossicita

Ecotossicita: Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 12.2. Persistenza e degradabilita

Persistenza e degradabilita: Biodegradabile.

‘ 12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo

Potenziale di bioaccumulo: Nessun potenziale di bioaccumulazione.

‘ 12.4. Mobilita nel suolo

Mobilita Facilmente assorbibile nel terreno.

‘ 12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPVB

PBT: Questa sostanza non ¢ identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

\ 12.6. Altri effetti avversi

Altri effetti avversi: Ecotossicita trascurabile.

Sezione 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

‘ 13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti

Operazioni di smaltimento: Trasferire in un contenitore adatto ed incaricare dell'eliminazione una societa

specializzata.

Operazioni di recupero: Non applicabile.

Smaltimento degli imballaggi: Pulire con acqua. Disporne nel modo utilizzato per normali rifiuti industriali.

Nota: L'attenzione dell'utilizzatore €& attirata sulla possibile esistenza di prescrizioni regionali o

nazionali riguardanti I'eliminazione.

[cont.]
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Sezione 14: Informazioni sul trasporto

Classe di trasporto: Questo prodotto non & classificato pericoloso per il trasporto.

Sezione 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione

‘ 15.1. Norme e legislazione su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela

Normative specifiche: Questa scheda dati di sicurezza non é richiesto dalla normativa.

‘ 15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Valutazione della sic. chimica: Non & stata condotta un'analisi della sicurezza chimica della sostanza o della miscela

del fornitore.

Sezione 16: Altre informazioni

‘ Altre informazioni

Altre informazioni: *indica il testo della Scheda di sicurezza dei materiali che & cambiato rispetto alla

precedente revisione.
Frasi di sezione 2 e 3: H271: Pud provocare un incendio o un'esplosione; molto comburente.
H302: Nocivo se ingerito.
H314: Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari.
H332: Nocivo se inalato.
R5: Pericolo di esplosione per riscaldamento.
R8: Pud provocare I'accensione di materie combustibili.
R20/22: Nocivo per inalazione e ingestione.
R35: Provoca gravi ustioni.
Rinuncia legale: Le informazioni sopra riportate sono in buona fede ma non intendono essere

comprensive e devono essere usate solamente come guida. Questa societa non si
rende responsabile per i danni causati dalla manipolazione o dal contatto con il

prodotto sopra riportato.

[pagina finale]
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Sezione 1: Identificazione della sostanza o della miscela e della societa/impresa

‘ 1.1. Identificatore del prodotto ‘

Nome del prodotto: STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

‘ 1.2. Usi pertinenti identificati della sostanza o miscela e usi sconsigliati ‘

Utilizzazione del prodotto: Utilizzare nei laboratori - professionale.

‘ 1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza ‘

Nome della societa: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza

Tel. di USA e Canada: 1-800-424-9300
emergenza: Fuori dagli USA e dal Canada: +1 703-741-5970
Solo per chiamate di emergenza.

Sezione 2: Identificazione dei pericoli

‘ 2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela ‘

Classificazione (CLP): * Skin Sens. 1A: H317

Principali effetti collaterali: * Puo provocare una reazione allergica cutanea.

2.2. Elementi dell'etichetta

Elementi dell'etichetta:

Indicazioni di pericolo: *H317: Pud provocare una reazione allergica cutanea.

Pittogrammi di pericolo: * GHS07: Punto esclamativo

Avvertenze: * Attenzione
Consigli di prudenza: * P261: Evitare di respirare la polvere.
* P272: Gli indumenti da lavoro contaminati non devono essere portati fuori dal luogo di lavoro.

* P280: guanti/indumenti protettivi/proteggere gli occhi.

[cont.]
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* P302+P352: IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: Lavare abbondantemente con acqua/sapone.

* P333+P313: In caso di irritazione o eruzione della pelle: Consultare un medico.

* P362+P364: Rimuovere tutti gli indumenti contaminati e lavarli prima di indossarli nuovamente.

* P501: Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in punto di raccolta per rifiuti pericolosi o speciali.

| 2.3. Altri pericoli

PBT: Questa sostanza non ¢ identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

Sezione 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti

‘ 3.2. Miscele

* Ingredienti pericolosi: 0.035% 2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one.

*EC *CAS *PBT / WEL *Classificazione CLP *Per cento
*220-239-6 | *2682-20-4 - *Acute Tox. 3 (Oral) H301, Acute Tox. 3 (Dermal) H311, Acute Tox. *0.035%
2 (Inhalation) H330, Skin Corr. 1B H314, Skin Sens. 1A H317 C
20.0015%, Eye Dam. 1 H318, STOTS3 H335 (Lungs), Aquatic
Acute 1 H400 M-Factor 10, Aquatic Chronic 1 H410 M-Factor 1.
* Numero di registrazione REACH: 01-2120764690-50-XXXX.
Ingredienti non classificati: ALBUMINS, BLOOD SERUM
EC CAS Classificazione CLP Per cento
232-936-2 9048-46-8 Acute Tox. 4 (H302) 1-10%

Numero di registrazione REACH: Non applicabile.

Sezione 4: Misure di primo soccorso

‘ 4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

Contatto con la pelle:

Contatto con gli occhi:

alla pelle . Lavarsi immediatamente con sapone ed acqua. Consultare il medico.

medico.

Ingestione: Sciacquare la bocca con acqua. Consultare il medico.

Inalazione:

Consultare il medico.

Lavare abbondantemente |'occhio con acqua corrente per 15 minuti. Consultare il

Togliere immediatamente abiti e calzature contaminati a meno che non siano incollati

* Rimuovere il ferito dall'esposizione assicurando la propria sicurezza nell'operazione.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti e che ritardati

Contatto con la pelle: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento nel sito di contatto.

Contatto con gli occhi: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento. Gli occhi possono lacrimare in

abbondanza

Ingestione: Possono verificarsi arrossamento e dolore alla bocca e alla gola.

Inalazione: L'esposizione puod causare tosse o dispnea.

Effetti ritardati / immediati: * L'esposizione a lungo termine provoca effetti ritardati.

4.3. Indicazione dell'eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico oppure di trattamenti speciali

Trattamento immediato / speciale: * Non applicabile.

[cont.]
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Sezione 5: Misure antincendio

| 5.1. Mezzi di estinzione

Mezzi di estinzione: E necessario ricorrere all'uso di un agente estinguente idoneo per la zona dell'incendio.

Usare acqua nebulizzata per raffreddare i contenitori.

‘ 5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela

Rischi di esposizione: Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

‘ 5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all'estinzione degli incendi

Raccomandazioni per addetti: Indossare un apparato di respirazione autocontrollato. Indossare indumenti di

protezione per evitare il contatto con pelle e occhi.

Sezione 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

‘ 6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza

Precauzioni personali: Non tentare di agire senza indumenti protettivi adatti - vedere il punto 8 della SDS. Girare

il contenitore che perde in modo che non goccioli per evitare la fuoriuscita di liquidi.

6.2. Precauzioni ambientali

Precauzioni per I'ambiente Non scaricare nelle fogne o nei fiumi. Limitare lo spandimento usando involucro

protettivo.

6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica

Procedure di pulizia: Assorbire in terra secca o sabbia. Trasferire in un contenitore di recupero ermetico

etichettato ed eliminare in modo appropriato.

‘ 6.4. Riferimenti ad altre sezioni

Riferimenti ad altre sezioni: * Siraccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 8 della SDS.

Sezione 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento

‘ 7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Requisiti per manipolazione: * Evitare il contatto diretto con la sostanza. Evitare la formazione o la diffusione di

nebbioline nell'aria.

7.2. Condizioni per I'immagazzinamento sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita

Condizioni di stoccaggio: Conservare in ambiente fresco e ventilato. Tenere il contenitore strettamente chiuso.

Imballaggio adatto: Non applicabile.

| 7.3. Usi finali specifici

Usi finali specifici: Nessun dato disponibile.

Sezione 8: Controllo dell'esposizione/protezione individuale

[cont.]
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‘ 8.1. Parametri di controllo ‘
Valori limite per I'esposizione: Nessun dato disponibile.
| DNEL/PNEC |
*Ingredienti pericolosi:
*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one
Tip Esposizione Valore Popolazione Effetto
DNEL Inalazione (dosi ripetute) 21 pg/m? | lavoratori Locale
DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m?3 | lavoratori Locale
DNEL Inalazione (dosi ripetute) 21 pg/m3 Popolazione in Locale
generale
DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m? Popolazione in Locale
generale
DNEL Orale (dosi ripetute) 27 ug/kg bw/day Popolazione in Sistemica
generale
DNEL Oral (acute/short term) 53 pg/kg bw/day Popolazione in Sistemica
generale

8.2. Controlli dell'esposizione

Misure di carattere tecnico:
Protezione respiratoria:
Protezione per le mani:

Protezione per gli occhi:
Protezione per la pelle:

Ambientale:

* Assicurarsi che nell'ambiente ci sia ventilazione sufficiente.

Apparato di respirazione autocontrollato deve essere disponibile in caso di emergenza.

* Guanti impermeabili.

Occhiali di sicurezza. Assicurarsi che una lavanda oculare sia a portata di mano.

* Indumenti di protezione impermeabila.

Evitare I'immissione nelle fogne pubbliche o nell'ambiente circostante.

Sezione 9: Proprieta fisiche e chimiche

‘ 9.1. Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Stato: Liquido
Colore: Incolore
Odore: Inodore

Velocita di evaporazione:
Comburente:

Solubilita in acqua:
Viscosita:

Punto di eb./int. °C:

Limiti di infiam. %: inferiore:

Punto di inflammabilita °C

Nessun dato disponibile.
Nessun dato disponibile.
Nessun dato disponibile.
Nessun dato disponibile.
Nessun dato disponibile.
Nessun dato disponibile.

Nessun dato disponibile.

Autoinfiammabilita °C:
Densita relativa:

VOC gll:

Nessun dato disponibile.
Nessun dato disponibile.

Nessun dato disponibile.

Punto di fus./int. °C

superiore:

Coef. ripart. n-octanolo/acqua:

Tensione di vapore:

pH:

Nessun dato disponibile.
Nessun dato disponibile.
Nessun dato disponibile.
Nessun dato disponibile.

Nessun dato disponibile.
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‘ 9.2. Altre informazioni ‘

Altre informazioni: * Non applicabile.

‘ Sezione 10: Stabilita e reattivita

| 10.1. Reattivita |

Reattivita: Stabile nelle condizioni raccomandate per il trasporto e lo stoccaggio.

| 10.2. Stabilita chimica |

Stabilita chimica: Stabile in condizioni normali.

‘ 10.3. Possibilita di reazioni pericolose ‘

Reazioni pericolose: Nelle normali condizioni di trasporto e stoccaggio non si verificheranno reazioni
pericolose. L'esposizione alle condizioni e ai materiali sotto elencati potrebbe causare

la decomposizione.

| 10.4. Condizioni da evitare |

Condizioni da evitare: Calore.

| 10.5. Materiali incompatibili |

Materiali da evitare: Ossidanti forti. Acidi forti.

‘ 10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi ‘

Prod. di decomp. pericolosi: Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

‘ Sezione 11: Informazioni tossicologiche

| 11.1. Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici |

*Ingredienti pericolosi:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

DERMAL RAT LD50 242 | mg/kg
DUST/MIST RAT 4H LC50 0.1 | mg/l
ORAL RAT LD50 120 | mg/kg

*Pericoli legati alla sostanza:

Pericolo Via Base

Sensibilizzazione respiratoria o - Pericoloso: calcolato
cutanea

*Pericoli della sostanza esclusi:

Pericolo Via Base

[cont.]
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Tossicita acuta (ac. tox. 4) - Nessun pericolo: calcolato
Tossicita acuta (ac. tox. 3) - Nessun pericolo: calcolato
Tossicita acuta (ac. tox. 2) - Nessun pericolo: calcolato
Tossicita acuta (ac. tox. 1) - Nessun pericolo: calcolato
Corrosionelirritazione cutanea - Nessun pericolo: calcolato
Lesioni oculari gravi/irritazioni - Nessun pericolo: calcolato
oculari gravi
Mutagenicita delle cellule germinal - Nessun pericolo: calcolato
Cancerogenicita - Nessun pericolo: calcolato
Tossicita per la riproduzione - Nessun pericolo: calcolato
Tossicita specifica per organi - Nessun pericolo: calcolato
bersaglio (stot) - esposizione
singola
Tossicita specifica per organi - Nessun pericolo: calcolato
bersaglio (STOT) - esposizione
ripetuta
Pericolo in caso di aspirazione - Nessun pericolo: calcolato

Sintomi / vie di esposizione

Contatto con la pelle: * Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento nel sito di contatto.

Contatto con gli occhi: * Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento. Gli occhi possono lacrimare

in abbondanza

Ingestione: * Possono verificarsi arrossamento e dolore alla bocca e alla gola.

Inalazione: * L'esposizione puo causare tosse o dispnea.

Effetti ritardati / immediati: * L'esposizione a lungo termine provoca effetti ritardati.

Altre informazioni: Non applicabile.

Sezione 12: Informazioni ecologiche

12.1. Tossicita

*Ingredienti pericolosi:

*2-METHYL-2H-ISOTHIAZOL-3-ONE

ALGAE 48H EC50 72.5 | ugll
Freshwater fish 96H LC50 4.77 | mg/l
Freshwater invertabrates 48H EC50 934 | ug/l
Marine invertabrates 48H EC50 2.98 | mg/l

12.2. Persistenza e degradabilita

Persistenza e degradabilita: Biodegradabile.

12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo

Potenziale di bioaccumulo: Nessun potenziale di bioaccumulazione.

[cont.]
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| 12.4. Mobilita nel suolo |

Mobilita Facilmente assorbibile nel terreno.

| 12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB |

PBT: Questa sostanza non € identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Altri effetti avversi ‘

Altri effetti avversi: Ecotossicita trascurabile.

Sezione 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

| 13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti |

Operazioni di smaltimento: Trasferire in un contenitore adatto ed incaricare dell'eliminazione una societa
specializzata.
Operazioni di recupero: Non applicabile.
Smaltimento degli imballaggi: Pulire con acqua. Disporne nel modo utilizzato per normali rifiuti industriali.
Nota: L'attenzione dell'utilizzatore & attirata sulla possibile esistenza di prescrizioni regionali o

nazionali riguardanti I'eliminazione.

Sezione 14: Informazioni sul trasporto

Classe di trasporto: Questo prodotto non é classificato pericoloso per il trasporto.

Sezione 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione

‘ 15.1. Norme e legislazione su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela ‘

Normative specifiche: Scheda dati di sicurezza secondo;
REGOLAMENTO (CE) N. 1272/2008 DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL CONSIGLIO
relativo alla classificazione, all'etichettatura e all'imballaggio delle sostanze e delle
miscele. REGOLAMENTO (CE) n. 1907/2006 DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL
CONSIGLIO concernente la registrazione, la valutazione, 'autorizzazione e la restrizione

delle sostanze chimiche (REACH).

15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Valutazione della sic. chimica: Non ¢ stata condotta un'analisi della sicurezza chimica della sostanza o della miscela

del fornitore.

Sezione 16: Altre informazioni

‘ Altre informazioni ‘

Altre informazioni: * indica il testo della Scheda di sicurezza dei materiali che & cambiato rispetto alla
precedente revisione.
* Dati delle sezioni 8, 11 e 12: Fonte: European Chemicals Agency, http://echa.europa.eu
Rinuncia legale: Le informazioni sopra riportate sono in buona fede ma non intendono
essere comprensive e devono essere usate solamente come guida.
Questa societa non si rende responsabile per i danni causati dalla

manipolazione o dal contatto con il prodotto sopra riportato.
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Data di compilazione: 20/DEC/2020

N° revisione: 4

Sezione 1: Identificazione della sostanza o della miscela e della societa/impresa

‘ 1.1. Identificatore del prodotto ‘

Nome del prodotto: DAB PART 1
Numero di registrazione REACH: Per alcuni o per tutti gli ingredienti della sostanza componente questa miscela non sono
disponibili numeri di registrazione, poiché tale/i sostanzale o il/i relativo/i impiego/impieghi sono
esenti da registrazione, la quantita annua non richiede registrazione oppure la registrazione &
procrastinata a una data successiva.

‘ 1.2. Usi pertinenti identificati della sostanza o miscela e usi sconsigliati ‘

Utilizzazione del prodotto: Utilizzare nei laboratori - professionale.

‘ 1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza ‘

Nome della societa: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza

Tel (in caso di emergenza): USA e Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Fuori USA e Canada : +1 703-741-5970

Per le chiamate di emergenza solo.

Sezione 2: Identificazione dei pericoli

‘ 2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela ‘

Classificazione (CLP): Acute Tox. 4: H302; Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350
Classificazione (DSD/DPD): Xn: R22; T: R45; Xn: R68

Principali effetti collaterali: Nocivo se ingerito. Sospettato di provocare alterazioni genetiche. Pud provocare il cancro.

2.2. Elementi dell'etichetta

Elementi dell'etichetta (CLP):
Indicazioni di pericolo: H302: Nocivo se ingerito.
H341: Sospettato di provocare alterazioni genetiche.
H350: Puo provocare il cancro.
Avvertenze: Pericolo
Pittogrammi di pericolo: GHSO07: Punto esclamativo

GHSO08: Pericolo per la salute [cont.]
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Consigli di prudenza: P201: Procurarsi istruzioni specifiche prima dell'uso.
P202: Non manipolare prima di avere letto e compreso tutte le avvertenze.
* P280: Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhi/Proteggere il viso.
P264: Lavare accuratamente mani dopo I'uso.
P270: Non mangiare, né bere, né fumare durante I'uso.
P301+312: IN CASO DI INGESTIONE accompagnata da malessere: contattare un
CENTRO ANTIVELENI o un medico.
P330: Sciacquare la bocca.
P308+313: IN CASO di esposizione o di possibile esposizione, consultare un medico.
Elementi dell'etichetta (DSD/DPD):
Simboli di rischio: Tossico.
Frasi di rischio: R22: Nocivo per ingestione.
R45: Pud provocare il cancro.
R68: Possibilita di effetti irreversibili.
Frasi di sicurezza: S36/37: Usare indumenti protettivi e guanti adatti.
S53: Evitare I'esposizione - procurarsi speciali istruzioni prima dell'uso.
S45: In caso di incidente o di malessere consultare immediatamente il medico (se
possibile, mostrargli I'etichetta).
Frasi di precauzione: Riservato ad utenti professionali.
| 2.3. Altri pericoli |
PBT: Questa sostanza non ¢ identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.
Sezione 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti
‘ 3.2. Miscele ‘
Ingredienti pericolosi:
GLICOL ETILENICO
EC CAS Classificazione (CLP) Classificazione (DSD/DPD) Percento
203-473-3 107-21-1 Acute Tox. 4: H302 Xn: R22 >90%
Numero di registrazione REACH: 01-2119456816-28-XXXX
3,3' DIAMINOBENZIDINE TETRAHYDROCHLORIDE HYDRATE
* 685-525-9 868272-85-9 | Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350; T: R45; Xn: R68 1-10%
* Acute Tox. 4: H302; * Eye Irrit. 2:
H319

Numero di registrazione REACH: Non applicabile.

[cont.]
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Sezione 4: Misure di primo soccorso

‘ 4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

Contatto con la pelle: Togliere immediatamente abiti e calzature contaminati a meno che non siano incollati

alla pelle . Bagnare copiosamente la pelle colpita con acqua corrente per 10 minuti o
Contatto con gli occhi: Lavare abbondantemente I'occhio con acqua corrente per 15 minuti. Consultare il medico.

Ingestione: Sciacquare la bocca con acqua. Non provocare il vomito. Se la vittima & cosciente, dare
da bere immediatamente mezzo litro d'acqua. Consultare il medico.
Inalazione: Rimuovere il ferito dall'esposizione assicurando la propria sicurezza nell'operazione.

Consultare il medico.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti e che ritardati

Contatto con la pelle: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento nel sito di contatto.
Contatto con gli occhi: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento. Gli occhi possono lacrimare in abbondanza
Ingestione: Possono verificarsi arrossamento e dolore alla bocca e alla gola. Possono verificarsi
nausea e dolori di stomaco. Pud verificarsi vomito.
Inalazione: Pud verificarsi irritazione della gola con una sensazione di tensione al petto.

Effetti ritardati / immediati: L'esposizione a breve termine provoca effetti immediati.

‘ 4.3. Indicazione dell'eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico oppure di trattamenti speciali

Trattamento immediato / speciale: Non applicabile.

Sezione 5: Misure antincendio

‘ 5.1. Mezzi di estinzione

Mezzi di estinzione: E necessario ricorrere all'uso di un agente estinguente idoneo per la zona dell'incendio.

Spray acquoso. Polvere chimica secca. Schiuma anti-alcool. Anidride carbonica.

‘ 5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela

Rischi di esposizione: Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

‘ 5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all'estinzione degli incendi

Raccomandazioni per addetti: Indossare un apparato di respirazione autocontrollato. Indossare indumenti di

protezione per evitare il contatto con pelle e occhi.

Sezione 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

‘ 6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza

Precauzioni personali: Non tentare di agire senza indumenti protettivi adatti - vedere il punto 8 della SDS. Delimitare
I'area contaminata con cartelli ed evitare I'accesso a personale non autorizzato. Girare il

contenitore che perde in modo che non goccioli per evitare la fuoriuscita di liquidi.

6.2. Precauzioni ambientali

Precauzioni per I'ambiente Non scaricare nelle fogne o nei fiumi. Limitare lo spandimento usando involucro protettivo.

[cont.]
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6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica

Procedure di pulizia: La pulizia deve essere condotta solo da personale qualificato con esperienza della

sostanza specifica. Assorbire in terra secca o sabbia. Trasferire in un contenitore di

recupero ermetico etichettato ed eliminare in modo appropriato.

6.4. Riferimenti ad altre sezioni

Riferimenti ad altre sezioni: Siraccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 8 della SDS. Si raccomanda di fare

riferimento al punto 13 della SDS.

Sezione 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento

‘ 7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Requisiti per manipolazione: Evitare il contatto diretto con la sostanza. Assicurarsi che nell'ambiente ci sia

ventilazione sufficiente. Non maneggiare in ambiente chiuso. Evitare la formazione o la

diffusione di nebbioline nell'aria.

7.2. Condizioni per I'immagazzinamento sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita

Condizioni di stoccaggio:

Conservare in ambiente fresco e ventilato. Tenere il contenitore strettamente chiuso.

Tenere lontano da sorgenti di ignizione. Tenere lontano dalla luce solare diretta. Evitare

il contatto con acqua o umidita.

Imballaggio adatto: Non app

licabile.

| 7.3. Usi finali specifici

Usi finali specifici:

Utilizzare nei laboratori - professionale.

Sezione 8: Controllo dell'esposizione/protezione individuale

‘ 8.1. Parametri di controllo

Ingredienti pericolosi:

GLICOL ETILENICO

Valori limite per I'esposizione: Polvere inalabili
TWA 8 ore STEL 15 min TWA 8 ore STEL 15 min
IT 52 mg/m3 104 mg/m3 - -
DNEL/PNEC
Ingredienti pericolosi: GLICOL ETILENICO
Tip Esposizione Valore Popolazione Effetto
DNEL Inalazione 35 mg/m?3 | lavoratori Locale
DNEL Cutanea 106 mg/kg bw/day | lavoratori Sistemica

[cont.]
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DNEL Inalazione 7 mg/m3 Popolazione in Locale
generale
DNEL Cutanea 53 mg/kg bw/day Popolazione in Sistemica
generale

8.2. Controlli dell'esposizione

Misure di carattere tecnico: Assicurarsi che nell'ambiente ci sia ventilazione sufficiente.

Protezione respiratoria: Normalmente non é richiesto alcun sistema protettivo personale di respirazione. Deve
essere disponibile in caso di emergenza.

Protezione per le mani: Guanti impermeabili.

Protezione per gli occhi: Occhiali di protezione con schermi laterali. Assicurarsi che una lavanda oculare sia a

portata di mano.

Protezione per la pelle: Indumenti di protezione impermeabila.

Ambientale: Assicurarsi che tutti le misure di carattere tecnico menzionate nel s.7 della SDS siano

sul posto. Evitare I'immissione nelle fogne pubbliche o nell'ambiente circostante.

Sezione 9: Proprieta fisiche e chimiche

‘ 9.1. Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Stato: Liquido

Colore: Marrone

Odore: Inodore
Velocita di evaporazione Nessun dato disponibile.
Comburente: Nessun dato disponibile.
Solubilita in acqua: Nessun dato disponibile.
Anche solubile in: Nessun dato disponibile.
Viscosita: Nessun dato disponibile.
Viscosita, valore: Nessun dato disponibile.

Viscosita, metodo: Nessun dato disponibile.

Punto di eb./int. °C: Nessun dato disponibile. Punto di fus./int. °C Nessun dato disponibile.

Limiti di infiam. %: inferiore Nessun dato disponibile. superiore: Nessun dato disponibile.
Punto di infiammabilita °C Nessun dato disponibile. Coef. ripart. n-octanolo/acqua: Nessun dato disponibile.
Autoinfiammabilita °C: Nessun dato disponibile. Tensione di vapore Nessun dato disponibile.
Densita relativa Nessun dato disponibile. pH: Nessun dato disponibile.

VOC g/l: Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 9.2. Altre informazioni

Altre informazioni: Non applicabile.

Sezione 10: Stabilita e reattivita

[cont.]
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| 10.1. Reattivita

Reattivita: Stabile nelle condizioni raccomandate per il trasporto e lo stoccaggio.

| 10.2. Stabilita chimica

Stabilita chimica: Stabile in condizioni normali.

‘ 10.3. Possibilita di reazioni pericolose

Reazioni pericolose: Nelle normali condizioni di trasporto e stoccaggio non si verificheranno reazioni

pericolose. L'esposizione alle condizioni e ai materiali sotto elencati potrebbe causare

la decomposizione.

| 10.4. Condizioni da evitare

Condizioni da evitare: Calore. Superfici calde. Fiamme.

| 10.5. Materiali incompatibili

Materiali da evitare: Ossidanti forti. Acidi forti.

‘ 10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi

Prod. di decomp. pericolosi: Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

Sezione 11: Informazioni tossicologiche

‘ 11.1. Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici

Ingredienti pericolosi:

GLICOL ETILENICO

ENDOVENOSO RATTO LD50 3260 | mg/kg
ORALE MOUSE LD50 5500 | mg/kg
ORALE RATTO LD50 4700 | mg/kg
Effetti legati alla miscela:

Effetto Via Base
Tossicita acuta (pericoloso) INGESTIONE Pericoloso: calcolato

Cancerogenicita -

Pericoloso: calcolato

Sintomi / vie di esposizione

Contatto con la pelle: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento nel sito di contatto.

Contatto con gli occhi: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento. Gli occhi possono lacrimare in

abbondanza

Ingestione: Possono verificarsi arrossamento e dolore alla bocca e alla gola. Possono verificarsi

nausea e dolori di stomaco. Puo verificarsi vomito.

Inalazione: Puo verificarsi irritazione della gola con una sensazione di tensione al petto.

Effetti ritardati / immediati: L'esposizione a breve termine provoca effetti immediati.

Altre informazioni: Non applicabile.

[cont.]
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Sezione 12: Informazioni ecologiche

| 12.1. Tossicita |

Ecotossicita: Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 12.2. Persistenza e degradabilita ‘

Persistenza e degradabilita: Biodegradabile.

‘ 12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo ‘

Potenziale di bioaccumulo: Nessun potenziale di bioaccumulazione.

| 12.4. Mobilita nel suolo |

Mobilita Facilmente assorbibile nel terreno.

| 12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB |

PBT: Questa sostanza non ¢ identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Altri effetti avversi ‘

Altri effetti avversi: Ecotossicita trascurabile.

Sezione 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

| 13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti |

Operazioni di smaltimento: Trasferire in un contenitore adatto ed incaricare dell'eliminazione una societa
specializzata.
Operazioni di recupero: Non applicabile.
Smaltimento degli imballaggi: Incaricare dell'eliminazione una societa specializzata.
Nota: L'attenzione dell'utilizzatore & attirata sulla possibile esistenza di prescrizioni regionali o

nazionali riguardanti I'eliminazione.

Sezione 14: Informazioni sul trasporto

Trasporto via terra (ADR/RID): Non regolamentato per il trasporto via terra.
Trasporto marittimo (IMDG): Non regolamentato per il trasporto via mare.
Trasporto aereo (IATA): Non regolamentato per il trasporto aereo.
Le vie navigabili interne (ADNR/AND): Non regolamentato per il trasporto per vie navigabili interne.

Le sottosezioni da 14.1 a 14.7 non sono applicabili. Tuttavia, cosi come con qualsiasi sostanza chimica, le relative confezioni
dovranno essere maneggiate, durante il carico, il trasporto e lo scarico, in modo da ridurre al minimo il rischio di danni e

fuoriuscite.

[cont.]
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‘ Sezione 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione

‘ 15.1. Norme e legislazione su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela

Normative specifiche: Scheda dati di sicurezza secondo;

REGOLAMENTO (CE) n. 1907/2006 DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL CONSIGLIO
concernente la registrazione, la valutazione, I'autorizzazione e la restrizione delle

sostanze chimiche (REACH).

REGOLAMENTO (CE) N. 1272/2008 DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL CONSIGLIO
relativo alla classificazione, all'etichettatura e all'imballaggio delle sostanze e delle

miscele.

La direttiva 1999/45/CE del Parlamento europeo e del Consiglio, concernente
il ravvicinamento delle disposizioni legislative, regolamentari ed amministrative degli

Stati membri relative alla classificazione, all'imballaggio e all'etichettatura dei preparati pericolosi.

15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Valutazione della sic. chimica: Non & stata condotta un'analisi della sicurezza chimica della sostanza o della miscela

del fornitore.

‘ Sezione 16: Altre informazioni

‘ Altre informazioni ‘

Altre informazioni: *indica il testo della Scheda di sicurezza dei materiali che & cambiato rispetto alla

precedente revisione.

Frasi di sezione 2 e 3: H302: Nocivo se ingerito.
* H319: Provoca grave irritazione oculare.
H341: Sospettato di provocare alterazioni genetiche.
H350: Pud provocare il cancro.
R22: Nocivo per ingestione.
R45: Pud provocare il cancro.

R68: Possibilita di effetti irreversibili.

Rinuncia legale: Le informazioni sopra riportate sono in buona fede ma non intendono essere
comprensive e devono essere usate solamente come guida. Questa societa non si
rende responsabile per i danni causati dalla manipolazione o dal contatto con il

prodotto sopra riportato.
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Sezione 1: Identificazione della sostanza o della miscela e della societa/impresa

‘ 1.1. Identificatore del prodotto

Nome del prodotto:

DAB PART 2

‘ 1.2. Usi pertinenti identificati della sostanza o miscela e usi sconsigliati ‘

Utilizzazione del prodotto:

Utilizzare nei laboratori - professionale.

‘ 1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza ‘

Nome della societa:

Tel:

Fax:

Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane

Newcastle Upon Tyne

NE12 8EW

United Kingdom

+44 191 2150567
+44 191 2151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

‘ 1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza

Tel (in caso di emergenza):

USA e Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Fuori USA e Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Per le chiamate di emergenza solo.

Sezione 2: Identificazione dei pericoli

‘ 2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela ‘

Classificazione (CLP):
Classificazione (DSD/DPD):

Principali effetti collaterali:

Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H312+H332; Eye Irrit. 2: H319
T: R61

Puo nuocere al feto. Nocivo a contatto con la pelle o se inalato. Provoca grave irritazione oculare.

2.2. Elementi dell'etichetta

Elementi dell'etichetta (CLP):

Indicazioni di pericolo:

Avvertenze:

Pittogrammi di pericolo:

H312+332: Nocivo a contatto con la pelle o se inalato.
H319: Provoca grave irritazione oculare.

H360D: Pud nuocere al feto.

Pericolo

GHSO07: Punto esclamativo

GHSO08: Pericolo per la salute

G
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Consigli di prudenza: P201: Procurarsi istruzioni specifiche prima dell'uso.
P202: Non manipolare prima di avere letto e compreso tutte le avvertenze.
P261: Evitare di respirare la polvere/i fumi/i gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol.
P264: Lavare accuratamente mani dopo l'uso.
P271: Utilizzare soltanto all'aperto o in luogo ben ventilato.
P280: Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/proteggere gli occhi/il viso.
P302+P352: IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: lavare abbondantemente con acqua e sapone.
P304+P340: IN CASO DI INALAZIONE: trasportare l'infortunato all'aria aperta e
mantenerlo a riposo in posizione che favorisca la respirazione.
P305+P351+P338: IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente
per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se & agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare.
P308+P313: IN CASO di esposizione o di possibile esposizione, consultare un medico.
P312: In caso di malessere, contattare un CENTRO ANTIVELENI o un medico.
P337+P313: Se l'irritazione degli occhi persiste, consultare un medico.
P363: Lavare gli indumenti contaminati prima di indossarli nuovamente.
P501: Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in un punto di raccolta rifiuti pericolosi o speciali.
Elementi dell'etichetta (DSD/DPD):

Simboli di rischio: Tossico.

Frasi di rischio: R61: Puo danneggiare i bambini non ancora nati.
Frasi di sicurezza: S36/37: Usare indumenti protettivi e guanti adatti.
S45: In caso di incidente o di malessere consultare immediatamente il medico (se
possibile, mostrargli I'etichetta).
S53: Evitare l'esposizione - procurarsi speciali istruzioni prima dell'uso.

Frasi di precauzione: Riservato ad utenti professionali.

2.3. Altri pericoli

Altri rischi: Pericolo di gravi danni per la salute in caso di esposizione prolungata.

PBT: Questa sostanza non & identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

Sezione 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti

| 3.2, Miscele |

Ingredienti pericolosi: N,N-DIMETILFORMAMIDE

EC CAS Classificazione (CLP) Classificazione (DSD/DPD) Percento

200-679-5 68-12-2 Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H332;|T: R61; Xn: R20/21; Xi: R36 1-10%
Acute Tox. 4: H312; Eye Irrit. 2: H319

Numero di registrazione REACH: 01-2119475605-32-XXXX

SVHC (Sostanze chimicamente pericolose): * N,N-Dimethylformamide € classificata come sostanza estremamente preoccupante.

[cont.]
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206-019-2 288-32-4 Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: | Xn: R22: C: R34: T: R61 <1%
H314; Repr. 1B: H360D

Numero di registrazione REACH: 01-2119485825-24-XXXX

‘ Sezione 4: Misure di primo soccorso

‘ 4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

Contatto con la pelle:

Contatto con gli occhi:
Ingestione:

Inalazione:

Togliere immediatamente abiti e calzature contaminati a meno che non siano incollati

alla pelle . Bagnare copiosamente la pelle colpita con acqua corrente per 10 minuti o

piu a lungo se la sostanza & ancora presente sulla pelle. Consultare il medico.

Lavare abbondantemente I'occhio con acqua corrente per 15 minuti. Consultare il medico.
Sciacquare la bocca con acqua. Non provocare il vomito. Consultare il medico.

Portare all'aria aperta in caso di inalazione accidentale di vapori. Rimuovere il ferito

dall'esposizione assicurando la propria sicurezza nell'operazione. Consultare il medico.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti e che ritardati

Contatto con la pelle:
Contatto con gli occhi:
Ingestione:

Inalazione:

Effetti ritardati / immediati:

Puod verificarsi leggera irritazione nel punto di contatto.

Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento.

Puo verificarsi irritazione della gola.

Puod verificarsi irritazione della gola con una sensazione di tensione al petto.

Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 4.3. Indicazione dell'eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico oppure di trattamenti speciali

Trattamento immediato / speciale:

Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ Sezione 5: Misure antincendio

‘ 5.1. Mezzi di estinzione

Mezzi di estinzione:

E necessario ricorrere all'uso di un agente estinguente idoneo per la zona

dell'incendio. Spray acquoso. Schiuma anti-alcool. Polvere chimica secca. Anidride carbonica.

5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela

Rischi di esposizione:

Nella combustione emette fumi tossici di anidride carbonica / ossido di carbonio.
Nella combustione emette fumi tossici di ossidi di azoto. Nella combustione emette

fumi tossici di cianuro di idrogeno.

5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all'estinzione degli incendi

Raccomandazioni per addetti:

Indossare un apparato di respirazione autocontrollato. Indossare indumenti di

protezione per evitare il contatto con pelle e occhi.

[cont.]
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Sezione 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

‘ 6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza ‘

Precauzioni personali: Non tentare di agire senza indumenti protettivi adatti - vedere il punto 8 della SDS.
Evacuare immediatamente I'ambiente. Delimitare I'area contaminata con cartelli ed
evitare |'accesso a personale non autorizzato. Girare il contenitore che perde in modo

che non goccioli per evitare la fuoriuscita di liquidi.

‘ 6.2. Precauzioni ambientali ‘

Precauzioni per I'ambiente Limitare lo spandimento usando involucro protettivo. Non scaricare nelle fogne o nei fiumi.

‘ 6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica ‘

Procedure di pulizia: La pulizia deve essere condotta solo da personale qualificato con esperienza della
sostanza specifica. Assorbire in terra secca o sabbia. Si raccomanda di fare riferimento

al punto 13 della SDS per un metodo di eliminazione adatto.

6.4. Riferimenti ad altre sezioni

Riferimenti ad altre sezioni: Siraccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 13 della SDS. Si raccomanda di fare

riferimento al punto 8 della SDS.

Sezione 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento

‘ 7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura ‘

Requisiti per manipolazione: Evitare il contatto diretto con la sostanza. Evitare la formazione o la diffusione di

nebbioline nell'aria. Assicurarsi che nell'ambiente ci sia ventilazione sufficiente.

7.2. Condizioni per I'immagazzinamento sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita

Condizioni di stoccaggio: Conservare in ambiente fresco e ventilato. Tenere il contenitore strettamente chiuso.
Tenere lontano da sorgenti di ignizione. Evitare I'accumulo di carica elettrostatica
nell'area circostante.

Imballaggio adatto: Non applicabile.

7.3. Usi finali specifici

Usi finali specifici: Utilizzare nei laboratori - professionale.

Sezione 8: Controllo dell'esposizione/protezione individuale

‘ 8.1. Parametri di controllo

Ingredienti pericolosi: N,N-DIMETILFORMAMIDE

Valori limite per I'esposizione: Polvere inalabili
Nazione | TWA 8 ore STEL 15 min TWA 8 ore STEL 15 min
*EU 15 mg/m3 30 mg/m?3 - -
*IT 15 mg/m3 30 mg/m? - -

[cont.]
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DNEL/PNEC
Ingredienti pericolosi: N,N-DIMETILFORMAMIDE
Tip Esposizione Valore Popolazione Effetto
DNEL Inalazione (dosi ripetute) 15 mg/m3 | lavoratori Sistemica
DNEL Inalazione 30 mg/m3 | lavoratori Sistemica
DNEL Inalazione (dosi ripetute) 15 mg/m3 | lavoratori Locale
DNEL Inalazione 30 mg/m?3 | lavoratori Locale
DNEL Cutanea (dosi ripetute) 3.31 mg/kg bw/day | lavoratori Sistemica
DNEL Cutanea 26.3 mg/kg bw/day | lavoratori Sistemica
DNEL Cutanea (dosi ripetute) 446 ug/cm3 | lavoratori Locale
DNEL Cutanea 5900 ug/cm? | lavoratori Locale
Ingredienti pericolosi: IMIDAZOLE
Tip Esposizione Valore Popolazione Effetto
DNEL Inalazione (dosi ripetute) 10.6 mg/m3 | lavoratori Sistemica
DNEL Inalazione 5583 mg/m3 | lavoratori Sistemica
DNEL Cutanea (dosi ripetute) 1.5 mg/kg bw/day | lavoratori Sistemica
DNEL Cutanea 25 mg/kg day | lavoratori Sistemica

8.2. Controlli dell'esposizione

Misure di carattere tecnico:

Protezione respiratoria:

Protezione per le mani:

Protezione per gli occhi:

Protezione per la pelle:

Ambientale:

Assicurarsi che nell'ambiente ci sia ventilazione sufficiente. Assicurarsi che tutti le

misure di carattere tecnico menzionate nel s.7 della SDS siano sul posto.

Normalmente non é richiesto alcun sistema protettivo personale di respirazione. Deve

essere disponibile in caso di emergenza.

Guanti impermeabili.

Occhiali di protezione con schermi laterali. Assicurarsi che una lavanda oculare sia a

portata di mano.

Indumenti di protezione impermeabila.

Evitare l'immissione nelle fogne pubbliche o nell'ambiente circostante.

Sezione 9: Proprieta fisiche e chimiche

‘ 9.1. Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Stato:

Colore:

Odore:

Velocita di evaporazione:
Comburente:

Solubilita in acqua:
Viscosita:

Punto di eb./int. °C:

Limiti di infiam. %: inferiore:

Liquido
Incolore

Odore percettibile

Nessun dato disponibile.

Nessun dato disponibile.

Nessun dato disponibile.

Nessun dato disponibile.

Nessun dato disponibile.

Nessun dato disponibile.

Punto di fus./int. °C: Nessun dato disponibile.

[cont.]
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superiore: Nessun dato disponibile.
Punto di inflammabilita °C: Nessun dato disponibile. Coef. ripart. n-octanolo/acqua: Nessun dato disponibile.
Autoinfiammabilita °C: Nessun dato disponibile. Tensione di vapore: Nessun dato disponibile.
Densita relativa: Nessun dato disponibile. pH: Nessun dato disponibile.

VOC g/I: Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 9.2. Altre informazioni

Altre informazioni:

Non applicabile.

Sezione 10: Stabilita e reatti

vita

| 10.1. Reattivita

Reattivita: Stabile nelle condizioni raccomandate per il trasporto e lo stoccaggio.

| 10.2. Stabilita chimica

Stabilita chimica: Stabile in condizioni normali.

‘ 10.3. Possibilita di reazioni pericolose

Reazioni pericolose: Nelle normali condizioni di trasporto e stoccaggio non si verificheranno reazioni pericolose.

L'esposizione alle condizioni e ai materiali sotto elencati potrebbe causare la decomposizione.

‘ 10.4. Condizioni da evitare

Condizioni da evitare: Calore. Superfici calde. Fiamme.

| 10.5. Materiali incompatibili

Materiali da evitare: Ossidanti forti. Acidi forti.

‘ 10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi

Prod. di decomp. pericolosi:

Nella combustione emette fumi tossici di anidride carbonica / ossido di carbonio. Nella combustione

emette fumi tossici di ossidi di azoto. Nella combustione emette fumi tossici di cianuro di idrogeno.

Sezione 11: Informazioni tossicologiche

| 11.1. Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici

Tossicita:

Ingredienti pericolosi: N,N-DIMETILFORMAMIDE

Via Specie Prova Valore Unita
DERMICA RATTO LD50 >3160 | mg/kg bw
VAPORI RATTO 4H LC50 >5.85 | mg/L
ORALE RATTO LD50 3010 | mg/kg bw
Ingredienti pericolosi: IMIDAZOLE

Via Specie Prova Valore Unita
ORALE RATTO LD50 970 | mg/kg
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Effetto

Via

Base

Tossicita acuta (tossico)

Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di
classificazione non sono soddisfatti

Tossicita acuta (molto tossico)

Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di
classificazione non sono soddisfatti

Corrosivita

Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di
classificazione non sono soddisfatti

Sensibilizzazione

Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di
classificazione non sono soddisfatti

Tossicita a dose ripetuta

Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di
classificazione non sono soddisfatti

Cancerogenicita

Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di
classificazione non sono soddisfatti

Mutagenicita

Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di
classificazione non sono soddisfatti

Sintomi / vie di esposizione

Contatto con la pelle:
Contatto con gli occhi:
Ingestione:

Inalazione:

Effetti ritardati / immediati:

Altre informazioni: Non applicabile.

Nessun dato disponibile.

Puo verificarsi leggera irritazione nel punto di contatto.
Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento.
Puo verificarsi irritazione della gola.

Puo verificarsi irritazione della gola con una sensazione di tensione al petto.

‘ Sezione 12: Informazioni ecologiche

| 12.1. Tossicita

Ecotossicita:

Ingredienti pericolosi: N,N-DIMETILFORMAMIDE

Specie Prova Valore Unita
Lepomis macrochirus 96H LC50 7100 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 >100 | mg/l
Daphnia magna LC50 767 | mg/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 >1000 | mg/l
Ingredienti pericolosi: IMIDAZOLE

Specie Prova Valore Unita
Leuciscus idus 48H LC50 283.6 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 341.5 | mg/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 133 | mgl/l
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‘ 12.2. Persistenza e degradabilita ‘

Persistenza e degradabilita: Biodegradabile.

‘ 12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo ‘

Potenziale di bioaccumulo: Nessun potenziale di bioaccumulazione.

| 12.4. Mobilita nel suolo |

Mobilita Facilmente assorbibile nel terreno.

‘ 12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB ‘

PBT: Questa sostanza non ¢ identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

| 12.6. Altri effetti avversi |

Altri effetti avversi: Ecotossicita trascurabile.

Sezione 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

‘ 13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti ‘

Operazioni di smaltimento: Trasferire in un contenitore adatto ed incaricare dell'eliminazione una societa specializzata.
Operazioni di recupero: Non applicabile.
Smaltimento degli imballaggi: Incaricare dell'eliminazione una societa specializzata.
Nota: L'attenzione dell'utilizzatore €& attirata sulla possibile esistenza di prescrizioni regionali o

nazionali riguardanti I'eliminazione.

Sezione 14: Informazioni sul trasporto

Trasporto via terra (ADR/RID): Non regolamentato per il trasporto via terra.
Trasporto marittimo (IMDG): Non regolamentato per il trasporto via mare.
Trasporto aereo (IATA): Non regolamentato per il trasporto aereo.

Le vie navigabili interne (ADNR/AND): Non regolamentato per il trasporto per vie navigabili interne.

Le sottosezioni da 14.1 a 14.7 non sono applicabili. Tuttavia, cosi come con qualsiasi sostanza chimica, le relative confezioni

dovranno essere maneggiate, durante il carico, il trasporto e lo scarico, in modo da ridurre al minimo il rischio di danni e fuoriuscite.

Sezione 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione ‘

‘ 15.1. Norme e legislazione su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela ‘

Normative specifiche: Scheda dati di sicurezza secondo;

REGOLAMENTO (CE) n. 1907/2006 DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL CONSIGLIO
concernente la registrazione, la valutazione, I'autorizzazione e la restrizione delle

sostanze chimiche (REACH).

REGOLAMENTO (CE) N. 1272/2008 DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL CONSIGLIO
relativo alla classificazione, all'etichettatura e all'imballaggio delle sostanze e delle miscele.

LA DIRETTIVA 1999/45/CE DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL CONSIGLIO, concernente il
ravvicinamento delle disposizioni legislative, regolamentari ed amministrative degli Stati membri
relative alla classificazione, all'imballaggio e all'etichettatura dei preparati pericolosi.

[cont.]



SCHEDA DATI DI SICUREZZA
DAB PART 2

Pagina: 9

15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Valutazione della sic. chimica: Non & stata condotta un'analisi della sicurezza chimica della sostanza o della miscela

del fornitore.

Sezione 16: Altre informazioni

‘ Altre informazioni

Altre informazioni: * indica il testo della Scheda di sicurezza dei materiali che & cambiato rispetto alla

precedente revisione.

Frasi di sezione 2 e 3: H302: Nocivo se ingerito.
H312: Nocivo per contatto con la pelle.
H312+H332: Nocivo a contatto con la pelle o se inalato.
H314: Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari.
H319: Provoca grave irritazione oculare.
H332: Nocivo se inalato.
H360D: Pud nuocere al feto.
R20/21: Nocivo per inalazione e contatto con la pelle.
R22: Nocivo per ingestione.
R34: Provoca ustioni.
R36: Irritante per gli occhi.
R61: Pud danneggiare i bambini non ancora nati.

Rinuncia legale: Le informazioni sopra riportate sono in buona fede ma non intendono essere

comprensive e devono essere usate solamente come guida. Questa societa non si
rende responsabile per i danni causati dalla manipolazione o dal contatto con il

prodotto sopra riportato.

[pagina finale]



SCHEDA DATI DI SICUREZZA
DAB Part 3

eLca

BIOSYSTEMS

Pagina: 1
Data di compilazione: 23/DEC/2020

N° revisione: 4

Sezione 1: Identificazione della sostanza o della miscela e della societa/impresa

‘ 1.1. Identificatore del prodotto

Nome del prodotto: PEROXIDE BLOCK

Numero di registrazione REACH: Per alcuni o per tutti gli ingredienti della sostanza componente questa miscela non sono

disponibili numeri di registrazione, poiché tale/i sostanzale o il/i relativo/i impiego/impieghi sono
esenti da registrazione, la quantita annua non richiede registrazione oppure la registrazione &

procrastinata a una data successiva.

‘ 1.2. Usi pertinenti identificati della sostanza o miscela e usi sconsigliati

Utilizzazione del prodotto: Utilizzare nei laboratori - professionale.

‘ 1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza

Nome della societa: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

‘ 1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza

Tel (in caso di emergenza): USA e Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Fuori USA e Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Per le chiamate di emergenza solo.

Sezione 2: Identificazione dei pericoli

‘ 2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela

Classificazione (DSD/DPD): Questo prodotto non rientra nella classificazione DSD/DPD.

Classificazione (CLP): Questo prodotto non rientra nella classificazione CLP.

| 2.2. Elementi dell'etichetta

Elementi dell'etichetta: Questo prodotto non ha etichettatura.

| 2.3. Altri pericoli

PBT: Questa sostanza non ¢ identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

Sezione 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti

| 3.2, Miscele
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*Ingredienti pericolosi: *PEROSSIDO DI IDROGENO SOLUZIONE
*EC *CAS *Classificazione (DSD/DPD) *Classificazione (CLP) *Percento

*231-765-0 *7722-84-1 *R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 *Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; *<1%
Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:
H314

‘ Sezione 4: Misure di primo soccorso

‘ 4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso ‘

Contatto con la pelle: Lavarsiimmediatamente con sapone ed acqua.
Contatto con gli occhi: Lavare abbondantemente I'occhio con acqua corrente per 15 minuti.
Ingestione: Sciacquare la bocca con acqua.

Inalazione: Portare all'aria aperta in caso di inalazione accidentale di vapori.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti e che ritardati

Contatto con la pelle: Puo verificarsi leggera irritazione nel punto di contatto.
Contatto con gli occhi: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento.
Ingestione: Puo verificarsi irritazione della gola.
Inalazione: Nessun sintomo.

Effetti ritardati / immediati: Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 4.3. Indicazione dell'eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico oppure di trattamenti speciali ‘

Trattamento immediato / speciale: Non applicabile.

‘ Sezione 5: Misure antincendio

| 5.1. Mezzi di estinzione |

Mezzi di estinzione: E necessario ricorrere all'uso di un agente estinguente idoneo per la zona dellincendio.

‘ 5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela ‘

Rischi di esposizione: Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

‘ 5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all'estinzione degli incendi ‘

Raccomandazioni per addetti: Indossare un apparato di respirazione autocontrollato. Indossare indumenti di

protezione per evitare il contatto con pelle e occhi.

‘ Sezione 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

‘ 6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza ‘

Precauzioni personali: Si raccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 8 della SDS per dettagli sulla protezione
personale. Girare il contenitore che perde in modo che non goccioli per evitare la

fuoriuscita di liquidi.
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6.2. Precauzioni ambientali

Precauzioni per I'ambiente Non scaricare nelle fogne o nei fiumi. Limitare lo spandimento usando involucro

protettivo.

6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica

Procedure di pulizia: Assorbire in terra secca o sabbia. Trasferire in un contenitore di recupero ermetico

etichettato ed eliminare in modo appropriato.

6.4. Riferimenti ad altre sezioni

Riferimenti ad altre sezioni: * Siraccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 8 della SDS. Si raccomanda di fare

riferimento al punto 13 della SDS.

Sezione 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento

‘ 7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Requisiti per manipolazione: Evitare il contatto diretto con la sostanza.

‘ 7.2. Condizioni per I'immagazzinamento sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita

Condizioni di stoccaggio: Conservare in ambiente fresco e ventilato. Tenere il contenitore strettamente chiuso.

Imballaggio adatto: Non applicabile.

| 7.3. Usi finali specifici

Usi finali specifici: Utilizzare nei laboratori - professionale.

Sezione 8: Controllo dell'esposizione/protezione individuale

‘ 8.1. Parametri di controllo

Valori limite per I'esposizione: Nessun dato disponibile.

| DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 8.2. Controlli dell'esposizione

Misure di carattere tecnico: Assicurarsi che tutti le misure di carattere tecnico menzionate nel s.7 della SDS siano
sul posto.
Protezione respiratoria: Normalmente non é richiesto alcun sistema protettivo personale di respirazione.
Protezione per le mani: Guanti di protezione.
Protezione per gli occhi: Occhiali di sicurezza. Assicurarsi che una lavanda oculare sia a portata di mano.
Protezione per la pelle: Indumenti di protezione.

Ambientale: Evitare I'immissione nelle fogne pubbliche o nell'ambiente circostante.

Sezione 9: Proprieta fisiche e chimiche

‘ 9.1. Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Stato: Liquido

Colore: Incolore

[cont.]
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Odore: Inodore
Velocita di evaporazione Nessun dato disponibile.
Comburente: Nessun dato disponibile.
Solubilita in acqua: Nessun dato disponibile.
Anche solubile in: Nessun dato disponibile.
Viscosita: Nessun dato disponibile.
Punto di eb./int. °C: Nessun dato disponibile. Punto di fus./int. °C Nessun dato disponibile.
Limiti di infiam. %: inferiore Nessun dato disponibile. superiore: Nessun dato disponibile.
Punto di infiammabilita °C Nessun dato disponibile. Coef. ripart. n-octanolo/acqua: Nessun dato disponibile.
Autoinfiammabilita °C: Nessun dato disponibile. Tensione di vapore Nessun dato disponibile.
Densita relativa Nessun dato disponibile. pH: Nessun dato disponibile.

VOC g/l: Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 9.2. Altre informazioni

Altre informazioni: Non applicabile.

Sezione 10: Stabilita e reattivita

| 10.1. Reattivit

Reattivita: Stabile nelle condizioni raccomandate per il trasporto e lo stoccaggio.

| 10.2. Stabilita chimica

Stabilita chimica: Stabile in condizioni normali.

‘ 10.3. Possibilita di reazioni pericolose

Reazioni pericolose: Nelle normali condizioni di trasporto e stoccaggio non si verificheranno reazioni
pericolose. L'esposizione alle condizioni e ai materiali sotto elencati potrebbe causare

la decomposizione.

‘ 10.4. Condizioni da evitare

Condizioni da evitare: Calore.

‘ 10.5. Materiali incompatibili

Materiali da evitare: Ossidanti forti. Acidi forti.

‘ 10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi

Prod. di decomp. pericolosi: Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

Sezione 11: Informazioni tossicologiche

‘ 11.1. Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici

[cont.]
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*Tossicita: Nessun dato disponibile.

*Ingredienti pericolosi: *PEROSSIDO DI IDROGENO SOLUZIONE

*ORL *MUS *LD50 *2 *gm/kg
*ORL *RAT *LD50 *376 *mgl/kg
*SKN *RAT *LD50 *4060 *mg/kg

Sintomi / vie di esposizione

Contatto con la pelle: Puo verificarsi leggera irritazione nel punto di contatto.
Contatto con gli occhi: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento.
Ingestione: Puo verificarsi irritazione della gola.
Inalazione: Nessun sintomo.
Effetti ritardati / immediati: Nessun dato disponibile.

Altre informazioni: Non applicabile.

Sezione 12: Informazioni ecologiche

\ 12.1. Tossicita \

Ecotossicita: Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 12.2. Persistenza e degradabilita ‘

Persistenza e degradabilita: Biodegradabile.

‘ 12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo ‘

Potenziale di bioaccumulo: Nessun potenziale di bioaccumulazione.

‘ 12.4. Mobilita nel suolo ‘

Mobilita Facilmente assorbibile nel terreno.

\ 12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB \

PBT: Questa sostanza non ¢ identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

\ 12.6. Altri effetti avversi \

Altri effetti avversi: Ecotossicita trascurabile.

Sezione 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

‘ 13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti ‘

Operazioni di smaltimento: Trasferire in un contenitore adatto ed incaricare dell'eliminazione una societa
specializzata.
Operazioni di recupero: Non applicabile.
Smaltimento degli imballaggi: Pulire con acqua. Disporne nel modo utilizzato per normali rifiuti industriali.
Nota: L'attenzione dell'utilizzatore €& attirata sulla possibile esistenza di prescrizioni regionali o

nazionali riguardanti I'eliminazione.

[cont.]
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Sezione 14: Informazioni sul trasporto

Classe di trasporto: Questo prodotto non & classificato pericoloso per il trasporto.

Sezione 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione

‘ 15.1. Norme e legislazione su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela

Normative specifiche: Questa scheda dati di sicurezza non é richiesto dalla normativa.

‘ 15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Valutazione della sic. chimica: Non & stata condotta un'analisi della sicurezza chimica della sostanza o della miscela

del fornitore.

Sezione 16: Altre informazioni

‘ Altre informazioni

Altre informazioni: *indica il testo della Scheda di sicurezza dei materiali che & cambiato rispetto alla

precedente revisione.
Frasi di sezione 2 e 3: * H271: Puo provocare un incendio o un'esplosione; molto comburente.
* H302: Nocivo se ingerito.
* H314: Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari.
* H332: Nocivo se inalato.
* R5: Pericolo di esplosione per riscaldamento.
* R8: Puo provocare l'accensione di materie combustibili.
* R20/22: Nocivo per inalazione e ingestione.
* R35: Provoca gravi ustioni.
Rinuncia legale: Le informazioni sopra riportate sono in buona fede ma non intendono essere

comprensive e devono essere usate solamente come guida. Questa societa non si
rende responsabile per i danni causati dalla manipolazione o dal contatto con il

prodotto sopra riportato.
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Sezione 1: Identificazione della sostanza o della miscela e della societa/impresa

‘ 1.1. Identificatore del prodotto ‘

Nome del prodotto: HEMATOXYLIN

‘ 1.2. Usi pertinenti identificati della sostanza o miscela e usi sconsigliati ‘

Utilizzazione del prodotto: Utilizzare nei laboratori - professionale.

‘ 1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza ‘

Nome della societa: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza

*Tel (in caso di emergenza): USA e Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Fuori USA e Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Per le chiamate di emergenza solo.

Sezione 2: Identificazione dei pericoli

‘ 2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela ‘

Classificazione (CLP): Questo prodotto non rientra nella classificazione CLP

Classificazione (DSD/DPD): Questo prodotto non rientra nella classificazione DSD/DPD.

| 2.2. Elementi dell'etichetta |

Elementi dell'etichetta: Questo prodotto non ha etichettatura.

| 2.3. Altri pericoli |

PBT: Questa sostanza non ¢ identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

[cont.]
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‘ Sezione 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti

‘ 3.2. Miscele

Ingredienti pericolosi:

GLYCEROL
EC CAS Classificazione (CLP) Classificazione (DSD/DPD) Percento
200-289-5 56-81-5 - Sostanza con un limite 1-10%

comunitario di esposizione sul
posto di lavoro.

‘ Sezione 4: Misure di primo soccorso

‘ 4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

Contatto con la pelle: Lavarsiimmediatamente con sapone ed acqua.
Contatto con gli occhi: Lavare abbondantemente I'occhio con acqua corrente per 15 minuti.
Ingestione: Sciacquare la bocca con acqua.

Inalazione: Portare all'aria aperta in caso di inalazione accidentale di vapori.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti e che ritardati

Contatto con la pelle: Puo verificarsi leggera irritazione nel punto di contatto.
Contatto con gli occhi: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento.
Ingestione: Puo verificarsi irritazione della gola.
Inalazione: Nessun sintomo.

Effetti ritardati / immediati: Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 4.3. Indicazione dell'eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico oppure di trattamenti speciali

Trattamento immediato / speciale: Non applicabile.

‘ Sezione 5: Misure antincendio

| 5.1. Mezzi di estinzione

Mezzi di estinzione: E necessario ricorrere all'uso di un agente estinguente idoneo per la zona

dell'incendio.

‘ 5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela

Rischi di esposizione: Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

‘ 5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all'estinzione degli incendi

Raccomandazioni per addetti: Indossare un apparato di respirazione autocontrollato. Indossare indumenti di

protezione per evitare il contatto con pelle e occhi.

[cont.]
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Sezione 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

‘ 6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza

Precauzioni personali: Si raccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 8 della SDS per dettagli sulla protezione
personale. Girare il contenitore che perde in modo che non goccioli per evitare la

fuoriuscita di liquidi.

6.2. Precauzioni ambientali

Precauzioni per I'ambiente Non scaricare nelle fogne o nei fiumi. Limitare lo spandimento usando involucro

protettivo.

6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica

Procedure di pulizia: Assorbire in terra secca o sabbia. Trasferire in un contenitore di recupero ermetico

etichettato ed eliminare in modo appropriato.

6.4. Riferimenti ad altre sezioni

Riferimenti ad altre sezioni: Siraccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 8 della SDS. Si raccomanda di fare

riferimento al punto 13 della SDS.

Sezione 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento

‘ 7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Requisiti per manipolazione: Evitare il contatto diretto con la sostanza.

‘ 7.2. Condizioni per I'immagazzinamento sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita

Condizioni di stoccaggio: Conservare in ambiente fresco e ventilato. Tenere il contenitore strettamente chiuso.

Imballaggio adatto: Non applicabile.

| 7.3. Usi finali specifici

Usi finali specifici: Utilizzare nei laboratori - professionale.

Sezione 8: Controllo dell'esposizione/protezione individuale

‘ 8.1. Parametri di controllo

Ingredienti pericolosi:

GLYCEROL
Valori limite per I'esposizione: Polvere inalabili
TWA 8 ore STEL 15 min TWA 8 ore STEL 15 min
EU 10mg/m? - - -

[cont.]
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| DNEL/PNEC |

DNEL / PNEC Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 8.2. Controlli dell'esposizione ‘

Misure di carattere tecnico: Assicurarsi che tutti le misure di carattere tecnico menzionate nel s.7 della SDS siano
sul posto.
Protezione respiratoria: Normalmente non € richiesto alcun sistema protettivo personale di respirazione.
Protezione per le mani: Guanti di protezione.
Protezione per gli occhi: Occhiali di sicurezza. Assicurarsi che una lavanda oculare sia a portata di mano.
Protezione per la pelle: Indumenti di protezione.

Ambientale: Evitare I'immissione nelle fogne pubbliche o nell'ambiente circostante.

Sezione 9: Proprieta fisiche e chimiche

‘ 9.1. Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali ‘

Stato: Liquido
Colore: Porpora
Odore: Odore quasi impercettibile

Velocita di evaporazione Nessun dato disponibile.
Comburente: Nessun dato disponibile.
Solubilita in acqua: Nessun dato disponibile.
Anche solubile in: Nessun dato disponibile.
Viscosita: Nessun dato disponibile.
Viscosita, valore: Nessun dato disponibile.

Viscosita, metodo: Nessun dato disponibile.

Punto di eb./int. °C: Nessun dato disponibile. Punto di fus./int. °C Nessun dato disponibile.

Limiti di infiam. %: inferiore Nessun dato disponibile. superiore: Nessun dato disponibile.
Punto di infiammabilita °C Nessun dato disponibile. Coef. ripart. n-octanolo/acqua: Nessun dato disponibile.
Autoinfiammabilita °C: Nessun dato disponibile. Tensione di vapore Nessun dato disponibile.
Densita relativa Nessun dato disponibile. pH: Nessun dato disponibile.

VOC g/I: Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 9.2. Altre informazioni ‘

Altre informazioni: Non applicabile.

Sezione 10: Stabilita e reattivita

| 10.1. Reattivita |

Reattivita: Stabile nelle condizioni raccomandate per il trasporto e lo stoccaggio.

[cont.]
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| 10.2. Stabilita chimica

Stabilita chimica: Stabile in condizioni normali.

‘ 10.3. Possibilita di reazioni pericolose

Reazioni pericolose:

Nelle normali condizioni di trasporto e stoccaggio non si verificheranno reazioni

la decomposizione.

pericolose. L'esposizione alle condizioni e ai materiali sotto elencati potrebbe causare

‘ 10.4. Condizioni da evitare

Condizioni da evitare:

Calore.

| 10.5. Materiali incompatibili

Materiali da evitare: Ossidanti forti. Acidi forti.

‘ 10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi

Prod. di decomp. pericolosi:

Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

Sezione 11: Informazioni tossicologiche

| 11.1. Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici

Ingredienti pericolosi:

GLYCEROL
* DERMICA CAVIA LD50 56,750 | mg/kg
* ORALE RATTO LD50 23,000 | mg/kg
*VAPORI RATTO 1H LC50 >11 | mg/l

Tossicita:

Nessun dato disponibile.

Sintomi / vie di esposizione

Contatto con la pelle:
Contatto con gli occhi:
Ingestione:

Inalazione:

Effetti ritardati / immediati:

Altre informazioni:

Puod verificarsi leggera irritazione nel punto di contatto.
Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento.

Puo verificarsi irritazione della gola.

Nessun sintomo.

Nessun dato disponibile.

Non applicabile.

Sezione 12: Informazioni ecologiche

| 12.1. Tossicita

Ecotossicita:

Nessun dato disponibile.

‘ 12.2. Persistenza e degradabilita

Persistenza e degradabilita:

Biodegradabile.

[cont.]
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‘ 12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo

Potenziale di bioaccumulo: Nessun potenziale di bioaccumulazione.

| 12.4. Mobilita nel suolo

Mobilita Facilmente assorbibile nel terreno.

‘ 12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPVvB

PBT: Questa sostanza non ¢ identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Altri effetti avversi

Altri effetti avversi: Ecotossicita trascurabile.

Sezione 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

‘ 13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti

Operazioni di smaltimento: Trasferire in un contenitore adatto ed incaricare dell'eliminazione una societa
specializzata.
Operazioni di recupero: Non applicabile.
Smaltimento degli imballaggi: Pulire con acqua. Disporne nel modo utilizzato per normali rifiuti industriali.
Nota: L'attenzione dell'utilizzatore & attirata sulla possibile esistenza di prescrizioni regionali o

nazionali riguardanti I'eliminazione.

Sezione 14: Informazioni sul trasporto

Classe di trasporto: Questo prodotto non & classificato pericoloso per il trasporto.

Sezione 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione

‘ 15.1. Norme e legislazione su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela

Normative specifiche: Questa scheda dati di sicurezza non é richiesto dalla normativa.

‘ 15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Valutazione della sic. chimica: Non & stata condotta un'analisi della sicurezza chimica della sostanza o della miscela

del fornitore.

Sezione 16: Altre informazioni

‘ Altre informazioni

Altre informazioni: *indica il testo della Scheda di sicurezza dei materiali che & cambiato rispetto alla

precedente revisione.

Rinuncia legale: Le informazioni sopra riportate sono in buona fede ma non intendono essere
comprensive e devono essere usate solamente come guida. Questa societa non si
rende responsabile per i danni causati dalla manipolazione o dal contatto con il

prodotto sopra riportato.
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Erstellungsdatum: 20/DEC/2020

Revisionsnummer: 4

Abschnitt 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs bzw. des Gemischs und des Unternehmens

| 1.1. Produktidentifikator |

Produktbezeichnung: PEROXIDE BLOCK
REACH-Registrierungsnummer: Fur manche oder alle Inhaltsstoffe dieser Mischung sind keine Registrierungsnummern

verfligbar, denn diese(r) Inhaltsstoff(e) oder deren Verwendung sind von der Registrierung
ausgenommen, weil die jahrliche Tonnage keine Registrierung erfordert oder die Registrierung
zu einem spateren Zeitpunkt vorgesehen ist.

‘ 1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird ‘

Verwendung des Produkts: Verwenden Sie in Labors - Beruf.

‘ 1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt ‘

Firmenname: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: m LeicaBi ms.com

1.4. Notrufnummer

*Notfalltelefon: USA und Kanada : 1-800-424-9300
AuRerhalb der USA und Kanada : +1 703-741-5970
Bei Notrufen.

Abschnitt 2: Moégliche Gefahren

‘ 2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs ‘

Einstufung (DSD/DPD): Fr dieses Produkt gibt es keine Einstufung gemat DSD/DPD.
Einstufung (CLP): Fir dieses Produkt gibt es keine Einstufung geman CLP.

‘ 2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente ‘

Kennzeichnungselemente Fir dieses Produkt gibt es keine Kennzeichnungselemente.

‘ 2.3. Sonstige Gefahren ‘

PBT: Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.

Abschnitt 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen

‘ 3.2. Gemische ‘

[Fort]
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Gefahrliche Bestandteile:
WASSERSTOFFPEROXID IN LOSUNG
EC CAS Einstufung (DSD/DPD) Einstufung (CLP) Prozent
231-765-0 7722-84-1 -2 R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; 1-10%
Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:
H314

Abschnitt 4: Erste-Hilfe-MaBRnahmen

‘ 4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-MaBnahmen

Hautkontakt: Sofort mit viel Wasser und Seife abwaschen.
Augenkontakt: Auge 15 Minuten unter flieRendem Wasser ausspiilen.
Verschlucken: Mund mit Wasser ausspilen.

Einatmen: Nach Einatmen der Dampfe im Ungliicksfall an die frische Luft gehen.

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzégert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen

Hautkontakt: Kann im Kontaktbereich leichte Reizung bewirken.
Augenkontakt: Reizung und Rétung kdnnen auftreten.
Verschlucken: Kann Hustenreiz verursachen.

Einatmen: Keine Symptome.

Verzégert auftretende Wirkungen: Nicht verflgbar.

‘ 4.3. Hinweise auf arztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung

Sofort- / Sonderbehandlung: Nicht zutreffend.

Abschnitt 5: MaBnahmen zur Brandbekampfung

| 5.1. Léschmittel

Loschmittel: LoschmaRnahmen auf Umgebungsbrand abstimmen.

‘ 5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren

Expositionsrisiko: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

‘ 5.3. Hinweise fiir die Brandbekampfung

Besondere Schutzausriistung: Umluftunabhangige Atemschutzgerate benutzen. Zur Verhiitung von Augen- oder

Hautkontakt Schutzkleidung tragen.

Abschnitt 6: MaBnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

‘ 6.1. Personenbezogene VorsichtsmaBnahmen, Schutzausriistungen und in Notfillen anzuwendende Verfahren

Pers. SchutzmaBnahmen: Personliche Schutzausriistung siehe Abschnitt 8. Um Auslaufen zu verhindern, leckende

Behalter so stellen, daf} das Leck oben ist.

6.2. UmweltschutzmafRnahmen

UmweltschutzmaBnahmen: Nicht in die Kanalisation oder Gewasser ableiten. Verschiittungen eindammen.

[Fort]
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6.3. Methoden und Material fiir Riickhaltung und Reinigung

Reinigungsmethoden: Mit trockener Erde oder mit Sand aufnehmen. In einen verschliefbaren und
ordnungsgeman beschrifteten Bergungsbehalter zur fachgemafRen Entsorgung

umladen.

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

Verweis auf andere Abschnitte: Siehe Abschnitt 8 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts. Siehe Abschnitt 13 des

Sicherheitsdatenblatts.

Abschnitt 7: Handhabung und Lagerung

‘ 7.1. SchutzmaBnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung

Hinweise zum sich. Umgang: Direkten Kontakt mit der Substanz vermeiden.

‘ 7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Beriicksichtigung von Unvertraglichkeiten

Lagerung: Kiihl und gut beliiftet lagern. Behalter dicht geschlossen halten.

Geeignete Verpackung: Nicht zutreffend.

‘ 7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen

Spezifische Endanwendungen Verwenden Sie in Labors - Beruf.

Abschnitt 8: Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition/Persénliche Schutzausriistungen

‘ 8.1. Zu uiiberwachende Parameter

Gefahrliche Bestandteile:

WASSERSTOFFPEROXID IN LOSUNG

Expositionsgrenzwerte: Atembarer Staub
8 St. AGW Spitzen 8 St. AGW Spitzen
DE 1.4 mg/m?3 - - -
| DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Nicht verfiigbar.

‘ 8.2. Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition

Technische MaBnahmen: Alle verfahrenstechnischen MaRRnahmen nach Abschnitt 7 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts
sicherstellen.
Atemschutz: Atemschutz nicht erforderlich.
Handschutz: Schutzhandschuhe.
Augenschutz: Schutzbrille. Augendusche vorsehen.
Hautschutz: Schutzkleidung.

Umweltwirkungen: Einleitung in die 6ffentliche Kanalisation bzw. die unmittelbare Umgebung verhindern.

[Fort]
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Abschnitt 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

‘ 9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

Form: FlUssigkeit
Farbe: Farblos
Geruch: Geruchlos
Verdunstungszahl: Nicht verfiigbar.
Brandfoérdernd: Nicht verfligbar.
Loslichkeit in Wasser: Nicht verfligbar.
Auch I6slich in: Nicht verfiigbar.
Viskositét: Nicht verfiigbar.
Siedepunkt / -bereich °C: Nicht verfiigbar. Schmelzpunkt / -bereich °C: Nicht verfligbar.
Explosionsgrenzen %: untere: Nicht verflgbar. obere: Nicht verfugbar.
Flammpunkt °C: Nicht verflgbar. Vert. koeff: n-Octanol/Wasser: Nicht verflgbar.
Ziindtemperatur °C: Nicht verfigbar. Dampfdruck: Nicht verfligbar.
Relative Dichte: Nicht verfigbar. pH: Nicht verfligbar.
VOC g/I: Nicht verfligbar.

‘ 9.2. Sonstige AngabenDE

Zusatzliche Angaben:

Nicht zutreffend.

Abschnitt 10: Stabilitat und Reaktivitat

| 10.1. Reaktivitit

Reaktivitdat Stabil unter empfohlenen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen.

| 10.2. Chemische Stabilitat

Stabilitat: Stabil unter Normalbedingungen.

‘ 10.3. Moglichkeit gefahrlicher Reaktionen

Gefahrlicher Reaktionen: Bei normalen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen treten keine gefahrlichen Reaktionen
auf. Bei Exposition an nachstehend aufgefiihrte Bedingungen bzw. Materialien kommt

es womoglich zu Zersetzung.

‘ 10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen

Zu vermeidende Bedingungen: Hitze.

‘ 10.5. Unvertragliche Materialien

Zu vermeidende Stoffe: Starke Oxidationsmittel. Starke S&uren.

‘ 10.6. Gefahrliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Geféhrliche Zersetzungsprod: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

[Fort]
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Abschnitt 11: Toxikologische Angaben

‘ 11.1. Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen

Toxizitat, Werte:

Gefahrliche Bestandteile:

Nicht verfligbar.

* WASSERSTOFFPEROXID IN LOSUNG

ORL MUS LD50 2 | gmikg
ORL RAT LD50 376 | mg/kg
SKN RAT LD50 4060 | mg/kg

Symptome / Aufnahmewege

Hautkontakt:

Augenkontakt:

Verschlucken:

Einatmen:

Verzogert auftretende Wirkungen:

Sonstige Angaben:

Kann im Kontaktbereich leichte Reizung bewirken.

Reizung und Rétung kénnen auftreten.

Kann Hustenreiz verursachen.

Keine Symptome.
Nicht verflugbar.
Nicht zutreffend.

Abschnitt 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben

| 12.1. Toxizitit

Ocotoxizitit, Werte:

Nicht verflugbar.

‘ 12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit:

Biologisch abbaubar.

‘ 12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial

Bioakkumulationspotenzial:

Kein Bioakkumulationspotential.

| 12.4. Mobilitat im Boden

Mobilitat: Wird leicht im Erdboden absorbiert.

‘ 12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

PBT Ildentifizierung: Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.

‘ 12.6. Andere schadliche Wirkungen

Andere schadliche Wirkungen: Geringe Okotoxizitat.

Abschnitt 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung

‘ 13.1. Verfahren zur Abfallbehandlung

Beseitigungsverfahren: In einen geeigneten Behalter umfiillen und zur Entsorgung durch spezialisiertes

Verwertungsverfahren:

Entsorgungsunternehmen abholen lassen.

Nicht zutreffend.

[Fort]
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Verpackungsentsorgung: Mit Wasser reinigen. Wie normalen Industrieabfall entsorgen.
Anmerkung: Der Anwender wird darauf hingewiesen, da zusatzliche erganzende ortliche oder

nationale Vorschriften fiir die Entsorgung bestehen kénnen.

Abschnitt 14: Angaben zum Transport

Transportklasse: Dieses Produkt ist flir den Transport als nicht gefahrlich eingestuft.

Abschnitt 15: Rechtsvorschriften

‘ 15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften

Besondere Vorschriften Dieses Sicherheitsdatenblatt wird nicht durch Vorschriften erforderlich.

‘ 15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung Fiir den Stoff bzw. das Gemisch wurde vom Zulieferer keine chemische

Sicherheitsbewertung durchgefiihrt.

Abschnitt 16: Sonstige Angaben

‘ Sonstige Angaben

Zusatzliche Angaben: * gibt Text im SDB an, der sich seit der letzten Revision gedndert hat.
Satze aus Abschnitt 2 and 3: H271: Kann Brand oder Explosion verursachen; starkes Oxidationsmittel.

H302: Gesundheitsschadlich bei Verschlucken.
H314: Verursacht schwere Veratzungen der Haut und schwere Augenschaden.
H332: Gesundheitsschadlich bei Einatmen.
R5: Beim Erwarmen explosionsfahig.
R8: Feuergefahr bei Berihrung mit brennbaren Stoffen.
R20/22: Gesundheitsschadlich beim Einatmen und Verschlucken.
R35: Verursacht schwere Veratzungen.

HaftungsauschluBklausel: Die obige Information ist nach unserem besten Wissen korrekt; es wird jedoch nicht
behauptet, dal} diese vollstandig ist, und sie darf daher nur als Richtlinie betrachtet
werden. Die Firma kann nicht fuir irgendwelche Schaden, die durch den Umgang oder

Kontakt mit dem obigen Produkt entstanden sind, verantwortlich gemacht werden.

[letzte Seite]



el

BIOSYSTEMS

SICHERHEITSDATENBLATT
STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

Seite: 1
Erstellungsdatum: 07 FEB 2020

Revisionsnummer: 4

‘ Abschnitt 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs bzw. des Gemischs und des Unternehmens

| 1.1. Produktidentifikator |

Produktbezeichnung: STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

‘ 1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird ‘

Verwendung des Produkts: Verwenden Sie in Labors - Beruf.

‘ 1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt ‘

Firmenname: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Notrufnummer

Notfalltelefon: USA und Kanada: 1-800-424-9300
Aulerhalb von USA und Kanada: +1 703-741-5970
nur bei Notrufen.

‘ Abschnitt 2: Mogliche Gefahren

‘ 2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs ‘

Einstufung (CLP): * Skin Sens. 1A: H317

Wichtigste schadliche Wirkungen: * Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.

2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente

Kennzeichnungselemente:
Gefahrenhinweise: *H317: Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.

Gefahrenpiktogramme: * GHSO07: Ausrufezeichen

Signalwérter: * Achtung
Sicherheitshinweise: * P261: Einatmen von Staub vermeiden.
* P272: Kontaminierte Arbeitskleidung nicht auBerhalb des Arbeitsplatzes tragen.

* P280: Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz.

[Fort.]
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* P302+352: BEI BERUHRUNG MIT DER HAUT: Mit viel Wasser waschen/seife.
* P333+313: Bei Hautreizung oder -ausschlag: Arztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.
* P362+364: Kontaminierte Kleidung ausziehen und vor erneutem Tragen waschen.
* P501: Inhalt/Behalter der Sammelstelle fur geféhrliche oder Sonderabfélle zufiihren.
‘ 2.3. Sonstige Gefahren ‘
PBT: Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.
Abschnitt 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen
‘ 3.2. Gemische ‘
* Gefahrliche Inhaltsstoffe: 0.035% 2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one.
*EC *CAS *PBT / WEL *CLP-Klassifizierung *Prozent
*220-239-6 | *2682-20-4 - *Acute Tox. 3 (Oral) H301, Acute Tox. 3 (Dermal) H311, Acute Tox. | *0.035%
2 (Inhalation) H330, Skin Corr. 1B H314, Skin Sens. 1A H317 C
20.0015%, Eye Dam. 1 H318, STOTS3 H335 (Lungs), Aquatic
Acute 1 H400 M-Factor 10, Aquatic Chronic 1 H410 M-Factor 1.
* REACH Registrierungsnummer: 01-2120764690-50-XXXX.
Nicht klassifizierte Inhaltsstoffe: ALBUMINS, BLOOD SERUM
EC CAS CLP-Klassifizierung Prozent
232-936-2 9048-46-8 Acute Tox. 4 (H302) 1-10%

REACH Registrierungsnummer: Nicht anwendbar.

Abschnitt 4: Erste-Hilfe-MaBRnahmen

‘ 4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-MaBnahmen

Hautkontakt:

Augenkontakt:
Verschlucken:

Einatmen:

Haut verklebt. Sofort mit viel Wasser und Seife abwaschen. Arzt aufsuchen.

Auge 15 Minuten unter flieRendem Wasser ausspllen. Arzt aufsuchen.

Mund mit Wasser ausspulen. Arzt aufsuchen.

Sicherheit gewahrleistet ist. Arzt aufsuchen.

Sofort samtliche verschmutzte Kleidung und Schuhe ausziehen, soweit nicht mit der

* Die betroffene Person nur aus dem Gefahrenbereich entfernen, wenn die eigene

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzogert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen

Verzogert auftretende Wirkungen:

Hautkontakt:
Augenkontakt:
Verschlucken:

Einatmen:

Méogliche Reizung und Rétung im Kontaktbereich.
Reizung und Rétung kénnen auftreten. Kann tbermafigen TranenfluR bewirken.
Mégliche Wundheit und Rétung von Mund und Rachen.

Exposition kann Husten oder Keuchen verursachen.

* Mit verzdgert auftretenden Wirkungen ist nach anhaltender Exposition zu rechnen.

‘ 4.3. Hinweise auf arztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung

Sofort- / Sonderbehandlung: * Nicht zutreffend.

Abschnitt 5: MaBnahmen zur Brandbekampfung

| 5.1. Léschmittel

Loschmittel: Léschmafnahmen auf Umgebungsbrand abstimmen. Behalter mit Spriihwasser

kdhlen.

[Fort.]
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‘ 5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren

Expositionsrisiko: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

‘ 5.3. Hinweise fiir die Brandbekampfung

Besondere Schutzausriistung: Umluftunabhangige Atemschutzgerate benutzen. Zur Verhiitung von Augen- oder

Hautkontakt Schutzkleidung tragen.

Abschnitt 6: MaBnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

‘ 6.1. Personenbezogene VorsichtsmaBnahmen, Schutzausriistungen und in Notfdllen anzuwendende Verfahren

Pers. SchutzmaBnahmen: MaRnahmen nur mit geeigneter Schutzkleidung ergreifen - siehe Abschnitt 8 des
Sicherheitsdatenblatts. Um Auslaufen zu verhindern, leckende Behélter so stellen, dafy

das Leck oben ist.

‘ 6.2. UmweltschutzmafRnahmen

UmweltschutzmaBnahmen: Nicht in die Kanalisation oder Gewasser ableiten. Verschiittungen einddmmen.

‘ 6.3. Methoden und Material fiir Riickhaltung und Reinigung

Reinigungsmethoden: Mit trockener Erde oder mit Sand aufnehmen. In einen verschlieRbaren und
ordnungsgemal beschrifteten Bergungsbehalter zur fachgemaflen Entsorgung

umladen.

‘ 6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

Verweis auf andere Abschnitte: * Siehe Abschnitt 8 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts.

Abschnitt 7: Handhabung und Lagerung

‘ 7.1. SchutzmaBnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung

Hinweise zum sich. Umgang: * Direkten Kontakt mit der Substanz vermeiden. Nebelbildung und -verbreitung in der

Luft vermeiden.

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Beriicksichtigung von Unvertraglichkeiten

Lagerung: Kuhl und gut beliiftet lagern. Behélter dicht geschlossen halten.

Geeignete Verpackung: Nicht zutreffend.

‘ 7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen

Spezifische Endanwendungen Nicht verfligbar.

Abschnitt 8: Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition/Persdnliche Schutzausriistungen

‘ 8.1. Zu liberwachende Parameter

Arbeitsplatzgrenzwerte: Keine Daten verfligbar.

[Fort]
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DNEL/PNEC
2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one
Art Exposition Wert Bevdlkerung Wirkung
DNEL Inhalativ (wiederholter 21 ug/m3 Arbeitnehmern Lokale
Verabreichung)
DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m?d Arbeitnehmern Lokale
DNEL Inhalativ (wiederholter 21 yg/m3 Bevolkerung Lokale
Verabreichung)
DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m3 Bevolkerung Lokale
DNEL Oral (wiederholter Verabreichung) 27 pg/kg bw/day Bevolkerung Systemische
DNEL Oral (acute/short term) 53 pg/kg bw/day Bevdlkerung Systemische

8.2. Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition

Technische MaBRnahmen:
Atemschutz:
Handschutz:

Augenschutz:
Hautschutz:

Umweltwirkungen:

* Fir ausreichende Bellftung sorgen.

Umluftunabhéngige Atemschutzgerate missen fir Notfélle verfiigbar sein.

* Undurchlassige Handschuhe.

Schutzbrille. Augendusche vorsehen.

Undurchlassige Schutzkleidung.

* Einleitung in die offentliche Kanalisation bzw. die unmittelbare Umgebung verhindern.

Abschnitt 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

‘ 9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

Form: Flussigkeit
Farbe: Farblos

Geruch: Geruchlos
Verdunstungszahl: Nicht verfiigbar.
Brandfoérdernd: Nicht verfligbar.
Loslichkeit in Wasser: Nicht verfligbar.
Viskositat: Nicht verfigbar.
Siedepunkt / -bereich °C: Nicht verfugbar.
Explosionsgrenzen %: untere: Nicht verfligbar.
Flammpunkt °C: Nicht verfligbar.
Ziindtemperatur °C: Nicht verfligbar.
Relative Dichte: Nicht verfigbar.
VOC g/I: Nicht verfugbar.

Schmelzpunkt / -bereich °C:
obere:

Vert. koeff: n-Octanol/Wasser:
Dampfdruck:

pH:

Nicht verfiigbar.
Nicht verfligbar.
Nicht verfiigbar.
Nicht verflgbar.
Nicht verfiigbar.

9.2. Sonstige AngabenDE

Zusatzliche Angaben:

Nicht zutreffend.

[Fort]
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Abschnitt 10: Stabilitat und Reaktivitat

| 10.1. Reaktivitat

Reaktivitdat Stabil unter empfohlenen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen.

‘ 10.2. Chemische Stabilitat

Stabilitat: Stabil unter Normalbedingungen.

‘ 10.3. Moglichkeit gefahrlicher Reaktionen

Gefahrlicher Reaktionen: Bei normalen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen treten keine geféhrlichen Reaktionen
auf. Bei Exposition an nachstehend aufgefiihrte Bedingungen bzw. Materialien kommt

es womoglich zu Zersetzung.

‘ 10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen

Zu vermeidende Bedingungen: Hitze.

‘ 10.5. Unvertrégliche Materialien

Zu vermeidende Stoffe: Starke Oxidationsmittel. Starke S&uren.

‘ 10.6. Gefahrliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Gefahrliche Zersetzungsprod: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

Abschnitt 11: Toxikologische Angaben

‘ 11.1. Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen

*Gefahrliche Bestandteile:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

DERMAL RAT LD50 242 | mg/kg
DUST/MIST RAT 4H LC50 0.1 | mg/l
ORAL RAT LD50 120 | mg/kg

Fiir das Produkt relevante Gefahren:

Gefahr Route Basis

Sensibilisierung der Atemwege/Haut - Gefahrlich: Berechnet

Nicht beriicksichtigte Gefahren fiir Stoffe:

Gefahr Route Basis
Akute Toxizitat (ac. tox. 4) - Keine Gefahr: Berechnet Akute
Toxizitat (ac. tox. 3) - Keine Gefahr: Berechnet Akute
Toxizitat (ac. tox. 2) - Keine Gefahr: Berechnet Akute
Toxizitat (ac. tox. 1) - Keine Gefahr: Berechnet

[Fort]
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Atz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut Keine Gefahr: Berechnet
Schwere Augenschadigung/-reizung Keine Gefahr: Berechnet
Keimzell-Mutagenitat Keine Gefahr: Berechnet
Karzinogenitat Keine Gefahr: Berechnet
Reproduktionstoxizitat Keine Gefahr: Berechnet
Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitat bei Keine Gefahr: Berechnet
einmaliger Exposition

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitat bei Keine Gefahr: Berechnet
wiederholter Exposition

Aspirationsgefahr Keine Gefahr: Berechnet

Symptome / Aufnahmewege

Hautkontakt: * Mogliche Reizung und Rétung im Kontaktbereich.

Augenkontakt: * Reizung und Rétung kdnnen auftreten. Kann GibermaRigen Tranenflul bewirken.

Verschlucken: * Mogliche Wundheit und Rétung von Mund und Rachen.

Einatmen: * Exposition kann Husten oder Keuchen verursachen.

Verzoégert auftretende Wirkungen: * Mit verzogert auftretenden Wirkungen ist nach anhaltender Exposition zu rechnen.

Sonstige Angaben: Nicht zutreffend.

Abschnitt 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben

| 12.1. Toxizitit

*Gefdhrliche Bestandteile:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

ALGAE 48H EC50 72.5 | ugll
Freshwater fish 96H LC50 4.77 | mg/l
Freshwater invertabrates 48H EC50 934 | ug/l
Marine invertabrates 48H EC50 2.98 | mg/l

‘ 12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit: Biologisch abbaubar.

| 12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial

Bioakkumulationspotenzial: Kein Bioakkumulationspotential.

| 12.4. Mobilitit im Boden

Mobilitdat: Wird leicht im Erdboden absorbiert.

‘ 12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

PBT Identifizierung: Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.

‘ 12.6. Andere schadliche Wirkungen

Andere schidliche Wirkungen: Geringe Okotoxizitat.

[Fort]
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Abschnitt 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung

‘ 13.1. Verfahren zur Abfallbehandlung ‘

Beseitigungsverfahren: In einen geeigneten Behalter umfiillen und zur Entsorgung durch spezialisiertes
Entsorgungsunternehmen abholen lassen.
Verwertungsverfahren: Nicht zutreffend.
Verpackungsentsorgung: Mit Wasser reinigen. Wie normalen Industrieabfall entsorgen.
Anmerkung: Der Anwender wird darauf hingewiesen, da zusatzliche erganzende ortliche oder

nationale Vorschriften fir die Entsorgung bestehen kénnen.

Abschnitt 14: Angaben zum Transport

Transportklasse: Dieses Produkt ist fiir den Transport als nicht gefahrlich eingestuft.

Abschnitt 15: Rechtsvorschriften

‘ 15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften ‘

Besondere Vorschriften Dieses Sicherheitsdatenblatt wurde gema;
VERORDNUNG (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 DES EUROPAISCHEN PARLAMENTS UND DES
RATES uber die Einstufung, Kennzeichnung und Verpackung von Stoffen und
Gemischen. VERORDNUNG (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 DES EUROPAISCHEN PARLAMENTS
UND DES RATES zur Registrierung, Bewertung, Zulassung und Beschrankung
chemischer Stoffe (REACH).

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung Fiir den Stoff bzw. das Gemisch wurde vom Zulieferer keine chemische

Sicherheitsbewertung durchgefiihrt.

Abschnitt 16: Sonstige Angaben

| Sonstige Angaben |

Zusitzliche Angaben: * gibt Text im SDB an, der sich seit der letzten Revision geandert hat.
Daten der Abschnitte 8, 11 und 12: Quelle: European Chemicals Agency, http://echa.europa.eu
HaftungsauschluBklausel: Die obige Information ist nach unserem besten Wissen korrekt; es wird jedoch nicht

behauptet, dal diese vollstéandig ist, und sie darf daher nur als Richtlinie betrachtet
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werden. Die Firma kann nicht fiir irgendwelche Schaden, die durch den Umgang oder

Kontakt mit dem obigen Produkt entstanden sind, verantwortlich gemacht werden.

[letzte Seite]
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Abschnitt 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs bzw. des Gemischs und des Unternehmens ‘

| 1.1. Produktidentifikator |

Produktbezeichnung: DAB PART 1
REACH-Registrierungsnummer: Fir manche oder alle Inhaltsstoffe dieser Mischung sind keine Registrierungsnummern
verflgbar, denn diese(r) Inhaltsstoff(e) oder deren Verwendung sind von der Registrierung
ausgenommen, weil die jahrliche Tonnage keine Registrierung erfordert oder die Registrierung
zu einem spateren Zeitpunkt vorgesehen ist.

‘ 1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird ‘

Verwendung des Produkts: Verwenden Sie in Labors - Beruf.

‘ 1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt ‘

Firmenname: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Notrufnummer

Notfalltelefon: USA und Kanada : 1-800-424-9300
AuRerhalb der USA und Kanada : +1 703-741-5970
Bei Notrufen.

Abschnitt 2: Mogliche Gefahren ‘

‘ 2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs ‘

Einstufung (CLP): Acute Tox. 4: H302; Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350
Einstufung (DSD/DPD): Xn: R22; T: R45; Xn: R68
Wichtigste nachteilige Effekte: Gesundheitsschadlich bei Verschlucken. Kann Krebs erzeugen. Kann vermutlich genetische

Defekte verursachen.

2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente

Kennzeichnungselemente (CLP)
Gefahrenhinweise: H302: Gesundheitsschadlich bei Verschlucken.
H341: Kann vermutlich genetische Defekte verursachen.
H350: Kann Krebs erzeugen.
Signalworter: Gefahr
Gefahrenpiktogramme: GHSO07: Ausrufezeichen
GHS08: Gesundheitsgefahr [Fort.]
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G

Sicherheitshinweise: P201: Vor Gebrauch besondere Anweisungen einholen.
P202: Vor Gebrauch alle Sicherheitshinweise lesen und verstehen.
* P280: Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen.
P264: Nach Gebrauch Hande griindlich waschen.
P270: Bei Gebrauch nicht essen, trinken oder rauchen.
P301+312: BEI VERSCHLUCKEN: Bei Unwohlsein GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM oder
Arzt anrufen.
P330: Mund aussplilen.
P308+313: BEI Exposition oder falls betroffen: Arztlichen Rat einholen/arztliche Hilfe
hinzuziehen.

Kennzeichnungselemente (DSD/DPD)
Gefahrenkennz: Giftig.

R-Sétze: R22: Gesundheitsschadlich beim Verschlucken.
R45: Kann Krebs erzeugen.
R68: Irreversibler Schaden mdglich.
S-Satze: S36/37: Bei der Arbeit geeignete Schutzhandschuhe und Schutzkleidung tragen.
S53: Exposition vermeiden - vor Gebrauch besondere Anweisungen einholen.
S45: Bei Unfall oder Unwohlisein sofort Arzt zuziehen (wenn mdglich, dieses Etikett vorzeigen).

P-Satze: Nur von Fachleuten zu verwenden.

‘ 2.3. Sonstige Gefahren

PBT: Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.

Abschnitt 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen

‘ 3.2. Gemische

Gefahrliche Bestandteile:

ETHANDIOL
EC CAS Einstufung (CLP) Einstufung (DSD/DPD) Prozent
203-473-3 107-21-1 Acute Tox. 4: H302 Xn: R22 >90%

REACH-Registrierungsnummer: 01-211945681628-XXXX
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3,3' DIAMINOBENZIDINE TETRAHYDROCHLORIDE HYDRATE
* 685-525-9 868272-85-9 |Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350; T: R45; Xn: R68 1-10%
* Acute Tox. 4: H302; * Eye Irrit. 2:
H319

REACH-Registrierungsnummer: Nicht zutreffend.

Abschnitt 4: Erste-Hilfe-MafRnahmen

‘ 4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Manahmen ‘

Hautkontakt: Sofort samtliche verschmutzte Kleidung und Schuhe ausziehen, soweit nicht mit der
Haut verklebt. Betroffene Haut mit reichlich flieRend Wasser fiir 10 Minuten oder langer
abspllen, falls das Material auf der Haut verbleibt. Arzt aufsuchen.

Augenkontakt: Auge 15 Minuten unter flieBendem Wasser ausspilen. Arzt aufsuchen.
Verschlucken: Mund mit Wasser aussplilen. Kein Erbrechen herbeifiihren. Bei Bewultsein sofort
einen halben Liter Wasser trinken lassen. Arzt aufsuchen.
Einatmen: Die betroffene Person nur aus dem Gefahrenbereich entfernen, wenn die eigene

Sicherheit gewahrleistet ist. Arzt aufsuchen.

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzogert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen

Hautkontakt: Mdogliche Reizung und Rétung im Kontaktbereich.
Augenkontakt: Reizung und Rétung kénnen auftreten. Kann GbermaRigen Tranenflul® bewirken.
Verschlucken: Mdgliche Wundheit und Rétung von Mund und Rachen. Brechreiz und Magenschmerzen
kénnen auftreten. Kann Erbrechen hervorrufen.
Einatmen: Mdglicher Hustenreiz mit Brustbeklemmung.

Verzogert auftretende Wirkungen: Mit sofort auftretenden Wirkungen ist nach kurzer Exposition zu rechnen.

‘ 4.3. Hinweise auf arztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung ‘

Sofort- / Sonderbehandlung: Nicht zutreffend.

Abschnitt 5: MaBnahmen zur Brandbekampfung

| 5.1. Léschmittel |

Loéschmittel: LéschmaRnahmen auf Umgebungsbrand abstimmen. Wasserspriihstrahl.

Loéschpulver. Alkoholbestandiger Schaum. Kohlendioxid.

‘ 5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren ‘

Expositionsrisiko: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

‘ 5.3. Hinweise fiir die Brandbekampfung ‘

Besondere Schutzausriistung: Umluftunabhangige Atemschutzgerate benutzen. Zur Verhiitung von Augen- oder

Hautkontakt Schutzkleidung tragen.

Abschnitt 6: MaBnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

‘ 6.1. Personenbezogene VorsichtsmaBnahmen, Schutzausriistungen und in Notfillen anzuwendende Verfahren ‘

Pers. SchutzmaBnahmen: MaRnahmen nur mit geeigneter Schutzkleidung ergreifen - siehe Abschnitt 8 des

Sicherheitsdatenblatts. Kontaminierten Bereich mit Beschilderung abgrenzen und Zutritt
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von Unbefugten verhindern. Um Auslaufen zu verhindern, leckende Behalter so stellen,

dal das Leck oben ist.

‘ 6.2. UmweltschutzmafRnahmen ‘

UmweltschutzmaBnahmen: Nicht in die Kanalisation oder Gewasser ableiten. Verschiittungen eindammen.

‘ 6.3. Methoden und Material fiir Riickhaltung und Reinigung ‘

Reinigungsmethoden: Reinigung nur durch Fachkrafte, die mit dem entsprechenden Material vertraut sind. Mit
trockener Erde oder mit Sand aufnehmen. In einen verschliebaren und
ordnungsgeman beschrifteten Bergungsbehalter zur fachgemalen Entsorgung

umladen.

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

Verweis auf andere Abschnitte: Siehe Abschnitt 8 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts. Siehe Abschnitt 13 des

Sicherheitsdatenblatts.

‘ Abschnitt 7: Handhabung und Lagerung

‘ 7.1. SchutzmaBnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung ‘

Hinweise zum sich. Umgang: Direkten Kontakt mit der Substanz vermeiden. Ausreichende Beliiftung sicherstellen.
Nicht in geschlossenen Raumen handhaben. Nebelbildung und -verbreitung in der Luft

vermeiden.

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Beriicksichtigung von Unvertraglichkeiten

Lagerung: Kihl und gut belliiftet lagern. Behalter dicht geschlossen halten. Von Ziindquellen
fernhalten. Von direktem Sonnenlicht fernhalten. Kontakt mit Wasser oder Feuchtigkeit
vermeiden.

Geeignete Verpackung: Nicht zutreffend.

‘ 7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen ‘

Spezifische Endanwendungen Verwenden Sie in Labors - Beruf.

‘ Abschnitt 8: Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition/Persénliche Schutzausriistungen

‘ 8.1. Zu iiberwachende Parameter ‘

Gefahrliche Bestandteile:

ETHANDIOL
Expositionsgrenzwerte: Atembarer Staub
8 St. AGW Spitzen 8 St. AGW Spitzen
DE 26 mg/m?3 52 mg/m?3 - -
DNEL/PNEC
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Gefahrliche Bestandteile: ETHANDIOL
Art Exposition Wert Bevolkerung Wirkung
DNEL Inhalativ 35 mg/m3 Arbeitnehmern Lokale
DNEL Dermale | 106 mg/kg bw/day Arbeitnehmern Systemische
DNEL Inhalativ 7 mg/m3 Bevdlkerung Lokale
DNEL Dermale 53 mg/kg bw/day Bevdlkerung Systemische

8.2. Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition

Technische MaBnahmen:
Atemschutz:
Handschutz:

Augenschutz:
Hautschutz:

Umweltwirkungen:

Fir ausreichende Beluftung sorgen.

Atemschutz missen fir notfalle verfligbar sein.

Undurchlassige Handschuhe.

Schutzbrille mit seitlichem Spritzschutz. Augendusche vorsehen.

Undurchlassige Schutzkleidung.

Alle verfahrenstechnischen MaRnahmen nach Abschnitt 7 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts

sicherstellen. Einleitung in die 6ffentliche Kanalisation bzw. die unmittelbare Umgebung

verhindern.

Abschnitt 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

‘ 9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

Form:

Farbe:

Geruch:
Verdunstungszahl:
Brandfordernd:
Loslichkeit in Wasser:
Auch I6slich in:
Viskositat:

Viskositat, Wert:
Viskositat, Testmethode:
Siedepunkt / -bereich °C:
Explosionsgrenzen %: untere:
Flammpunkt °C:
Ziindtemperatur °C:
Relative Dichte:

VOC gll:

Flussigkeit
Braun
Geruchlos

Nicht verfligbar.
Nicht verfiigbar.
Nicht verflugbar.
Nicht verfugbar.
Nicht verfligbar.
Nicht verfligbar.
Nicht verfugbar.
Nicht verfligbar.
Nicht verfigbar.
Nicht verfligbar.
Nicht verfligbar.
Nicht verfluigbar.
Nicht verfugbar.

Schmelzpunkt / -bereich °C:
obere:

Vert. koeff: n-Octanol/Wasser:
Dampfdruck:

pH:

Nicht verfligbar.
Nicht verflgbar.
Nicht verfiigbar.
Nicht verflgbar.
Nicht verfligbar.

9.2. Sonstige AngabenDE

Zusatzliche Angaben:

Nicht zutreffend.
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Abschnitt 10: Stabilitat und Reaktivitat

| 10.1. Reaktivitit |

Reaktivitdat Stabil unter empfohlenen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen.

| 10.2. Chemische Stabilitit |

Stabilitat: Stabil unter Normalbedingungen.

| 10.3. Méglichkeit gefihrlicher Reaktionen |

Gefahrlicher Reaktionen: Bei normalen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen treten keine geféhrlichen Reaktionen
auf. Bei Exposition an nachstehend aufgefuihrte Bedingungen bzw. Materialien kommt

es womoglich zu Zersetzung.

‘ 10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen

Zu vermeidende Bedingungen: Hitze. HeilRe Flachen. Flammen.

‘ 10.5. Unvertrégliche Materialien

Zu vermeidende Stoffe: Starke Oxidationsmittel. Starke S&uren.

‘ 10.6. Gefahrliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Gefahrliche Zersetzungsprod: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

Abschnitt 11: Toxikologische Angaben

‘ 11.1. Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen

Gefahrliche Bestandteile:

ETHANDIOL
INTRAVENOS RATTE LD50 3260 | mg/kg
ORAL MAUS LD50 5500 | mg/kg
ORAL RATTE LD50 4700 | mg/kg

Fiir das Gemisch relevante Wirkungen:

Wirkung Route Basis

Akute Toxizitat Nahrungsaufnahme Gefanhrlich: Berechnet
(gesundheitsschadlich)

Karzinogenitat -- Gefahrlich: Berechnet

‘ Symptome / Aufnahmewege

Hautkontakt: Mdogliche Reizung und Rétung im Kontaktbereich.
Augenkontakt: Reizung und Rétung kénnen auftreten. Kann Gbermagigen Tranenflu bewirken.
Verschlucken: Mdgliche Wundheit und Rétung von Mund und Rachen. Brechreiz und Magenschmerzen
kdénnen auftreten. Kann Erbrechen hervorrufen.
Einatmen: Mdglicher Hustenreiz mit Brustbeklemmung.
Verzégert auftretende Wirkungen: Mit sofort auftretenden Wirkungen ist nach kurzer Exposition zu rechnen.
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Sonstige Angaben: Nicht zutreffend.

‘ Abschnitt 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben

| 12.1. Toxizitit |

Ocotoxizitit, Werte: Nicht verfiigbar.

‘ 12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit ‘

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit: Biologisch abbaubar.

‘ 12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial ‘

Bioakkumulationspotenzial: Kein Bioakkumulationspotential.

| 12.4. Mobilitit im Boden |

Mobilitat: Wird leicht im Erdboden absorbiert.

‘ 12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung ‘

PBT Identifizierung: Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.

‘ 12.6. Andere schadliche Wirkungen ‘

Andere schadliche Wirkungen: Geringe Okotoxizitét.

‘ Abschnitt 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung

‘ 13.1. Verfahren zur Abfallbehandlung ‘

Beseitigungsverfahren: In einen geeigneten Behalter umfiillen und zur Entsorgung durch spezialisiertes
Entsorgungsunternehmen abholen lassen.
Verwertungsverfahren: Nicht zutreffend.
Verpackungsentsorgung: Zur Entsorgung durch spezialisiertes Entsorgungsunternehmen abholen lassen.
Anmerkung: Der Anwender wird darauf hingewiesen, dal zuséatzliche erganzende ortliche oder

nationale Vorschriften fiir die Entsorgung bestehen kénnen.

Abschnitt 14: Angaben zum Transport

Landverkehr (ADR/RID): Nicht fiir den Transport auf dem Landweg geregelt.
Seetransport (IMDG): Nicht fiir den Transport auf dem Seeweg geregelt.
Luftverkehr (IATA): Nicht fur den Transport per Luft geregelt.
Die Binnenschifffahrt (ADNR/AND): Nicht fir den Transport auf Binnenwasserstrafen geregelt.
Die Unterabschnitte 14.1 bis 14.7 gelten nicht. Wie bei allen Chemikalien missen Pakete, die diesen
Stoff enthalten, beim Laden, Transportieren und Entladen jedoch so gehandhabt werden, dass das

Risiko von Schaden an diesen Paketen sowie das Risiko des Auslaufens dieser Pakete minimiert werden.
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‘ Abschnitt 15: Rechtsvorschriften

‘ 15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften

Besondere Vorschriften Dieses Sicherheitsdatenblatt wurde gemag;

VERORDNUNG (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 DES EUROPAISCHEN PARLAMENTS UND DES
RATES zur Registrierung, Bewertung, Zulassung und Beschrankung chemischer Stoffe

(REACH).

VERORDNUNG (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 DES EUROPAISCHEN PARLAMENTS UND DES
RATES (ber die Einstufung, Kennzeichnung und Verpackung von Stoffen und

Gemischen.

Der Richtlinie 1999/45/EG des Europaischen Parlaments und des Rates
zur Angleichung der Rechts- und Verwaltungsvorschriften der Mitgliedstaaten fur die

Einstufung, Verpackung und Kennzeichnung gefahrlicher Zubereitungen.

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung Fir den Stoff bzw. das Gemisch wurde vom Zulieferer keine chemische

Sicherheitsbewertung durchgefihrt.

Abschnitt 16: Sonstige Angaben

Sonstige Angaben

Zusitzliche Angaben: * gibt Text im SDB an, der sich seit der letzten Revision geandert hat.

Sétze aus Abschnitt 2 and 3: H302: Gesundheitsschadlich bei Verschlucken.
* H319: Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.
H341: Kann vermutlich genetische Defekte verursachen.
H350: Kann Krebs erzeugen.
R22: Gesundheitsschéadlich beim Verschlucken.
R45: Kann Krebs erzeugen.
R68: Irreversibler Schaden mdglich.

HaftungsauschluBklausel: Die obige Information ist nach unserem besten Wissen korrekt; es wird jedoch nicht

behauptet, daf3 diese vollstandig ist, und sie darf daher nur als Richtlinie betrachtet
werden. Die Firma kann nicht fir irgendwelche Schaden, die durch den Umgang oder

Kontakt mit dem obigen Produkt entstanden sind, verantwortlich gemacht werden.

[letzte Seite]
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Abschnitt 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs bzw. des Gemischs und des Unternehmens

| 1.1. Produktidentifikator |

Produktbezeichnung: DAB PART 2

‘ 1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird ‘

Verwendung des Produkts: Verwenden Sie in Labors - Beruf.

‘ 1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt ‘

Firmenname: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567
Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Notrufnummer

Notfalltelefon: USA und Kanada : 1-800-424-9300
AuRerhalb der USA und Kanada : +1 703-741-5970
Bei Notrufen.

Abschnitt 2: Mogliche Gefahren

‘ 2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs ‘

Einstufung (CLP): Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H312+H332; Eye Irrit. 2: H319
Einstufung (DSD/DPD): T: R61
Wichtigste schadliche Wirkungen: Kann das Kind im Mutterleib schadigen. Gesundheitsschadlich bei Hautkontakt oder Einatmen.

Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente

Kennzeichnungselemente (CLP)
Gefahrenhinweise: H312+H332: Gesundheitsschadlich bei Hautkontakt oder Einatmen.
H319: Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.
H360D: Kann das Kind im Mutterleib schadigen.
Signalworter: Gefahr
Gefahrenpiktogramme: GHSO07: Ausrufezeichen

GHS08: Gesundheitsgefahr

é [Fort]
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Sicherheitshinweise: P201: Vor Gebrauch besondere Anweisungen einholen.

P202: Vor Gebrauch alle Sicherheitshinweise lesen und verstehen.

P261: Einatmen von Staub/Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol vermeiden.

P264: Nach Gebrauch Hande griindlich waschen.

P271: Nur im Freien oder in gut bellfteten Rdumen verwenden.

P280: Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen.

P302+P352: BEI KONTAKT MIT DER HAUT: Mit viel Wasser und Seife waschen.

P304+P340: BEI EINATMEN: An die frische Luft bringen und in einer Position ruhigstellen,

die das Atmen erleichtert.

P305+P351+P338: BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit

Wasser spllen. Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Mdéglichkeit entfernen. Weiter spilen.

P308+P313: BEI Exposition oder falls betroffen: Arztlichen Rat einholen/arztliche Hilfe

hinzuziehen.

P312: Bei Unwohlsein GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM oder Arzt anrufen.

P337+P313: Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Arztlichen Rat einholen/arztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.

P363: Kontaminierte Kleidung vor erneutem Tragen waschen.

P501: Inhalt/Behéalter zu einer Problemabfallentsorgung zufiihren.

Kennzeichnungselemente (DSD/DPD)
Gefahrenkennz: Giftig.

R-Satze: R61: Kann das Kind im Mutterleib schadigen.

S-Satze: S36/37: Bei der Arbeit geeignete Schutzhandschuhe und Schutzkleidung tragen.
S45: Bei Unfall oder Unwohlsein sofort Arzt zuziehen (wenn mdglich, dieses Etikett vorzeigen).
S53: Exposition vermeiden - vor Gebrauch besondere Anweisungen einholen.

P-Satze: Nur von Fachleuten zu verwenden.

2.3. Sonstige Gefahren

Sonstige Gefahren: Gefahr ernster Gesundheitsschaden bei langerer Exposition.

PBT: Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.

Abschnitt 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen

‘ 3.2. Gemische

Gefahrliche Bestandteile: N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMID

EC CAS Einstufung (CLP) Einstufung (DSD/DPD) Prozent

200-679-5 68-12-2 Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H332;|T: R61; Xn: R20/21; Xi: R36 1-10%
Acute Tox. 4: H312; Eye Irrit. 2: H319

REACH-Registrierungsnummer: 01-2119475605-32-XXXX

SVHC: N,N-Dimethylformamid ist als besonders besorgniserregender Stoff klassifiziert.
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IMIDAZOLE

206-019-2 288-32-4 Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: | Xn: R22; C: R34; T: R61 <1%
H314; Repr. 1B: H360D

REACH-Registrierungsnummer: * 01-2119485825-24-XXXX

Abschnitt 4: Erste-Hilfe-MaRnahmen

‘ 4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-MaBnahmen ‘

Hautkontakt: Sofort samtliche verschmutzte Kleidung und Schuhe ausziehen, soweit nicht mit der
Haut verklebt. Betroffene Haut mit reichlich flieRend Wasser fiir 10 Minuten oder langer
abspllen, falls das Material auf der Haut verbleibt. Arzt aufsuchen.

Augenkontakt: Auge 15 Minuten unter flieRendem Wasser ausspulen. Arzt aufsuchen.
Verschlucken: Mund mit Wasser aussplilen. Kein Erbrechen herbeifiihren. Arzt aufsuchen.
Einatmen: Nach Einatmen der Dampfe im Ungllicksfall an die frische Luft gehen. Die betroffene
Person nur aus dem Gefahrenbereich entfernen, wenn die eigene Sicherheit

gewahrleistet ist. Arzt aufsuchen.

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzégert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen

Hautkontakt: Kann im Kontaktbereich leichte Reizung bewirken.
Augenkontakt: Reizung und Rétung kénnen auftreten.
Verschlucken: Kann Hustenreiz verursachen.

Einatmen: Mdglicher Hustenreiz mit Brustbeklemmung.

Verzogert auftretende Wirkungen: Nicht verfiigbar.

‘ 4.3. Hinweise auf arztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung ‘

Sofort- / Sonderbehandlung: Nicht verfiigbar.

Abschnitt 5: MaBnahmen zur Brandbekampfung

| 5.1. Léschmittel |

Loschmittel: LéschmaRnahmen auf Umgebungsbrand abstimmen. Wasserspriihstrahl.

Alkoholbestandiger Schaum. Léschpulver. Kohlendioxid.

5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren

Expositionsrisiko: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase wie Kohlendioxid / Kohlenmonoxid frei. Setzt bei
Verbrennung giftige Gase von Stickstoffoxiden frei. Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase

wie Cyanwasserstoff (Blausaure) frei.

5.3. Hinweise fiir die Brandbekampfung

Besondere Schutzausristung: Umluftunabhangige Atemschutzgerate benutzen. Zur Verhiitung von Augen- oder

Hautkontakt Schutzkleidung tragen.
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Abschnitt 6: MaBnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

‘ 6.1. Personenbezogene VorsichtsmaBnahmen, Schutzausriistungen und in Notfillen anzuwendende Verfahren ‘

Pers. SchutzmaBnahmen: MaRnahmen nur mit geeigneter Schutzkleidung ergreifen - siehe Abschnitt 8 des
Sicherheitsdatenblatts. Den Bereich sofort raumen. Kontaminierten Bereich mit
Beschilderung abgrenzen und Zutritt von Unbefugten verhindern. Um Auslaufen zu

verhindern, leckende Behalter so stellen, dalk das Leck oben ist.

‘ 6.2. UmweltschutzmaBnahmen ‘

UmweltschutzmaBnahmen: Verschittungen einddmmen. Nicht in die Kanalisation oder Gewasser ableiten.

‘ 6.3. Methoden und Material fiir Riickhaltung und Reinigung ‘

Reinigungsmethoden: Reinigung nur durch Fachkrafte, die mit dem entsprechenden Material vertraut sind. Mit
trockener Erde oder mit Sand aufnehmen. Fir ordnungsgemafe Entsorgung, siehe

Abschnitt 13 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts.

‘ 6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

Verweis auf andere Abschnitte: Siehe Abschnitt 13 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts. Siehe Abschnitt 8 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts.

Abschnitt 7: Handhabung und Lagerung

‘ 7.1. SchutzmaBnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung

Hinweise zum sich. Umgang: Direkten Kontakt mit der Substanz vermeiden. Nebelbildung und -verbreitung in der

Luft vermeiden. Ausreichende Bellftung sicherstellen.

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Beriicksichtigung von Unvertraglichkeiten

Lagerung: Kiihl und gut beliiftet lagern. Behalter dicht geschlossen halten. Von Ziindquellen
fernhalten. Bildung von elektrostatischen Aufladungen in unmittelbarer Umgebung vermeiden.

Geeignete Verpackung: Nicht zutreffend.

‘ 7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen

Spezifische Endanwendungen Verwenden Sie in Labors - Beruf.

Abschnitt 8: Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition/Persénliche Schutzausriistungen

‘ 8.1. Zu iiberwachende Parameter

Geféhrliche Bestandteile: N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMID

Expositionsgrenzwerte: Atembarer Staub
Zustand 8 St. AGW Spitzen 8 St. AGW Spitzen
DE 15 mg/m3 30 mg/m?3 - -

[Fort]
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DNEL/PNEC
Gefahrliche Bestandteile: N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMID
Art Exposition Wert Bevolkerung Wirkung

DNEL Inhalativ (wiederholter 15 mg/m?3 Arbeitnehmern Systemische
Verabreichung)

DNEL Inhalativ 30 mg/m3 Arbeitnehmern Systemische

DNEL Inhalativ (wiederholter 15 mg/m3 Arbeitnehmern Lokale
Verabreichung)

DNEL Inhalativ 30 mg/m3 Arbeitnehmern Lokale

DNEL Dermal (wiederholter 3.31 mg/kg bw/day Arbeitnehmern Systemische
Verabreichung)

DNEL Dermal 26.3 mg/kg bw/day Arbeitnehmern Systemische

DNEL Dermal (wiederholter 446 ug/cm3 Arbeitnehmern Lokale
Verabreichung)

DNEL Dermal 5900 ug/cm? Arbeithehmern Lokale

Gefahrliche Bestandteile: IMIDAZOLE
Art Exposition Wert Bevolkerung Wirkung

DNEL Inhalativ (wiederholter 10.6 mg/m?® Arbeitnehmern Systemische
Verabreichung)

DNEL Inhalativ 5583 mg/m?3 Arbeitnehmern Systemische

DNEL Dermal (wiederholter 1.5 mg/kg bw/day Arbeitnehmern Systemische
Verabreichung)

DNEL Dermal 25 mg/kg day Arbeitnehmern Systemische

8.2. Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition

Technische MaBnahmen:

Atemschutz:
Handschutz:
Augenschutz:
Hautschutz:

Umweltwirkungen:

Fir ausreichende Bellftung sorgen. Alle verfahrenstechnischen MafRnahmen nach
Abschnitt 7 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts sicherstellen.

Atemschutz mussen fiir notfalle verfligbar sein.

Undurchlassige Handschuhe.

Schutzbrille mit seitlichem Spritzschutz. Augendusche vorsehen.

Undurchlassige Schutzkleidung.

Einleitung in die 6ffentliche Kanalisation bzw. die unmittelbare Umgebung verhindern.

[Fort]
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Abschnitt 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

‘ 9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

Form: FlUssigkeit
Farbe: Farblos
Geruch: Wahrnehmbarer Geruch
Verdunstungszahl: Nicht verfiigbar.
Brandfordernd: Nicht verfligbar.
Loslichkeit in Wasser: Nicht verfligbar.
Viskositat: Nicht verfigbar.
Siedepunkt / -bereich °C: Nicht verfiigbar. Schmelzpunkt / -bereich °C: Nicht verfligbar.
Explosionsgrenzen %: untere: Nicht verflgbar. obere: Nicht verfugbar.
Flammpunkt °C: Nicht verflgbar. Vert. koeff: n-Octanol/Wasser: Nicht verflgbar.
Ziindtemperatur °C: Nicht verfligbar. Dampfdruck: Nicht verfligbar.
Relative Dichte: Nicht verfligbar. pH: Nicht verfligbar.
VOC g/lI: Nicht verfigbar.

‘ 9.2. Sonstige AngabenDE

Zusatzliche Angaben:

Nicht zutreffend.

Abschnitt 10: Stabilitat und Reaktivitat

| 10.1. Reaktivitat

Reaktivitdt Stabil unter empfohlenen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen.

| 10.2. Chemische Stabilitiit

Stabilitat: Stabil unter Normalbedingungen.

‘ 10.3. Méglichkeit gefahrlicher Reaktionen

Gefahrlicher Reaktionen: Bei normalen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen treten keine gefahrlichen Reaktionen
auf. Bei Exposition an nachstehend aufgefiihrte Bedingungen bzw. Materialien kommt

es womoglich zu Zersetzung.

‘ 10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen

Zu vermeidende Bedingungen: Hitze. HeilRe Flachen. Flammen.

‘ 10.5. Unvertragliche Materialien

Zu vermeidende Stoffe: Starke Oxidationsmittel. Starke S&uren.

‘ 10.6. Gefahrliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Geféhrliche Zersetzungsprod: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase wie Kohlendioxid / Kohlenmonoxid frei. Setzt bei
Verbrennung giftige Gase von Stickoxiden frei. Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase von

Cyanwasserstoff (Blausaure) frei

[Fort]
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Abschnitt 11: Toxikologische Angaben

‘ 11.1. Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen

Toxizitat, Werte:

Geféhrliche Bestandteile: N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMID

Route Art Test Wert MaReinheit
HAUT RATTE LD50 >3160 | mg/kg bw
DAMPFE RATTE 4H LC50 >5.85 | mg/L
MUNDLICH RATTE LD50 3010 | mg/kg bw
Gefahrliche Bestandteile: IMIDAZOLE
Route Art Test Wert MaReinheit
MUNDLICH RATTE LD50 970 | mg/kg

Nicht beriicksichtigte Effekte fiir Gemische:

Wirkung

Route Basis

Akute Toxizitat (giftig)

- Aufgrund der verfugbaren Daten sind die
Einstufungskriterien nicht zutreffend

Akute Toxizitat (sehr giftig)

- Aufgrund der verfiigbaren Daten sind die
Einstufungskriterien nicht zutreffend

Atzwirkung

- Aufgrund der verfuigbaren Daten sind die
Einstufungskriterien nicht zutreffend

Sensibilisierung

- Aufgrund der verfiigbaren Daten sind die
Einstufungskriterien nicht zutreffend

Toxizitat bei wiederholter
Verabreichung

- Aufgrund der verfuigbaren Daten sind die
Einstufungskriterien nicht zutreffend

Karzinogenitat

- Aufgrund der verfiigbaren Daten sind die
Einstufungskriterien nicht zutreffend

Mutagenitat

- Aufgrund der verfuigbaren Daten sind die
Einstufungskriterien nicht zutreffend

Symptome / Aufnahmewege

Hautkontakt:

Augenkontakt:

Verschlucken:

Einatmen:

Verzogert auftretende Wirkungen:

Sonstige Angaben:

Kann im Kontaktbereich leichte Reizung bewirken.
Reizung und Rétung kénnen auftreten.

Kann Hustenreiz verursachen.

Mdoglicher Hustenreiz mit Brustbeklemmung.

Nicht verflgbar.

Nicht zutreffend.

[Fort]
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Abschnitt 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben
| 12.1. Toxizitst |
Okotoxizitit, Werte:
Hazardous ingredients: DIMETHYL FORMAMIDE
Art Test Wert Mafeinheit
Lepomis macrochirus 96H LC50 7100 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 >100 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna LC50 767 | mg/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 >1000 | mg/l
Hazardous ingredients: IMIDAZOLE
Art Test Wert Mafeinheit
Leuciscus idus 48H LC50 283.6 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 341.5 | mg/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 133 | mgl/l

‘ 12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit: Biologisch abbaubar.

‘ 12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial

Bioakkumulationspotenzial: Kein Bioakkumulationspotential.

| 12.4. Mobilitst im Boden

Mobilitat: Wird leicht im Erdboden absorbiert.

‘ 12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

PBT Identifizierung: Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.

‘ 12.6. Andere schadliche Wirkungen

Andere schidliche Wirkungen: Geringe Okotoxizitét.

Abschnitt 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung

‘ 13.1. Verfahren zur Abfallbehandlung

Beseitigungsverfahren: In einen geeigneten Behalter umfiillen und zur Entsorgung durch spezialisiertes
Entsorgungsunternehmen abholen lassen.
Verwertungsverfahren: Nicht zutreffend.
Verpackungsentsorgung: Zur Entsorgung durch spezialisiertes Entsorgungsunternehmen abholen lassen.
Anmerkung: Der Anwender wird darauf hingewiesen, daR zuséatzliche ergdnzende ortliche oder

nationale Vorschriften fiir die Entsorgung bestehen konnen.

[Fort]
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Abschnitt 14: Angaben zum Transport

Landverkehr (ADR/RID): Nicht fiir den Transport auf dem Landweg geregelt.
Seetransport (IMDG): Nicht fir den Transport auf dem Seeweg geregelt.
Luftverkehr (IATA): Nicht fur den Transport per Luft geregelt.
Die Binnenschifffahrt (ADNR/AND): Nicht fir den Transport auf Binnenwasserstraen geregelt.
Die Unterabschnitte 14.1 bis 14.7 gelten nicht. Wie bei allen Chemikalien miissen Pakete, die diesen
Stoff enthalten, beim Laden, Transportieren und Entladen jedoch so gehandhabt werden, dass das

Risiko von Schaden an diesen Paketen sowie das Risiko des Auslaufens dieser Pakete minimiert werden.

Abschnitt 15: Rechtsvorschriften

‘ 15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften ‘

Besondere Vorschriften Dieses Sicherheitsdatenblatt wurde gemag;

VERORDNUNG (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 DES EUROPAISCHEN PARLAMENTS UND DES RATES

zur Registrierung, Bewertung, Zulassung und Beschrankung chemischer Stoffe (REACH).

VERORDNUNG (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 DES EUROPAISCHEN PARLAMENTS UND DES

RATES uber die Einstufung, Kennzeichnung und Verpackung von Stoffen und Gemischen.

DER RICHTLINIE 1999/45/EG DES EUROPAISCHEN PARLAMENTS UND DES RATES
zur Angleichung der Rechts- und Verwaltungsvorschriften der Mitgliedstaaten fir die
Einstufung, Verpackung und Kennzeichnung gefahrlicher Zubereitungen.

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung Fir den Stoff bzw. das Gemisch wurde vom Zulieferer keine chemische

Sicherheitsbewertung durchgefiihrt.

Abschnitt 16: Sonstige Angaben

‘ Sonstige Angaben ‘

Zusitzliche Angaben: * gibt Text im SDB an, der sich seit der letzten Revision geadndert hat.

Sétze aus Abschnitt 2 and 3: H302: Gesundheitsschadlich bei Verschlucken.
H312: Gesundheitsschadlich bei Hautkontakt.
H312+H332: Gesundheitsschadlich bei Hautkontakt oder Einatmen.
H314: Verursacht schwere Veratzungen der Haut und schwere Augenschaden.
H319: Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.
H332: Gesundheitsschadlich bei Einatmen.
H360D: Kann das Kind im Mutterleib schadigen.
R20/21: Gesundheitsschadlich beim Einatmen und bei Berlihrung mit der Haut.
R22: Gesundheitsschéadlich beim Verschlucken.
R34: Verursacht Veratzungen.
R36: Reizt die Augen.
R61: Kann das Kind im Mutterleib schadigen. [Fort.]
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HaftungsauschluBklausel: Die obige Information ist nach unserem besten Wissen korrekt; es wird jedoch nicht
behauptet, dal} diese vollstandig ist, und sie darf daher nur als Richtlinie betrachtet

werden. Die Firma kann nicht fir irgendwelche Schaden, die durch den Umgang oder

Kontakt mit dem obigen Produkt entstanden sind, verantwortlich gemacht werden.

[letzte Seite]
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Erstellungsdatum: 23/DEC/2020

Revisionsnummer: 4

Abschnitt 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs bzw. des Gemischs und des Unternehmens

| 1.1. Produktidentifikator |

Produktbezeichnung: DAB Part 3
REACH-Registrierungsnummer: Fur manche oder alle Inhaltsstoffe dieser Mischung sind keine Registrierungsnummern

verfligbar, denn diese(r) Inhaltsstoff(e) oder deren Verwendung sind von der Registrierung
ausgenommen, weil die jahrliche Tonnage keine Registrierung erfordert oder die Registrierung
zu einem spateren Zeitpunkt vorgesehen ist.

‘ 1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird ‘

Verwendung des Produkts: Verwenden Sie in Labors - Beruf.

‘ 1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt ‘

Firmenname: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: m LeicaBi ms.com

1.4. Notrufnummer

*Notfalltelefon: USA und Kanada : 1-800-424-9300
AuRerhalb der USA und Kanada : +1 703-741-5970
Bei Notrufen.

Abschnitt 2: Moégliche Gefahren

‘ 2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs ‘

Einstufung (DSD/DPD): Fr dieses Produkt gibt es keine Einstufung gemat DSD/DPD.
Einstufung (CLP): Fir dieses Produkt gibt es keine Einstufung geman CLP.

‘ 2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente ‘

Kennzeichnungselemente Fir dieses Produkt gibt es keine Kennzeichnungselemente.

‘ 2.3. Sonstige Gefahren ‘

PBT: Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.

Abschnitt 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen

‘ 3.2. Gemische ‘

[Fort]
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*Gefahrliche Bestandteile: *"WASSERSTOFFPEROXID IN LOSUNG
*EC *CAS *Einstufung (DSD/DPD) *Einstufung (CLP) Prozent

*231-765-0 *7722-84-1 *R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 *Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; *<1%
Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:
H314

Abschnitt 4: Erste-Hilfe-MaBRnahmen

‘ 4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-MaBnahmen

Hautkontakt: Sofort mit viel Wasser und Seife abwaschen.
Augenkontakt: Auge 15 Minuten unter flieRendem Wasser ausspiilen.
Verschlucken: Mund mit Wasser ausspilen.

Einatmen: Nach Einatmen der Dampfe im Ungliicksfall an die frische Luft gehen.

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzégert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen

Hautkontakt: Kann im Kontaktbereich leichte Reizung bewirken.
Augenkontakt: Reizung und Rétung kdnnen auftreten.
Verschlucken: Kann Hustenreiz verursachen.

Einatmen: Keine Symptome.

Verzégert auftretende Wirkungen: Nicht verflgbar.

‘ 4.3. Hinweise auf arztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung

Sofort- / Sonderbehandlung: Nicht zutreffend.

Abschnitt 5: MaBnahmen zur Brandbekampfung

| 5.1. Léschmittel

Loschmittel: LoschmaRnahmen auf Umgebungsbrand abstimmen.

‘ 5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren

Expositionsrisiko: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

‘ 5.3. Hinweise fiir die Brandbekampfung

Besondere Schutzausriistung: Umluftunabhangige Atemschutzgerate benutzen. Zur Verhiitung von Augen- oder

Hautkontakt Schutzkleidung tragen.

Abschnitt 6: MaBnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

‘ 6.1. Personenbezogene VorsichtsmaBnahmen, Schutzausriistungen und in Notfillen anzuwendende Verfahren

Pers. SchutzmaBnahmen: Personliche Schutzausriistung siehe Abschnitt 8. Um Auslaufen zu verhindern, leckende

Behalter so stellen, daf} das Leck oben ist.

6.2. UmweltschutzmafRnahmen

UmweltschutzmaBnahmen: Nicht in die Kanalisation oder Gewasser ableiten. Verschiittungen eindammen.

[Fort]
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6.3. Methoden und Material fiir Riickhaltung und Reinigung

Reinigungsmethoden: Mit trockener Erde oder mit Sand aufnehmen. In einen verschliefbaren und

ordnungsgeman beschrifteten Bergungsbehalter zur fachgemafRen Entsorgung

umladen.

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

Verweis auf andere Abschnitte: Siehe Abschnitt 8 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts. Siehe Abschnitt 13 des

Sicherheitsdatenblatts.

Abschnitt 7: Handhabung und Lagerung

‘ 7.1. SchutzmaBnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung

Hinweise zum sich. Umgang: Direkten Kontakt mit der Substanz vermeiden.

‘ 7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Beriicksichtigung von Unvertraglichkeiten

Lagerung: Kiihl und gut beliiftet lagern. Behalter dicht geschlossen halten.

Geeignete Verpackung: Nicht zutreffend.

‘ 7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen

Spezifische Endanwendungen Verwenden Sie in Labors - Beruf.

Abschnitt 8: Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition/Persénliche Schutzausriistungen

‘ 8.1. Zu uiiberwachende Parameter

*Geféhrliche Bestandteile: "WASSERSTOFFPEROXID IN LOSUNG

*Expositionsgrenzwerte: Atembarer Staub
Zustand *8 St. AGW *15 min. Spitzen *8 St. AGW *15 min. Spitzen
*DE *1.4 mg/m3 - -
| DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Nicht verfiigbar.

‘ 8.2. Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition

Technische MaBnahmen: Alle verfahrenstechnischen MaRnahmen nach Abschnitt 7 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts

sicherstellen.
Atemschutz: Atemschutz nicht erforderlich.
Handschutz: Schutzhandschuhe.
Augenschutz: Schutzbrille. Augendusche vorsehen.

Hautschutz: Schutzkleidung.

Umweltwirkungen: Einleitung in die 6ffentliche Kanalisation bzw. die unmittelbare Umgebung verhindern.

[Fort]
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Abschnitt 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

‘ 9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

Form: FlUssigkeit
Farbe: Farblos
Geruch: Geruchlos
Verdunstungszahl: Nicht verfiigbar.
Brandfoérdernd: Nicht verfligbar.
Loslichkeit in Wasser: Nicht verfligbar.
Auch I6slich in: Nicht verfiigbar.
Viskositét: Nicht verfiigbar.
Siedepunkt / -bereich °C: Nicht verfiigbar. Schmelzpunkt / -bereich °C: Nicht verfligbar.
Explosionsgrenzen %: untere: Nicht verflgbar. obere: Nicht verfugbar.
Flammpunkt °C: Nicht verflgbar. Vert. koeff: n-Octanol/Wasser: Nicht verflgbar.
Ziindtemperatur °C: Nicht verfigbar. Dampfdruck: Nicht verfligbar.
Relative Dichte: Nicht verfigbar. pH: Nicht verfligbar.
VOC g/I: Nicht verfligbar.

‘ 9.2. Sonstige AngabenDE

Zusatzliche Angaben:

Nicht zutreffend.

Abschnitt 10: Stabilitat und Reaktivitat

| 10.1. Reaktivitit

Reaktivitdat Stabil unter empfohlenen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen.

| 10.2. Chemische Stabilitat

Stabilitat: Stabil unter Normalbedingungen.

‘ 10.3. Moglichkeit gefahrlicher Reaktionen

Gefahrlicher Reaktionen: Bei normalen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen treten keine gefahrlichen Reaktionen
auf. Bei Exposition an nachstehend aufgefiihrte Bedingungen bzw. Materialien kommt

es womoglich zu Zersetzung.

‘ 10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen

Zu vermeidende Bedingungen: Hitze.

‘ 10.5. Unvertragliche Materialien

Zu vermeidende Stoffe: Starke Oxidationsmittel. Starke S&uren.

‘ 10.6. Gefahrliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Geféhrliche Zersetzungsprod: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

[Fort]
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Abschnitt 11: Toxikologische Angaben

‘ 11.1. Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen ‘

*Toxizitat, Werte:  Nicht verfigbar.

*Gefihrliche Bestandteile: * WASSERSTOFFPEROXID IN LOSUNG

*ORL *MUS *LD50 *2 *gm/kg
*ORL *RAT *LD50 *376 *mg/kg
*SKN *RAT *LD50 *4060 *mg/kg

Symptome / Aufnahmewege

Hautkontakt: Kann im Kontaktbereich leichte Reizung bewirken.
Augenkontakt: Reizung und Rétung kdnnen auftreten.
Verschlucken: Kann Hustenreiz verursachen.
Einatmen: Keine Symptome.
Verzogert auftretende Wirkungen: Nicht verfligbar.

Sonstige Angaben: Nicht zutreffend.

Abschnitt 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben

| 12.1. Toxizitit |

Ocotoxizitit, Werte: Nicht verfiigbar.

‘ 12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit ‘

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit: Biologisch abbaubar.

‘ 12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial ‘

Bioakkumulationspotenzial: Kein Bioakkumulationspotential.

| 12.4. Mobilitat im Boden |

Mobilitat: Wird leicht im Erdboden absorbiert.

‘ 12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung ‘

PBT Ildentifizierung: Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.

‘ 12.6. Andere schadliche Wirkungen ‘

Andere schadliche Wirkungen: Geringe Okotoxizitat.

Abschnitt 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung

‘ 13.1. Verfahren zur Abfallbehandlung ‘

Beseitigungsverfahren: In einen geeigneten Behalter umfiillen und zur Entsorgung durch spezialisiertes
Entsorgungsunternehmen abholen lassen.

Verwertungsverfahren: Nicht zutreffend.

[Fort]
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Verpackungsentsorgung: Mit Wasser reinigen. Wie normalen Industrieabfall entsorgen.
Anmerkung: Der Anwender wird darauf hingewiesen, da zusatzliche erganzende ortliche oder

nationale Vorschriften fiir die Entsorgung bestehen kénnen.

Abschnitt 14: Angaben zum Transport

Transportklasse: Dieses Produkt ist flir den Transport als nicht gefahrlich eingestuft.

Abschnitt 15: Rechtsvorschriften

‘ 15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften

Besondere Vorschriften Dieses Sicherheitsdatenblatt wird nicht durch Vorschriften erforderlich.

‘ 15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung Fiir den Stoff bzw. das Gemisch wurde vom Zulieferer keine chemische

Sicherheitsbewertung durchgefiihrt.

Abschnitt 16: Sonstige Angaben

‘ Sonstige Angaben

Zusatzliche Angaben: * gibt Text im SDB an, der sich seit der letzten Revision gedndert hat.
Satze aus Abschnitt 2 and 3: * H271: Kann Brand oder Explosion verursachen; starkes Oxidationsmittel.

* H302: Gesundheitsschadlich bei Verschlucken.
* H314: Verursacht schwere Veratzungen der Haut und schwere Augenschaden.
* H332: Gesundheitsschadlich bei Einatmen.
* R5: Beim Erwarmen explosionsfahig.
* R8: Feuergefahr bei Beriihrung mit brennbaren Stoffen.
* R20/22: Gesundheitsschadlich beim Einatmen und Verschlucken.
* R35: Verursacht schwere Veratzungen.

HaftungsauschluBklausel: Die obige Information ist nach unserem besten Wissen korrekt; es wird jedoch nicht
behauptet, dal} diese vollstandig ist, und sie darf daher nur als Richtlinie betrachtet
werden. Die Firma kann nicht fuir irgendwelche Schaden, die durch den Umgang oder

Kontakt mit dem obigen Produkt entstanden sind, verantwortlich gemacht werden.

[letzte Seite]
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Abschnitt 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs bzw. des Gemischs und des Unternehmens

| 1.1. Produktidentifikator

Produktbezeichnung: HEMATOXYLIN

‘ 1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird ‘

Verwendung des Produkts: Verwenden Sie in Labors - Beruf.

‘ 1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt

Firmenname: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Notrufnummer

* Notfalltelefon: USA und Kanada : 1-800-424-9300
Aulerhalb der USA und Kanada : +1 703-741-5970
Bei Notrufen.

Abschnitt 2: Moégliche Gefahren

‘ 2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs

Einstufung (CLP): Fur dieses Produkt gibt es keine Einstufung gemaf CLP.

Einstufung (DSD/DPD): Fir dieses Produkt gibt es keine Einstufung geman DSD/DPD.

‘ 2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente

Kennzeichnungselemente: Fir dieses Produkt gibt es keine Kennzeichnungselemente.

‘ 2.3. Sonstige Gefahren

PBT: Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.

[Fort.]
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Abschnitt 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen
‘ 3.2. Gemische ‘
Gefahrliche Bestandteile:
GLYCEROL
EC CAS Einstufung (CLP) Einstufung (DSD/DPD) Prozent
200-289-5 56-81-5 - itg\f/fvtjnit einem Gemeinschafts 1-10%

Abschnitt 4: Erste-Hilfe-MaBRnahmen

‘ 4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-MaBnahmen

Hautkontakt:
Augenkontakt:
Verschlucken:

Einatmen:

Sofort mit viel Wasser und Seife abwaschen.

Auge 15 Minuten unter flieRendem Wasser aussplen.

Mund mit Wasser ausspulen.

Nach Einatmen der Dampfe im Ungllicksfall an die frische Luft gehen.

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzégert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen

Hautkontakt:
Augenkontakt:
Verschlucken:

Einatmen:

Verzégert auftretende Wirkungen:

Kann im Kontaktbereich leichte Reizung bewirken.
Reizung und Rétung kénnen auftreten.

Kann Hustenreiz verursachen.

Keine Symptome.

Nicht verfligbar.

‘ 4.3. Hinweise auf arztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung

Sofort- / Sonderbehandlung:

Nicht zutreffend.

Abschnitt 5: MaBnahmen zur Brandbekampfung

| 5.1. Léschmittel

Loschmittel:

Léschmalnahmen auf Umgebungsbrand abstimmen.

‘ 5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren

Expositionsrisiko:

Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

‘ 5.3. Hinweise fiir die Brandbekampfung

Besondere Schutzausriistung:

Umluftunabhangige Atemschutzgerate benutzen. Zur Verhiitung von Augen- oder

Hautkontakt Schutzkleidung tragen.

[Fort]



SICHERHEITSDATENBLATT
HEMATOXYLIN
Seite: 3

Abschnitt 6: MaBnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

‘ 6.1. Personenbezogene VorsichtsmaBnahmen, Schutzausriistungen und in Notfillen anzuwendende Verfahren

Pers. SchutzmaBnahmen: Personliche Schutzausriistung siehe Abschnitt 8. Um Auslaufen zu verhindern, leckende

Behalter so stellen, dal das Leck oben ist.

‘ 6.2. UmweltschutzmaBnahmen

UmweltschutzmaBnahmen: Nicht in die Kanalisation oder Gewasser ableiten. Verschiittungen eindammen.

‘ 6.3. Methoden und Material fiir Riickhaltung und Reinigung

Reinigungsmethoden: Mit trockener Erde oder mit Sand aufnehmen. In einen verschlieibaren und
ordnungsgeman beschrifteten Bergungsbehélter zur fachgemaflen Entsorgung

umladen.

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

Verweis auf andere Abschnitte: Siehe Abschnitt 8 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts. Siehe Abschnitt 13 des

Sicherheitsdatenblatts.

Abschnitt 7: Handhabung und Lagerung

‘ 7.1. SchutzmaBnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung

Hinweise zum sich. Umgang: Direkten Kontakt mit der Substanz vermeiden.

‘ 7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Beriicksichtigung von Unvertraglichkeiten

Lagerung: Kiihl und gut belliftet lagern. Behalter dicht geschlossen halten.

Geeignete Verpackung: Nicht zutreffend.

‘ 7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen

Spezifische Endanwendungen Verwenden Sie in Labors - Beruf.

Abschnitt 8: Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition/Persénliche Schutzausriistungen

‘ 8.1. Zu iiberwachende Parameter

Gefahrliche Bestandteile:

GLYCEROL
Expositionsgrenzwerte: Atembarer Staub
8 St. AGW Spitzen 8 St. AGW Spitzen
EU 10 mg/m? - - -

[Fort]
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| DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC

Nicht verfligbar.

‘ 8.2. Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition

Technische MaBnahmen:

Atemschutz:
Handschutz:
Augenschutz:
Hautschutz:

Umweltwirkungen:

Alle verfahrenstechnischen Mafinahmen nach Abschnitt 7 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts
sicherstellen.

Atemschutz nicht erforderlich.

Schutzhandschuhe.

Schutzbrille. Augendusche vorsehen.

Schutzkleidung.

Einleitung in die 6ffentliche Kanalisation bzw. die unmittelbare Umgebung verhindern.

Abschnitt 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

‘ 9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

Form:

Farbe:

Geruch:
Verdunstungszahl:
Brandférdernd:
Loéslichkeit in Wasser:
Auch l6slich in:
Viskositat:

Viskositat, Wert:
Viskositat, Testmethode:
Siedepunkt / -bereich °C:
Explosionsgrenzen %: untere:
Flammpunkt °C:
Ziindtemperatur °C:
Relative Dichte:

VoC gll:

Flussigkeit

Violett

Kaum wahrnehmbarer Geruch.
Nicht verflgbar.

Nicht verflgbar.

Nicht verfigbar.

Nicht verfligbar.

Nicht verfligbar.

Nicht verflgbar.

Nicht verflgbar.

Nicht verfligbar.
Nicht verfigbar.
Nicht verfligbar.
Nicht verflgbar.
Nicht verflgbar.

Schmelzpunkt / -bereich °C:
obere:

Vert. koeff: n-Octanol/Wasser:
Dampfdruck:

pH:

Nicht verfliigbar.
Nicht verfligbar.
Nicht verfligbar.
Nicht verfligbar.
Nicht verfugbar.

Nicht verfligbar.

‘ 9.2. Sonstige AngabenDE

Zusatzliche Angaben:

Nicht zutreffend.

Abschnitt 10: Stabilitdt und Reaktivitét

| 10.1. Reaktivitat

Reaktivitdt Stabil unter empfohlenen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen.

| 10.2. Chemische Stabilitat

Stabilitat:

Stabil unter Normalbedingungen.

[Fort]
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10.3. Moglichkeit gefahrlicher Reaktionen

Gefahrlicher Reaktionen: Bei normalen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen treten keine gefahrlichen Reaktionen

auf. Bei Exposition an nachstehend aufgeflihrte Bedingungen bzw. Materialien kommt

es womoglich zu Zersetzung.

‘ 10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen

Zu vermeidende Bedingungen:

Hitze.

‘ 10.5. Unvertragliche Materialien

Zu vermeidende Stoffe: Starke Oxidationsmittel. Starke S&uren.

‘ 10.6. Gefahrliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Geféhrliche Zersetzungsprod: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

Abschnitt 11: Toxikologische Angaben

‘ 11.1. Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen

Gefahrliche Bestandteile:

GLYCEROL

*HAUT MEERSCHWEINCHEN| LD50 56,750 | mg/kg

* ORAL RATTE LD50 23,000 | mg/kg

* DAMPFE RATTE 1H LC50 >11 | mg/l
Toxizitat, Werte: Nicht verflgbar.

Symptome / Aufnahmewege

Hautkontakt:

Augenkontakt:

Verschlucken:

Einatmen:

Verzoégert auftretende Wirkungen:

Sonstige Angaben:

Kann im Kontaktbereich leichte Reizung bewirken.

Reizung und Rétung kénnen auftreten.

Kann Hustenreiz verursachen.

Keine Symptome.
Nicht verfligbar.
Nicht zutreffend.

Abschnitt 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben

| 12.1. Toxizitat

Ocotoxizitit, Werte:

Nicht verfligbar.

‘ 12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit:

Biologisch abbaubar.

| 12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial

Bioakkumulationspotenzial: Kein Bioakkumulationspotential.

[Fort]
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| 12.4. Mobilitt im Boden

Mobilitat: Wird leicht im Erdboden absorbiert.

‘ 12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

PBT Identifizierung: Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.

‘ 12.6. Andere schadliche Wirkungen

Andere schidliche Wirkungen: Geringe Okotoxizitat.

‘ Abschnitt 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung

‘ 13.1. Verfahren zur Abfallbehandlung

Beseitigungsverfahren: In einen geeigneten Behalter umfiillen und zur Entsorgung durch spezialisiertes
Entsorgungsunternehmen abholen lassen.
Verwertungsverfahren: Nicht zutreffend.
Verpackungsentsorgung: Mit Wasser reinigen. Wie normalen Industrieabfall entsorgen.
Anmerkung: Der Anwender wird darauf hingewiesen, da® zusatzliche erganzende ortliche oder

nationale Vorschriften fir die Entsorgung bestehen kénnen.

‘ Abschnitt 14: Angaben zum Transport

Transportklasse: Dieses Produkt ist fir den Transport als nicht gefahrlich eingestuft.

‘ Abschnitt 15: Rechtsvorschriften

‘ 15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften

Besondere Vorschriften Dieses Sicherheitsdatenblatt wird nicht durch Vorschriften erforderlich.

‘ 15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung Fir den Stoff bzw. das Gemisch wurde vom Zulieferer keine chemische

Sicherheitsbewertung durchgefiihrt.

‘ Abschnitt 16: Sonstige Angaben

‘ Sonstige Angaben

Zusiatzliche Angaben: gibt Text im SDB an, der sich seit der letzten Revision geandert hat.
HaftungsauschluBklausel: Die obige Information ist nach unserem besten Wissen korrekt; es wird jedoch nicht
behauptet, dal} diese vollstandig ist, und sie darf daher nur als Richtlinie betrachtet
werden. Die Firma kann nicht fiir irgendwelche Schaden, die durch den Umgang oder

Kontakt mit dem obigen Produkt entstanden sind, verantwortlich gemacht werden.

[Fort]
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Seccion 1: Identificacion de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa

‘ 1.1. Identificador del producto

Nombre de producto: PEROXIDE BLOCK

Numero de registro REACH: Los numeros de registro no estan disponibles para algunos de los ingredientes de esta mezcla
ya que la(s) sustancia(s) o sus usos estan exentos de registro, el tonelaje anual no requiere

ningun registro o el registro esta previsto para un plazo de inscripcién posterior.

‘ 1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados

Uso de producto: Uso en laboratorios - profesional.

‘ 1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad

Nombre de empresa: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

‘ 1.4. Teléfono de emergencia

*Tel (en caso de emergencia): EE.UU. y Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Fuera de EE.UU. y Canada: +1 703-741-5970
Para llamadas de emergencia solamente.

Seccion 2: Identificacion de los peligros

‘ 2.1. Clasificacion de la sustancia o de la mezcla

Clasificacion (DSD/DPD): Este producto no esta clasificado bajo la normativa DSD/DPD.

Clasificacion (CLP): Este producto no esta clasificado bajo la normativa CLP.

‘ 2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta

Elementos de la etiqueta: Este producto no tiene elementos de etiquetado.

‘ 2.3. Otros peligros

PBT: Este producto no esta identificada como una sustancia PBT/vPvB.

Seccidn 3: Composicién/informacién sobre los componentes

‘ 3.2. Mezclas

[cont...]
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Ingredientes peligrosos:
PEROXIDO DE HIDROGENO EN DISOLUCION
EC CAS Clasificacion (DSD/DPD) Clasificacion (CLP) Por
ciento
231-765-0 7722-84-1 - R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; 1-10%

Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:
H314

Seccion 4: Primeros auxilios

‘ 4.1. Descripcion de los primeros auxilios

Contacto con la piel:
Contacto con los ojos:
Ingestion:

Inhalacién:

Lavese inmediatamente con jabdén y agua.
Lavar el ojo con agua corriente durante 15 minutos.
Enjuaguese la boca con agua.

Salga a respirar aire fresco si ha inhalado accidentalmente los vapores.

4.2. Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos y retardados

Contacto con la piel:
Contacto con los ojos:
Ingestion:

Inhalacién:

Efectos retardados/inmediatos:

Puede producirse una ligera irritacion del lugar de contacto.
Puede producirse irritacion y enrojecimiento.

Puede producirse irritacion de la garganta.

No hay sintomas.

Sin datos disponibles.

‘ 4.3. Indicacién de toda atencién médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente ‘

Tratamiento inmediato/especial:

No procede.

Seccion 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios

‘ 5.1. Medios de extincion

Medios de extincion:

Medios de extincion apropriados para la zona del incendio.

‘ 5.2. Peligros especificos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla

Peligros de exposicion:

Durante la combustion emite vapores toxicos.

‘ 5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios

Recomendaciones para el personal: Llevar un aparato respirador autdnomo. Llevar prendas protectoras para evitar el

contacto con la piel y los ojos.

Seccion 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental

‘ 6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de proteccion y procedimientos de emergencia

Precauciones personales: Consultar la seccion 8 de FDS para conocer los detalles de proteccion personal. Girar

los contenedores con fugas con la parte que tiene pérdidas hacia arriba para evitar la

salida del liquido.

[cont...]
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‘ 6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente

Precauciones medioambient: No verter en los desagues ni rios. Controlar el vertido utilizando una contencién.

‘ 6.3. Métodos y material de contencién y de limpieza

Procedimientos de limpieza: Absorber con tierra o arena seca. Transferir a un contenedor de salvamento etiquetado,

con cierre, para su eliminacion mediante un método apropiado.

‘ 6.4. Referencia a otras secciones

Referencia a otras secciones: Consultar la seccion 8 de FDS. Consultar la seccidén 13 de FDS.

Seccion 7: Manipulacion y almacenamiento

‘ 7.1. Precauciones para una manipulacion seg

ura

Requisitos de manipulacion: Evitar el contacto directo con la sustancia.

‘ 7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades

Condiciones almacenamiento: Guardar en un area fresca, bien ventilada. Mantener el contenedor herméticamente

cerrado.

Embalaje apropiado: No procede.

7.3. Usos especificos finales

Usos especificos finales: Uso en laboratorios - profesional.

Seccion 8: Controles de exposicion/proteccion individual

8.1. Parametros de control

Ingredientes peligrosos:

PEROXIDO DE HIDROGENO EN DISOLUCION

Valores limite de la exposicion:

Polvo susceptibles de ser respirado

TWA 8 h

LECP 15 min

TWA 8 h

LECP 15 min

ES 1.4 mg/m?3

DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Sin datos disponibles.

8.2. Controles de la exposicion

Medidas de ingenieria: Asegurarse de que se aplican todas las medidas de ingenieria mencionadas en la

seccion 7 de FDS.

Proteccion respiratoria: No se necesita normalmente equipo de proteccion personal respiratorio.

Protecciéon manual: Guantes protectores.

Proteccion ocular: Gafas de seguridad. Asegurarse de que haya a mano un lavaojos.

Proteccion de la piel: Prendas protectoras.

Medio ambiente: Evitar entrar en sistemas de alcantarillado publico o en su entorno inmediato.

[cont...]
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Seccidén 9: Propiedades fisicas y quimicas

9.1. Informacién sobre propiedades fisicas y quimicas basicas ‘

Estado: Liquido
Color: Incoloro
Olor: Inodoro

Tasa de evaporacion:
Comburente:

Solubilidad en agua:
También soluble en:
Viscosidad:

Punto de ebullicién/gama °C:
% limites de inflam: inferior:
Punto de inflamabilidad °C:
Autoinflamabilidad °C:
Densidad relativa:

VOC gll:

Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.

Sin datos disponibles.

Punto de fusién/gama °C:
superior:

Coef. part. n-octanolo/agua:
Presion de vapor:

pH:

Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.

Sin datos disponibles.

9.2. Informacion adicional

Informacion adicional:

No procede.

Seccidén 10: Estabilidad y reactividad

| 10.1. Reactividad

Reactividad: Estable bajo las condiciones de almacenamiento o de transporte recomendadas.

| 10.2. Estabilidad quimica

Estabilidad quimica: Estable en condiciones normales.

‘ 10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas

Reacciones peligrosas: No se produciran reacciones peligrosas en condiciones de almacenamiento o

transporte normales. Puede producirse descomposicion si se expone a las

condiciones o materiales enumerados a continuacion.

‘ 10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse

Condiciones a evitar:

Calor.

‘ 10.5. Materiales incompatibles

Materiales a evitar: Agentes oxidantes fuertes. Acidos fuertes.

‘ 10.6. Productos de descomposicion peligrosos

Prod. de descomp. peligrosos: Durante la combustién emite vapores téxicos.

[cont...]
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‘ Seccioén 11: Informacién toxicological

‘ 11.1. Informacidn sobre los efectos toxicolégicos ‘

Toxicidad: Sin datos disponibles.

Ingredientes peligrosos:

* PEROXIDO DE HIDROGENO EN DISOLUCION

ORL MUS LD50 2 | gm/kg
ORL RAT LD50 376 | mg/kg
SKN RAT LD50 4060 | mg/kg

Sintomas / rutas de exposicion

Contacto con la piel: Puede producirse una ligera irritacion del lugar de contacto.
Contacto con los ojos: Puede producirse irritacién y enrojecimiento.
Ingestidon: Puede producirse irritacion de la garganta.
Inhalacién: No hay sintomas.
Efectos retardados/inmediatos: Sin datos disponibles.

Informacién adicional: No procede.

‘ Seccidén 12: Informacién ecolégica

\ 12.1. Toxicidad \

Ecotoxicidad: Sin datos disponibles.

‘ 12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad ‘

Persistencia y degradabilidad: Biodegradable.

‘ 12.3. Potencial de bioacumulaciéon ‘

Potencial de bioacumulacion: No hay potencial de bioacumulacion.

\ 12.4. Movilidad en el suelo \

Movilidad: Se absorbe rapidamente en el suelo.

‘ 12.5. Resultados de la valoracion PBT y vPvB ‘

PBT: Esta sustancia no esta identificada como una sustancia PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Otros efectos adversos ‘

Otros efectos nocivos: Ecotoxicidad negligible.

‘ Seccion 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminacion

‘ 13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos ‘

Operaciones de eliminacién: Transferir a un contendedor apropiado y disponer para la recogida por parte de una
empresa de eliminacion especializada.

Operaciones de valorizacion: No procede.

[cont...]
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Eliminacién de embalaje: Limpiar con agua. Eliminar como los residuos industriales normales.
NOTA: Se requiere la atencion del usuario hacia la posible existencia de regulaciones

regionales o nacionales relacionadas con la eliminacién.

Seccidon 14: Informacion relativa al transporte

Clase de transporte: Este producto no esta clasificado para el transporte.

Seccion 15: Informacién reglamentaria

‘ 15.1. Reglamentacion y legislacion en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas ‘

Normativas concretas: Esta ficha de datos de seguridad no es requerido por las regulaciones.

‘ 15.2. Evaluacion de la seguridad quimica ‘

Eval. de la seguridad quimica: El proveedor no ha llevado a cabo una evaluacién de seguridad quimica de la

sustancia o el preparado.

Seccion 16: Otra informacion

‘ Otra informacion ‘

Informacioén adicional: * se refiere al texto de la Ficha de datos de seguridad que ha cambiado desde la
Ultima revision.
Frases de seccion 2y 3: H271: Puede provocar un incendio o una explosion; muy comburente.
H302: Nocivo en caso de ingestion.
H314: Provoca quemaduras graves en la piel y lesiones oculares graves.
H332: Nocivo en caso de inhalacion.
R5: Peligro de explosiéon en caso de calentamiento.
R8: Peligro de fuego en contacto con materias combustibles.
R20/22: Nocivo por inhalacion y por ingestion.
R35: Provoca quemaduras graves.
Renuncia legal: La informacién anterior se considera que es correcta, pero no supone que lo incluya
todo y debe utilizarse sélo como una guia. Esta empresa no puede hacerse
responsable de ningun dafo resultante de la manipulacién o del contacto con el

producto anterior.

[pagina final]
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Seccion 1: Identificacion de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa

‘ 1.1. Identificador del producto

Nombre de producto:

STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

‘ 1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados

Uso de producto:

Uso en laboratorios - profesional.

‘ 1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad

Nombre de empresa:

Tel:
Fax:

Email:

Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane

Newcastle Upon Tyne

NE12 8EW

United Kingdom

+44 191 2150567

+44 191 2151152

msds@L eicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Teléfono de emergencia

Tel. para emergencias:

EE. UU. y Canada: 1-800-424-9300
Fuera de EE. UU. y Canada: +1 703-741-5970
Solo para llamadas de emergencia.

Seccion 2: Identificacion de los peligros

‘ 2.1. Clasificacion de la sustancia o de la mezcla

Clasificacion (CLP):

Efectos adversos:

* Skin Sens. 1A: H317

* Puede provocar una reaccion alérgica en la piel.

2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta

Elementos de etiqueta:
Indicaciones de peligro:

Pictogramas de peligro:

Palabras de advertencia:

Consejos de prudencia:

*H317: Puede provocar una reaccion alérgica en la piel.

* GHSO07: Signo de exclamacion

* Atencién

* P261: Evitar respirar el polvo.

* P272: Las prendas de trabajo contaminadas no podran sacarse del lugar de trabajo.

* P280: Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas de proteccion.
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* P302+352: EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con abundante agua/jabén.
* P333+313: En caso de irritacién o erupcién cutanea: Consultar a un médico.
* P362+364: Quitar las prendas contaminadas y lavarlas antes de volver a usarlas. P501:

Eliminar el contenido/recipiente en un punto de recogida de residuos peligrosos o especiales.

‘ 2.3. Otros peligros ‘

PBT: Este producto no esta identificada como una sustancia PBT/vPvB.

Seccidén 3: Composiciéon/informacién sobre los componentes

‘ 3.2. Mezclas ‘

* Ingredientes peligrosos: 0.035% 2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one.

*EC *CAS *PBT / WEL *Clasificacion CLP *Por ciento

*220-239-6 | *2682-20-4 - *Acute Tox. 3 (Oral) H301, Acute Tox. 3 (Dermal) H311, Acute Tox. *0.035%
2 (Inhalation) H330, Skin Corr. 1B H314, Skin Sens. 1A H317 C
>0.0015%, Eye Dam. 1 H318, STOTS3 H335 (Lungs), Aquatic

Acute 1 H400 M-Factor 10, Aquatic Chronic 1 H410 M-Factor 1.

* Namero de registro REACH: 01-2120764690-50-XXXX.

Ingredientes no clasificados: ALBUMINS, BLOOD SERUM

EC CAS *Clasificacion CLP *Por ciento
232-936-2 9048-46-8 Acute Tox. 4 (H302) 1-10%

Numero de registro REACH: No aplica.

Seccion 4: Primeros auxilios

‘ 4.1. Descripcion de los primeros auxilios ‘

Contacto con la piel: Quitarse todas las prendas y calzado contaminados inmediatamente, a menos que se
hayan pegado a la piel. Lavese inmediatamente con jabén y agua. Consultese a un
médico.

Contacto con los ojos: Lavar el ojo con agua corriente durante 15 minutos. Consultese a un médico.
Ingestién: Enjuaguese la boca con agua. Consultese a un médico.
Inhalacién: * Retirar al afectado de la exposicion, garantizando la propia seguridad mientras se

realiza. Consultese a un médico.

4.2. Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos y retardados

Contacto con la piel: Puede producirse irritacion y enrojecimiento del lugar de contacto.
Contacto con los ojos: Puede producirse irritacién y enrojecimiento. Los ojos pueden llorar abundantemente.
Ingestion: Puede producirse dolor y enrojecimiento en la boca y en la garganta.
Inhalacién: La exposicién puede producir tos o jadeo.

Efectos retardados/inmediatos: * Pueden producirse efectos retardados después de una exposicién a largo plazo.

‘ 4.3. Indicacion de toda atencién médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente ‘

Tratamiento inmediato/especial: * No procede.

Seccion 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios

[cont...]
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5.1. Medios de extincion

Medios de extincion: Medios de extincion apropriados para la zona del incendio. Utilizar pulverizacion de

agua para enfriar los contenedores.

‘ 5.2. Peligros especificos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla ‘

Peligros de exposicion: Durante la combustion emite vapores toxicos.

‘ 5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios ‘

Recomendaciones para personal: Llevar un aparato respirador autonomo. Llevar prendas protectoras para evitar el

contacto con la piel y los ojos.

‘ Seccion 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental

‘ 6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de proteccion y procedimientos de emergencia ‘

Precauciones personales: No intentar adoptar ninguna medida sin las prendas protectoras apropiadas - véase la
seccion 8 de FDS. Girar los contenedores con fugas con la parte que tiene pérdidas

hacia arriba para evitar la salida del liquido.

‘ 6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente ‘

Precauciones medio ambiente: No verter en los desagiies ni rios. Controlar el vertido utilizando una contencién.

‘ 6.3. Métodos y material de contencion y de limpieza ‘

Procedimientos de limpieza: Absorber con tierra o arena seca. Transferir a un contenedor de salvamento etiquetado,

con cierre, para su eliminacion mediante un método apropiado.

‘ 6.4. Referencia a otras secciones ‘

Referencia a otras secciones: * Consultar la seccion 8 de FDS.

‘ Seccién 7: Manipulacién y almacenamiento

‘ 7.1. Precauciones para una manipulaciéon segura ‘

Requisitos de manipulacion: * Evitar el contacto directo con la sustancia. Evitar la formacion o propagacion de

neblinas en el aire.

7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades

Condiciones almacenamiento: Guardar en un area fresca, bien ventilada. Mantener el contenedor herméticamente
cerrado.

Embalaje apropiado: No procede.

‘ 7.3. Usos especificos finales ‘

Usos especificos finales: Sin datos disponibles.

‘ Seccién 8: Controles de exposiciéon/proteccion individual

‘ 8.1. Parametros de control ‘

Limites de exposicion laboral: Sin datos disponibles.

[cont...]
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DNEL/PNEC

*Ingredientes peligrosos:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one
Tipo Exposicion Valor Poblacion Efecto
DNEL Inhalacion (dosis repetidas) 21 pg/ms Los trabajadores Local
DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m?d Los trabajadores Local
DNEL Inhalacion (dosis repetidas) 21 pg/m3 La poblacion Local
DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m? La poblacion Local
DNEL Oral (dosis repetidas) 27 ug/kg bw/day La poblacion Sistémica
DNEL Oral (acute/short term) 53 ug/kg bw/day La poblacion Sistémica

8.2. Controles de la exposicion

Medidas de ingenieria: * Asegurarse de que existe una ventilacion suficiente del area.
Proteccién respiratoria: En caso de emergencia, debe estar disponible un aparato respirador auténomo.
Proteccion manual: * Guantes impermeables.
Proteccion ocular: Gafas de seguridad. Asegurarse de que haya a mano un lavaojos.
Proteccion de la piel: * Prendas protectoras impermeables.

Medio ambiente: Evitar entrar en sistemas de alcantarillado publico o en su entorno inmediato.

Seccidn 9: Propiedades fisicas y quimicas

‘ 9.1. Informacién sobre propiedades fisicas y quimicas basicas

Estado: Liquido

Color: Incoloro

Olor: Inodoro
Tasa de evaporacién: Sin datos disponibles.
Comburente: Sin datos disponibles.
Solubilidad en agua: Sin datos disponibles.

Viscosidad: Sin datos disponibles.

Punto de ebullicién/gama °C: Sin datos disponibles. Punto de fusién/gama °C: Sin datos disponibles.
% limites de inflam: inferior: Sin datos disponibles. superior: Sin datos disponibles.
Punto de inflamacién °C: Sin datos disponibles. Coef. part. n-octanolo/agua: Sin datos disponibles.
Autoinflamabilidad °C: Sin datos disponibles. Presién de vapor: Sin datos disponibles.
Densidad relativa: Sin datos disponibles. pH: Sin datos disponibles.

VOC g/lI: Sin datos disponibles.

9.2. Informacion adicional

Informacioén adicional: No procede.

[cont...]
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Seccién 10: Estabilidad y reactividad

| 10.1. Reactividad |

Reactividad: Estable bajo las condiciones de almacenamiento o de transporte recomendadas.

| 10.2. Estabilidad quimica |

Estabilidad quimica: Estable en condiciones normales.

‘ 10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas ‘

Reacciones peligrosas: No se produciran reacciones peligrosas en condiciones de almacenamiento o
transporte normales. Puede producirse descomposicion si se expone a las

condiciones o materiales enumerados a continuacion.

‘ 10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse ‘

Condiciones a evitar: Calor.

‘ 10.5. Materiales incompatibles ‘

Materiales a evitar: Agentes oxidantes fuertes. Acidos fuertes.

‘ 10.6. Productos de descomposicion peligrosos ‘

Prod. de descomp. peligrosos: Durante la combustién emite vapores toxicos.

Seccion 11: Informacidn toxicolégica

‘ 11.1. Informacién sobre los efectos toxicolégicos ‘

*Ingredientes peligrosos:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

DERMAL RAT LD50 242 | mg/kg
DUST/MIST RAT 4H LC50 0.1 | mg/l
ORAL RAT LD50 120 | mg/kg

Peligros relevantes del producto:

Peligro Ruta Base

Sensibilizacion respiratoria o -
cutanea

Peligroso: calculado

Peligros excluidos de la sustancia:

Peligro Ruta Base

Toxicidad aguda (ac. tox. 4)

Ningun peligro: calculado

Toxicidad aguda (ac. tox. 3)

Ningun peligro: calculado

Toxicidad aguda (ac. tox. 2)

Ningun peligro: calculado
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Toxicidad aguda (ac. tox. 1) - Ningun peligro: calculado
Corrosion o irritacion cutaneas - Ningun peligro: calculado
Lesiones o irritacion ocular graves - Ningun peligro: calculado
Mutagenicidad en células - Ningun peligro: calculado
germinales

Carcinogenicidad - Ningun peligro: calculado
Toxicidad para la reproduccion - Ningun peligro: calculado
Toxicidad especifica en - Ningun peligro: calculado

determinados 6rganos (stot) -
exposicién unica

Toxicidad especifica en - Ningun peligro: calculado
determinados érganos (STOT) -
exposicion repetida

Peligro de aspiracion - Ningun peligro: calculado

Sintomas / rutas de exposicion

Contacto con la piel: * Puede producirse irritacion y enrojecimiento del lugar de contacto.
Contacto con los ojos: * Puede producirse irritacion y enrojecimiento. Los ojos pueden llorar abundantemente.
Ingestiéon: * Puede producirse dolor y enrojecimiento en la boca y en la garganta.
Inhalacién: * La exposicion puede producir tos o jadeo.
Efectos retardados/inmediatos: * Pueden producirse efectos retardados después de una exposicién a largo plazo.

Informacioén adicional: No procede.

Seccién 12: Informacién ecolégica

| 12.1. Toxicidad |

*Ingredientes peligrosos:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

ALGAE 48H EC50 72.5 | ugll
Freshwater fish 96H LC50 4.77 | mg/l
Freshwater invertabrates 48H EC50 934 | ug/l Marine
invertabrates 48H EC50 2.98 | mg/l

| 12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad |

Persistencia y degradabilidad: Biodegradable.

‘ 12.3. Potencial de bioacumulacion ‘

Potencial de bioacumulacién: No hay potencial de bioacumulacion.

| 12.4. Movilidad en el suelo |

Movilidad: Se absorbe rapidamente en el suelo.

[cont...]
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‘ 12.5. Resultados de la valoracién PBT y vPvB ‘

PBT: Esta sustancia no esta identificado como una sustancia PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Otros efectos adversos ‘

Otros efectos nocivos: Ecotoxicidad negligible.

Seccion 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminacion

‘ 13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos ‘

Operaciones de eliminacién: Transferir a un contendedor apropiado y disponer para la recogida por parte de una
empresa de eliminacion especializada.
Operaciones de valorizacion: No procede.
Eliminacién de embalaje: Limpiar con agua. Eliminar como los residuos industriales normales.
Nota: Se requiere la atencion del usuario hacia la posible existencia de regulaciones

regionales o nacionales relacionadas con la eliminacion.

Seccion 14: Informacion relativa al transporte

Clase de transporte: Este producto no requiere clasificacion para el transporte.

Seccion 15: Informacién reglamentaria

‘ 15.1. Reglamentacion y legislacion en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas ‘

Normativas concretas: Ficha de datos de seguridad de acuerdo con;

REGLAMENTO (CE) No 1272/2008 DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEOQ Y DEL CONSEJO
sobre clasificacion, etiquetado y envasado de sustancias y mezclas. REGLAMENTO (CE)
n° 1907/2006 DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO Y DEL CONSEJO relativo al registro, la
evaluacion, la utorizacion y la restriccion de las sustancias y preparados quimicos
(REACH).

15.2. Evaluacion de la seguridad quimica

Eval. de la seguridad quimica: El proveedor no ha llevado a cabo una evaluacion de seguridad quimica de la sustancia

o el preparado.

Seccion 16: Otra informacion

| Otra informacién |

Informacioén adicional: * se refiere al texto de la Ficha de datos de seguridad que ha cambiado desde la ultima
revision.
*Secciones 8, 11y 12 datos: Fuente: European Chemicals Agency, http://echa.europa.eu
Renuncia legal: La informacion anterior se considera que es correcta, pero no supone que lo incluya
todo y debe utilizarse sélo como una guia. Esta empresa no puede hacerse

responsable de ningun dafo resultante de la manipulacién o del contacto con el

producto anterior.
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Seccion 1: Identificacion de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa

‘ 1.1. Identificador del producto ‘

Nombre de producto: DAB PART 1
Numero de registro REACH: Los numeros de registro no estan disponibles para algunos de los ingredientes de esta mezcla
ya que la(s) sustancia(s) o sus usos estan exentos de registro, el tonelaje anual no requiere
ningun registro o el registro esta previsto para un plazo de inscripcion posterior.

‘ 1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados ‘

Uso de producto: Uso en laboratorios - profesional.

‘ 1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad ‘

Nombre de empresa: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

‘ 1.4. Teléfono de emergencia

Tel (en caso de emergencia): EE.UU.y Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Fuera de EE.UU. y Canada: +1 703-741-5970
Para llamadas de emergencia solamente.

Seccion 2: Identificacion de los peligros

‘ 2.1. Clasificacion de la sustancia o de la mezcla ‘

Clasificacion (CLP): Acute Tox. 4: H302; Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350
Clasificacion (DSD/DPD): Xn: R22; T: R45; Xn: R68

Efectos adversos: Nocivo en caso de ingestién. Se sospecha que provoca defectos genéticos. Puede provocar cancer.

2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta

Elementos de etiqueta (CLP):
Indicaciones de peligro: H302: Nocivo en caso de ingestion.
H341: Se sospecha que provoca defectos genéticos.
H350: Puede provocar cancer.
Palabras de advertencia: Peligro
Pictogramas de peligro: GHSO07: Signo de exclamacioén

GHSO08: Peligro para la salud
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Consejos de prudencia: P201: Pedir instrucciones especiales antes del uso.
P202: No manipular la sustancia antes de haber leido y comprendido todas las
instrucciones de seguridad.
* P280: Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/mascara de proteccion.
P264: Lavarse manos concienzudamente tras la manipulacién.
P270: No comer, beber ni fumar durante su utilizacién.
P301+312: EN CASO DE INGESTION: Llamar a un CENTRO DE INFORMACION
TOXICOLOGICA o a un médico si se encuentra mal.
P330: Enjuagarse la boca.
P308+313: EN CASO DE exposicion manifiesta o presunta: Consultar a un médico.
Elementos de etiqueta (DSD/DPD):
Simbolos de peligro:
Frases de riesgo: R22: Nocivo por ingestion.
R45: Puede causar cancer.
R68: Posibilidad de efectos irreversibles.
Frases de seguridad: S36/37: Usense indumentaria y guantes de proteccién adecuados.
S53: Evitese la exposicion - recabense instrucciones especiales antes del uso.
S45: En caso de accidente o malestar, acudase inmediatamente al médico (si es
posible, muéstresele la etiqueta).
Frases de precaucién: Limitado a usuarios profesionales.
‘ 2.3. Otros peligros ‘
PBT: Este producto no estéa identificada como una sustancia PBT/vPvB.
Seccion 3: Composicion/informaciéon sobre los componentes
‘ 3.2. Mezclas ‘
Ingredientes peligrosos:
ETANODIOL
EC CAS Clasificacion (CLP) Clasificacion (DSD/DPD) Por ciento
203-473-3 107-21-1 Acute Tox. 4: H302 Xn: R22 >90%
Numero de registro REACH: 01-2119456816-28-XXXX
3,3' DIAMINOBENZIDINE TETRAHYDROCHLORIDE HYDRATE
* 685-525-9 868272-85-9 | Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350; T: R45; Xn: R68 1-10%
* Acute Tox. 4: H302; * Eye Irrit. 2:
H319

Numero de registro REACH: No procede.
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Seccion 4: Primeros auxilios

‘ 4.1. Descripcion de los primeros auxilios

Contacto con la piel: Quitarse todas las prendas y calzado contaminados inmediatamente, a menos que se
hayan pegado a la piel. Empapar la piel afectada con agua corriente durante 10
minutos, 0 mas si la sustancia permanece todavia sobre la piel. Consultese a un
médico.

Contacto con los ojos: Lavar el ojo con agua corriente durante 15 minutos. Consultese a un médico.
Ingestion: Enjuaguese la boca con agua. No inducir el vémito. Si esté consciente, suministrar 1/2
litro de agua para que beba inmediatamente. Consultese a un médico.
Inhalacién: Retirar al afectado de la exposicién, garantizando la propia seguridad mientras se

realiza. Consultese a un médico.

4.2. Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos y retardados

Contacto con la piel: Puede producirse irritacion y enrojecimiento del lugar de contacto.
Contacto con los ojos: Puede producirse irritacion y enrojecimiento. Los ojos pueden llorar abundantemente.
Ingestion: Puede producirse dolor y enrojecimiento en la boca y en la garganta. Pueden
producirse nauseas y dolor de estbmago. Pueden producirse vomitos.
Inhalacién: Puede producirse irritacion de la garganta con una sensacion de opresion en el pecho.

Efectos retardados/inmediatos: Pueden producirse efectos inmediatos después de una exposicion a corto plazo.

‘ 4.3. Indicacion de toda atencién médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente

Tratamiento inmediato/especial: No procede.

Seccion 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios

‘ 5.1. Medios de extincion

Medios de extincién: Medios de extincién apropriados para la zona del incendio. Pulverizacién de agua.

Polvo quimico seco. Espuma resistente al alcohol. Didxido de carbono.

‘ 5.2. Peligros especificos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla

Peligros de exposicion: Durante la combustién emite vapores toxicos.

‘ 5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios

Recomendaciones para el personal:Llevar un aparato respirador auténomo. Llevar prendas protectoras para evitar el

contacto con la piel y los ojos.

Seccion 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental

‘ 6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de proteccion y procedimientos de emergencia

Precauciones personales: No intentar adoptar ninguna medida sin las prendas protectoras apropiadas - véase
la seccion 8 de FDS. Seiializar el area contaminada con sefiales y evitar el acceso de
personal no autorizado. Girar los contenedores con fugas con la parte que tiene

pérdidas hacia arriba para evitar la salida del liquido.
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6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente

Precauciones medioambient: No verter en los desagues ni rios. Controlar el vertido utilizando una contencién.

6.3. Métodos y material de contencién y de limpieza

Procedimientos de limpieza: La limpieza debe realizarla exclusivamente personal cualificado familiarizado con la
sustancia especifica. Absorber con tierra o arena seca. Transferir a un contenedor de

salvamento etiquetado, con cierre, para su eliminacién mediante un método apropiado.

6.4. Referencia a otras secciones

Referencia a otras secciones: Consultar la seccion 8 de FDS. Consultar la seccién 13 de FDS.

Seccidén 7: Manipulacion y almacenamiento

7.1. Precauciones para una manipulaciéon segura

Requisitos de manipulacién: Evitar el contacto directo con la sustancia. Asegurarse de que existe ventilacion
mecanica del area. No manipular en un espacio reducido. Evitar la formacion o

propagacion de neblinas en el aire.

7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades

Condiciones almacenamiento: Guardar en un area fresca, bien ventilada. Mantener el contenedor herméticamente
cerrado. Mantener alejado de fuentes de ignicién. Mantener alejado de la luz solar
directa. Evitar el contacto con el agua o la humedad.

Embalaje apropiado: No procede.

‘ 7.3. Usos especificos finales

Usos especificos finales: Uso en laboratorios - profesional.

Seccidn 8: Controles de exposicidon/proteccion individual

‘ 8.1. Parametros de control

Ingredientes peligrosos:

ETANODIOL
Valores limite de la exposicion: Polvo susceptibles de ser respirado
TWA 8 h LECP 15 min TWA 8 h LECP 15 min
ES 52 mg/m?3 104 mg/m3 - -
DNEL/PNEC

Ingredientes peligrosos: ETANODIOL

Tipo La exposicion Valor La poblacion Efecto

DNEL Inhalacion 35 mg/m?3 Los trabajadores Local
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DNEL Cutanea 106 mg/kg bw/day Los trabajadores Sistémica
DNEL Inhalacién 7 mg/m?3 La poblacion Local
DNEL Cutanea 53 mg/kg bw/day La poblacion Sistémica

8.2. Controles de la exposicién

Medidas de ingenieria:

Proteccion respiratoria:

Proteccion manual:

Proteccion ocular:

Proteccion de la piel:

Medio ambiente:

Asegurarse de que existe una ventilacion suficiente del area.

En caso de emergencia, debe estar disponible equipo de proteccién personal

respiratorio.

Guantes impermeables.

Gafas protectoras con cubiertas laterales. Asegurarse de que haya a mano un

lavaojos.

Prendas protectoras impermeables.

Asegurarse de que se aplican todas las medidas de ingenieria mencionadas en la

seccion 7 de FDS. Evitar entrar en sistemas de alcantarillado publico o en su entorno

inmediato.

Seccidén 9: Propiedades fisicas y quimicas

‘ 9.1. Informacién sobre propiedades fisicas y quimicas basicas

Estado:
Color:
Olor:
Tasa de evaporacion:
Comburente:
Solubilidad en agua:
También soluble en:
Viscosidad:

Viscosidad, valor:
Viscosidad, prueba:
Punto de ebullicion/gama °C:
% limites de inflam: inferior:
Punto de inflamabilidad °C:
Autoinflamabilidad °C:
Densidad relativa:

VOC gl/l:

Liquido
Marrén

Inodoro

Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.

Sin datos disponibles.

Punto de fusién/gama °C:

Coef. part. n-octanolo/agua:

superior:

Presion de vapor:

pH:

Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.

Sin datos disponibles.

‘ 9.2. Informacién adicional

Informacion adicional:

No procede.

Seccién 10: Estabilidad y reactividad

[cont...]
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| 10.1. Reactividad

Reactividad: Estable bajo las condiciones de almacenamiento o de transporte recomendadas.

| 10.2. Estabilidad quimica

Estabilidad quimica: Estable en condiciones normales.

‘ 10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas

Reacciones peligrosas: No se produciran reacciones peligrosas en condiciones de almacenamiento o
transporte normales. Puede producirse descomposicion si se expone a las

condiciones o materiales enumerados a continuacion.

‘ 10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse

Condiciones a evitar: Calor. Superficies calientes. Llamas.

‘ 10.5. Materiales incompatibles

Materiales a evitar: Agentes oxidantes fuertes. Acidos fuertes.

‘ 10.6. Productos de descomposicion peligrosos

Prod. de descomp. peligrosos: Durante la combustion emite vapores téxicos.

Seccion 11: Informacién toxicological

‘ 11.1. Informacion sobre los efectos toxicologicos

Ingredientes peligrosos:

ETANODIOL
INTRAVENOSO RATA LD50 3260 | mg/kg
ORAL RATON LD50 5500 | mg/kg
ORAL RATA LD50 4700 | mg/kg

Efectos relevantes del preparado:

Efecto Ruta Base
Toxicidad aguda (nociva) INGESTION Peligroso: calculado
Carcinogenicidad - Peligroso: calculado

Sintomas / rutas de exposicion

Contacto con la piel: Puede producirse irritacion y enrojecimiento del lugar de contacto.
Contacto con los ojos: Puede producirse irritacién y enrojecimiento. Los ojos pueden llorar abundantemente.
Ingestion: Puede producirse dolor y enrojecimiento en la boca y en la garganta. Pueden
producirse nauseas y dolor de estbmago. Pueden producirse vomitos.
Inhalacién: Puede producirse irritacion de la garganta con una sensacion de opresion en el pecho.
Efectos retardados/inmediatos: Pueden producirse efectos inmediatos después de una exposicion a corto plazo.

Informacioén adicional: No procede.

[cont...]
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Seccidén 12: Informacién ecolégica

| 12.1. Toxicidad

Ecotoxicidad: Sin datos disponibles.

‘ 12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad

Persistencia y degradabilidad: Biodegradable.

‘ 12.3. Potencial de bioacumulacion

Potencial de bioacumulacién: No hay potencial de bioacumulacion.

| 12.4. Movilidad en el suelo

Movilidad: Se absorbe rapidamente en el suelo.

‘ 12.5. Resultados de la valoracion PBT y vPvB

PBT: Esta sustancia no esta identificada como una sustancia PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Otros efectos adversos

Otros efectos nocivos: Ecotoxicidad negligible.

Seccion 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminacion

‘ 13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos

Operaciones de eliminacién: Transferir a un contendedor apropiado y disponer para la recogida por parte de una
empresa de eliminacion especializada.
Operaciones de valorizacion: No procede.
Eliminacién de embalaje: Disponer para la recogida por parte de una empresa de eliminacion especializada.
NOTA: Se requiere la atencion del usuario hacia la posible existencia de regulaciones

regionales o nacionales relacionadas con la eliminacion.

Seccidén 14: Informacion relativa al transporte

Tierra (ADR/RID): No regulado para el transporte por via terrestre.
Transporte maritimo (IMDG): No regulado para el transporte por mar.
El transporte aéreo (IATA): No regulado para el transporte por via aérea.

Transporte fluvial (ADNR/AND): No regulado para el transporte por vias navegables interiores.

Las subsecciones 14.1 a 14.7 no se aplican. Sin embargo, como ocurre con todos los productos quimicos, los
embalajes que contengan esta sustancia deberan manipularse durante las operaciones de carga, transporte y

descarga de un modo que reduzca al maximo el riesgo de dafios y fugas en dichos embalajes.

[cont...]
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Seccioén 15: Informacién reglamentaria ‘

‘ 15.1. Reglamentacion y legislacion en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas

Normativas concretas: Ficha de datos de seguridad de acuerdo con;

REGLAMENTO (CE) n°® 1907/2006 DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO Y DEL CONSEJO
relativo al registro, la evaluacion, la utorizacion y la restriccion de las sustancias y

preparados quimicos (REACH).

REGLAMENTO (CE) No 1272/2008 DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO Y DEL CONSEJO

sobre clasificacion, etiquetado y envasado de sustancias y mezclas.

La Directiva 1999/45/CE del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo, sobre la aproximacion de las
disposiciones legales, reglamentarias y administrativas de los Estados miembros

relativas a la clasificacion, el envasado y el etiquetado de preparados peligrosos.

15.2. Evaluacion de la seguridad quimica

Eval. de la seguridad quimica:

El proveedor no ha llevado a cabo una evaluacién de seguridad quimica de la

sustancia o el preparado.

Seccion 16: Otra informacion

‘ Otra informacion

Informacion adicional:

Frases de secciéon 2y 3:

Renuncia legal:

* se refiere al texto de la Ficha de datos de seguridad que ha cambiado desde la ultima
revision.

H302: Nocivo en caso de ingestion.

* H319: Provoca irritacion ocular grave.

H341: Se sospecha que provoca defectos genéticos.

H350: Puede provocar cancer.

R22: Nocivo por ingestion.

R45: Puede causar cancer.

R68: Posibilidad de efectos irreversibles.
La informacién anterior se considera que es correcta, pero no supone que lo incluya

todo y debe utilizarse s6lo como una guia. Esta empresa no puede hacerse
responsable de ningun dafio resultante de la manipulacion o del contacto con el

producto anterior.

[pagina final]
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Seccion 1: Identificacion de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa

‘ 1.1. Identificador del producto ‘

Nombre de producto: DAB PART 2

‘ 1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados ‘

Uso de producto: Uso en laboratorios - profesional.

‘ 1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad ‘

Nombre de empresa: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567
Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

‘ 1.4. Teléfono de emergencia

Tel (en caso de emergencia): EE.UU. y Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Fuera de EE.UU. y Canada: +1 703-741-5970
Para llamadas de emergencia solamente.

Seccidn 2: Identificacion de los peligros

‘ 2.1. Clasificacion de la sustancia o de la mezcla ‘

Clasificacion (CLP): Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H312+H332; Eye Irrit. 2: H319
Clasificacion (DSD/DPD): T: R61

Efectos adversos: Puede dafiar al feto. Nocivo en contacto con la piel o si se inhala. Provoca irritacion ocular grave.

2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta

Elementos de etiqueta (CLP):
Indicaciones de peligro: H312+H332: Nocivo en contacto con la piel o si se inhala.
H319: Provoca irritacion ocular grave.
H360D: Puede dafar al feto.
Palabras de advertencia: Peligro
Pictogramas de peligro: GHSO07: Signo de exclamacion

GHSO08: Peligro para la salud

G
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Consejos de prudencia: P201: Pedir instrucciones especiales antes del uso.
P202: No manipular la sustancia antes de haber leido y comprendido todas las
instrucciones de seguridad.
P261: Evitar respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol.
P264: Lavarse manos concienzudamente tras la manipulacion.
P271: Utilizar unicamente en exteriores o en un lugar bien ventilado.
P280: Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/mascara de proteccion.
P302+P352: EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con agua y jabon abundantes.
P304+P340: EN CASO DE INHALACION: Transportar a la victima al exterior y mantenerla
en reposo en una posicion confortable para respirar.
P305+P351+P338: EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente
con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta facil.
Seguir aclarando.
P308+P313: EN CASO DE exposicion manifiesta o presunta: Consultar a un médico.
P312: Llamar a un CENTRO DE INFORMACION TOXICOLOGICA o a un médico en caso
de malestar.
P337+P313: Si persiste la irritacion ocular: Consultar a un médico.
P363: Lavar las prendas contaminadas antes de volver a usarlas.
P501: Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en un punto de recogida publica de residuos

especiales o peligrosos.

Elementos de etiqueta (DSD/DPD):

Simbolos de peligro: Toxico.

Frases de riesgo: R61: Riesgo durante el embarazo de efectos adversos para el feto.
Frases de seguridad: S36/37: Usense indumentaria y guantes de proteccion adecuados.
S45: En caso de accidente o malestar, acudase inmediatamente al médico (si es
posible, muéstresele la etiqueta).
S53: Evitese la exposicion - recabense instrucciones especiales antes del uso.

Frases de precaucion: Limitado a usuarios profesionales.

2.3. Otros peligros

Otros peligros: Riesgo de efectos graves para la salud en caso de exposicion prolongada.

PBT: Este producto no esté identificada como una sustancia PBT/vPvB.

[cont...]
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Seccion 3: Composicion/informacion sobre los componentes
‘ 3.2. Mezclas ‘
Ingredientes peligrosos: N,N-DIMETILFORMAMIDA
EC CAS Clasificacion (CLP) Clasificacion (DSD/DPD) Por
ciento
200-679-5 68-12-2 Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H332; | T: R61; Xn: R20/21; Xi: R36 1-10%
Acute Tox. 4: H312; Eye Irrit. 2: H319

Numero de registro REACH:
SEP:

IMIDAZOLE

01-2119475605-32-XXXX

N,N-Dimetilformamida esta clasificada como una sustancia extremadamente preocupante.

206-019-2

288-32-4

Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B:
H314; Repr. 1B: H360D

Xn: R22; C: R34; T: R61

<1%

Numero de registro REACH

1 01-2119485825-24-XXXX

Seccion 4: Primeros auxilios

‘ 4.1. Descripcion de los primeros auxilios

Contacto con la piel:

Contacto con los ojos:

Ingestion:

Inhalacién:

Quitarse todas las prendas y calzado contaminados inmediatamente, a menos que se

hayan pegado a la piel. Empapar la piel afectada con agua corriente durante 10

minutos, o mas si la sustancia permanece todavia sobre la piel. Consultese a un médico.

Lavar el ojo con agua corriente durante 15 minutos. Consultese a un médico.
Enjuaguese la boca con agua. No inducir el vomito. Consultese a un médico.
Salga a respirar aire fresco si ha inhalado accidentalmente los vapores. Retirar al

afectado de la exposicion, garantizando la propia seguridad mientras se realiza.

Consultese a un médico.

4.2. Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos y retardados

Contacto con la piel:

Contacto con los ojos:

Ingestion:

Inhalacién:

Efectos retardados/inmediatos:

Puede producirse una ligera irritacion del lugar de contacto.

Puede producirse irritacion y enrojecimiento.

Puede producirse irritacion de la garganta.

Puede producirse irritacion de la garganta con una sensacion de opresion en el pecho.

Sin datos disponibles.

‘ 4.3. Indicacion de toda atencion médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente ‘

Tratamiento inmediato/especial: Sin datos disponibles.

Seccion 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios

‘ 5.1. Medios de extincion

Medios de extincion:

Medios de extincion apropriados para la zona del incendio. Pulverizacion de agua.

Espuma resistente al alcohol. Polvo quimico seco. Dioxido de carbono.

[cont...]
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5.2. Peligros especificos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla

Peligros de exposicion: Durante la combustion emite vapores tdxicos de didxido de carbono / de monoxido de
carbono. Durante la combustion emite vapores toxicos de 6xidos de nitrégeno. Durante

la combustiéon emite vapores toxicos de cianuro de hidrégeno.

5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios

Recomendaciones para el personal: Llevar un aparato respirador autonomo. Llevar prendas protectoras para evitar el

contacto con la piel y los ojos.

‘ Seccion 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental

‘ 6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de proteccion y procedimientos de emergencia

Precauciones personales: No intentar adoptar ninguna medida sin las prendas protectoras apropiadas - véase
la seccion 8 de FDS. Evacuar el area inmediatamente. Sefalizar el area contaminada
con sefales y evitar el acceso de personal no autorizado. Girar los contenedores con

fugas con la parte que tiene pérdidas hacia arriba para evitar la salida del liquido.

‘ 6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente

Precauciones medioambient: Controlar el vertido utilizando una contencién. No verter en los desagiies ni rios.

‘ 6.3. Métodos y material de contencion y de limpieza

Procedimientos de limpieza: La limpieza debe realizarla exclusivamente personal cualificado familiarizado con la
sustancia especifica. Absorber con tierra o arena seca. Consultar la seccién 13 de FDS

para conocer un método de eliminacion apropiado.

‘ 6.4. Referencia a otras secciones

Referencia a otras secciones: Consultar la seccion 13 de FDS. Consultar la seccién 8 de FDS.

‘ Seccién 7: Manipulacién y almacenamiento

‘ 7.1. Precauciones para una manipulaciéon segura

Requisitos de manipulacion: Evitar el contacto directo con la sustancia. Evitar la formacion o propagacion de neblinas

en el aire. Asegurarse de que existe ventilacion mecanica del area.

7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades

Condiciones almacenamiento: Guardar en un area fresca, bien ventilada. Mantener el contenedor herméticamente
cerrado. Mantener alejado de fuentes de ignicion. Evitar la formacion de carga
electrostatica en el area inmediata.

Embalaje apropiado: No procede.

7.3. Usos especificos finales

Usos especificos finales: Uso en laboratorios - profesional.

[cont...
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‘ Seccion 8: Controles de exposicion/proteccion individual
‘ 8.1. Parametros de control ‘
Ingredientes peligrosos: N,N-DIMETILFORMAMIDA
Valores limite de la exposicién: Polvo susceptibles de ser respirado
Estado TWA8h LECP 15 min TWAS8h LECP 15 min
ES 30 mg/m?3 - - -
DNEL/PNEC
Ingredientes peligrosos: N,N-DIMETILFORMAMIDA
Tipo Exposicion Valor Poblacion Efecto
DNEL Inhalacion (dosis repetidas) 15 mg/m3 Los trabajadores Sistémica
DNEL Inhalacion 30 mg/m3 Los trabajadores Sistémica
DNEL Inhalacion (dosis repetidas) 15 mg/m3 Los trabajadores Local
DNEL Inhalacién 30 mg/m?3 Los trabajadores Local
DNEL Cutanea (dosis repetidas) 3.31 mg/kg bw/day Los trabajadores Sistémica
DNEL Cutanea 26.3 mg/kg bw/day Los trabajadores Sistémica
DNEL Cutanea (dosis repetidas) 446 ug/cm3 Los trabajadores Local
DNEL Cuténea 5900 ug/cm? Los trabajadores Local
Ingredientes peligrosos: IMIDAZOLE
Tipo Exposicion Valor Poblacion Efecto
DNEL Inhalacién (dosis repetidas) 10.6 mg/m?® Los trabajadores Sistémica
DNEL Inhalacion 5583 mg/m3 Los trabajadores Sistémica
DNEL Cutanea (dosis repetidas) 1.5 mg/kg bw/day Los trabajadores Sistémica
DNEL Cutanea 25 mg/kg day Los trabajadores Sistémica

8.2. Controles de la exposicion

Medidas de ingenieria:

Proteccion respiratoria:
Protecciéon manual:
Proteccion ocular:
Proteccion de la piel:

Medio ambiente:

Asegurarse de que existe una ventilacion suficiente del area. Asegurarse de que se

aplican todas las medidas de ingenieria mencionadas en la seccion 7 de FDS.

En caso de emergencia, debe estar disponible equipo de proteccion personal respiratorio.

Guantes impermeables.

Gafas protectoras con cubiertas laterales. Asegurarse de que haya a mano un lavaojos.

Prendas protectoras impermeables.

Evitar entrar en sistemas de alcantarillado publico o en su entorno inmediato.

[cont...]
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Seccidén 9: Propiedades fisicas y quimicas

9.1. Informacién sobre propiedades fisicas y quimicas basicas ‘

Estado: Liquido
Color: Incoloro
Olor: Olor perceptible

Tasa de evaporacion:
Comburente:

Solubilidad en agua:
Viscosidad:

Punto de ebullicién/gama °C:
% limites de inflam: inferior:
Punto de inflamacién °C:
Autoinflamabilidad °C:
Densidad relativa:

VOC gll:

Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.

Sin datos disponibles.

Punto de fusién/gama °C:
superior:

Coef. part. n-octanolo/agua:
Presion de vapor:

pH:

Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.

Sin datos disponibles.

‘ 9.2. Informacion adicional

Informacion adicional:

No procede.

Seccidén 10: Estabilidad y reactividad

| 10.1. Reactividad

Reactividad: Estable bajo las condiciones de almacenamiento o de transporte recomendadas.

| 10.2. Estabilidad quimica

Estabilidad quimica: Estable en condiciones normales.

‘ 10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas

Reacciones peligrosas: No se produciran reacciones peligrosas en condiciones de almacenamiento o

transporte normales. Puede producirse descomposicion si se expone a las

condiciones o materiales enumerados a continuacion.

‘ 10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse

Condiciones a evitar: Calor. Superficies calientes. Llamas.

‘ 10.5. Materiales incompatibles

Materiales a evitar: Agentes oxidantes fuertes. Acidos fuertes.

‘ 10.6. Productos de descomposicion peligrosos

Prod. de descomp. peligrosos: Durante la combustién emite vapores tdxicos de didéxido de carbono / de mondxido de

carbono. Durante la combustion emite vapores toxicos de 6xidos de nitrégeno. Durante

la combustidon emite vapores téxicos de cianuro de hidrégeno.

[cont...]
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Seccioén 11: Informacién toxicological

‘ 11.1. Informacion sobre los efectos toxicolégicos

Toxicidad:
Ingredientes peligrosos: N,N-DIMETILFORMAMIDA
Ruta Especie Test Valor Unidades
DERMICO RATA LD50 >3160 | mg/kg bw
VAPORES RATA 4H LC50 >5.85 | mg/L
ORAL RATA LD50 3010 | mg/kg bw

Ingredientes peligrosos: IMIDAZOLE

Ruta Especie Test Valor Unidades
ORAL RAT LD50 970 | mg/kg
Efectos excluidos del preparado:
Efecto Ruta Base

Toxicidad aguda (téxica)

- A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen
los criterios de clasificacion

Toxicidad aguda (muy téxica) - A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen

los criterios de clasificacion

Corrosividad

- A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen
los criterios de clasificacion

Sensibilizacion

- A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen
los criterios de clasificacion

Toxicidad por dosis repetidas - A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen

los criterios de clasificacion

Carcinogenicidad

- A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen
los criterios de clasificacion

Mutagenicidad

- A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen
los criterios de clasificacion

Sintomas / rutas de exposicion

Contacto con la piel:

Contacto con los ojos:
Ingestion:

Inhalacién:

Efectos retardados/inmediatos:

Informacion adicional:

Puede producirse una ligera irritacion del lugar de contacto.

Puede producirse irritacion y enrojecimiento.

Puede producirse irritacion de la garganta.

Puede producirse irritacion de la garganta con una sensacion de opresion en el pecho.
Sin datos disponibles.

No procede.

[cont...]
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Seccidén 12: Informacion ecoloégica
| 12.1. Toxicidad |
Ecotoxicidad:
Ingredientes peligrosos: N,N-DIMETILFORMAMIDA
Especie Test Valor Unidades
Lepomis macrochirus 96H LC50 7100 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 >100 | mg/l
Daphnia magna LC50 767 | mg/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 >1000 | mg/l
Ingredientes peligrosos: IMIDAZOLE
Especie Test Valor Unidades
Leuciscus idus 48H LC50 283.6 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 341.5 | mg/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 133 mg/|

‘ 12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad ‘

Persistencia y degradabilidad: Biodegradable.

‘ 12.3. Potencial de bioacumulacion ‘

Potencial de bioacumulacién: No hay potencial de bioacumulacion.

| 12.4. Movilidad en el suelo |

Movilidad: Se absorbe rapidamente en el suelo.

‘ 12.5. Resultados de la valoracion PBT y vPvB ‘

PBT: Esta sustancia no esta identificada como una sustancia PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Otros efectos adversos ‘

Otros efectos nocivos: Ecotoxicidad negligible.

Seccion 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminacion

‘ 13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos ‘

Operaciones de eliminacién: Transferir a un contendedor apropiado y disponer para la recogida por parte de una
empresa de eliminacion especializada.
Operaciones de valorizacion: No procede.
Eliminacién de embalaje: Disponer para la recogida por parte de una empresa de eliminacion especializada.
Nota: Se requiere la atencién del usuario hacia la posible existencia de regulaciones

regionales o nacionales relacionadas con la eliminacion.
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Seccidén 14: Informacion relativa al transporte

Tierra (ADR/RID): No regulado para el transporte por via terrestre.
Transporte maritimo (IMDG): No regulado para el transporte por mar.
El transporte aéreo (IATA): No regulado para el transporte por via aérea.

Transporte fluvial (ADNR/AND): No regulado para el transporte por vias navegables interiores.

Las subsecciones 14.1 a 14.7 no se aplican. Sin embargo, como ocurre con todos los productos quimicos, los
embalajes que contengan esta sustancia deberan manipularse durante las operaciones de carga, transporte y

descarga de un modo que reduzca al maximo el riesgo de dafios y fugas en dichos embalajes.

Seccion 15: Informacién reglamentaria

‘ 15.1. Reglamentacion y legislacion en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas ‘

Normativas concretas: Ficha de datos de seguridad de acuerdo con;
REGLAMENTO (CE) n° 1907/2006 DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO Y DEL CONSEJO
relativo al registro, la evaluacion, la utorizacion y la restriccion de las sustancias y
preparados quimicos (REACH).
REGLAMENTO (CE) No 1272/2008 DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO Y DEL CONSEJO

sobre clasificacion, etiquetado y envasado de sustancias y mezclas.

LA DIRECTIVA 1999/45/CE DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEQ Y DEL CONSEJO, sobre la
aproximacion de las disposiciones legales, reglamentarias y administrativas de los Estados

miembros relativas a la clasificacion, el envasado y el etiquetado de preparados peligrosos.

15.2. Evaluacion de la seguridad quimica

Eval. de la seguridad quimica: El proveedor no ha llevado a cabo una evaluacién de seguridad quimica de la

sustancia o el preparado.

Seccion 16: Otra informacion

‘ Otra informacion ‘

Informacién adicional: * se refiere al texto de la Ficha de datos de seguridad que ha cambiado desde la Ultima revision.
Frases de seccion 2 y 3: H302: Nocivo en caso de ingestion.
H312: Nocivo en contacto con la piel.
H312+H332: Nocivo en contacto con la piel o si se inhala.
H314: Provoca quemaduras graves en la piel y lesiones oculares graves.
H319: Provoca irritacion ocular grave.
H332: Nocivo en caso de inhalacion.
H360D: Puede danar al feto.
R20/21: Nocivo por inhalacion y en contacto con la piel.
R22: Nocivo por ingestion.
R34: Provoca quemaduras.
R36: Irrita los ojos.

R61: Riesgo durante el embarazo de efectos adversos para el feto.

[cont...]
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Renuncia legal: La informacién anterior se considera que es correcta, pero no supone que lo incluya
todo y debe utilizarse s6lo como una guia. Esta empresa no puede hacerse
responsable de ningun dafio resultante de la manipulacién o del contacto con el

producto anterior.
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Seccion 1: Identificacion de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa

‘ 1.1. Identificador del producto ‘

Nombre de producto:
Numero de registro REACH:

PEROXIDE BLOCK

Los numeros de registro no estan disponibles para algunos de los ingredientes de esta mezcla
ya que la(s) sustancia(s) o sus usos estan exentos de registro, el tonelaje anual no requiere
ningun registro o el registro esta previsto para un plazo de inscripcién posterior.

‘ 1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados

Uso de producto: Uso en laboratorios - profesional.

‘ 1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad ‘

Nombre de empresa:

Tel:
Fax:

Email:

Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane

Newcastle Upon Tyne

NE12 8EW

United Kingdom

+44 191 2150567

+44 191 2151152

msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

‘ 1.4. Teléfono de emergencia

Tel (en caso de emergencia):

EE.UU. y Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Fuera de EE.UU. y Canada: +1 703-741-5970
Para llamadas de emergencia solamente.

Seccion 2: Identificacion de los peligros

‘ 2.1. Clasificacion de la sustancia o de la mezcla ‘

Clasificacion (DSD/DPD):
Clasificacién (CLP):

Este producto no esta clasificado bajo la normativa DSD/DPD.

Este producto no esta clasificado bajo la normativa CLP.

‘ 2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta

Elementos de la etiqueta:

Este producto no tiene elementos de etiquetado.

‘ 2.3. Otros peligros

PBT:

Este producto no esta identificada como una sustancia PBT/vPvB.

Seccidn 3: Composicién/informacién sobre los componentes

‘ 3.2. Mezclas

[cont...]
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*Ingredientes peligrosos: *PEROXIDO DE HIDROGENO EN DISOLUCION
*EC *CAS *Clasificacion (DSD/DPD) *Clasificacion (CLP) *Por
ciento
*231-765-0 *7722-84-1 *R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 *Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; *<1%
Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:
H314

Seccion 4: Primeros auxilios

‘ 4.1. Descripcion de los primeros auxilios

Contacto con la piel:

Contacto con los ojos:

Ingestion:

Inhalacién:

Lavese inmediatamente con jabdén y agua.

Lavar el ojo con agua corriente durante 15 minutos.

Enjuaguese la boca con agua.

Salga a respirar aire fresco si ha inhalado accidentalmente los vapores.

4.2. Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos y retardados

Contacto con la piel:

Contacto con los ojos:

Efectos retardados/inmediatos:

Ingestion:

Inhalacién:

Puede producirse una ligera irritacion del lugar de contacto.

Puede producirse irritacion y enrojecimiento.

Puede producirse irritacion de la garganta.

No hay sintomas.

Sin datos disponibles.

‘ 4.3. Indicacién de toda atencién médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente ‘

Tratamiento inmediato/especial:

No procede.

Seccion 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios

‘ 5.1. Medios de extincion

Medios de extincion: Medios de extincion apropriados para la zona del incendio.

‘ 5.2. Peligros especificos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla

Peligros de exposicion: Durante la combustién emite vapores toxicos.

‘ 5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios

Recomendaciones para el personal: Llevar un aparato respirador autdnomo. Llevar prendas protectoras para evitar el

contacto con la piel y los ojos.

Seccion 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental

‘ 6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de proteccion y procedimientos de emergencia

Precauciones personales: Consultar la seccion 8 de FDS para conocer los detalles de proteccion personal. Girar

los contenedores con fugas con la parte que tiene pérdidas hacia arriba para evitar la

salida del liquido.
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‘ 6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente

Precauciones medioambient: No verter en los desagues ni rios. Controlar el vertido utilizando una contencién.

‘ 6.3. Métodos y material de contencién y de limpieza

Procedimientos de limpieza: Absorber con tierra o arena seca. Transferir a un contenedor de salvamento etiquetado,

con cierre, para su eliminacion mediante un método apropiado.

‘ 6.4. Referencia a otras secciones

Referencia a otras secciones: Consultar la seccion 8 de FDS. Consultar la seccidén 13 de FDS.

Seccion 7: Manipulacion y almacenamiento

‘ 7.1. Precauciones para una manipulacion segura

Requisitos de manipulacion: Evitar el contacto directo con la sustancia.

‘ 7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades

Condiciones almacenamiento: Guardar en un area fresca, bien ventilada. Mantener el contenedor herméticamente

cerrado.

Embalaje apropiado: No procede.

7.3. Usos especificos finales

Usos especificos finales: Uso en laboratorios - profesional.

Seccion 8: Controles de exposicion/proteccion individual

8.1. Parametros de control

*Ingredientes peligrosos: “PEROXIDO DE HIDROGENO EN DISOLUCION

*Valores limite de la exposicion:

Polvo susceptibles de ser respirado

Estado *TWA 8 h *LECP 15 min *TWA 8 h *LECP 15 min
*ES *1.4 mg/m?3 - -
| DNEL/PNEC |

DNEL / PNEC Sin datos disponibles.

8.2. Controles de la exposicion

Medidas de ingenieria: Asegurarse de que se aplican todas las medidas de ingenieria mencionadas en la

seccion 7 de FDS.

Proteccion respiratoria: No se necesita normalmente equipo de proteccion personal respiratorio.

Protecciéon manual: Guantes protectores.

Proteccion ocular: Gafas de seguridad. Asegurarse de que haya a mano un lavaojos.

Proteccion de la piel: Prendas protectoras.

Medio ambiente: Evitar entrar en sistemas de alcantarillado publico o en su entorno inmediato.
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Seccidén 9: Propiedades fisicas y quimicas

9.1. Informacién sobre propiedades fisicas y quimicas basicas ‘

Estado: Liquido
Color: Incoloro
Olor: Inodoro

Tasa de evaporacion:
Comburente:

Solubilidad en agua:
También soluble en:
Viscosidad:

Punto de ebullicién/gama °C:
% limites de inflam: inferior:
Punto de inflamabilidad °C:
Autoinflamabilidad °C:
Densidad relativa:

VOC gll:

Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.

Sin datos disponibles.

Punto de fusién/gama °C:
superior:

Coef. part. n-octanolo/agua:
Presion de vapor:

pH:

Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.
Sin datos disponibles.

Sin datos disponibles.

9.2. Informacion adicional

Informacion adicional:

No procede.

Seccidén 10: Estabilidad y reactividad

| 10.1. Reactividad

Reactividad: Estable bajo las condiciones de almacenamiento o de transporte recomendadas.

| 10.2. Estabilidad quimica

Estabilidad quimica: Estable en condiciones normales.

‘ 10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas

Reacciones peligrosas: No se produciran reacciones peligrosas en condiciones de almacenamiento o

transporte normales. Puede producirse descomposicion si se expone a las

condiciones o materiales enumerados a continuacion.

‘ 10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse

Condiciones a evitar:

Calor.

‘ 10.5. Materiales incompatibles

Materiales a evitar: Agentes oxidantes fuertes. Acidos fuertes.

‘ 10.6. Productos de descomposicion peligrosos

Prod. de descomp. peligrosos: Durante la combustién emite vapores téxicos.

[cont...]
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‘ Seccioén 11: Informacién toxicological

‘ 11.1. Informacion sobre los efectos toxicologicos

*Toxicidad: Sin datos disponibles.

*Ingredientes peligrosos: “PEROXIDO DE HIDROGENO EN DISOLUCION

*ORL *MUS *LD50 *2 *gm/kg
*ORL *RAT *LD50 *376 *mg/kg
*SKN *RAT *LD50 *4060 *mg/kg

Sintomas / rutas de exposicion

Contacto con la piel: Puede producirse una ligera irritacion del lugar de contacto.
Contacto con los ojos: Puede producirse irritacién y enrojecimiento.
Ingestidon: Puede producirse irritacion de la garganta.
Inhalacién: No hay sintomas.
Efectos retardados/inmediatos: Sin datos disponibles.

Informacién adicional: No procede.

‘ Seccidén 12: Informacién ecolégica

\ 12.1. Toxicidad

Ecotoxicidad: Sin datos disponibles.

‘ 12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad

Persistencia y degradabilidad: Biodegradable.

‘ 12.3. Potencial de bioacumulacion

Potencial de bioacumulacion: No hay potencial de bioacumulacion.

\ 12.4. Movilidad en el suelo

Movilidad: Se absorbe rapidamente en el suelo.

‘ 12.5. Resultados de la valoracion PBT y vPvB

PBT: Esta sustancia no esta identificada como una sustancia PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Otros efectos adversos

Otros efectos nocivos: Ecotoxicidad negligible.

‘ Seccion 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminacion

‘ 13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos

Operaciones de eliminacién: Transferir a un contendedor apropiado y disponer para la recogida por parte de una

empresa de eliminacion especializada.

Operaciones de valorizacion: No procede.
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Eliminacién de embalaje: Limpiar con agua. Eliminar como los residuos industriales normales.
NOTA: Se requiere la atencion del usuario hacia la posible existencia de regulaciones

regionales o nacionales relacionadas con la eliminacién.

Seccidon 14: Informacion relativa al transporte

Clase de transporte: Este producto no esta clasificado para el transporte.

Seccion 15: Informacién reglamentaria

‘ 15.1. Reglamentacion y legislacion en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas ‘

Normativas concretas: Esta ficha de datos de seguridad no es requerido por las regulaciones.

‘ 15.2. Evaluacion de la seguridad quimica ‘

Eval. de la seguridad quimica: El proveedor no ha llevado a cabo una evaluacién de seguridad quimica de la

sustancia o el preparado.

Seccion 16: Otra informacion

‘ Otra informacion ‘

Informacioén adicional: * se refiere al texto de la Ficha de datos de seguridad que ha cambiado desde la
ultima revision.
Frases de seccion 2y 3: * H271: Puede provocar un incendio o una explosién; muy comburente.
* H302: Nocivo en caso de ingestion.
* H314: Provoca quemaduras graves en la piel y lesiones oculares graves.
* H332: Nocivo en caso de inhalacion.
* R5: Peligro de explosion en caso de calentamiento.
* R8: Peligro de fuego en contacto con materias combustibles.
* R20/22: Nocivo por inhalacién y por ingestion.
* R35: Provoca quemaduras graves.
Renuncia legal: La informacién anterior se considera que es correcta, pero no supone que lo incluya
todo y debe utilizarse sélo como una guia. Esta empresa no puede hacerse
responsable de ningun dafo resultante de la manipulacién o del contacto con el

producto anterior.
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Seccion 1: Identificacion de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa

‘ 1.1. Identificador del producto ‘

Nombre de producto: HEMATOXYLIN

‘ 1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados

Uso de producto: Uso en laboratorios - profesional.

‘ 1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad ‘

Nombre de empresa: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Teléfono de emergencia

*Tel (en caso de emergencia): EE.UU. y Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Fuera de EE.UU. y Canada: +1 703-741-5970
Para llamadas de emergencia solamente.

Seccién 2: Identificacion de los peligros

‘ 2.1. Clasificacion de la sustancia o de la mezcla ‘

Clasificacion (CLP): Este producto no esta clasificado bajo la normativa CLP.

Clasificacion (DSD/DPD): Este producto no esta clasificado bajo la normativa DSD/DPD.

‘ 2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta ‘

Elementos de la etiqueta: Este producto no tiene elementos de etiquetado.

‘ 2.3. Otros peligros ‘

PBT: Este producto no esta identificada como una sustancia PBT/vPvB.
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Seccion 3: Composicion/informacion sobre los componentes
‘ 3.2. Mezclas ‘

Ingredientes peligrosos:

GLYCEROL

EC CAS Clasificacién (CLP) Clasificacién (DSD/DPD) Por
ciento
200-289-5 56-81-5 - Sustancia a la que se aplica un 1-10%

limite comunitario de exposiciéon
en el lugar de trabajo.

Seccion 4: Primeros auxilios

‘ 4.1. Descripcion de los primeros auxilios

Contacto con la piel: Lavese inmediatamente con jabén y agua.
Contacto con los ojos: Lavar el ojo con agua corriente durante 15 minutos.
Ingestion: Enjuaguese la boca con agua.

Inhalacién: Salga a respirar aire fresco si ha inhalado accidentalmente los vapores.

4.2. Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos y retardados

Contacto con la piel: Puede producirse una ligera irritacion del lugar de contacto.
Contacto con los ojos: Puede producirse irritacién y enrojecimiento.
Ingestiéon: Puede producirse irritacion de la garganta.
Inhalacién: No hay sintomas.

Efectos retardados/inmediatos: Sin datos disponibles.

‘ 4.3. Indicacion de toda atencion médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente ‘

Tratamiento inmediato/especial: No procede.

Seccion 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios

‘ 5.1. Medios de extincion

Medios de extincion: Medios de extincidén apropriados para la zona del incendio.

‘ 5.2. Peligros especificos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla

Peligros de exposicion: Durante la combustion emite vapores toxicos.

‘ 5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios

Recomendaciones para el personal:Llevar un aparato respirador auténomo. Llevar prendas protectoras para evitar el

contacto con la piel y los ojos.
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Seccion 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental

‘ 6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de proteccion y procedimientos de emergencia ‘

Precauciones personales: Consultar la seccion 8 de FDS para conocer los detalles de proteccion personal. Girar
los contenedores con fugas con la parte que tiene pérdidas hacia arriba para evitar la

salida del liquido.

‘ 6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente ‘

Precauciones medioambient: No verter en los desagles ni rios. Controlar el vertido utilizando una contencién.

‘ 6.3. Métodos y material de contencion y de limpieza ‘

Procedimientos de limpieza: Absorber con tierra o arena seca. Transferir a un contenedor de salvamento etiquetado,

con cierre, para su eliminacion mediante un método apropiado.

‘ 6.4. Referencia a otras secciones ‘

Referencia a otras secciones: Consultar la seccion 8 de FDS. Consultar la seccién 13 de FDS.

Seccién 7: Manipulacién y almacenamiento

‘ 7.1. Precauciones para una manipulaciéon segura ‘

Requisitos de manipulacion: Evitar el contacto directo con la sustancia.

‘ 7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades ‘

Condiciones almacenamiento: Guardar en un area fresca, bien ventilada. Mantener el contenedor herméticamente
cerrado.

Embalaje apropiado: No procede.

‘ 7.3. Usos especificos finales ‘

Usos especificos finales: Uso en laboratorios - profesional.

Seccidn 8: Controles de exposicidon/proteccion individual

‘ 8.1. Parametros de control ‘

Ingredientes peligrosos:

GLYCEROL
Valores limite de la exposicion: Polvo susceptibles de ser respirado
TWA 8 h LECP 15 min TWA 8 h LECP 15 min
EU 10mg/m? - - -
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| DNEL/PNEC |
DNEL / PNEC Sin datos disponibles.
‘ 8.2. Controles de la exposicion ‘
Medidas de ingenieria: Asegurarse de que se aplican todas las medidas de ingenieria mencionadas en la
seccion 7 de FDS.
Proteccion respiratoria: No se necesita normalmente equipo de proteccion personal respiratorio.
Proteccion manual: Guantes protectores.
Proteccién ocular: Gafas de seguridad. Asegurarse de que haya a mano un lavaojos.
Proteccion de la piel: Prendas protectoras.
Medio ambiente: Evitar entrar en sistemas de alcantarillado publico o en su entorno inmediato.
‘ Seccién 9: Propiedades fisicas y quimicas
‘ 9.1. Informacién sobre propiedades fisicas y quimicas basicas ‘
Estado: Liquido
Color: Purpura
Olor: Olor apenas perceptible
Tasa de evaporacién: Sin datos disponibles.
Comburente: Sin datos disponibles.
Solubilidad en agua: Sin datos disponibles.
También soluble en: Sin datos disponibles.
Viscosidad: Sin datos disponibles.
Viscosidad, valor: Sin datos disponibles.
Viscosidad, prueba: Sin datos disponibles.
Punto de ebullicion/gama °C: Sin datos disponibles. Punto de fusién/gama °C: Sin datos disponibles.
% limites de inflam: inferior: Sin datos disponibles. superior: Sin datos disponibles.
Punto de inflamabilidad °C: Sin datos disponibles. Coef. part. n-octanolo/agua: Sin datos disponibles.
Autoinflamabilidad °C: Sin datos disponibles. Presion de vapor: Sin datos disponibles.
Densidad relativa: Sin datos disponibles. pH: Sin datos disponibles.

VOC g/lI: Sin datos disponibles.

9.2. Informacion adicional

Informacién adicional: No procede.

[cont...]
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‘ Seccidén 10: Estabilidad y reactividad

| 10.1. Reactividad |

Reactividad: Estable bajo las condiciones de almacenamiento o de transporte recomendadas.

| 10.2. Estabilidad quimica |

Estabilidad quimica: Estable en condiciones normales.

‘ 10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas ‘

Reacciones peligrosas: No se produciran reacciones peligrosas en condiciones de almacenamiento o
transporte normales. Puede producirse descomposicidn si se expone a las

condiciones o materiales enumerados a continuacion.

‘ 10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse ‘

Condiciones a evitar: Calor.

‘ 10.5. Materiales incompatibles ‘

Materiales a evitar: Agentes oxidantes fuertes. Acidos fuertes.

‘ 10.6. Productos de descomposicion peligrosos ‘

Prod. de descomp. peligrosos: Durante la combustién emite vapores tdxicos.

‘ Seccion 11: Informacién toxicological

‘ 11.1. Informacién sobre los efectos toxicolégicos ‘

Ingredientes peligrosos:

GLYCEROL
* DERMICA CONEJILLO DE INDIAS | LD50 56,750 | mg/kg
* ORALES RATA LD50 23,000 | mg/kg
*VAPORES RATA 1H LC50 >11 | mg/l

Toxicidad: Sin datos disponibles.

Sintomas / rutas de exposicion

Contacto con la piel: Puede producirse una ligera irritacion del lugar de contacto.
Contacto con los ojos: Puede producirse irritacién y enrojecimiento.
Ingestion: Puede producirse irritacion de la garganta.
Inhalacién: No hay sintomas.
Efectos retardados/inmediatos: Sin datos disponibles.

Informacién adicional: No procede.

‘ Seccidén 12: Informacioén ecolégica

| 12.1. Toxicidad |

Ecotoxicidad: Sin datos disponibles.
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12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad ‘

Persistencia y degradabilidad:

Biodegradable.

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulacion

Potencial de bioacumulacion:

No hay potencial de bioacumulacion.

12.4. Movilidad en el suelo

Movilidad:

Se absorbe rapidamente en el suelo.

12.5. Resultados de la valoracion PBT y vPvB ‘

PBT:

Esta sustancia no esta identificada como una sustancia PBT/vPvB.

12.6. Otros efectos adversos

Otros efectos nocivos:

Ecotoxicidad negligible.

Seccion 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminacion

13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos

Operaciones de eliminacion:

Operaciones de valorizacion:
Eliminaciéon de embalaje:

NOTA:

Transferir a un contendedor apropiado y disponer para la recogida por parte de una
empresa de eliminacion especializada.

No procede.

Limpiar con agua. Eliminar como los residuos industriales normales.

Se requiere la atencion del usuario hacia la posible existencia de regulaciones

regionales o nacionales relacionadas con la eliminacion.

Seccidon 14: Informacion relativa al transporte

Clase de transporte:

Este producto no esta clasificado para el transporte.

Seccidn 15: Informacion reglamentaria

15.1. Reglamentacion y legislacién en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas

Normativas concretas:

Esta ficha de datos de seguridad no es requerido por las regulaciones.

‘ 15.2. Evaluacion de la seguridad quimica ‘

Eval. de la seguridad quimica:

El proveedor no ha llevado a cabo una evaluacion de seguridad quimica de la

sustancia o el preparado.

Seccion 16: Otra informacion

‘ Otra informacién

Informacion adicional:

Renuncia legal:

* se refiere al texto de la Ficha de datos de seguridad que ha cambiado desde la
Ultima revision.

La informacion anterior se considera que es correcta, pero no supone que lo incluya
todo y debe utilizarse s6lo como una guia. Esta empresa no puede hacerse
responsable de ningun dafo resultante de la manipulacion o del contacto con el

producto anterior.

[pagina final]
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Fecha de recopilacion: 20/DEC/2020

N° revisién: 4

Seccao 1: Identificagdao da substancia/mistura e da sociedade/empresa

‘ 1.1. Identificador do produto ‘

Nome do produto: PEROXIDE BLOCK

Numero de registro REACH: Os numeros de registo n&o estéo disponiveis para alguns ou todos os ingredientes das
substancias desta mistura, uma vez que a(s) substancia(s) ou a respetiva utilizagéo estéo isentas
de registo. A tonelagem anual ndo necessita de registo ou o registo é previsto para um prazo de
registo posterior.

‘ 1.2. Utilizagoes identificadas relevantes da substancia ou mistura e utilizagdes desaconselhadas ‘

Utilizacdo do produto:  Uso em laboratdrios - profissional.

‘ 1.3. Identificagao do fornecedor da ficha de dados de seguranga ‘

Identificacdo da empresa: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

‘ 1.4. Numero de telefone de emergéncia

*Tel (em caso de emergéncia): EUA e Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Fora dos EUA e Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Para chamadas de emergéncia so.

Seccgao 2: Identificagdao dos perigos

‘ 2.1. Classificagao da substéancia ou mistura ‘

Classificacao (DSD/DPD): Este produto ndo esta classificado ao abrigo dos regulamentos DSD/DPD.

Classificagao (CLP): Este produto nio esta classificado ao abrigo do regulamento CLP.

| 2.2. Elementos do rétulo |

Elementos do rétulo: Este produto ndo tem elementos de rotulagem.

‘ 2.3. Outros perigos ‘

PBT: Esta substancia ndo esta identificada como substancia PBT/vPvB.

Seccgao 3: Composicao/informagao sobre os componentes

| 3.2. Misturas |

[cont...]
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Ingredientes perigosos:
PEROXIDO DE HIDROGENIO EM SOLUGAO
EC CAS Classificagao (DSD/DPD) Classificagao (CLP) Percenta
gem
231-765-0 7722-84-1 - R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; 1-10%

Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:
H314

Seccgao 4: Primeiros socorros

‘ 4.1. Descrigao das medidas de primeiros socorros

Contacto com a pele:
Contacto com os olhos:
Ingestao:

Inalagéo:

Lavar imediata com sabao e agua.
Lavar os olhos com agua corrente durante 15 minutos.
Lavar a boca com agua.

Levar para o ar livre, em caso de inalagao acidental de vapores.

4.2. Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados

Contacto com a pele:
Contacto com os olhos:
Ingestao:

Inalagao:

Efeitos retardados / imediatos:

Pode ocorrer uma ligeira irritacdo no local de contacto.
Pode provocar irritagdo e congestao.

Pode irritar a garganta.

Auséncia de sintomas.

Dados nao disponiveis.

‘ 4.3. Indicag6es sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessaries

Tratamento imediato / especial:

N&o é aplicavel.

Seccgao 5: Medidas de combate a incéndios

‘ 5.1. Meios de extingao

Meios de extingao:

Medios de extincgado apropriados a zona do incendio.

‘ 5.2. Perigos especiais decorrentes da substancia ou mistura

Perigos da exposicao:

Por combustao emite fumos toxicos.

‘ 5.3. Recomendagdes para o pessoal de combate a incéndios

Recomendagdes para pessoal:

Usar equipamento respiratorio autonomo. Usar vestuario de protecgéo para evitar o

contacto com a pele e os olhos.

Seccao 6: Medidas a tomar em caso de fugas acidentais

‘ 6.1. Precaugoes individuais, equipamento de protec¢ao e procedimentos de emergéncia

Precaucdes pessoais: Consultar a secgdo 8 da FDS quanto aos pormenores relativos a protecgéo pessoal.

Virar para cima o lado do recipiente onde se encontra a fuga, para impedir a fuga do

liquido.

[cont...]
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‘ 6.2. Precaugoes a nivel ambiental ‘

Precaug6es ambientais: N3o despejar nos esgotos ou cursos de dgua. Construir diqgues para conter o derrame.

‘ 6.3. Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza ‘

Procedimentos de limpeza: Absorver com terra ou areia seca. Transferir para um recipiente de recolha rotulado que

possa ser fechado, para eliminagdo por método apropriado.

‘ 6.4. Remissao para outras secgoes ‘

Remisséo para outras secgdes: Consultar a secgdo 8 da FDS. Consultar a secgédo 13 da FDS.

Secgao 7: Manuseamento e armazenagem

‘ 7.1. Precaugdes para um manuseamento seguro ‘

Requisitos de manuseamento: Evitar o contacto directo com a substancia.

‘ 7.2. Condigoes de armazenagem segura, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades ‘

Condigoes de armazenamento: Armazenar num local fresco e bem ventilado. Manter o recipiente bem fechado.

Embalagem adequada: Né&o é aplicavel.

‘ 7.3. Utilizacoes finais especificas ‘

Utilizacoes finais especificas: Uso em laboratérios - profissional.

Seccgao 8: Controlo da exposigao/protecc¢ao individual

‘ 8.1. Parametros de controlo ‘

Valores-limite de exposi¢do: Dados ndo disponiveis.

| DNEL/PNEC |

DNEL / PNEC Dados no disponiveis.

‘ 8.2. Controlo da exposicao ‘

Medidas de ordem técnica: Assegurar que foram tomadas todas as medidas técnicas mencionadas na secgdo 7
da FDS.
Proteccao respiratéria: Nao é normalmente necessario equipamento pessoal protector de respiragao.
Protecc¢do das maos: Luvas de protecgao.
Proteccéo dos olhos: Oculos de seguranga. Assegurar que o liquido de lavagem dos olhos esta acessivel.
Proteccédo da pele: Vestuario de proteccao.

Ambientais: Impeca a entrada na rede publica de esgotos ou no ambiente envolvente.

Seccao 9: Propriedades fisicas e quimicas

‘ 9.1. Informagoes sobre propriedades fisicas e quimicas de base ‘

Estado fisico: Liquido
Cor: Incolor
Odor: Sem cheiro

Velocidade de evaporagdo: Dados ndo disponiveis.

[cont...]



Comburente:

Solubilidade em agua:
Também soluvel em:
Viscosidade:

Pontol/intervalo de ebuligao °C:
Limites de inflam. %: inferior:
Ponto de inflamagéao °C:
Auto-inflamabilidade °C:
Densidade relativa:

VOC gll:

FICHA DE DADOS DE SEGURANCA
PEROXIDE BLOCK

Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.

Dados nao disponiveis.

Pontol/intervalo de fusdo °C:
superior:

Coef. part. n-octanol/agua:
Pressao de vapor:

pH:

Pagina:

Dados néo disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.

Dados néo disponiveis.

‘ 9.2. Outras informacgoes

Outras informacgées:

N&o é aplicavel.

Seccao 10: Estabilidade e reactividade

| 10.1. Reactividade

Reactividade: Estavel nas condi¢des de transporte ou armazenamento recomendadas.

| 10.2. Estabilidade quimica

Estabilidade quimica: Estavel em condi¢cbes normais.

‘ 10.3. Possibilidade de reacg6es perigosas

Reac¢oes perigosas:

Em condi¢des normais de transporte ou armazenamento, nao ocorrem reacgdes

perigosas. Pode ocorrer decomposi¢do apos a exposi¢ao as condi¢cdes ou materiais

indicados abaixo.

‘ 10.4. Condigdes a evitar

Condicodes a evitar:

Calor.

‘ 10.5. Materiais incompativeis

Matérias a evitar: Agentes oxidantes fortes. Acidos fortes.

‘ 10.6. Produtos de decomposicao perigosos

Produtos de decomp. perigosos: Por combustdo emite fumos téxicos.

Sec¢éao 11: Informagéao toxicological

‘ 11.1. Informacdes sobre os efeitos toxicologicos

Toxicidade: Dados néo disponiveis.

Ingredientes perigosos:

* PEROXIDO DE HIDROGENIO EM SOLUGAO

ORL MUS LD50 2 | gmikg
ORL RAT LD50 376 | mg/kg
SKN RAT LD50 4060 | mg/kg

[cont...]
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Sintomas / vias de exposicao

Contacto com a pele: Pode ocorrer uma ligeira irritagdo no local de contacto.
Contacto com os olhos: Pode provocar irritagdo e congestdo.
Ingestdo: Pode irritar a garganta.
Inalagdo: Auséncia de sintomas.
Efeitos retardados / imediatos: Dados nZo disponiveis.

Outras informagdes: N3o é aplicavel.

Seccgao 12: Informacgao ecoldégica

‘ 12.1. Toxicidade ‘

Ecotoxicidade: Dados ndo disponiveis.

‘ 12.2. Persisténcia e degradabilidade ‘

Persisténcia e degradabilidade: Biodegradavel.

‘ 12.3. Potencial de bioacumulagao ‘

Potencial de bioacumulagado: Auséncia de bioacumulagao potencial.

| 12.4. Mobilidade no solo

Mobilidade: Facilmente absorvido pelo solo.

| 12.5. Resultados da avaliagio PBT e mPmB |

PBT: Esta substancia ndo esta identificada como substancia PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Outros efeitos adversos ‘

Outros efeitos adversos: Ecotoxicidade insignificante.

Seccao 13: Consideragoes relativas a eliminagao

‘ 13.1. Métodos de tratamento de residues ‘

Operacodes de eliminagdo: Transferir para um recipiente adequado e organizar a recolha por uma empresa de
eliminagéo especializada.
Operacoes de recuperacao: N3o é aplicavel.
Eliminacao de embalagem: Lavar com agua. Eliminar como se faz com um residuo industrial normal.
Nota: Chama-se a atengdo do utilizador para a possivel existéncia de regulamentos

regionais ou nacionais relativos a eliminagao.

Seccgao 14: Informacgoées relativas ao transporte

Classe do transporte: Este produto nZo esta classificado para transporte.

[cont...]
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Seccgao 15: Informagao sobre regulamentacao

‘ 15.1. Regulamentacaol/legislacao especifica para a substancia ou mistura em matéria de saide, seguranca e ambiente ‘

Regulamentos especificos: Esta ficha de dados de seguranga nao é exigido pelos regulamentos.

‘ 15.2. Avaliagao da seguranga quimica ‘

Avaliacado da seguranga quimica: O fornecedor nao realizou uma avaliagdo da seguranga quimica da substancia ou

mistura.

Seccao 16: Outras informagdes

‘ Outras informagoes ‘

Outras informagdes: * Indica texto na FDS que foi alterado desde a ultima revisao.
Frases de secgdo 2/3: H271: Risco de incéndio ou de explosdo; muito comburente.
H302: Nocivo por ingestéo.
H314: Provoca queimaduras na pele e lesdes oculares graves.
H332: Nocivo por inalagéo.
R5: Perigo de explosao sob a ac¢do do calor.
R8: Favorece a inflamacgao de matérias combustiveis.
R20/22: Nocivo por inalagéo e ingestao.
R35: Provoca queimaduras graves.
Renuncia de responsabilidade: Acreditamos que a informag&o acima esta correcta embora nao se pretenda que ela
seja exaustiva, devendo ser utilizada apenas como orientagdo. Esta empresa nédo
aceita responsabilidade por quaisquer danos resultantes do manuseamento ou do

contacto com o produto acima.

[pagina final]
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N° de Revisdo: 4

Seccao 1: Identificagdao da substancia/mistura e da sociedade/empresa

‘ 1.1. Identificador do produto ‘

Nome do produto: STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

‘ 1.2. Utilizago6es identificadas relevantes da substancia ou mistura e utilizagoes desaconselhadas ‘

Utilizagado do produto: Uso em laboratdrios - profissional.

‘ 1.3. Identificagdo do fornecedor da ficha de dados de seguranga ‘

Identificacdo da empresa: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Numero de telefone de emergéncia

Tel. emergéncia: EUA e Canada: 1-800-424-9300
Fora dos EUA e Canada: +1 703-741-5970
apenas para chamadas de emergéncia.

Seccao 2: Identificagdao dos perigos

‘ 2.1. Classificagao da substancia ou mistura ‘

Classificagao (CLP): * Skin Sens. 1A: H317

Efeitos adversos: * Pode provocar uma reacgdo alérgica cutanea.

2.2. Elementos do rétulo

Elementos do roétulo:
Adverténcias de perigo: * H317: Pode provocar uma reacgao alérgica cutanea.

Pictogramas de perigo: * GHS07: Ponto de exclamagéo

Palavras-sinal: * Atengéo
Recomendacdes de prudéncia: * P261: Evitar respirar as poeiras.
* P272: A roupa de trabalho contaminada n&o pode sair do local de trabalho.

* P280: Usar luvas de protecgao/vestuario de protecgao/protecgao ocular.

[cont...]
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* P302+P352: SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE: Lave com agua/sabonete em abundancia.
* P333+P313: Em caso de irritagdo ou erupgéo cutanea: Obter cuidado médico.
* P362+P364: Retirar a roupa contaminada e lava-la antes de a voltar a usar.

* P501: Eliminar o conteudo/recipiente em locais de recolha de residuos perigosos ou especiais.

‘ 2.3. Outros perigos

PBT: Esta substancia ndo esta identificada como substancia PBT/vPvB.

Seccgao 3: Composigao/informagao sobre os componentes

‘ 3.2. Misturas

* Ingredientes perigosos: 0.035% 2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one.

*EC *CAS *PBT / WEL *Classificagdo CLP *Por cento

*220-239-6 | *2682-20-4 - *Acute Tox. 3 (Oral) H301, Acute Tox. 3 (Dermal) H311, Acute Tox. *0.035%
2 (Inhalation) H330, Skin Corr. 1B H314, Skin Sens. 1A H317 C
20.0015%, Eye Dam. 1 H318, STOTS3 H335 (Lungs), Aquatic

Acute 1 H400 M-Factor 10, Aquatic Chronic 1 H410 M-Factor 1.

* Namero de registro REACH: 01-2120764690-50-XXXX.

Ingredientes nao classificados: ALBUMINS, BLOOD SERUM

EC CAS Classificagao CLP Por cento
232-936-2 9048-46-8 Acute Tox. 4 (H302) 1-10%

Numero de registro REACH: Nao aplicavel.

Seccgao 4: Primeiros socorros

‘ 4.1. Descrigao das medidas de primeiros socorros

Contacto com a pele: Retirar imediatamente todo o vestuario e calgado contaminado, a néo ser que esteja
colado a pele. Lavar imediata com sab&o e agua. Consulte um médico.
Contacto com os olhos: Lavar os olhos com agua corrente durante 15 minutos. Consulte um médico.
Ingestdo: Lavar a boca com agua. Consulte um médico.
Inalagdo: * Retirar a vitima da area de exposi¢éo salvaguardando ao mesmo tempo a sua prépria

seguranga. Consulte um médico.

4.2. Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados

Contacto com a pele: Pode ocorrer irritagéo e vermelhidao no local de contacto.
Contacto com os olhos: Pode provocar irritagdo e congestéo. Os olhos podem lacrimejar abundantemente.
Ingestdo: Pode haver uma sensagdo dolorosa e vermelhiddo da boca e da garganta.
Inalacdo: A exposicédo pode originar tosse ou respiragao sibilante.

Efeitos retardados / imediatos: * E provavel que ocorram efeitos retardados apds exposigdo de longa duragao.

‘ 4.3. Indicag6es sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessarios

Tratamento imediato / especial: * Nao é aplicavel.

Seccao 5: Medidas de combate a incéndios

‘ 5.1. Meios de extingao

Meios de extingdo: Meios de extingdo apropriados a zona do incendio. Usar agua pulverizada para

arrefecer os recipientes.

[cont...]
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‘ 5.2. Perigos especiais decorrentes da substancia ou mistura

Perigos da exposi¢do: Por combustdo emite fumos toxicos.

‘ 5.3. Recomendacgdes para o pessoal de combate a incéndios

Recomendacdes para pessoal: Usar equipamento respiratério autbnomo. Usar vestuario de protecgao para evitar o

contacto com a pele e os olhos.

Seccao 6: Medidas a tomar em caso de fugas acidentais

‘ 6.1. Precaugées individuais, equipamento de protec¢ao e procedimentos de emergéncia

Precaugdes pessoais: N3o por em pratica nenhuma medida sem utilizar o vestuario de protecgéo adequado #
consultar a seccao 8 da FDS. Virar para cima o lado do recipiente onde se encontra a

fuga, para impedir a fuga do liquido.

‘ 6.2. Precaucgoées a nivel ambiental

Precaucdes ambientais: Nao despejar nos esgotos ou cursos de agua. Construir diques para conter o derrame.

‘ 6.3. Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza

Procedimentos de limpeza: Absorver com terra ou areia seca. Transferir para um recipiente de recolha rotulado que

possa ser fechado, para eliminagdo por método apropriado.

‘ 6.4. Remissao para outras secgoes

Remisséo para outras secgdes: * Consultar a secgédo 8 da FDS.

Seccgao 7: Manuseamento e armazenagem

‘ 7.1. Precaugdes para um manuseamento seguro

Requisitos de manuseamento: * Evitar o contacto directo com a substancia. Evitar a formagéo ou propagacéo de

névoas no ar.

7.2. Condigoes de armazenagem segura, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades

Condigoes de armazenamento: * Armazenar num local fresco e bem ventilado. Manter o recipiente bem fechado.

Embalagem adequada: Né&o é aplicavel.

‘ 7.3. Utilizagoes finais especificas

Utilizacoes finais especificas: Dados nao disponiveis.

Seccgao 8: Controlo da exposicao/protecgao individual

‘ 8.1. Parametros de controlo

Valores-limite de exposi¢cdo: Dados ndo disponiveis.

| DNEL/PNEC

[cont...]
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*Ingredientes perigosos:
*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one
Tipo Exposigao Valor Populagéao Efeito
DNEL Inalatéria (doses repetidas) 21 yg/m? Os trabalhadores Locais
DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m?d Os trabalhadores Locais
DNEL Inalatéria (doses repetidas) 21 pg/m?3 Populacdo em Locais
geral
DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m? Populagdo em Locais
geral
DNEL Oral (doses repetidas) 27 ug/kg bw/day Populacdo em Sistémica
geral
DNEL Oral (acute/short term) 53 pg/kg bw/day Populagdo em Sistémica
geral

8.2. Controlo da exposicao

Medidas de ordem técnica:
Proteccéo respiratéria:
Protecgdo das maos:
Protecgédo dos olhos:
Proteccédo da pele:

Ambientais:

* Assegurar-se de que a area tem ventilagéo suficiente.

Em caso de emergéncia deve haver disponivel equipamento respiratorio autbnomo.

* Luvas impermeaveis.

Oculos de seguranga. Assegurar que o liquido de lavagem dos olhos esta acessivel.

* Vestuario de protecgao impermeavel.

Impeca a entrada na rede publica de esgotos ou no ambiente envolvente.

Seccao 9: Propriedades fisicas e quimicas

‘ 9.1. Informag6es sobre propriedades fisicas e quimicas de base

Estado fisico:

Cor:

Odor:

Velocidade de evaporagao:
Comburente:

Solubilidade em agua:
Viscosidade:

Pontol/intervalo de ebuligao °C:
Limites de inflam. %: inferior:
Ponto de inflamagéao °C:
Auto-inflamabilidade °C:
Densidade relativa:

VOC gll:

Liquido
Incolor

Sem cheiro

Dados néo disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados néo disponiveis.
Dados néo disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados néo disponiveis.

Dados néo disponiveis.

Pontol/intervalo de fusao °C:
superior:

Coef. part. n-octanol/agua:
Pressao de vapor:

pH:

Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados néo disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados néo disponiveis.

Dados nao disponiveis.

9.2. Outras informacgoes

Outras informacgoes:

N&o é aplicavel.

[cont...]



FICHA DE DADOS DE SEGURANCA
STREPTAVIDIN-HRP
Pagina: 5

Seccao 10: Estabilidade e reactividade

| 10.1. Reactividade |

Reactividade: Estavel nas condi¢des de transporte ou armazenamento recomendadas.

| 10.2. Estabilidade quimica |

Estabilidade quimica: Estavel em condi¢cdes normais.

‘ 10.3. Possibilidade de reacg¢ées perigosas ‘

Reacgdes perigosas: Em condi¢gdes normais de transporte ou armazenamento, ndo ocorrem reacgoes
perigosas. Pode ocorrer decomposicdo apos a exposicao as condigdes ou materiais

indicados abaixo.

| 10.4. Condigées a evitar |

Condic¢oes a evitar: Calor.

‘ 10.5. Materiais incompativeis ‘

Matérias a evitar: Agentes oxidantes fortes. Acidos fortes.

‘ 10.6. Produtos de decomposicao perigosos ‘

Produtos de decomp. perigosos: Por combustio emite fumos toxicos.

Seccgao 11: Informacgao toxicolégica

‘ 11.1. Informagoes sobre os efeitos toxicolégicos ‘

*Ingredientes perigosos:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

DERMAL RAT LD50 242 | mg/kg
DUST/MIST RAT 4H LC50 0.1 | mg/l
ORAL RAT LD50 120 | mg/kg

*Perigos relevantes para a substancia:

Perigo Via Base

Sensibilizacao respiratéria ou - Perigoso: calculado
cutanea

*Perigos excluidos para a substancia:

Perigo Via Base
Toxicidade aguda (ac. tox. 4) - Nao perigoso: calculado
Toxicidade aguda (ac. tox. 3) - Nao perigoso: calculado
Toxicidade aguda (ac. tox. 2) - Nao perigoso: calculado

[cont...]
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Toxicidade aguda (ac. tox. 1) - N&o perigoso: calculado
Corrosaol/irritagédo cutanea - N&o perigoso: calculado
Lesbes oculares graves/irritagao - N&o perigoso: calculado
ocular
Mutagenicidade em células - N&o perigoso: calculado
germinativas
Carcinogenicidade - N&o perigoso: calculado
Toxicidade reprodutiva - N&o perigoso: calculado
Toxicidade para 6rgaos-alvo - N&o perigoso: calculado
especificos (STOT) - exposigéo
Unica
Toxicidade para 6rgaos-alvo - N&o perigoso: calculado
especificos (STOT) - exposigao
repetida
Perigo de aspiragéo - N&o perigoso: calculado

Sintomas / vias de exposicao

Contacto com a pele: * Pode ocorrer irritagédo e vermelhid&o no local de contacto.
Contacto com os olhos: * Pode provocar irritagdo e congestao. Os olhos podem lacrimejar abundantemente.
Ingestdo: * Pode haver uma sensacgéo dolorosa e vermelhiddo da boca e da garganta.
Inalagdo: * A exposigdo pode originar tosse ou respiragao sibilante.
Efeitos retardados / imediatos: * E provavel que ocorram efeitos retardados apds exposigéo de longa duragao.

Outras informagodes: N&o é aplicavel.

Seccao 12: Informacgao ecolégica

| 12.1. Toxicidade |

*Ingredientes perigosos:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

ALGAE 48H EC50 72.5 | ugll
Freshwater fish 96H LC50 4.77 | mg/l
Freshwater invertabrates 48H EC50 934 | ugl/l
Marine invertabrates 48H EC50 2.98 | mg/l

‘ 12.2. Persisténcia e degradabilidade ‘

Persisténcia e degradabilidade: Biodegradavel.

‘ 12.3. Potencial de bioacumulacgao ‘

Potencial de bioacumulagédo: Auséncia de bioacumulagao potencial.

| 12.4. Mobilidade no solo |

Mobilidade: Facilmente absorvido pelo solo.

[cont...]
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‘ 12.5. Resultados da avaliagcdo PBT e mPmB ‘

PBT: Esta substancia ndo esta identificada como substancia PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Outros efeitos adversos ‘

Outros efeitos adversos: Ecotoxicidade insignificante.

Seccéao 13: Consideragodes relativas a eliminagao

‘ 13.1. Métodos de tratamento de residuos ‘

Operacoes de eliminagdo: Transferir para um recipiente adequado e organizar a recolha por uma empresa de
eliminagéo especializada.
Operagoes de recuperacado: Nao é aplicavel.
Eliminacdo de embalagem: Lavar com agua. Eliminar como se faz com um residuo industrial normal.
Nota: Chama-se a atengdo do utilizador para a possivel existéncia de regulamentos

regionais ou nacionais relativos a eliminacao.

Seccao 14: Informacgées relativas ao transporte

Classe do transporte: Este produto nio esta classificado para transporte.

Seccao 15: Informagao sobre regulamentagao

‘ 15.1. Regulamentacgaol/legislagao especifica para a substancia ou mistura em matéria de saude, seguranga e ambiente ‘

Regulamentos especificos: Ficha de dados de seguranga de acordo com;

REGULAMENTO (CE) N. o 1272/2008 DO PARLAMENTO EUROPEU E DO CONSELHO
relativo a classificagéo, rotulagem e embalagem de substancias e misturas.
Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho relativo ao

registo, avaliagdo, autorizagao e restricdo de substancias quimicas (REACH).

15.2. Avaliagao da seguranga quimica

Avaliacdo da seguranca quimica: O fornecedor ndo realizou uma avaliagdo da seguranga quimica da substancia ou

mistura.

Seccgao 16: Outras informagoes

‘ Outras informagdes ‘

Outras informagdes: * Indica texto na FDS que foi alterado desde a Ultima reviséo.

Dados das secoes 8, 11 e 12: * Fonte: European Chemicals Agency, http://echa.europa.eu

Renuncia de responsabilidade: Acreditamos que a informagao acima esta correcta embora nao se pretenda que ela
seja exaustiva, devendo ser utilizada apenas como orientagdo. Esta empresa nao
aceita responsabilidade por quaisquer danos resultantes do manuseamento ou do

contacto com o produto acima.
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Seccao 1: Identificagdao da substancia/mistura e da sociedade/empresa

‘ 1.1. Identificador do produto

Nome do produto: DAB PART 1
Numero de inscricdo REACH: Os numeros de registo ndo estao disponiveis para alguns ou todos os ingredientes das
substancias desta mistura, uma vez que a(s) substancia(s) ou a respetiva utilizagédo estdo
isentas de registo. A tonelagem anual ndo necessita de registo ou o registo € previsto para um
razo de registo posterior.

‘ 1.2. Utilizagoes identificadas relevantes da substancia ou mistura e utilizagées desaconselhadas

Utilizagado do produto: Uso em laboratorios - profissional.

‘ 1.3. Identificagao do fornecedor da ficha de dados de seguranga

Identificagcdo da empresa: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Numero de telefone de emergéncia

Tel (em caso de emergéncia): EUA e Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Fora dos EUA e Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Para chamadas de emergéncia sé.

Seccgao 2: Identificagdo dos perigos

‘ 2.1. Classificagdo da substancia ou mistura ‘

Classificacao (CLP): Acute Tox. 4: H302; Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350
Classificagao (DSD/DPD): Xn: R22; T: R45; Xn: R68

Efeitos adversos: Nocivo por ingestdo. Suspeito de provocar anomalias genéticas. Pode provocar cancro.

2.2. Elementos do rétulo

Elementos do rétulo (CLP):
Adverténcias de perigo: H302: Nocivo por ingestéo.
H341: Suspeito de provocar anomalias genéticas.
H350: Pode provocar cancro.
Palavras-sinal: Perigo
Pictogramas de perigo: GHSO07: Ponto de exclamacgéao

GHSO08: Perigo para a saude [cont...]
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P202: Ndo manuseie o produto antes de ter lido e percebido todas as precaugdes de

seguranca.

* P280: Usar luvas de protegao/vestuario de protegao/protecao ocular/protecao facial.

P264: Lavar maos cuidadosamente apés manuseamento.

P270: Nao comer, beber ou fumar durante a utilizagao deste produto.

P301+312: EM CASO DE INGESTAO: caso sinta indisposicao, contacte um CENTRO

DE INFORMAGAO ANTIVENENOS ou um médico.

P330: Enxaguar a boca.

P308+313: EM CASO DE exposi¢édo ou suspeita de exposi¢do: consulte um médico.
Elementos do rétulo (DSD/DPD):

Simbolos de perigo: Toxico.

Frases de risco: R22: Nocivo por ingestdo.
R45: Pode causar cancro.
R68: Possibilidade de efeitos irreversiveis.
Frases de seguranca: S36/37: Usar vestuario de protecgéo e luvas adequadas.
S53: Evitar a exposigao - obter instru¢des especificas antes da utilizagao.
S45: Em caso de acidente ou de indisposi¢ao, consultar imediatamente o médico (se
possivel mostrar-lhe o rétulo).

Frases de precaugao: Limitado a utilizadores profissionais.

‘ 2.3. Outros perigos ‘

PBT: Esta substancia ndo esta identificada como substancia PBT/vPvB.

Seccgao 3: Composigao/informagao sobre os componentes

‘ 3.2. Misturas ‘

Ingredientes perigosos:

ETANDIOL
EC CAS Classificagao (CLP) Classificagao (DPD/DSD) Percenta gem
203-473-3 107-21-1 Acute Tox. 4: H302 Xn: R22 >90%

Numero de inscricio REACH: 01-2119456816-28-XXXX

3,3' DIAMINOBENZIDINE TETRAHYDROCHLORIDE HYDRATE

* 685-525-9 868272-85-9 | Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350; T: R45; Xn: R68 1-10%
* Acute Tox. 4: H302; * Eye Irrit. 2:
H319

Numero de inscricdo REACH: Nao é aplicavel.

[cont...]
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Seccao 4: Primeiros socorros

‘ 4.1. Descrigao das medidas de primeiros socorros ‘

Contacto com a pele: Retirar imediatamente todo o vestuario e calgado contaminado, a ndo ser que esteja
colado a pele. Se a substancia permanecer ainda na pele, molhar a pele afectada com
muita dgua corrente durante pelo menos 10 minutos. Consulte um médico.

Contacto com os olhos: Lavar os olhos com agua corrente durante 15 minutos. Consulte um médico.
Ingestdo: Lavar a boca com agua. Nao induza o vémito. Se a vitima estiver consciente, dar a
beber 0,5 litros de agua imediatamente. Consulte um médico.
Inalagdo: Retirar a vitima da area de exposigdo salvaguardando ao mesmo tempo a sua propria

segurancga. Consulte um médico.

4.2. Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados

Contacto com a pele: Pode ocorrer irritagdo e vermelhiddo no local de contacto.
Contacto com os olhos: Pode provocar irritagdo e congestdo. Os olhos podem lacrimejar abundantemente.
Ingestdo: Pode haver uma sensagdo dolorosa e vermelhiddo da boca e da garganta. Podem
ocorrer nauseas e dores de estbmago. Pode provocar vomitos.
Inalagdo: Pode ocorrer irritagdo da garganta associada a uma sensagao de aperto no peito.

Efeitos retardados / imediatos: E provavel que ocorram efeitos imediatos apds exposicdo de curta duracéo.

‘ 4.3. Indicag6es sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessaries

Tratamento imediato / especial: N&o é aplicavel.

Seccgao 5: Medidas de combate a incéndios

‘ 5.1. Meios de extingao

Meios de extingdo: Meios de extingéo apropriados a zona do incendio. Agua pulverizada. P6 quimico.

Espuma resistente a alcoois. Dioxido de carbono.

‘ 5.2. Perigos especiais decorrentes da substéncia ou mistura

Perigos da exposi¢do: Por combustdo emite fumos toxicos.

‘ 5.3. Recomendacgdes para o pessoal de combate a incéndios

Recomendacdes para pessoal: Usar equipamento respiratério auténomo. Usar vestuario de protecgdo para evitar o

contacto com a pele e os olhos.

Seccao 6: Medidas a tomar em caso de fugas acidentais

‘ 6.1. Precaugdbes individuais, equipamento de protec¢ao e procedimentos de emergéncia

Precaucodes pessoais: N&o por em pratica nenhuma medida sem utilizar o vestuario de protecgdo adequado
# consultar a secgdo 8 da FDS. Assinalar a area contaminada e impedir o acesso a
pessoal ndo autorizado. Virar para cima o lado do recipiente onde se encontra a fuga,

para impedir a fuga do liquido.

6.2. Precaucgoées a nivel ambiental

Precaucdes ambientais: Nao despejar nos esgotos ou cursos de agua. Construir diques para conter o derrame.
[cont...]
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6.3. Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza

Procedimentos de limpeza: A operagao de limpeza deve ser efectuada apenas por pessoal qualificado e

familiarizado com a substancia especifica. Absorver com terra ou areia seca. Transferir

para um recipiente de recolha rotulado que possa ser fechado, para eliminagao por

método apropriado.

‘ 6.4. Remissao para outras secgoes

Remisséo para outras secgdes: Consultar a secgdo 8 da FDS. Consultar a secgédo 13 da FDS.

Secgao 7: Manuseamento e armazenagem

‘ 7.1. Precaugoes para um manuseamento seguro

Requisitos de manuseamento: Evitar o contacto directo com a substancia. Assegurar-se de que a area tem ventilagao

suficiente. Nao manusear num espaco restrito. Evitar a formagao ou propagacgéo de

névoas no ar.

7.2. Condigoes de armazenagem segura, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades

Condigdes de armazenamento:

Embalagem adequada:

Armazenar num local fresco e bem ventilado. Manter o recipiente bem fechado. Manter

afastado de fontes de ignicdo. Manter afastado da acc¢éo directa da luz solar. Evitar o

contacto com a agua ou humidade.

Nao é aplicavel.

‘ 7.3. Utilizagoes finais especificas

Utilizag6es finais especificas: Use in laboratories - Professional.

Seccgao 8: Controlo da exposicaol/protecgao individual

‘ 8.1. Parametros de controlo

Ingredientes perigosos:

ETANDIOL

Valores-limite de exposigao:

P6 respiravel

TWA 8 horas STEL 15 min TWA 8 horas STEL 15 min
PT 52 mg/m?3 104 mg/m3 - -
DNEL/PNEC
Ingredientes perigosos: ETANDIOL
Tipo Exposigéo Valor Populagéo Efeito
DNEL Inalatéria 35 mg/m?3 Os trabalhadores Locais
DNEL Cutanea 106 mg/kg bw/day Os trabalhadores Sistémica

[cont...]
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DNEL Inalatéria 7 mg/m3 Populagédo em Locais
geral
DNEL Cuténea 53 mg/kg bw/day Populagéo em Sistémica
geral

8.2. Controlo da exposicao

Medidas de ordem técnica:

Protecgao respiratéria:

Proteccdo das maos:

Proteccéao dos olhos:

Protecgéao da pele:

Ambientais:

Assegurar-se de que a area tem ventilagao suficiente.

Em caso de emergéncia deve haver disponivel equipamento pessoal protector de
respiragao.

Luvas impermeaveis.

Oculos de seguranga com anteparos laterais. Assegurar que o liquido de lavagem
dos olhos esta acessivel.

Vestuario de protecgao impermeavel.

Assegurar que foram tomadas todas as medidas técnicas mencionadas na secgéo 7

da FDS. Impega a entrada na rede publica de esgotos ou no ambiente envolvente.

Seccao 9: Propriedades fisicas e quimicas

‘ 9.1. Informag6es sobre propriedades fisicas e quimicas de base

Estado fisico:

Cor:

Odor:

Velocidade de evaporagao:
Comburente:

Solubilidade em agua:
Também soluvel em:
Viscosidade:

Viscosidade:

Viscosidade, proba:
Pontolintervalo de ebuli¢édo °C:
Limites de inflam. %: inferior:
Ponto de inflamagao °C:
Auto-inflamabilidade °C:
Densidade relativa:

VOC gll:

Liquido

Castanho

Sem cheiro

Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Pontolintervalo de fuséo °C:

Dados nao disponiveis. Dados nao disponiveis.

Dados nao disponiveis. superior: Dados nao disponiveis.

Dados nao disponiveis. Coef. part. n-octanol/agua: Dados nao disponiveis.
Pressao de vapor:

pH:

Dados nao disponiveis. Dados nao disponiveis.

Dados nao disponiveis. Dados nao disponiveis.

Dados nao disponiveis.

‘ 9.2. Outras informagoes

Outras informacgées:

N&o é aplicavel.

Seccao 10: Estabilidade e reactividade

[cont...]



FICHA DE DADOS DE SEGURANCA

DAB PART 1

Pagina: 6

| 10.1. Reactividade

Reactividade: Estavel nas condi¢des de transporte ou armazenamento recomendadas.

| 10.2. Estabilidade quimica

Estabilidade quimica: Estavel em condi¢cdes normais.

‘ 10.3. Possibilidade de reac¢6es perigosas

Reacgdes perigosas: Em condigdes normais de transporte ou armazenamento, ndo ocorrem reacgdes

perigosas. Pode ocorrer decomposi¢do apos a exposi¢ao as condi¢des ou materiais

indicados abaixo.

| 10.4. Condigdes a evitar

Condic¢oes a evitar: Calor. Superficies quentes. Chamas.

‘ 10.5. Materiais incompativeis

Matérias a evitar: Agentes oxidantes fortes. Acidos fortes.

‘ 10.6. Produtos de decomposicao perigosos

Produtos de decomp. perigosos: Por combustdo emite fumos toxicos.

Secgéao 11: Informacgéao toxicological

‘ 11.1. Informacdes sobre os efeitos toxicologicos

Ingredientes perigosos:

ETANDIOL
INTRAVENOSO RATO LD50 3260 | mg/kg
ORAL MOUSE LD50 5500 | mg/kg
ORAL RATO LD50 4700 | mg/kg
Efeitos relevantes para a mistura:
Efeito Via Base
Toxicidade aguda (nocivo) INGESTAO Perigoso: calculado

Carcinogenicidade -

Perigoso: calculado

Sintomas / vias de exposicao

Contacto com a pele: Pode ocorrer irritagdo e vermelhidado no local de contacto.
Contacto com os olhos: Pode provocar irritagéo e congestdo. Os olhos podem lacrimejar abundantemente.

Ingestdo: Pode haver uma sensagao dolorosa e vermelhiddo da boca e da garganta. Podem

ocorrer nauseas e dores de estbmago. Pode provocar vomitos.

Inalagdo: Pode ocorrer irritagdo da garganta associada a uma sensagao de aperto no peito.

Efeitos retardados / imediatos: E provavel que ocorram efeitos imediatos apds exposicdo de curta duragéo.

Outras informagoes: Nao é aplicavel.
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‘ Seccgao 12: Informacgao ecoldégica

| 12.1. Toxicidade |

Ecotoxicidade: Dados néo disponiveis.

‘ 12.2. Persisténcia e degradabilidade ‘

Persisténcia e degradabilidade: Biodegradavel.

‘ 12.3. Potencial de bioacumulagéao ‘

Potencial de bioacumulacéo: Auséncia de bioacumulagao potencial.

| 12.4. Mobilidade no solo |

Mobilidade: Facilmente absorvido pelo solo.

‘ 12.5. Resultados da avaliacio PBT e mPmB ‘

PBT: Esta substancia ndo esta identificada como substancia PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Outros efeitos adversos ‘

Outros efeitos adversos: Ecotoxicidade insignificante.

‘ Seccao 13: Consideragées relativas a eliminagao

‘ 13.1. Métodos de tratamento de residues ‘

Operacoes de eliminagao: Transferir para um recipiente adequado e organizar a recolha por uma empresa de
eliminagéo especializada.
Operagodes de recuperacdo: Nao é aplicavel.
Eliminacdo de embalagem: Organizar a recolha por uma empresa de eliminagéo especializada.
Nota: Chama-se a atengdo do utilizador para a possivel existéncia de regulamentos

regionais ou nacionais relativos a eliminacéo.

Seccao 14: Informacgées relativas ao transporte

Terra (ADR/RID): Nao regulamentado para transporte por terra.
O transporte maritimo (IMDG): Nao regulamentado para transporte por via maritima.
O transporte aéreo (IATA): Nao regulamentado para transporte por via aérea.
Transporte fluvial (ADNR/AND): Nao regulamentado para transporte por vias navegaveis interiores.
As Subsecgdes 14.1 a 14.7 nado se aplicam. Contudo, tal como acontece com todos os produtos quimicos, as
embalagens que contenham esta substancia deverdo ser manuseadas durante as operagdes de carga, transporte

e descarga de uma forma que minimize o risco de danos e a fuga dessas mesmas embalagens.

[cont...]
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‘ Seccgao 15: Informagao sobre regulamentaciao

‘ 15.1. Regulamentacgaol/legislagao especifica para a substancia ou mistura em matéria de saude, seguranga e ambiente ‘

Regulamentos especificos: Ficha de dados de seguranga de acordo com;

Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006 do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho relativo ao

registo, avaliagdo, autorizagéo e restricdo de substancias quimicas (REACH).

REGULAMENTO (CE) N. o0 1272/2008 DO PARLAMENTO EUROPEU E DO CONSELHO

relativo a classificagado, rotulagem e embalagem de substancias e misturas.

A Directiva 1999/45/CE do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho, relativa a aproximagao das
disposicdes legislativas, regulamentares e administrativas dos Estados-Membros

respeitantes a classificagdo, embalagem e rotulagem das preparagdes perigosas.

15.2. Avaliagao da seguranga quimica

Avaliacdo da seguranca quimica: O fornecedor ndo realizou uma avaliagdo da seguranga quimica da substancia ou

mistura.

Seccgao 16: Outras informagoes

‘ Outras informagdes ‘

Outras informagdes: * Indica texto na FDS que foi alterado desde a Ultima reviséo.
Frases de sec¢do 2/3: H302: Nocivo por ingestdo.
* H319: Provoca irritagdo ocular grave.
H341: Suspeito de provocar anomalias genéticas.
H350: Pode provocar cancro.
R22: Nocivo por ingestao.
R45: Pode causar cancro.
R68: Possibilidade de efeitos irreversiveis.
Renuncia de responsabilidade: Acreditamos que a informagdo acima esta correcta embora nao se pretenda que ela
seja exaustiva, devendo ser utilizada apenas como orientacéo. Esta empresa ndo
aceita responsabilidade por quaisquer danos resultantes do manuseamento ou do

contacto com o produto acima.

[pagina final]
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Seccao 1: Identificagdao da substancia/mistura e da sociedade/empresa

‘ 1.1. Identificador do produto ‘

Nome do produto: DAB PART 2

‘ 1.2. Utilizago6es identificadas relevantes da substancia ou mistura e utilizagées desaconselhadas ‘

Utilizagado do produto: Uso em laboratorios - profissional.

‘ 1.3. Identificagdo do fornecedor da ficha de dados de seguranga ‘

Identificacdo da empresa: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567
Fax: +44 1912151152
Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

‘ 1.4. Numero de telefone de emergéncia

Tel (em caso de emergéncia): EUA e Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Fora dos EUA e Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Para chamadas de emergéncia so.

Seccgao 2: Identificagdao dos perigos

‘ 2.1. Classificagao da substancia ou mistura ‘

Classificacao (CLP): Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H312+332; Eye Irrit. 2: H319
Classificagao (DSD/DPD): T: R61
Efeitos adversos: Pode afectar o nascituro. Nocivo em contacto com a pele ou por inalagdo. Provoca irritagdo

ocular grave.

2.2. Elementos do rétulo

Elementos do rétulo (CLP):
Adverténcias de perigo: H312+H332: Nocivo em contacto com a pele ou por inalagio.
H319: Provoca irritagéo ocular grave.
H360D: Pode afectar o nascituro.
Palavras-sinal: Perigo
Pictogramas de perigo: GHSO07: Ponto de exclamacgéo

GHSO08: Perigo para a saude

é [cont...]
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Recomendacgoes de prudéncia: P201: Pedir instrugdes especificas antes da utilizagdo.
P202: Nao manuseie o produto antes de ter lido e percebido todas as precaugdes de
seguranca.
P261: Evitar respirar as poeiras/fumos/gases/névoas/vapores/aerossois.
P264: Lavar maos cuidadosamente apés manuseamento.
P271: Utilizar apenas ao ar livre ou em locais bem ventilados.
P280: Usar luvas de protecgdo/vestuario de protecgao/protecgao ocular/protecgao facial.
P302+P352: SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE: lavar com sabonete e agua
abundantes.
P304+P340: EM CASO DE INALACAO: retirar a vitima para uma zona ao ar livre e manté-
la em repouso numa posi¢ao que nao dificulte a respiragao.
P305+P351+P338: SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar
cuidadosamente com agua durante varios minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-
as, se tal Ihe for possivel. Continuar a enxaguar.
P308+P313: EM CASO DE exposicdo ou suspeita de exposi¢do: consulte um médico.
P312: Caso sinta indisposigao, contacte um CENTRO DE INFORMACAO
ANTIVENENOS ou um médico.
P337+P313: Caso a irritagdo ocular persista: consulte um médico.
P363: Lavar a roupa contaminada antes de a voltar a usar.
P501: Eliminar o conteudo/recipiente em um local autorizado para a recolha de
residuos perigosos ou especiais.
Elementos do rétulo (DSD/DPD):

Simbolos de perigo: Toxico.

Frases de risco: R61: Risco durante a gravidez com efeitos adversos na descendéncia.
Frases de seguranca: S36/37: Usar vestuario de proteccéo e luvas adequadas.
S45: Em caso de acidente ou de indisposigéo, consultar imediatamente o médico (se
possivel mostrar-lhe o rétulo).
S53: Evitar a exposigdo - obter instru¢des especificas antes da utilizagao.

Frases de precaucdo: Limitado a utilizadores profissionais.

2.3. Outros perigos

Outros perigos: Risco de efeitos graves para a saude em caso de exposigao prolongada.

PBT: Esta substancia ndo esta identificada como substancia PBT/mPmB.
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Secgao 3: Composicao/informagao sobre os componentes
| 3.2. Misturas |
Ingredientes perigosos: N,N-DIMETILFORMAMIDA
EC CAS Classificagao (CLP) Classificagao (DSD/DPD) Percenta
gem
200-679-5 68-12-2 Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H332; | T: R61; Xn: R20/21; Xi: R36 1-10%
Acute Tox. 4: H312; Eye Irrit. 2: H319

Numero de inscricdo REACH: 01-2119475605-32-XXXX
SVHC (substancias que suscitam uma elevada preocupac¢ao): N,N-Dimetilformamida esta classificada como uma

substancia que suscita uma elevada preocupacao.

IMIDAZOLE

206-019-2 288-32-4 Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: Xn: R22; C: R34; T: R61 <1%
H314; Repr. 1B: H360D

Numero de inscricdo REACH: 01-2119485825-24-XXXX

Seccgao 4: Primeiros socorros

‘ 4.1. Descrigao das medidas de primeiros socorros ‘

Contacto com a pele: Retirar imediatamente todo o vestuario e calgado contaminado, a ndo ser que esteja
colado a pele. Se a substancia permanecer ainda na pele, molhar a pele afectada com
muita agua corrente durante pelo menos 10 minutos. Consulte um médico.

Contacto com os olhos: Lavar os olhos com agua corrente durante 15 minutos. Consulte um médico.
Ingestdo: Lavar a boca com agua. Nao induza o vémito. Consulte um médico.
Inalagdo: Levar para o ar livre, em caso de inalagdo acidental de vapores. Retirar a vitima da area de

exposicdo salvaguardando ao mesmo tempo a sua prépria seguranga. Consulte um médico.

4.2. Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados

Contacto com a pele: Pode ocorrer uma ligeira irritagéo no local de contacto.
Contacto com os olhos: Pode provocar irritagdo e congestdo.
Ingestdo: Pode irritar a garganta.
Inalagdo: Pode ocorrer irritagdo da garganta associada a uma sensagao de aperto no peito.

Efeitos retardados / imediatos: Dados nao disponiveis.

‘ 4.3. Indicag6es sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessaries ‘

Tratamento imediato / especial: Dados n&o disponiveis.

Seccao 5: Medidas de combate a incéndios

‘ 5.1. Meios de extingao ‘

Meios de extingdo: Meios de extingcéo apropriados a zona do incendio. Agua pulverizada. Espuma

resistente a alcoois. Pé quimico. Diéxido de carbono.

[cont...]
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5.2. Perigos especiais decorrentes da substancia ou mistura

Perigos da exposi¢do: Por combustdo emite fumos toxicos de diéxido de carbono e de mondxido de carbono.
Por combustao emite fumos toxicos de 6xidos de azoto. Por combustéo emite fumos

téxicos de cianeto de hidrogénio.

5.3. Recomendagdes para o pessoal de combate a incéndios

Recomendacdes para pessoal: Usar equipamento respiratério autdnomo. Usar vestuario de protecgao para evitar o

contacto com a pele e os olhos.

Seccao 6: Medidas a tomar em caso de fugas acidentais

‘ 6.1. Precaucgoes individuais, equipamento de protecc¢ao e procedimentos de emergéncia

Precaucdes pessoais: N&o pér em pratica nenhuma medida sem utilizar o vestuario de protecgdo adequado
# consultar a secgao 8 da FDS. Evacuar imediatamente a area. Assinalar a area
contaminada e impedir o acesso a pessoal ndo autorizado. Virar para cima o lado do

recipiente onde se encontra a fuga, para impedir a fuga do liquido.

‘ 6.2. Precaugoes a nivel ambiental

Precaucoes ambientais: Construir diques para conter o derrame. N&o despejar nos esgotos ou cursos de agua.

‘ 6.3. Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza

Procedimentos de limpeza: A operacao de limpeza deve ser efectuada apenas por pessoal qualificado e
familiarizado com a substancia especifica. Absorver com terra ou areia seca. Consultar

a secgao 13 da FDS quanto ao método de eliminagado adequado.

‘ 6.4. Remissao para outras secgoes ‘

Remisséo para outras secgdes: Consultar a secgdo 13 da FDS. Consultar a secgdo 8 da FDS.

Secc¢ao 7: Manuseamento e armazenagem

‘ 7.1. Precaugdes para um manuseamento seguro ‘

Requisitos de manuseamento: Evitar o contacto directo com a substancia. Evitar a formagéo ou propagacéo de

névoas no ar. Assegurar-se de que a area tem ventilagdo suficiente.

7.2. Condigoes de armazenagem segura, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades

Condigoes de armazenamento: Armazenar num local fresco e bem ventilado. Manter o recipiente bem fechado. Manter
afastado de fontes de igni¢éo. Evitar a acumulagdo de cargas electrostaticas nas
proximidades.

Embalagem adequada: N&o é aplicavel.

7.3. Utilizacoes finais especificas

Utilizag6es finais especificas: Uso em laboratdrios - profissional.

[cont...]
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Seccgao 8: Controlo da exposicao/protecgao individual
‘ 8.1. Parametros de controlo ‘
Valores-limite de exposig¢do: Dados ndo disponiveis.
| DNEL/PNEC |
Ingredientes perigosos: N,N-DIMETILFORMAMIDA

Tipo Exposigéao Valor Populagao Efeito
DNEL Inalatdria (doses repetidas) 15 mg/m3 Os trabalhadores Sistémica
DNEL Inalatéria 30 mg/m?3 Os trabalhadores Sistémica
DNEL Inalatéria (doses repetidas) 15 mg/m3 Os trabalhadores Locais
DNEL Inalatéria 30 mg/m?3 Os trabalhadores Locais
DNEL Cutanea (doses repetidas) 3.31 mg/kg bw/day Os trabalhadores Sistémica
DNEL Cutanea 26.3 mg/kg bw/day Os trabalhadores Sistémica
DNEL Cutanea (doses repetidas) 446 ug/cm3 Os trabalhadores Locais
DNEL Cutanea 5900 ug/cm? Os trabalhadores Locais
Ingredientes perigosos: IMIDAZOLE
Tipo Exposigao Valor Populagao Efeito
DNEL Inalatéria (doses repetidas) 10.6 mg/m? Os trabalhadores Sistémica
DNEL Inalatéria 5583 mg/m?3 Os trabalhadores Sistémica
DNEL Cutanea (doses repetidas) 1.5 mg/kg bw/day Os trabalhadores Sistémica
DNEL Cuténea 25 mg/kg day Os trabalhadores Sistémica

8.2. Controlo da exposicao

Medidas de ordem técnica:

Proteccao respiratéria:
Proteccdo das maos:

Proteccéao dos olhos:

Protecgéao da pele:

Ambientais:

Assegurar-se de que a area tem ventilagao suficiente. Assegurar que foram tomadas

todas as medidas técnicas mencionadas na secgao 7 da FDS.

Em caso de emergéncia deve haver disponivel equipamento pessoal protector de respiracao.

Luvas impermeaveis.

Oculos de seguranga com anteparos laterais. Assegurar que o liquido de lavagem

dos olhos esta acessivel.

Vestuario de protecgao impermeavel.

Impeca a entrada na rede publica de esgotos ou no ambiente envolvente.

Seccao 9: Propriedades fisicas e quimicas

‘ 9.1. Informago6es sobre propriedades fisicas e quimicas de base

Estado fisico:
Cor:
Odor:

Velocidade de evaporagao:

Liquido
Incolor
Cheiro perceptivel

Dados nao disponiveis.

[cont...]



Comburente:

Solubilidade em agua:
Viscosidade:

Pontolintervalo de ebuligio °C:
Limites de inflam. %: inferior:
Ponto de inflamagéao °C:
Auto-inflamabilidade °C:
Densidade relativa:

VOC gl/l:

FICHA DE DADOS DE SEGURANCA

Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.

Dados nao disponiveis.

DAB PART 2

Pontol/intervalo de fusdo °C:

Coef. part. n-octanol/agua:

superior:

Pressao de vapor:
pH:

Pagina:

Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.

Dados nao disponiveis.

‘ 9.2. Outras informagoes

Outras informacgées:

Nao é aplicavel.

Seccao 10: Estabilidade e reactividade

| 10.1. Reactividade

Reactividade: Estavel nas condigdes de transporte ou armazenamento recomendadas.

| 10.2. Estabilidade quimica

Estabilidade quimica: Estavel em condi¢cdes normais.

‘ 10.3. Possibilidade de reacg¢ées perigosas

Reacgdes perigosas: Em condigdes normais de transporte ou armazenamento, ndo ocorrem reacgdes perigosas.

Pode ocorrer decomposi¢ao apds a exposi¢cao as condigdes ou materiais indicados abaixo.

‘ 10.4. Condigdes a evitar

Condigoes a evitar: Calor. Superficies quentes. Chamas.

‘ 10.5. Materiais incompativeis

Matérias a evitar: Agentes oxidantes fortes. Acidos fortes.

‘ 10.6. Produtos de decomposi¢ao perigosos

Produtos de decomp. perigosos: Por combustdo emite fumos tdxicos de didéxido de carbono e de mondxido de carbono.

toxicos de cianeto de hidrogénio.

Por combustao emite fumos téxicos de 6xidos de azoto. Por combustdo emite fumos

Secc¢éao 11: Informacgéao toxicological

‘ 11.1. Informacodes sobre os efeitos toxicologicos

Toxicidade:

Ingredientes perigosos: N,N-DIMETILFORMAMIDA

Via Espécie Teste Valor Unidades
ORAL RATO LD50 3010 mg/kg bw
VAPORES RATO 4H LC50 >5.85 mg/L

DERMICO RATO LD50 >3160 mg/kg bw

[cont...]
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Ingredientes perigosos: IMIDAZOLE
Via Espécie Teste Valor Unidades
ORAL RATO LD50 970 | mg/kg
Efeitos excluidos para a mistura:
Efeito Via Base

Toxicidade aguda (t6xico)

Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de
classificagdo ndo sao preenchidos

Toxicidade aguda (muito toxico)

Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de
classificagdo ndo séo preenchidos

Corrosao

Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de
classificagdo ndo séo preenchidos

Sensibilizagéo

Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de
classificagdo néo séo preenchidos

Toxicidade por dose repetida

Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de
classificagdo ndo séo preenchidos

Carcinogenicidade

Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de
classificagdo ndo sao preenchidos

Mutagenicidade

Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de
classificagdo n&o séo preenchidos

Sintomas / vias de exposicao

Efeitos retardados / imediatos:

Contacto com a pele:
Contacto com os olhos:
Ingestao:

Inalagéo:

Outras informagoes: N&o é aplicavel.

Pode irritar a garganta.

Dados nao disponiveis.

Pode ocorrer uma ligeira irritagao no local de contacto.

Pode provocar irritagéo e congestéo.

Pode ocorrer irritacdo da garganta associada a uma sensacéo de aperto no peito.

Seccgao 12: Informagao ecoldégica

| 12.1. Toxicidade

Toxicidade:

Ingredientes perigosos: N,N-DIMETILFORMAMIDA

Espécie Teste Valor Unidades
Lepomis macrochirus 96H LC50 7100 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 >100 | mg/I
Daphnia magna LC50 767 | mg/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 >1000 | mg/l
Ingredientes perigosos: IMIDAZOLE

Espécie Teste Valor Unidades
Leuciscus idus 48H LC50 283.6 | mg/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 341.5 \mgl/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 133 mg/|
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‘ 12.2. Persisténcia e degradabilidade ‘

Persisténcia e degradabilidade: Biodegradavel.

‘ 12.3. Potencial de bioacumulagao ‘

Potencial de bioacumulagéo: Auséncia de bioacumulagao potencial.

| 12.4. Mobilidade no solo |

Mobilidade: Facilmente absorvido pelo solo.

| 12.5. Resultados da avaliagio PBT e mPmB |

PBT: Esta substancia ndo esta identificada como substancia PBT/mPmB.

‘ 12.6. Outros efeitos adversos ‘

Outros efeitos adversos: Ecotoxicidade insignificante.

Seccgao 13: Consideragoes relativas a eliminagao

‘ 13.1. Métodos de tratamento de residues ‘

Operacodes de eliminagdo: Transferir para um recipiente adequado e organizar a recolha por uma empresa de
eliminagcéo especializada.
Operagoes de recuperagao: N3ao € aplicavel.
Eliminacao de embalagem: Organizar a recolha por uma empresa de eliminagéo especializada.
Nota: Chama-se a atengdo do utilizador para a possivel existéncia de regulamentos

regionais ou nacionais relativos a eliminagéao.

Seccgao 14: Informagoes relativas ao transporte

Terra (ADR/RID): Nao regulamentado para transporte por terra.
O transporte maritimo (IMDG): Nao regulamentado para transporte por via maritima.
O transporte aéreo (IATA): Nao regulamentado para transporte por via aérea.
Transporte fluvial (ADNR/AND): Nao regulamentado para transporte por vias navegaveis interiores.
As Subseccdes 14.1 a 14.7 nao se aplicam. Contudo, tal como acontece com todos os produtos quimicos, as embalagens
que contenham esta substancia deverdo ser manuseadas durante as operagbes de carga, transporte e descarga de uma

forma que minimize o risco de danos e a fuga dessas mesmas embalagens.

Seccao 15: Informagao sobre regulamentagao

‘ 15.1. Regulamentacaol/legislagao especifica para a substancia ou mistura em matéria de satude, seguranga e ambiente ‘

Regulamentos especificos: Ficha de dados de segurancga de acordo com;
REGULAMENTO (CE) N.° 1907/2006 DO PARLAMENTO EUROPEU E DO CONSELHO relativo
ao registo, avaliacdo, autorizagdo e restricdo de substancias quimicas (REACH).
REGULAMENTO (CE) N.° 1272/2008 DO PARLAMENTO EUROPEU E DO CONSELHO
relativo a classificagado, rotulagem e embalagem de substancias e misturas.
A DIRECTIVA 1999/45/CE DO PARLAMENTO EUROPEU E DO CONSELHO, relativa a
aproximagédo das disposi¢des legislativas, requlamentares e administrativas dos Estados-Membros

respeitantes a classificagdo, embalagem e rotulagem das preparagdes perigosas.
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‘ 15.2. Avaliagdo da seguranga quimica

Avaliacado da seguranca quimica: O fornecedor ndo realizou uma avaliagdo da seguranga quimica da substancia ou mistura.

Seccao 16: Outras informagodes

‘ Outras informagoes

Outras informacgodes: * Indica texto na FDS que foi alterado desde a Ultima revisdo.
Frases de seccdo 2/3: H302: Nocivo por ingestdo.
H312: Nocivo em contacto com a pele.
H312+H332: Nocivo em contacto com a pele ou por inalagéo.
H314: Provoca queimaduras na pele e lesdes oculares graves.
H319: Provoca irritagéo ocular grave.
H332: Nocivo por inalagéo.
H360D: Pode afectar o nascituro.
R20/21: Nocivo por inalagdo e em contacto com a pele.
R22: Nocivo por ingestéo.
R34: Provoca queimaduras.
R36: Irritante para os olhos.

R61: Risco durante a gravidez com efeitos adversos na descendéncia.
Renuncia de responsabilidade: Acreditamos que a informagao acima esta correcta embora nao se pretenda que ela

seja exaustiva, devendo ser utilizada apenas como orientagdo. Esta empresa nao
aceita responsabilidade por quaisquer danos resultantes do manuseamento ou do

contacto com o produto acima.
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Fecha de recopilacion: 23/DEC/2020

N° revisién: 4

Seccao 1: Identificagdao da substancia/mistura e da sociedade/empresa

‘ 1.1. Identificador do produto ‘

Nome do produto: DAB Part 3

Numero de registro REACH: Os numeros de registo n&o estéo disponiveis para alguns ou todos os ingredientes das
substancias desta mistura, uma vez que a(s) substancia(s) ou a respetiva utilizagéo estéo isentas
de registo. A tonelagem anual ndo necessita de registo ou o registo é previsto para um prazo de
registo posterior.

‘ 1.2. Utilizagoes identificadas relevantes da substancia ou mistura e utilizagdes desaconselhadas ‘

Utilizacdo do produto:  Uso em laboratdrios - profissional.

‘ 1.3. Identificagao do fornecedor da ficha de dados de seguranga ‘

Identificacdo da empresa: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

‘ 1.4. Numero de telefone de emergéncia

Tel (em caso de emergéncia): EUA e Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Fora dos EUA e Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Para chamadas de emergéncia so.

Seccao 2: Identificagdao dos perigos

‘ 2.1. Classificagao da substéancia ou mistura ‘

Classificacao (DSD/DPD): Este produto ndo esta classificado ao abrigo dos regulamentos DSD/DPD.

Classificagao (CLP): Este produto nio esta classificado ao abrigo do regulamento CLP.

| 2.2. Elementos do rétulo |

Elementos do rétulo: Este produto ndo tem elementos de rotulagem.

‘ 2.3. Outros perigos ‘

PBT: Esta substancia ndo esta identificada como substancia PBT/vPvB.

Seccgao 3: Composicao/informagao sobre os componentes

| 3.2. Misturas |

[cont...]
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*Ingredientes perigosos: *PEROXIDO DE HIDROGENIO EM SOLUGAO
*EC *CAS *Classificagao (DSD/DPD) *Classificagao (CLP) *Percenta
gem
*231-765-0 *7722-84-1 *R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 *Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; *<1%

Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:
H314

Seccgao 4: Primeiros socorros

‘ 4.1. Descrigao das medidas de primeiros socorros

Contacto com a pele:

Contacto com os olhos:

Ingestao:

Inalagéo:

Lavar imediata com sabao e agua.

Lavar os olhos com agua corrente durante 15 minutos.

Lavar a boca com agua.

Levar para o ar livre, em caso de inalagao acidental de vapores.

4.2. Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados

Contacto com a pele:

Contacto com os olhos:

Efeitos retardados / imediatos:

Ingestao:

Inalagao:

Pode ocorrer uma ligeira irritacdo no local de contacto.

Pode provocar irritagdo e congestao.

Pode irritar a garganta.
Auséncia de sintomas.

Dados nao disponiveis.

‘ 4.3. Indicag6es sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessaries

Tratamento imediato / especial:

N&o é aplicavel.

Seccgao 5: Medidas de combate a incéndios

‘ 5.1. Meios de extingao

Meios de extingdo: Medios de extincgdo apropriados a zona do incendio.

‘ 5.2. Perigos especiais decorrentes da substancia ou mistura

Perigos da exposi¢cdo: Por combustdo emite fumos toxicos.

‘ 5.3. Recomendagdes para o pessoal de combate a incéndios

Recomendagdes para pessoal:

Usar equipamento respiratorio autonomo. Usar vestuario de protecgéo para evitar o

contacto com a pele e os olhos.

Seccao 6: Medidas a tomar em caso de fugas acidentais

‘ 6.1. Precaugoes individuais, equipamento de protec¢ao e procedimentos de emergéncia

Precaucdes pessoais: Consultar a secgdo 8 da FDS quanto aos pormenores relativos a protecgéo pessoal.

Virar para cima o lado do recipiente onde se encontra a fuga, para impedir a fuga do

liquido.
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‘ 6.2. Precaugoes a nivel ambiental

Precaug6es ambientais: N3o despejar nos esgotos ou cursos de dgua. Construir diqgues para conter o derrame.

‘ 6.3. Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza

Procedimentos de limpeza: Absorver com terra ou areia seca. Transferir para um recipiente de recolha rotulado que

possa ser fechado, para eliminagdo por método apropriado.

‘ 6.4. Remissao para outras secgoes ‘

Remisséo para outras secgdes: Consultar a secgdo 8 da FDS. Consultar a secgédo 13 da FDS.

Secgao 7: Manuseamento e armazenagem

‘ 7.1. Precaugdes para um manuseamento seguro ‘

Requisitos de manuseamento: Evitar o contacto directo com a substancia.

‘ 7.2. Condigoes de armazenagem segura, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades ‘

Condigoes de armazenamento: Armazenar num local fresco e bem ventilado. Manter o recipiente bem fechado.

Embalagem adequada: Né&o é aplicavel.

‘ 7.3. Utilizacoes finais especificas ‘

Utilizacoes finais especificas: Uso em laboratérios - profissional.

Seccgao 8: Controlo da exposigao/protecc¢ao individual

‘ 8.1. Parametros de controlo ‘

*Valores-limite de exposigao: Dados ndo disponiveis.

| DNEL/PNEC |

DNEL / PNEC Dados no disponiveis.

‘ 8.2. Controlo da exposicao ‘

Medidas de ordem técnica: Assegurar que foram tomadas todas as medidas técnicas mencionadas na secgdo 7
da FDS.
Proteccao respiratéria: Nao é normalmente necessario equipamento pessoal protector de respiragao.
Protecc¢do das maos: Luvas de protecgao.
Proteccéo dos olhos: Oculos de seguranga. Assegurar que o liquido de lavagem dos olhos esta acessivel.
Proteccédo da pele: Vestuario de proteccao.

Ambientais: Impeca a entrada na rede publica de esgotos ou no ambiente envolvente.

Seccao 9: Propriedades fisicas e quimicas

‘ 9.1. Informagoes sobre propriedades fisicas e quimicas de base ‘

Estado fisico: Liquido
Cor: Incolor
Odor: Sem cheiro

Velocidade de evaporagdo: Dados ndo disponiveis.

[cont...]
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Comburente: Dados nao disponiveis.

Solubilidade em agua: Dados nio disponiveis.

Também soluvel em: Dados n&o disponiveis.

Viscosidade: Dados ndo disponiveis.
Pontol/intervalo de ebuligdo °C: Dados nZo disponiveis. Pontol/intervalo de fusdo °C: Dados nZo disponiveis.
Limites de inflam. %: inferior: Dados n&o disponiveis. superior: Dados n&o disponiveis.
Ponto de inflamagao °C: Dados no disponiveis. Coef. part. n-octanol/agua: Dados nio disponiveis.
Auto-inflamabilidade °C: Dados ndo disponiveis. Pressao de vapor: Dados ndo disponiveis.
Densidade relativa: Dados nao disponiveis. pH: Dados nao disponiveis.

VOC g/I: Dados nao disponiveis.

‘ 9.2. Outras informacgoes

Outras informagoes: N&o é aplicavel.

Seccao 10: Estabilidade e reactividade

| 10.1. Reactividade

Reactividade: Estavel nas condi¢des de transporte ou armazenamento recomendadas.

| 10.2. Estabilidade quimica

Estabilidade quimica: Estavel em condi¢cbes normais.

‘ 10.3. Possibilidade de reacg6es perigosas

Reaccoes perigosas: Em condigbes normais de transporte ou armazenamento, ndo ocorrem reacges
perigosas. Pode ocorrer decomposi¢do apos a exposi¢ao as condi¢cdes ou materiais

indicados abaixo.

‘ 10.4. Condigdes a evitar

Condicodes a evitar: Calor.

‘ 10.5. Materiais incompativeis

Matérias a evitar: Agentes oxidantes fortes. Acidos fortes.

‘ 10.6. Produtos de decomposicao perigosos

Produtos de decomp. perigosos: Por combustdo emite fumos téxicos.

Sec¢éao 11: Informagéao toxicological

‘ 11.1. Informacdes sobre os efeitos toxicologicos

*Toxicidade: Dados n&o disponiveis.
*Ingredientes perigosos: *PEROXIDO DE HIDROGENIO EM SOLUGAO

*ORL *MUS *LD50 *2 *gm/kg
*ORL *RAT *LD50 *376 *mg/kg
*SKN *RAT *LD50 *4060 *mglkg

[cont...]
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Sintomas / vias de exposicao

Contacto com a pele: Pode ocorrer uma ligeira irritagdo no local de contacto.
Contacto com os olhos: Pode provocar irritagdo e congestdo.
Ingestdo: Pode irritar a garganta.
Inalagdo: Auséncia de sintomas.
Efeitos retardados / imediatos: Dados nZo disponiveis.

Outras informagdes: N3o é aplicavel.

Seccgao 12: Informacgao ecoldégica

‘ 12.1. Toxicidade ‘

Ecotoxicidade: Dados ndo disponiveis.

‘ 12.2. Persisténcia e degradabilidade ‘

Persisténcia e degradabilidade: Biodegradavel.

‘ 12.3. Potencial de bioacumulagao ‘

Potencial de bioacumulagado: Auséncia de bioacumulagao potencial.

| 12.4. Mobilidade no solo

Mobilidade: Facilmente absorvido pelo solo.

| 12.5. Resultados da avaliagio PBT e mPmB |

PBT: Esta substancia ndo esta identificada como substancia PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Outros efeitos adversos ‘

Outros efeitos adversos: Ecotoxicidade insignificante.

Seccao 13: Consideragoes relativas a eliminagao

‘ 13.1. Métodos de tratamento de residues ‘

Operacodes de eliminagdo: Transferir para um recipiente adequado e organizar a recolha por uma empresa de
eliminagéo especializada.
Operacoes de recuperacao: N3o é aplicavel.
Eliminacao de embalagem: Lavar com agua. Eliminar como se faz com um residuo industrial normal.
Nota: Chama-se a atengdo do utilizador para a possivel existéncia de regulamentos

regionais ou nacionais relativos a eliminagao.

Seccgao 14: Informacgoées relativas ao transporte

Classe do transporte: Este produto nZo esta classificado para transporte.
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Seccgao 15: Informagao sobre regulamentacao

‘ 15.1. Regulamentacaol/legislacao especifica para a substancia ou mistura em matéria de saide, seguranca e ambiente ‘

Regulamentos especificos: Esta ficha de dados de seguranga nao é exigido pelos regulamentos.

‘ 15.2. Avaliagao da seguranga quimica ‘

Avaliacado da seguranga quimica: O fornecedor nao realizou uma avaliagdo da seguranga quimica da substancia ou

mistura.

Seccao 16: Outras informagdes

‘ Outras informagoes ‘

Outras informagdes: * Indica texto na FDS que foi alterado desde a ultima revisao.
Frases de secgdo 2/3: * H271: Risco de incéndio ou de explos&o; muito comburente.
* H302: Nocivo por ingestéo.
* H314: Provoca queimaduras na pele e lesdes oculares graves.
* H332: Nocivo por inalagéo.
* R5: Perigo de explos&o sob a ac¢éo do calor.
* R8: Favorece a inflamagédo de matérias combustiveis.
* R20/22: Nocivo por inalagdo e ingestao.
* R35: Provoca queimaduras graves.
Renuncia de responsabilidade: Acreditamos que a informag&o acima esta correcta embora nao se pretenda que ela
seja exaustiva, devendo ser utilizada apenas como orientagdo. Esta empresa nédo
aceita responsabilidade por quaisquer danos resultantes do manuseamento ou do

contacto com o produto acima.
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Seccao 1: Identificagdao da substancia/mistura e da sociedade/empresa

‘ 1.1. Identificador do produto ‘

Nome do produto: HEMATOXYLIN

‘ 1.2. Utilizago6es identificadas relevantes da substancia ou mistura e utilizagées desaconselhadas ‘

Utilizagao do produto: Uso em laboratdrios - profissional.

‘ 1.3. Identificagdo do fornecedor da ficha de dados de seguranga ‘

Identificacdo da empresa: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Numero de telefone de emergéncia

*Tel (em caso de emergéncia): EUA e Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Fora dos EUA e Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Para chamadas de emergéncia so.

Seccgao 2: Identificagdao dos perigos

‘ 2.1. Classificacao da substéancia ou mistura

Classificagao (CLP): Este produto ndo esta classificado ao abrigo dos regulamentos CLP.

Classificagao (DSD/DPD): Este produto n&o esta classificado ao abrigo dos regulamentos DSD/DPD.

| 2.2. Elementos do rétulo |

Elementos do rétulo: Este produto ndo tem elementos de rotulagem.

‘ 2.3. Outros perigos ‘

PBT: Esta substancia ndo esta identificada como substancia PBT/vPvB.

[cont...]
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Secgao 3: Composicao/informagao sobre os componentes
| 3.2. Misturas |
Ingredientes perigosos:
GLYCEROL
EC CAS Classificagao (CLP) Classificagao (DSD/DPD) Percenta
gem
200-289-5 56-81-5 - Substancia sujeita a um limite de 1-10%

exposigao comunitario no local
de trabalho.

Seccao 4: Primeiros socorros

‘ 4.1. Descrigao das medidas de primeiros socorros

Contacto com a pele:
Contacto com os olhos:
Ingestao:

Inalagao:

Lavar imediata com sabao e agua.
Lavar os olhos com &gua corrente durante 15 minutos.
Lavar a boca com agua.

Levar para o ar livre, em caso de inalagao acidental de vapores.

4.2. Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados

Contacto com a pele:
Contacto com os olhos:
Ingestao:

Inalagéo:

Efeitos retardados / imediatos:

Pode ocorrer uma ligeira irritagdo no local de contacto.
Pode provocar irritagéo e congestéo.

Pode irritar a garganta.

Auséncia de sintomas.

Dados nao disponiveis.

‘ 4.3. Indicag6es sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessaries

Tratamento imediato / especial:

Nao é aplicavel.

Seccgao 5: Medidas de combate a incéndios

‘ 5.1. Meios de extingao

Meios de extingao:

Meios de extingdo apropriados a zona do incendio.

‘ 5.2. Perigos especiais decorrentes da substancia ou mistura

Perigos da exposicdo: Por combustdo emite fumos toxicos.

‘ 5.3. Recomendagbes para o pessoal de combate a incéndios

Recomendacdes para pessoal: Usar equipamento respiratério autdnomo. Usar vestuario de protecgdo para evitar o

contacto com a pele e os olhos.
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Seccao 6: Medidas a tomar em caso de fugas acidentais

‘ 6.1. Precaucgoes individuais, equipamento de protecc¢ao e procedimentos de emergéncia ‘

Precaucdes pessoais: Consultar a secgdo 8 da FDS quanto aos pormenores relativos a protecgédo pessoal.
Virar para cima o lado do recipiente onde se encontra a fuga, para impedir a fuga do

liquido.

‘ 6.2. Precaugoes a nivel ambiental

Precaucoes ambientais: Nao despejar nos esgotos ou cursos de agua. Construir diques para conter o derrame.

‘ 6.3. Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza

Procedimentos de limpeza: Absorver com terra ou areia seca. Transferir para um recipiente de recolha rotulado que

possa ser fechado, para eliminagdo por método apropriado.

‘ 6.4. Remissao para outras secgoes

Remissao para outras secgdes: Consultar a secgdo 8 da FDS. Consultar a secgédo 13 da FDS.

Secc¢ao 7: Manuseamento e armazenagem

‘ 7.1. Precaugoes para um manuseamento seguro

Requisitos de manuseamento: Evitar o contacto directo com a substancia.

‘ 7.2. Condi¢coes de armazenagem segura, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades

Condi¢oes de armazenamento: Armazenar num local fresco e bem ventilado. Manter o recipiente bem fechado.

Embalagem adequada: N&o é aplicavel.

‘ 7.3. Utilizacgoes finais especificas

Utilizagoes finais especificas: Use in laboratories - Professional.

Seccéao 8: Controlo da exposic¢ao/proteccao individual

‘ 8.1. Parametros de controlo

Ingredientes perigosos:

GLYCEROL
Valores-limite de exposicao: Pé respiravel

TWA 8 horas STEL 15 min TWA 8 horas STEL 15 min
EU 10mg/m? - - -

[cont...]
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| DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC

Dados nao disponiveis.

‘ 8.2. Controlo da exposicao

Medidas de ordem técnica:

Protecgao respiratoria:
Proteccdo das maos:
Proteccéao dos olhos:

Protecgédo da pele:

Ambientais:

Assegurar que foram tomadas todas as medidas técnicas mencionadas na secgéo 7
da FDS.

Nao é normalmente necessario equipamento pessoal protector de respiragao.
Luvas de protecgao.

Oculos de seguranga. Assegurar que o liquido de lavagem dos olhos esta acessivel.
Vestuario de protecgao.

Impega a entrada na rede publica de esgotos ou no ambiente envolvente.

Seccao 9: Propriedades fisicas e quimicas

‘ 9.1. Informagoes sobre propriedades fisicas e quimicas de base

Estado fisico:

Cor:

Odor:

Velocidade de evaporagao:
Comburente:

Solubilidade em agua:
Também soluvel em:
Viscosidade:

Viscosidade:

Viscosidade, proba:
Pontolintervalo de ebuligado °C:
Limites de inflam. %: inferior:
Ponto de inflamagao °C:
Auto-inflamabilidade °C:
Densidade relativa:

VOC gll:

Liquido

Roxo

Cheiro pouco perceptivel
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Dados nao disponiveis.
Pontol/intervalo de fusao °C:

Dados nao disponiveis. Dados nao disponiveis.

Dados nao disponiveis. superior: Dados nio disponiveis.

Dados nao disponiveis. Coef. part. n-octanol/agua: Dados nio disponiveis.
Pressao de vapor:

pH:

Dados nao disponiveis. Dados nao disponiveis.

Dados nao disponiveis. Dados nao disponiveis.

Dados nao disponiveis.

9.2. Outras informagées

Outras informagoes:

Nao é aplicavel.
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Seccao 10: Estabilidade e reactividade

‘ 10.1. Reactividade ‘

Reactividade: Estavel nas condigGes de transporte ou armazenamento recomendadas.

| 10.2. Estabilidade quimica |

Estabilidade quimica: Estavel em condi¢gdes normais.

‘ 10.3. Possibilidade de reac¢6es perigosas ‘

Reacgoes perigosas: Em condigdes normais de transporte ou armazenamento, ndo ocorrem reacgoes
perigosas. Pode ocorrer decomposigdo apds a exposi¢do as condigdes ou materiais

indicados abaixo.

‘ 10.4. Condic¢des a evitar ‘

Condicgoes a evitar: Calor.

‘ 10.5. Materiais incompativeis ‘

Matérias a evitar: Agentes oxidantes fortes. Acidos fortes.

‘ 10.6. Produtos de decomposic¢ao perigosos ‘

Produtos de decomp. perigosos: Por combustdo emite fumos toxicos.

Seccao 11: Informacgao toxicological

‘ 11.1. Informacgdes sobre os efeitos toxicologicos ‘

Ingredientes perigosos:

GLYCEROL
* DERMICA COBAIA LD50 56,750 | mg/kg
*BUCAL RATO LD50 23,000 | mg/kg
* VAPORES RATO 1H LC50 >11 | mg/l

Toxicidade: Dados ndo disponiveis.

Sintomas / vias de exposigao

Contacto com a pele: Pode ocorrer uma ligeira irritagdo no local de contacto.
Contacto com os olhos: Pode provocar irritagdo e congestdo.
Ingestdao: Pode irritar a garganta.
Inalagdo: Auséncia de sintomas.
Efeitos retardados / imediatos: Dados nao disponiveis.

Outras informagdes: N3o é aplicavel.

Seccgao 12: Informacao ecoldégica

| 12.1. Toxicidade |

Ecotoxicidade: Dados nio disponiveis.
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‘ 12.2. Persisténcia e degradabilidade ‘

Persisténcia e degradabilidade: Biodegradavel.

‘ 12.3. Potencial de bioacumulagao ‘

Potencial de bioacumulacéo: Auséncia de bioacumulagao potencial.

| 12.4. Mobilidade no solo |

Mobilidade: Facilmente absorvido pelo solo.

‘ 12.5. Resultados da avaliagcdo PBT e mPmB ‘

PBT: Esta substancia ndo esta identificada como substancia PBT/vPvB.

‘ 12.6. Outros efeitos adversos ‘

Outros efeitos adversos: Ecotoxicidade insignificante.

Seccao 13: Consideracgoes relativas a eliminagao

‘ 13.1. Métodos de tratamento de residues ‘

Operacoes de eliminagao: Transferir para um recipiente adequado e organizar a recolha por uma empresa de
eliminagéo especializada.
Operagodes de recuperacdo: Nao é aplicavel.
Eliminacdo de embalagem: Lavar com agua. Eliminar como se faz com um residuo industrial normal.
Nota: Chama-se a ateng&o do utilizador para a possivel existéncia de regulamentos

regionais ou nacionais relativos a eliminacéo.

Seccgao 14: Informacgées relativas ao transporte

Classe do transporte: Este produto nio esta classificado para transporte.

Seccgao 15: Informagao sobre regulamentagao

‘ 15.1. Regulamentacaol/legislagcao especifica para a substancia ou mistura em matéria de saude, seguranga e ambiente ‘

Regulamentos especificos: * Esta ficha de dados de seguranca néo é exigido pelos regulamentos.

‘ 15.2. Avaliagao da seguranga quimica ‘

Avaliacdo da seguranca quimica: * O fornecedor ndo realizou uma avaliagdo da seguranca quimica da substéncia ou

mistura.

Seccgao 16: Outras informagoes

‘ Outras informagdes ‘

Outras informacgdes: * Indica texto na FDS que foi alterado desde a Ultima reviséo.
Renuncia de responsabilidade: Acreditamos que a informagao acima esta correcta embora n&o se pretenda que ela
seja exaustiva, devendo ser utilizada apenas como orientacao. Esta empresa ndo
aceita responsabilidade por quaisquer danos resultantes do manuseamento ou do

contacto com o produto acima.
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Datum fér sammanstélining: 20/DEC/2020

Revisionsnr: 4

Avsnitt 1: Namnet pa amnet/blandningen och bolaget/foretaget

‘ 1.1 Produktbeteckning ‘

Produktnamn: PEROXIDE BLOCK
REACH registreringsnummer: Registreringsnummer ar inte tillgangliga for nagra av eller alla innehallsamnena i denna blandning
eftersom amnent/amnena eller dess bruk ar undantagna fran registrering eller det arliga tonnaget
inte kraver registrering eller registrering forutses ske forst inom en senare registreringsfrist.

‘ 1.2 Relevanta identifierade anviandningar av amnet eller blandningen och anvdandningar som det avrads fran ‘

Anvandning av prod: Anvandning i laboratorier - professionell.

‘ 1.3 Narmare upplysningar om den som tillhandahaller sdkerhetsdatablad ‘

Namnet pa foretag: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4 Telefonnummer for nodsituationer

*Tel. Nodsituation: USA och Kanada : 1-800-424-9300
Utanfor USA och Kanada : +1 703-741-5970
Fo6r nddsamtal.

Avsnitt 2: Farliga egenskaper

‘ 2.1 Klassificering av dmnet eller blandningen ‘

Klassificering (DSD/DPD): Denna produkt saknar klassificering enligt DSD/DPD.
Klassificering (CLP): Denna produkt saknar klassificering enligt CLP.

‘ 2.2 Markningsuppgifter ‘

Markningsuppgifter: Denna produkt har inga markningsuppgifter.

‘ 2.3 Andra faror ‘

PBT: Detta amne &r inte identifierat som ett PBT/vPvB-amne.

Avsnitt 3: Sammansattning/information om bestandsdelar

‘ 3.2 Blandningar ‘

[inneh...]
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Farliga bestandsdelar:
VATEPEROXIDLOSNING
EC CAS Klassificering (DSD/DPD) Klassificering (CLP) Procent
231-765-0 7722-84-1 - R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; 1-10%
Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:
H314

Avsnitt 4: Atgérder vid férsta hjilpen

‘ 4.1 Beskrivning av atgarder vid forsta hjidlpen

Hudkontakt: Tvatta genast med mycket tval och vatten.
Ogonkontakt: Skélj 6gat under rinnande vatten i 15 minuter.
Fortdring: Skolj munnen med vatten.

Inandning: Uppsok frisk luft om angor olyckligtvis har inandats.

4.2 De viktigaste symptomen och effekterna, bade akuta och fordréjda

Hudkontakt: Lindrig irritation dar huden varit i kontakt med @&mnet kan upptrada.
Ogonkontakt: |rritation och rodnad kan upptrada.
Fortaring: Halsen kan kannas irriterad.
Inandning: Inga symptom.

Fordrojda effekter: Data saknas.

‘ 4.3 Angivande av omedelbar medicinsk behandling och séarskild behandling som eventuellt krivs

Omedelbar/séarskild behandling: Inte tillampligt.

Avsnitt 5: Brandbekampningsatgarder

| 5.1 Slickmedel

Sléackmedel: Anvand brandslackningsmedel som &r Iamplig fér den omgivande branden.

‘ 5.2 Sarskilda faror som @mnet eller blandningen kan medfoéra

Sarskilda faror vid exponering: Vid férbranning avges giftig rok.

| 5.3 Rad till brandbekimpningspersonal

Rad till brandbekdmpningspers: Anvand sluten andningsapparat. Anvand skyddsklader for att undvika kontakt med égon

och hud.

Avsnitt 6: Atgirder vid oavsiktliga utsliapp

‘ 6.1 Personliga skyddsatgarder, skyddsutrustning och atgarder vid nédsituationer

Personliga skyddsatgarder: Vi hanvisar till avsnitt 8 i sékerhetsdatabladet for personliga skyddsatgarder. Vand

lackande behallare med den lackande sidan uppat for att forhindra flykt av vatska.

6.2 Miljoskyddsatgarder

Miljoskyddsatgarder: Slapp inte ut amnet i avlopp eller vattendrag. Omhandertag spill genom inneslutning.

[inneh...]
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6.3 Metoder och material for inneslutning och sanering

Saneringsmetoder: Absorberas i torr jord eller sand. Flytta till forslutbar och mérkt avfallsbehallare for

omhandertagande enligt Iamplig metod.

6.4 Hanvisning till andra Avsnitt

Hanvisning till andra Avsnitt: Vi hanvisar till avsnitt 8 i sdkerhetsdatabladet. Vi hanvisar till avsnitt 13 i

sakerhetsdatabladet.

Avsnitt 7: Hantering och lagring

‘ 7.1 Forsiktighetsmatt for saker hantering

Hantering: Undvik direktkontakt med amnet.

‘ 7.2 Forhallanden for saker lagring, inklusive eventuell oférenlighet

Lagringsbetingelser: Forvaras svalt och val ventilerat Férpackningen forvaras val tillsluten.

Lamplig forpackning: Inte tillampligt.

‘ 7.3 Specifik slutanvandning

Specifik slutanvandning: Anvéandning i laboratorier - professionell.

Avsnitt 8: Begransning av exponeringen/personligt skydd

‘ 8.1 Kontrollparametrar

Farliga bestandsdelar:

VATEPEROXIDLOSNING

Gransvarden for exponering: Damm som kan inandas
TWA 8 h STEL 15 min TWA 8 h STEL 15 min
SE 1.4 mg/m?3 - - -
| DNEL/PNEC |

DNEL / PNEC Data saknas.

‘ 8.2 Begransning av exponeringen

Tekniska atgéarder: Se till att alla tekniska atgarder uppraknade i avsnitt 7 i sdkerhetsdatabladet finns pa
plats.
Andningsskydd: Personlig andningsskyddsutrustning behdvs normailt inte.
Handskydd: Skyddshandskar.
Ogonskydd: Skyddsglaségon. Ha égondusch till hands.
Hudskydd: Skyddsklader.

Miljéeffekter: Forhindra lackor i offentliga avlopp eller narmiljon.

Avsnitt 9: Fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper

[inneh..]]



SAKERHETSDATABLAD
PEROXIDE BLOCK

Sida: 4

9.1. Information om grundldggande fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper

Tillstand:

Farg:

Lukt:
Evaporationshastighet:
Oxiderande:

Loslighet i vatten:
Aven I6slig i:
Viskositet:
Kokpunkt/intervall°C:
Brannbarhetsgrans %: nedre:
Flampunkt°C:
Sjalvantandlighet°C:
Relativ densitet:

VOC gl/l:

Vatska
Farglos
Luktlos

Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.

Data saknas.

Smaltpunkt/intervall°C:
ovre:

Part.koeff. n-oktanol/vatten:
Angtryck:

pH-véarde:

Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.

Data saknas.

‘ 9.2. Annan information

Annan information:

Inte tillampligt.

Avsnitt 10: Stabilitet och reaktivitet

| 10.1 Reaktivitet

Reaktivitet: Stabilt under rekommenderade transport- eller lagringsférhallanden.

| 10.2 Kemisk stabilitet

Kemisk stabilitet:

Stabil under normala forhallanden.

‘ 10.3 Risken for farliga reaktioner

Farliga reaktioner:

Farliga reaktioner uppstar inte under normala transport- eller lagringsférhallanden.

Nedbrytning kan ske om produkten utsatts for férhallanden eller material i

nedanstaende lista.

‘ 10.4 Forhallanden som ska undvikas

Forhallanden att undvika:

Varme.

‘ 10.5 Oforenliga material

Material att undvika: Starkt oxiderande @&mnen. Starka syror.

‘ 10.6 Farliga sonderdelningsprodukter

Farliga omvandlingsprodukter: Vid férbranning avges giftig rok.

Avsnitt 11: Toxikologisk information

[inneh..]]



SAKERHETSDATABLAD
PEROXIDE BLOCK

Sida: 5

11.1 Information om de toxikologiska effekterna

Toxicitet:

Farliga bestandsdelar:

* VATEPEROXIDLOSNING

Data saknas.

ORL MUS LD50 2 | gmikg
ORL RAT LD50 376 | mg/kg
SKN RAT LD50 4060 | mg/kg

Symptom/exponeringsvagar

Hudkontakt:
Ogonkontakt:
Fortaring:
Inandning:
Fordrojda effekter:

Annan information:

Lindrig irritation dar huden varit i kontakt med dmnet kan upptrada.

Irritation och rodnad kan upptrada.

Halsen kan k&nnas irriterad.
Inga symptom.
Data saknas.

Inte tillampligt.

Avsnitt 12: Ekologisk information

| 12.1 Toxicitet

Ekotoxicitet:

Data saknas.

‘ 12.2 Persistens och nedbrytbarhet

Persistens och nedbrytbarhet:

Biologiskt nedbrytbar.

‘ 12.3 Bioackumuleringsformaga

Bioackumuleringsformaga: Saknar bioackumuleringsférmaga.

| 12.4 Rorligheten i jord

Rorlighet: Absorberas latt i marken.

‘ 12.5 Resultat av PBT- och vPvB-bedémningen

PBT: Detta amne ar inte identifierat som ett PBT/vPvB-amne.

| 12.6 Andra skadliga effekter

Andra skadliga effekter:

Forsumbar ekotoxicitet.

Avsnitt 13: Avfallshantering

| 13.1 Avfallsbehandlingsmetoder

Metoder for omhéandertagande: Flytta till Iamplig behallare - skall omhandertagas av foretag med specialistkompetens

Atervinningsatgérder:

Omhaéndertagande forpackningar:

vad géller denna typ av avfall.

Inte tillampligt.

Reng6r med vatten. Omhéndertages som industriavfall.

[inneh...]
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Sida: 6
OBS: Observera eventuell forekomst av ytterligare lokala eller nationella bestdmmelser

angaende avfallshantering.

Avsnitt 14: Transportinformation

Transportklass: Denna produkt ar inte klassad for transport.

Avsnitt 15: Géllande foreskrifter

‘ 15.1 Foreskrifter/lagstiftning om dmnet eller blandningen néar det géller sakerhet, hdlsa och miljo

Sérskilda foreskrifter: Detta sédkerhetsdatablad inte kravs enligt reglerna.

| 15.2 Kemikaliesikerhetsbeddmning

Kemikaliesdkerhetsbeddmning: Leverantdren har inte genomfort en kemikaliesékerhetsbeddmning for amnet eller

blandningen.

Avsnitt 16: Annan information

‘ Annan information

Annan information: * indikerar text i sékerhetsdatabladet som har éndrats sedan den senaste

revideringen.

Fraser i avsnitt 2/ 3: H271: Kan orsaka brand eller explosion. Starkt oxiderande.
H302: Skadligt vid fortaring.
H314: Orsakar allvarliga fratskador pa hud och égon.
H332: Skadligt vid inandning.
R5: Explosivt vid uppvarmning.
R8: Kontakt med brannbart material kan orsaka brand.
R20/22: Farligt vid inandning och fortaring.
R35: Starkt fratande.

Friskrivningsklausul: Ovanstaende information bér vara korrekt men utger sig inte for att vara allomfattande
och bor darfér endast anvandas som vagledning. Féretaget kan inte hallas ansvarig fér
eventuella skador som uppstar som foljd av hantering av eller kontakt med ovanstaende

produkt.

[sista sidan]
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SAKERHETSDATABLAD BIOSYSTEMS
STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

Sida: 1
Datum for sammanstéllning: 07 FEB 2020

Revisionsnr: 4

Avsnitt 1: Namnet pa amnet/blandningen och bolaget/foretaget

‘ 1.1 Produktbeteckning ‘

Produktnamn: STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

‘ 1.2 Relevanta identifierade anvandningar av @mnet eller blandningen och anvandningar som det avrads fran ‘

Anvéndning av prod: Anvandning i laboratorier - professionell.

‘ 1.3 Narmare upplysningar om den som tillhandahaller sdkerhetsdatablad ‘

Namnet pa foretag: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4 Telefonnummer for nodsituationer

Nédsituation tel: USA och Kanada: 1-800-424-9300
Utanfér USA och Kanada: +1 703-741-5970
Endast for nddsituationssamtal

Avsnitt 2: Farliga egenskaper

‘ 2.1 Klassificering av @mnet eller blandningen ‘

Klassificering (CLP): * Skin Sens. 1A: H317

Viktigaste skadliga effekterna: * Kan orsaka allergisk hudreaktion.

2.2 Markningsuppgifter

Markningsuppgifter:
Faroangivelser: *H317: Kan orsaka allergisk hudreaktion.

Faropiktogram: * GHS07: Utropstecken

Signalord: * Varning
Skyddsangivelser: * P261: Undvik att inandas damm.
* P272: Nedsténkta arbetsklader far inte avlagsnas fran arbetsplatsen.

* P280: Anvand skyddshandskar/skyddsklader/6gonskydd.

[inneh...]



SAKERHETSDATABLAD
STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

Sida: 2
* P302+P352: VID HUDKONTAKT: Tvatta med mycket och vatten/tval.
* P333+P313: Vid hudirritation eller utslag: Sok lakarvard.
* P362+P364: Avlagsna fororenade klader och tvatta dem innan de ateranvands.
* P501: Kassera innehallet/behallaren for farligt eller speciellt avfall.
‘ 2.3 Andra faror ‘
PBT: Detta @mne ar inte identifierat som ett PBT/vPvB-amne.
Avsnitt 3: Sammansattning/information om bestandsdelar
‘ 3.2 Blandningar ‘
* Farliga ingredienser: 0.035% 2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one.
*EC *CAS *PBT / WEL *CLP-klassificering *Procent
*220-239-6 | *2682-20-4 - *Acute Tox. 3 (Oral) H301, Acute Tox. 3 (Dermal) H311, Acute Tox. | *0.035%
2 (Inhalation) H330, Skin Corr. 1B H314, Skin Sens. 1A H317 C
20.0015%, Eye Dam. 1 H318, STOTS3 H335 (Lungs), Aquatic
Acute 1 H400 M-Factor 10, Aquatic Chronic 1 H410 M-Factor 1.
* REACH registreringsnummer: 01-2120764690-50-XXXX.
Icke klassificerade ingredienser: ALBUMINS, BLOOD SERUM
EC CAS CLP-klassificering Procent
232-936-2 9048-46-8 Acute Tox. 4 (H302) 1-10%

REACH registreringsnummer: Inte tillampbar.

Avsnitt 4: Atgérder vid férsta hjilpen

‘ 4.1 Beskrivning av atgarder vid forsta hjadlpen

Hudkontakt: Avlagsna omedelbart alla nedsmutsade klader och skor om inte dessa har fastnat i
huden. Tvatta genast med mycket tval och vatten. Konsultera en lakare.
Ogonkontakt: Skolj 6gat under rinnande vatten i 15 minuter. Konsultera en lékare.
Fortdring: Skolj munnen med vatten. Konsultera en lakare.
Inandning: * Avlagsna den skadade fran ytterligare exponering under iakttagande av egen sakerhet.

Konsultera en lakare.

4.2 De viktigaste symptomen och effekterna, bade akuta och fordrojda

Hudkontakt: Irritation och hudrodnad kan upptrada dar huden varit i kontakt med amnet.
Ogonkontakt: Irritation och rodnad kan upptrada. Ogonen kan rinna rikligt.
Fortaring: Smarta och rodnad i hals och mun kan upptrada.
Inandning: Exponering kan medféra hosta eller pipande andning.

Fordrojda effekter: * Fordrojda effekter kan forvantas efter langvarig exponering.

‘ 4.3 Angivande av omedelbar medicinsk behandling och séarskild behandling som eventuellt kravs ‘

Omedelbar/sarskild behandling: * Inte tillampligt.

Avsnitt 5: Brandbekdampningsatgarder

| 5.1 Slickmedel |

Slackmedel: Anvand brandslackningsmedel som ar lamplig fér den omgivande branden. Anvand

vattensprej for att kyla behallarna.
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SAKERHETSDATABLAD
STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

Sida:

‘ 5.2 Sarskilda faror som @mnet eller blandningen kan medféra

Sarskilda faror vid exponering: Vid forbranning avges giftig rok.

‘ 5.3 Rad till brandbekdmpningspersonal

Rad till brandbekdmpningspers: Anvéand sluten andningsapparat. Anvand skyddsklader for att undvika kontakt med 6gon
och hud.

Avsnitt 6: Atgirder vid oavsiktliga utslapp

‘ 6.1 Personliga skyddsatgarder, skyddsutrustning och atgarder vid nodsituationer

Personliga skyddsatgarder: Vidtag inga atgarder utan lampliga skyddsklader - se avsnitt 8 i sékerhetsdatabladet.

Vand lackande behallare med den lackande sidan uppat for att forhindra flykt av vatska.

| 6.2 Miljsskyddsatgirder

Miljoskyddsatgarder: Slapp inte ut amnet i aviopp eller vattendrag. Omhandertag spill genom inneslutning.

‘ 6.3 Metoder och material for inneslutning och sanering

Saneringsmetoder: Absorberas i torr jord eller sand. Flytta till forslutbar och markt avfallsbehallare for

omhandertagande enligt lamplig metod.

| 6.4 Hanvisning till andra Avsnitt

Héanvisning till andra Avsnitt: * Vi hanvisar till avsnitt 8 i sdkerhetsdatabladet.

Avsnitt 7: Hantering och lagring

| 7.1 Férsiktighetsmatt fér siker hantering

Hantering: * Undvik direktkontakt med dmnet. Undvik dimmbildning i luften.

‘ 7.2 Forhallanden for saker lagring, inklusive eventuell oférenlighet

Lagringsbetingelser: Forvaras svalt och val ventilerat Férpackningen forvaras val tillsluten.

Lamplig forpackning: Inte tillampligt.

‘ 7.3 Specifik slutanvandning

Specifik slutanviandning: Data saknas.

Avsnitt 8: Begransning av exponeringen/personligt skydd

‘ 8.1 Kontrollparametrar

Gréansvarden for exponering: Data saknas.

| DNEL/PNEC

Farliga bestandsdelar:

[inneh...
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SAKERHETSDATABLAD
STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

Sida: 4
*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

Typ Exponeringen Varde Befolkning Effekt

DNEL Inhalation (upprepad dosering) 21 yg/m? Arbetstagare Lokala

DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m?3 Arbetstagare Lokala

DNEL Inhalation (upprepad dosering) 21 pg/ms Befolkningen i Lokala
allmanhet

DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m? Befolkningen i Lokala
allmanhet

DNEL Oral (upprepad dosering) 27 pg/kg bw/day Befolkningen i Systemiska
allmanhet

DNEL Oral (acute/short term) 53 pg/kg bw/day Befolkningen i Systemiska
allmanhet

8.2 Begransning av exponeringen

Tekniska atgarder:
Andningsskydd:
Handskydd:
Ogonskydd:
Hudskydd:
Miljoeffekter:

* Se till att omradet har tillracklig god ventilation.

Sluten andningsapparat maste finnas tillganglig vid nddsituationer.

* Ogenomtrangliga handskar.

Skyddsglaségon. Ha 6dgondusch till hands.

* Ogenomtrangliga skyddsklader.

Forhindra lackor i offentliga avlopp eller narmiljon.

Avsnitt 9: Fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper

‘ 9.1. Information om grundlaggande fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper

Tillstand:

Farg:

Lukt:
Evaporationshastighet:
Oxiderande:

Loslighet i vatten:
Viskositet:
Kokpunkt/intervall°C:
Brannbarhetsgrans %: nedre:
Flampunkt°C:
Sjalvantédndlighet°C:
Relativ densitet:

VOC gl/l:

Vatska

Farglos

Luktlés

Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.

Data saknas.

Smaltpunkt/intervall°C:
ovre:

Part.koeff. n-oktanol/vatten:
Angtryck:

pH-vérde:

Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.

Data saknas.

9.2. Annan information

Annan information:

Inte tillampligt.

[inneh...]
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Sida: 5

Avsnitt 10: Stabilitet och reaktivitet

| 10.1 Reaktivitet |

Reaktivitet: Stabilt under rekommenderade transport- eller lagringsfoérhallanden.

| 10.2 Kemisk stabilitet |

Kemisk stabilitet: Stabil under normala férhallanden.

‘ 10.3 Risken for farliga reaktioner ‘

Farliga reaktioner: Farliga reaktioner uppstar inte under normala transport- eller lagringsférhallanden.
Nedbrytning kan ske om produkten utsatts for forhallanden eller material i

nedanstaende lista.

‘ 10.4 Forhallanden som ska undvikas ‘

Forhallanden att undvika: Varme.

‘ 10.5 Ofdrenliga material ‘

Material att undvika: Starkt oxiderande @&mnen. Starka syror.

‘ 10.6 Farliga sonderdelningsprodukter ‘

Farliga omvandlingsprodukter: Vid forbranning avges giftig rok.

Avsnitt 11: Toxikologisk information

‘ 11.1 Information om de toxikologiska effekterna ‘

*Farliga bestandsdelar:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

DERMAL RAT LD50 242 | mg/kg
DUST/MIST RAT 4H LC50 0.1 | mg/l
ORAL RAT LD50 120 | mg/kg

*Relevanta faror for amnet:

Fara Exponeringsvag Grund

Luftvags-/hudsensibilisering - Farlig: beraknad

*Undantagna faror for amnet:

Fara Exponeringsvag Grund
Akut toxicitet (ac. tox. 4) - Inte farlig: beraknad
Akut toxicitet (ac. tox. 3) - Inte farlig: beraknad
Akut toxicitet (ac. tox. 2) - Inte farlig: beraknad
Akut toxicitet (ac. tox. 1) - Inte farlig: beraknad

[inneh...]



SAKERHETSDATABLAD
STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

Sida: 6

Fratandel/irriterande pa huden - Inte farlig: beraknad
Allvarlig 6gonskada/dgonirritation - Inte farlig: beréknad
Mutagenitet i kdnsceller - Inte farlig: berdknad
Cancerogenitet - Inte farlig: beraknad
Reproduktionstoxicitet - Inte farlig: beraknad
Specifik organtoxicitet - enstaka - Inte farlig: beraknad
exponering

Specifik organtoxicitet - upprepad - Inte farlig: beraknad
exponering

Fara vid aspiration - Inte farlig: beraknad

Symptom/exponeringsvagar

Hudkontakt:
Ogonkontakt:
Fortaring:
Inandning:
Fordrojda effekter:

Annan information:

*Irritation och hudrodnad kan upptrédda dar huden varit i kontakt med amnet.

Irritation och rodnad kan upptrada. Ogonen kan rinna rikligt.

*Smarta och rodnad i hals och mun kan upptrada.

Exponering kan medfora hosta eller pipande andning.

*Fordrojda effekter kan férvantas efter langvarig exponering.

Inte tillampligt.

Avsnitt 12: Ekologisk information

| 12.1 Toxicitet

*Farliga bestandsdelar:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

ALGAE 48H EC50 72.5 | ugll
Freshwater fish 96H LC50 4.77 | mg/l
Freshwater invertabrates 48H EC50 934 | ug/l
Marine invertabrates 48H EC50 2.98 | mg/l

‘ 12.2 Persistens och nedbrytbarhet

Persistens och nedbrytbarhet: Biologiskt nedbrytbar.

‘ 12.3 Bioackumuleringsformaga

Bioackumuleringsférmaga: Saknar bioackumuleringsférméaga.

| 12.4 Rérligheten i jord

Roérlighet: Absorberas latt i marken.

‘ 12.5 Resultat av PBT- och vPvB-bedémningen

PBT: Detta amne &r inte identifierat som ett PBT/vPvB-amne.

| 12.6 Andra skadliga effekter

Andra skadliga effekter: Forsumbar ekotoxicitet.

[inneh...]
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Sida: 7

Avsnitt 13: Avfallshantering

‘ 13.1 Avfallsbehandlingsmetoder

Metoder for omhéandertagande: Flytta till Iamplig behallare - skall omhéndertagas av féretag med specialistkompetens
vad géller denna typ av avfall.
Atervinningsatgérder: Inte tillampligt.
Omhéandertagande forpackningar: Rengoér med vatten. Omhandertages som industriavfall.
OBS: Observera eventuell forekomst av ytterligare lokala eller nationella bestammelser

angaende avfallshantering.

Avsnitt 14: Transportinformation

Transportklass: Denna produkt ar inte klassad for transport.

Avsnitt 15: Gillande foreskrifter

‘ 15.1 Foreskrifter/lagstiftning om @mnet eller blandningen nar det galler sakerhet, hdlsa och miljo

Sarskilda foreskrifter: Sakerhetsdatablad enligt;
EUROPAPARLAMENTETS OCH RADETS FORORDNING (EG) nr 1272/2008 om
klassificering, markning och férpackning av @mnen och blandningar.
Europaparlamentets och radets férordning (EG) nr 1907/2006 om registrering,

utvardering, godkdnnande och begransning av kemikalier (REACH).

15.2 Kemikaliesdkerhetsbedomning

Kemikaliesdkerhetsbedémning: Leverantéren har inte genomfort en kemikaliesdkerhetsbeddémning for amnet eller

blandningen.

Avsnitt 16: Annan information

‘ Annan information

Annan information: * indikerar text i sdkerhetsdatabladet som har andrats sedan den senaste revideringen.
*Avsnitt 8, 11 och 12: Kalla: European Chemicals Agency, http://echa.europa.eu
Friskrivningsklausul: Ovanstadende information bér vara korrekt men utger sig inte for att vara allomfattande
och bor darfor endast anvandas som vagledning. Foretaget kan inte hallas ansvarig for
eventuella skador som uppstar som foljd av hantering av eller kontakt med ovanstaende

produkt.

[sista sidan]
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BIOSYSTEMS

SAKERHETSDATABLAD
DAB PART 1

Sida: 1

Datum for sammanstallning: 20/DEC/2020

Revisionsnr: 4

Avsnitt 1: Namnet pa amnet/blandningen och bolaget/foretaget

‘ 1.1 Produktbeteckning ‘

Produktnamn: DAB PART 1
REACH registreringsnummer: Registreringsnummer ar inte tillgangliga for nagra av eller alla innehallsdmnena i denna blandning

eftersom amnent/amnena eller dess bruk ar undantagna fran registrering eller det arliga tonnaget
inte kraver registrering eller registrering forutses ske férst inom en senare registreringsfrist.

‘ 1.2 Relevanta identifierade anvandningar av amnet eller blandningen och anvandningar som det avrads fran ‘

Anvandning av prod: Anvandning i laboratorier - professionell.

‘ 1.3 Narmare upplysningar om den som tillhandahaller sdkerhetsdatablad ‘

Namnet pa foretag: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: m LeicaBi tems.com

1.4 Telefonnummer for nodsituationer

Tel. Nodsituation: USA och Kanada : 1-800-424-9300
Utanfor USA och Kanada : +1 703-741-5970
Fo6r nédsamtal.

Avsnitt 2: Farliga egenskaper

‘ 2.1 Klassificering av @amnet eller blandningen ‘

Klassificering (CLP): Acute Tox. 4: H302; Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350
Klassificering (DSD/DPD): Xn: R22; T: R45; Xn: R68

Viktigaste skadliga effekterna: Skadligt vid fortaring. Misstéanks kunna orsaka genetiska defekter. Kan orsaka cancer.

2.2 Markningsuppgifter

Markningsuppgifter (CLP):
Faroangivelser: H302: Skadligt vid fértaring.
H341: Misstanks kunna orsaka genetiska defekter.
H350: Kan orsaka cancer.
Signalord: Fara
Faropiktogram: GHSO07: Utropstecken
GHSO08: Halsofara

[inneh...]



SAKERHETSDATABLAD
DAB PART 1
Sida: 2

G

Skyddsangivelser: P201: Inhdmta sarskilda instruktioner fére anvandning.
P202: Anvand inte produkten innan du har last och forstatt sakerhetsanvisningarna
* P280: Anvand skyddshandskar/skyddsklader/6g onskydd/ansiktsskydd.
P264: Tvatta handerna grundligt efter anvandning.
P270: At inte, drick inte och rék inte nar du anvander produkten.
P301+312: VID FORTARING: Kontakta GIFTINFORMATIONSCENTRAL eller Iékare om
du mar daligt.
P330: Skdlj munnen.
P308+313: Vid exponering eller misstanke om exponering Sék lakarhjalp.
Markningsuppgifter (DSD/DPD):

Farosymboler:

Riskfraser: R22: Farligt vid fortaring.
R45: Kan ge cancer.
R68: Majlig risk for bestdende halsoskador.
Skyddsfraser: S36/37: Anvand lampliga skyddsklader och skyddshandskar.
S53: Undvik exponering - Begar specialinstruktioner fére anvandning.
S45: Vid olycksfall, illamaende eller annan paverkan, kontakta omedelbart Iakare. Visa
om mojligt etiketten.

Forsiktighetsfraser: Endast for yrkesmassig anvandning.

‘ 2.3 Andra faror

PBT: Detta amne ar inte identifierat som ett PBT/vPvB-amne.

Avsnitt 3: Sammansattning/information om bestandsdelar

‘ 3.2 Blandningar

Farliga bestandsdelar:

1,2-ETANDIOL
EC CAS Klassificering (CLP) Klassificering (DSD/DPD) Procent
203-473-3 107-21-1 Xn: R22 Acute Tox. 4: H302 >90%

REACH registreringsnummer: 01-2119456816-28-XXXX
3,3' DIAMINOBENZIDINE TETRAHYDROCHLORIDE HYDRATE

* 685-525-9 868272-85-9 | Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350; T: R45; Xn: R68 1-10%
* Acute Tox. 4: H302; * Eye Irrit. 2:
H319

REACH registreringsnummer: Inte tillampligt.
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‘ Avsnitt 4: Atgarder vid férsta hjalpen ‘

‘ 4.1 Beskrivning av atgarder vid forsta hjilpen ‘

Hudkontakt: Avldgsna omedelbart alla nedsmutsade klader och skor om inte dessa har fastnat | huden. Skélj hud
som varit i kontakt med amnet under rinnande vatten i 10 minuter eller annu langre om amnet fortfarande

finns pa huden. Konsultera en lakare.
Ogonkontakt: Skélj 6gat under rinnande vatten i 15 minuter. Konsultera en lakare.

Fortaring: Skolj munnen med vatten. Framkalla inte krdkning. Om den skadade ar vid medvetande
skall denne omedelbart dricka 0,5L vatten. Konsultera en lakare.
Inandning: Avlagsna den skadade fran ytterligare exponering under iakttagande av egen sakerhet.

Konsultera en lakare.

4.2 De viktigaste symptomen och effekterna, bade akuta och férdroéjda

Hudkontakt: Irritation och hudrodnad kan upptrada dar huden varit i kontakt med amnet.
Ogonkontakt: Irritation och rodnad kan upptrada. Ogonen kan rinna rikligt.
Fortdring: Smarta och rodnad i hals och mun kan upptrada. lllamaende och magsmartor kan
upptrada. Krakningar kan upptrada.
Inandning: Halsen kan kannas irriterad och brostet kan kannas trangt.

Fordrojda effekter: Omedelbara effekter kan férvantas efter kortvarig exponering.

‘ 4.3 Angivande av omedelbar medicinsk behandling och sarskild behandling som eventuellt kravs ‘

Omedelbar/séarskild behandling: Inte tillampligt.

Avsnitt 5: Brandbekampningsatgarder ‘

| 5.1 Slickmedel |

Slackmedel: Anvand brandslackningsmedel som ar Iamplig for den omgivande branden.

Vattensprej. Torrt kemiskt pulver. Alkoholsakert skum. Koldioxid.

‘ 5.2 Séarskilda faror som @mnet eller blandningen kan medféra ‘

Sarskilda faror vid exponering: Vid forbranning avges giftig rok.

‘ 5.3 Rad till brandbekdmpningspersonal ‘

Rad till brandbekdmpningspers: Anvand sluten andningsapparat. Anvand skyddsklader for att undvika kontakt med 6gon och hud.

Avsnitt 6: Atgirder vid oavsiktliga utslapp ‘

‘ 6.1 Personliga skyddsatgarder, skyddsutrustning och atgarder vid nédsituationer ‘

Personliga skyddsatgarder: Vidtag inga atgarder utan lampliga skyddsklader - se avsnitt 8 i sékerhetsdatabladet. Markera
kontaminerat omrade med varningssymboler och forhindra tilltrade fér obehorig personal. Vand

lackande behallare med den lackande sidan uppat for att forhindra flykt av vatska.

| 6.2 Miljsskyddsatgérder |

Miljoskyddsatgérder: Slapp inte ut amnet i aviopp eller vattendrag. Omhandertag spill genom inneslutning.

‘ 6.3 Metoder och material for inneslutning och sanering ‘

Saneringsmetoder: Rengoring bér endast utféras av behorig personal med kdnnedom om dmnet. Absorberas i torr jord
eller sand. Flytta till férslutbar och markt avfallsbehallare fér omhandertagande enligt [Amplig metod.
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6.4 Hanvisning till andra Avsnitt

Héanvisning till andra Avsnitt: Vi hanvisar till avsnitt 8 i sdkerhetsdatabladet. Vi hanvisar till avsnitt 13 i

sakerhetsdatabladet.

Avsnitt 7: Hantering och lagring

‘ 7.1 Forsiktighetsmatt for saker hantering

Hantering: Undvik direktkontakt med amnet. Se till att omradet har tillracklig god ventilation. Hantera

inte amnet i slutet utrymme. Undvik dammbildning i luften.

7.2 Forhallanden for sdker lagring, inklusive eventuell oforenlighet

Lagringsbetingelser: Forvaras svalt och val ventilerat Férpackningen forvaras val tillsluten. Forvaras atskilt
fran antandningskallor. Undvik direkt solljus. Undvik kontakt med vatten eller vattenanga.

Lamplig forpackning: Inte tillampligt.

‘ 7.3 Specifik slutanvandning

Specifik slutanvdndning: Anvandning i laboratorier - professionell.

Avsnitt 8: Begransning av exponeringen/personligt skydd

‘ 8.1 Kontrollparametrar

Farliga bestandsdelar:

1,2-ETANDIOL
Gransvarden for exponering: Damm som kan inandas
TWA 8 h STEL 15 min TWA 8 h STEL 15 min
SE 25 mg/m?® 50 mg/m?3 - -
DNEL/PNEC

Farliga bestandsdelar:1,2-ETANDIOL

Typ Exponeringen Varde Befolkning Effekt
DNEL Inandning 35 mg/m?3 Arbetstagare Lokala
DNEL Dermalt 106 mg/kg bw/day Arbetstagare Systemiska
DNEL Inandning 7 mg/m3 Befolkningen i Lokala

allmanhet
DNEL Dermalt 53 mg/kg bw/day Befolkningen i Systemiska
allmanhet

8.2 Begransning av exponeringen

Tekniska atgérder: Se till att omradet har tillrdcklig god ventilation.
Andningsskydd: Personlig andningsskyddsutrustning behdvs normalt inte, dock maste finnas
tillganglig vid nddsituationer.

Handskydd: Ogenomtrangliga handskar.
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Skyddsglaségon med sidoskydd. Ha 6gondusch till hands.
Ogenomtrangliga skyddsklader.
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plats. Forhindra lackor i offentliga avlopp eller narmiljon.
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Avsnitt 9: Fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper

‘ 9.1. Information om grundldggande fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper

Tillstand:

Farg:

Lukt:
Evaporationshastighet:
Oxiderande:

Loslighet i vatten:

Aven 16slig i:

Viskositet:
Viskositetsvéarde:
Testmetod for viskositet:
Kokpunkt/intervall°C:
Brannbarhetsgrans %: nedre:
Flampunkt°C:
Sjalvantandlighet°C:
Relativ densitet:

VOC gl/l:

Vatska

Brun

Luktlos

Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.

Data saknas.

Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.

Data saknas.

Smaltpunkt/intervall°C:
ovre:

Part.koeff. n-oktanol/vatten:
Angtryck:

pH-varde:

Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.

Data saknas.

9.2. Annan information

Annan information:

Inte tillampligt.

Avsnitt 10: Stabilitet och reaktivitet

10.1 Reaktivitet

Reaktivitet: Stabilt under rekommenderade transport- eller lagringsférhallanden.

10.2 Kemisk stabilitet

Kemisk stabilitet:

Stabil under normala forhallanden.

10.3 Risken for farliga reaktioner

Farliga reaktioner: Farliga reaktioner uppstar inte under normala transport- eller lagringsférhallanden.

Nedbrytning kan ske om produkten utsatts for férhallanden eller material i

nedanstaende lista.

10.4 Forhallanden som ska undvikas

Foérhallanden att undvika: Varme. Heta ytor. Lagor.
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‘ 10.5 Ofdrenliga material

Material att undvika: Starkt oxiderande @mnen. Starka syror.

‘ 10.6 Farliga sonderdelningsprodukter

Farliga omvandlingsprodukter: Vid férbranning avges giftig rok.

Avsnitt 11: Toxikologisk information

‘ 11.1 Information om de toxikologiska effekterna

Farliga bestandsdelar:

1,2-ETANDIOL
INTRAVENOS RATTA LD50 3260 | mg/kg
ORAL MUS LD50 5500 | mg/kg
ORAL RATTA LD50 4700 | mg/kg
Relevanta effekter for blandningen:

Effekt Exponeringsvag Grund
Akut toxicitet (skadligt) INTAGANDE Farlig: berdaknad

Cancerogenitet --

Farlig: beraknad

Symptom/exponeringsvagar

Hudkontakt: Irritation och hudrodnad kan upptrada dar huden varit i kontakt med amnet.

Ogonkontakt: Irritation och rodnad kan upptrada. Ogonen kan rinna rikligt.

Fortdring: Smarta och rodnad i hals och mun kan upptrada. lllamaende och magsmartor kan

upptrada. Krakningar kan upptrada.

Inandning: Halsen kan kannas irriterad och brostet kan kannas trangt.

Fordrojda effekter: Omedelbara effekter kan férvantas efter kortvarig exponering.

Annan information: Inte tillampligt.

Avsnitt 12: Ekologisk information

| 12.1 Toxicitet

Ekotoxicitet: Data saknas.

‘ 12.2 Persistens och nedbrytbarhet

Persistens och nedbrytbarhet: Biologiskt nedbrytbar.

‘ 12.3 Bioackumuleringsformaga

Bioackumuleringsformaga: Saknar bioackumuleringsférmaga.

| 12.4 Rérligheten i jord

Rorlighet: Absorberas latt i marken.
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‘ 12.5 Resultat av PBT- och vPvB-bedémningen ‘

PBT: Detta amne ar inte identifierat som ett PBT/vPvB-amne.

| 12.6 Andra skadliga effekter |

Andra skadliga effekter: Forsumbar ekotoxicitet.

Avsnitt 13: Avfallshantering

‘ 13.1 Avfallsbehandlingsmetoder ‘

Metoder fér omhéandertagande: Flytta till Iamplig behallare - skall omh&ndertagas av féretag med specialistkompetens
vad galler denna typ av avfall.
Atervinningsatgérder: Inte tillampligt.
Omhéndertagande forpackningar: Skall omhandertagas av foretag med specialistkompetens vad galler denna typ av avfall.
OBS: Observera eventuell forekomst av ytterligare lokala eller nationella bestammelser

angaende avfallshantering.

Avsnitt 14: Transportinformation

Landtransport (ADR/RID): Inget regleras fér transport till lands.
Sjotransport (IMDG): Inget regleras for transport till sjoss.
Flygtransport (IATA): Inget regleras for flygtransport.

Inre vattenviagar (ADNR/AND): Inget regleras for transport pa inre vattenvagar.

* Underavsnitt 14.1 till 14.7 galler inte. Men, som med alla kemikalier, sa bor forpackningar som innehaller denna
substans hanteras pa ett sddant satt som minimerar risken for att forpackningarna skadas och att Iackage uppstar

vid inlastning, transportering och urlastning.

Avsnitt 15: Gallande foreskrifter

‘ 15.1 Foreskrifter/lagstiftning om dmnet eller blandningen nar det géller sdakerhet, hdlsa och miljo ‘

Sarskilda foreskrifter: Sakerhetsdatablad enligt;

Europaparlamentets och radets férordning (EG) nr 1907/2006 om registrering,

utvardering, godkannande och begransning av kemikalier (REACH).

EUROPAPARLAMENTETS OCH RADETS FORORDNING (EG) nr 1272/2008 om

klassificering, markning och férpackning av amnen och blandningar.

Europaparlamentets och radets direktiv 1999/45/EG om tillnarmning av
medlemsstaternas lagar och andra forfattningar om klassificering, forpackning och

markning av farliga preparat.
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15.2 Kemikaliesdkerhetsbedomning

Kemikaliesdkerhetsbedomning: Leverantoren har inte genomfort en kemikaliesdkerhetsbeddémning for amnet eller

blandningen.

Avsnitt 16: Annan information

‘ Annan information

Annan information: * indikerar text i sdkerhetsdatabladet som har andrats sedan den senaste revideringen.
Fraser i avsnitt 2/ 3: H302: Skadligt vid fortaring.
* H319: Orsakar allvarlig 6gonirritation.

H341: Misstanks kunna orsaka genetiska defekter.

H350: Kan orsaka cancer.
R22: Farligt vid fortaring.
R45: Kan ge cancer.
R68: Mojlig risk for bestaende halsoskador.

Friskrivningsklausul: Ovanstaende information bor vara korrekt men utger sig inte for att vara allomfattande
och bor darfér endast anvandas som vagledning. Féretaget kan inte hallas ansvarig for
eventuella skador som uppstar som foljd av hantering av eller kontakt med ovanstaende

produkt.

[sista sidan]
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Datum for sammanstéllning: 23/DEC/2020

Revisionsnr: 4

Avsnitt 1: Namnet pa amnet/blandningen och bolaget/foretaget

‘ 1.1 Produktbeteckning ‘

Produktnamn: DAB PART 2

‘ 1.2 Relevanta identifierade anvandningar av &mnet eller blandningen och anvandningar som det avrads fran ‘

Anvédndning av prod: Anvandning i laboratorier - professionell.

‘ 1.3 Narmare upplysningar om den som tillhandahaller sdkerhetsdatablad ‘

Namnet pa foretag: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567
Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4 Telefonnummer for nédsituationer

Tel. Nodsituation: USA och Kanada : 1-800-424-9300
Utanfér USA och Kanada : +1 703-741-5970
For nodsamtal.

Avsnitt 2: Farliga egenskaper

‘ 2.1 Klassificering av @mnet eller blandningen ‘

Klassificering (CLP): Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H312+H332; Eye Irrit. 2: H319
Klassificering (DSD/DPD): T: R61
Viktigaste skadliga effekterna: Kan skada det ofédda barnet. Skadligt vid hudkontakt eller inandning. Orsakar allvarlig

ogonirritation.

2.2 Markningsuppgifter

Markningsuppgifter (CLP):
Faroangivelser: H312+H332: Skadligt vid hudkontakt eller inandning.
H319: Orsakar allvarlig égonirritation.
H360D: Kan skada det ofédda barnet.
Signalord: Fara
Faropiktogram: GHSO07: Utropstecken
GHSO08: Halsofara
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Skyddsangivelser: P201: Inhdmta sarskilda instruktioner fore anvandning.
P202: Anvand inte produkten innan du har last och forstatt sékerhetsanvisningarna
P261: Undvik att inandas damm/rok/gaser/dimma/angor/sprej.
P264: Tvatta handerna grundligt efter anvandning.
P271: Anvands endast utomhus eller i val ventilerade utrymmen.
P280: Anvand skyddshandskar/skyddsklader/6gonskydd/ansiktsskydd.
P302+P352: VID HUDKONTAKT: Tvatta med mycket tval och vatten.
P304+P340: VID INANDNING: Flytta personen till frisk luft och se till att han eller hon vilar i
en stallning som underlattar andningen.
P305+P351+P338: VID KONTAKT MED OGONEN: Skdlj forsiktigt med vatten i flera minuter.
Ta ur eventuella kontaktlinser om det gar latt. Fortsatt att skolja.
P308+P313: Vid exponering eller misstanke om exponering Sok lakarhjalp.
P312: Vid obehag, kontakta GIFTINFORMATIONSCENTRAL eller lakare.
P337+P313: Vid bestaende dgonirritation: Sok lakarhjalp.
P363: Nedstankta klader ska tvattas innan de anvands igen.
P501: Innehallet/Behallaren 1amnas till insamlingsstalle for farligt avfall.
Markningsuppgifter (DSD/DPD):
Farosymboler: Giftig.

Riskfraser: R61: Kan ge fosterskador.
Skyddsfraser: S36/37: Anvand lampliga skyddsklader och skyddshandskar.
S45: Vid olycksfall, illamaende eller annan paverkan, kontakta omedelbart lakare. Visa
om mojligt etiketten.
S53: Undvik exponering - Begar specialinstruktioner fore anvandning.

Forsiktighetsfraser: Endast for yrkesmassig anvandning.

2.3 Andra faror

Andra faror: Risk for allvarliga halsoskador vid langvarig exponering.

PBT: Detta amne ar inte identifierat som ett PBT/vPvB-amne.

Avsnitt 3: Sammansattning/information om bestandsdelar

‘ 3.2 Blandningar ‘

Farliga bestandsdelar: N,N-DIMETYLFORMAMID

EC CAS Klassificering (CLP) Klassificering (DSD/DPD) Procent

200-679-5 68-12-2 Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H332; | T: R61; Xn: R20/21; Xi: R36 1-10%
Acute Tox. 4: H312; Eye Irrit. 2: H319

REACH registreringsnummer: 01-2119475605-32-XXXX

SVHC: N,N-Dimetylformamid &r klassificerat som ett SVHC-amne (substances of very high concern = sarskilt farliga &mnen).
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IMIDAZOLE

206-019-2 288-32-4 Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: Xn: R22; C: R34; T: R61 <1%
H314; Repr. 1B: H360D

REACH registreringsnummer: 01-2119485825-24-XXXX

Avsnitt 4: Atgarder vid forsta hjilpen

‘ 4.1 Beskrivning av atgarder vid forsta hjalpen

Hudkontakt: Avlagsna omedelbart alla nedsmutsade klader och skor om inte dessa har fastnat i
huden. Skélj hud som varit i kontakt med @mnet under rinnande vatten i 10 minuter eller
annu langre om amnet fortfarande finns pa huden. Konsultera en lakare.

Ogonkontakt: Skolj 6gat under rinnande vatten i 15 minuter. Konsultera en lakare.
Fortaring: Skolj munnen med vatten. Framkalla inte krékning. Konsultera en lakare.
Inandning: Uppsok frisk luft om angor olyckligtvis har inandats. Avlagsna den skadade fran

ytterligare exponering under iakttagande av egen sakerhet. Konsultera en lakare.

4.2 De viktigaste symptomen och effekterna, bade akuta och fordrojda

Hudkontakt: Lindrig irritation dar huden varit i kontakt med a&mnet kan upptrada.
Ogonkontakt: |Irritation och rodnad kan upptrada.
Fortaring: Halsen kan kannas irriterad.
Inandning: Halsen kan kannas irriterad och bréstet kan kannas trangt.

Fordrojda effekter: Data saknas.

‘ 4.3 Angivande av omedelbar medicinsk behandling och sarskild behandling som eventuellt kravs

Omedelbar/sarskild behandling: Data saknas.

Avsnitt 5: Brandbekdmpningsatgarder

| 5.1 Slickmedel

Sléackmedel: Anvand brandslackningsmedel som ar lamplig for den omgivande branden.

Vattensprej. Alkoholsakert skum. Torrt kemiskt pulver. Koldioxid.

5.2 Sarskilda faror som @mnet eller blandningen kan medféra

Sarskilda faror vid exponering: Vid férbranning avges giftig rok som bestar av koldioxid / koloxid. Vid férbranning avges

giftig rok som bestar av kvaveoxider. Vid férbranning avges giftig rok som bestar av vatecyanid.

5.3 Rad till brandbekdmpningspersonal

Rad till brandbekd@mpningspers: Anvand sluten andningsapparat. Anvand skyddsklader for att undvika kontakt med 6gon
och hud.
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Avsnitt 6: Atgirder vid oavsiktliga utsliapp

‘ 6.1 Personliga skyddsatgarder, skyddsutrustning och atgarder vid nédsituationer ‘

Personliga skyddsatgéarder: Vidtag inga atgarder utan Iampliga skyddsklader - se avsnitt 8 i sékerhetsdatabladet.
Evakuera omradet omedelbart. Markera kontaminerat omrade med varningssymboler
och férhindra tilltrade fér obehorig personal. Vand lackande behallare med den

lackande sidan uppat for att forhindra flykt av vatska.

| 6.2 Miljskyddsatgirder |

Miljoskyddsatgéarder: Omhéandertag spill genom inneslutning. Slapp inte ut amnet i aviopp eller vattendrag.

‘ 6.3 Metoder och material for inneslutning och sanering ‘

Saneringsmetoder: Rengoring bor endast utforas av behorig personal med kdnnedom om amnet.
Absorberas i torr jord eller sand. Vi hanvisar till avsnitt 13 i sdkerhetsdatabladet for

lampliga metoder for omhandertagande av avfall.

6.4 Hanvisning till andra Avsnitt

Hanvisning till andra Avsnitt: Vi hanvisar till avsnitt 13 i sdkerhetsdatabladet. Vi hanvisar till avsnitt 8 i

sakerhetsdatabladet.

Avsnitt 7: Hantering och lagring

‘ 7.1 Forsiktighetsmatt for saker hantering ‘

Hantering: Undvik direktkontakt med &mnet. Undvik dimm bildning i luften. Se till att omradet har

tillracklig god ventilation.

7.2 Forhallanden for saker lagring, inklusive eventuell oférenlighet

Lagringsbetingelser: Forvaras svalt och val ventilerat Férpackningen forvaras val tillsluten. Forvaras atskilt
fran antandningskallor. Férhindra bildande av statisk elektricitet i narliggande omrade.

Lamplig forpackning: Inte tillampligt.

‘ 7.3 Specifik slutanvandning ‘

Specifik slutanvdndning: Anvandning i laboratorier - professionell.

Avsnitt 8: Begransning av exponeringen/personligt skydd

‘ 8.1 Kontrollparametrar ‘

Farliga bestandsdelar:

N,N-DIMETYLFORMAMID

Gransviarden for exponering: Damm som kan inandas
Delstaten TWA8h STEL 15 min TWA 8 h STEL 15 min
SE 30 mg/m?3 45 mg/m3 - -
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DNEL/PNEC
Farliga bestandsdelar: N,N-DIMETYLFORMAMID
Typ Exponeringen Varde Befolkning Effekt
DNEL Inhalation (upprepad dosering) 15 mg/m3 Arbetstagare Systemiska
DNEL Inhalation 30 mg/m?3 Arbetstagare Systemiska
DNEL Inhalation (upprepad dosering) 15 mg/m3 Arbetstagare Lokala
DNEL Inhalation 30 mg/m?3 Arbetstagare Lokala
DNEL Dermal (upprepad dosering) 3.31 mg/kg bw/day Arbetstagare Systemiska
DNEL Dermal 26.3 mg/kg bw/day Arbetstagare Systemiska
DNEL Dermal (upprepad dosering) 446 ug/cm? Arbetstagare Lokala
DNEL Dermal 5900 ug/cm? Arbetstagare Lokala
Farliga bestandsdelar: IMIDAZOLE
Typ Exponeringen Varde Befolkning Effekt
DNEL Inhalation (upprepad dosering) 10.6 mg/m3 Arbetstagare Systemiska
DNEL Inhalation 5583 mg/m?3 Arbetstagare Systemiska
DNEL Dermal (upprepad dosering) 1.5 mg/kg bw/day Arbetstagare Systemiska
DNEL Dermal 25 mg/kg day Arbetstagare Systemiska

8.2 Begransning av exponeringen

Tekniska atgarder:

Andningsskydd:

Handskydd:
Ogonskydd:
Hudskydd:
Miljoeffekter:

Se till att omradet har tillracklig god ventilation. Se till att alla tekniska atgarder
uppraknade i avsnitt 7 i sdkerhetsdatabladet finns pa plats.

Personlig andningsskyddsutrustning behévs normalt inte, dock maste finnas
tillganglig vid noédsituationer.

Ogenomtrangliga handskar.

Skyddsglaségon med sidoskydd. Ha 6gondusch till hands.

Ogenomtrangliga skyddsklader.

Forhindra lackor i offentliga avliopp eller narmiljon.

Avsnitt 9: Fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper

‘ 9.1. Information om grundldggande fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper ‘

Tillstand:

Farg:

Lukt:
Evaporationshastighet:
Oxiderande:

Loslighet i vatten:
Viskositet:
Kokpunkt/intervall°C:

Brannbarhetsgrans %: nedre:

Vatska
Farglos
Uppfattbar lukt
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas. Smaltpunkt/intervall°C: Data saknas.

Data saknas. ovre: Data saknas.
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Flampunkt°C: Data saknas. Part.koeff. n-oktanol/vatten: Data saknas.
Sjalvantandlighet°C: Data saknas. Angtryck: Data saknas.
Relativ densitet: Data saknas. pH-varde: Data saknas.

VOC g/I: Data saknas.

‘ 9.2. Annan information

Annan information: Inte tillampligt.

Avsnitt 10: Stabilitet och reaktivitet

| 10.1 Reaktivitet

Reaktivitet: Stabilt under rekommenderade transport- eller lagringsférhallanden.

| 10.2 Kemisk stabilitet

Kemisk stabilitet: Stabil under normala forhallanden.

‘ 10.3 Risken for farliga reaktioner

Farliga reaktioner: Farliga reaktioner uppstar inte under normala transport- eller lagringsfoérhallanden.

Nedbrytning kan ske om produkten utsatts for férhallanden eller material | nedanstaende lista.

‘ 10.4 Forhallanden som ska undvikas

Forhallanden att undvika: Varme. Heta ytor. Lagor.

‘ 10.5 Oforenliga material

Material att undvika: Starkt oxiderande &mnen. Starka syror.

‘ 10.6 Farliga sonderdelningsprodukter

Farliga omvandlingsprodukter: Vid férbranning avges giftig rok som bestar av koldioxid / koloxid. Vid forbranning avges

giftig rok som bestar av kvaveoxider. Vid férbranning avges giftig rok som bestar av vatecyanid.

Avsnitt 11: Toxikologisk information

‘ 11.1 Information om de toxikologiska effekterna

Toxicitet:
Farliga bestandsdelar: N,N-DIMETYLFORMAMID

Exponeringsvag Art Test Varde Enheter
DERMALT RATTA LD50 >3160 | mg/kg bw
ANGOR RATTA 4H LC50 >5.85 | mg/L
MUNTLIG RATTA LD50 3010 | mg/kg bw

Farliga bestandsdelar: IMIDAZOLE

Exponeringsvag Art Test Vérde Enheter
MUNTLIG RATTA LD50 970 | mg/kg
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Effekt Exponeringsvag

Grund

Akut toxicitet (giftigt) -

Kriterierna for klassificering kan pa grundval av
tillgangliga data inte anses vara uppfyllda

Akut toxicitet (mycket giftigt) -

Kriterierna for klassificering kan pa grundval av
tillgangliga data inte anses vara uppfyllda

Fratande effekt -

Kriterierna for klassificering kan pa grundval av
tillgéngliga data inte anses vara uppfyllda

Sensibilisering -

Kriterierna for klassificering kan pa grundval av
tillgangliga data inte anses vara uppfyllda

Toxicitet vid upprepad dosering -

Kriterierna for klassificering kan pa grundval av
tillgangliga data inte anses vara uppfyllda

Cancerogenitet -

Kriterierna for klassificering kan pa grundval av
tillgangliga data inte anses vara uppfyllda

Mutagenitet -

Kriterierna for klassificering kan pa grundval av
tillgéngliga data inte anses vara uppfyllda

Symptom/exponeringsvagar

Hudkontakt: Lindrig irritation dar huden varit i kontakt med &mnet kan upptrada.

Ogonkontakt: |Irritation och rodnad kan upptrada.

Fortaring: Halsen kan kannas irriterad.

Inandning: Halsen kan kannas irriterad och brostet kan kannas trangt.

Fordrojda effekter: Data saknas.

Annan information: Inte tillampligt.

Avsnitt 12: Ekologisk information

\ 12.1 Toxicitet

Ekotoxicitet:
Farliga bestandsdelar: N,N-DIMETYLFORMAMID

Art Test Varde Enheter
Lepomis macrochirus 96H LC50 7100 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 >100 | mg/l
Daphnia magna LC50 767 | mg/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 >1000 | mg/l

Farliga bestandsdelar: IMIDAZOLE

Art Test Varde Enheter
Leuciscus idus 48H LC50 283.6 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 341.5 | mg/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 133 mg/|

12.2 Persistens och nedbrytbarhet

Persistens och nedbrytbarhet: Biologiskt nedbrytbar.

[inneh...]
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‘ 12.3 Bioackumuleringsformaga

Bioackumuleringsformaga: Saknar bioackumuleringsférmaga.

| 12.4 Rorligheten i jord

Rorlighet: Absorberas latt i marken.

‘ 12.5 Resultat av PBT- och vPvB-bedomningen

PBT: Detta amne &r inte identifierat som ett PBT/vPvB-amne.

‘ 12.6 Andra skadliga effekter

Andra skadliga effekter: Forsumbar ekotoxicitet.

Avsnitt 13: Avfallshantering

‘ 13.1 Avfallsbehandlingsmetoder

Metoder for omhéndertagande: Flytta till IAmplig behallare - skall omhandertagas av foretag med specialistkompetens
vad géaller denna typ av avfall.
Atervinningsatgérder: Inte tillampligt.
Ombhiéndertagande férpackningar: Skall omhandertagas av foretag med specialistkompetens vad géller denna typ av avfall.
OBS: Observera eventuell forekomst av ytterligare lokala eller nationella bestdmmelser

angaende avfallshantering.

Avsnitt 14: Transportinformation

Landtransport (ADR/RID):  Inget regleras for transport till lands.
Sjotransport (IMDG):  Inget regleras for transport till sjoss.
Flygtransport (IATA):  Inget regleras for flygtransport.

Inre vattenvagar (ADNR/AND): Inget regleras for transport pa inre vattenvagar.

Underavsnitt 14.1 till 14.7 galler inte. Men, som med alla kemikalier, s& bor férpackningar som innehaller denna
substans hanteras pa ett sadant satt som minimerar risken for att fdrpackningarna skadas och att Iackage uppstar

vid inlastning, transportering och urlastning.

Avsnitt 15: Gallande foreskrifter

‘ 15.1 Foreskrifter/lagstiftning om @mnet eller blandningen nar det galler sdakerhet, hidlsa och miljo

Sarskilda foreskrifter: Sakerhetsdatablad enligt;

EUROPAPARLAMENTETS OCH RADETS FORORDNING (EG) NR 1907/2006 om

registrering, utvardering, godkannande och begransning av kemikalier (REACH).

EUROPAPARLAMENTETS OCH RADETS FORORDNING (EG) nr 1272/2008 om

klassificering, markning och férpackning av amnen och blandningar.

EUROPAPARLAMENTETS OCH RADETS DIREKTIV 1999/45/EG om tillnd&rmning av
medlemsstaternas lagar och andra forfattningar om klassificering, forpackning och

markning av farliga preparat.
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| 15.2 Kemikaliesékerhetsbedémning |

Kemikaliesdkerhetsbedémning:

Leverantoren har inte genomfort en kemikaliesakerhetsbeddmning for &mnet eller blandningen.

Avsnitt 16: Annan information

‘ Annan information

Annan information:

Fraseri avsnitt 2/ 3:

Friskrivningsklausul:

* indikerar text i sdkerhetsdatabladet som har andrats sedan den senaste revideringen.

H302: Skadligt vid fortaring.

H312: Skadligt vid hudkontakt.

H312+H332: Skadligt vid hudkontakt eller inandning.
H314: Orsakar allvarliga fratskador pa hud och égon.
H319: Orsakar allvarlig 6gonirritation.

H332: Skadligt vid inandning.

H360D: Kan skada det ofédda barnet.

R20/21: Farligt vid inandning och hudkontakt.

R22: Farligt vid fortaring.

R34: Fratande.

R36: Irriterar 6gonen.

R61: Kan ge fosterskador.
Ovanstaende information bor vara korrekt men utger sig inte for att vara allomfattande och boér

darfér endast anvandas som véagledning. Foretaget kan inte héllas ansvarig for eventuella

skador som uppstar som foljd av hantering av eller kontakt med ovanstaende produkt.
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Revisionsnr: 4

Avsnitt 1: Namnet pa amnet/blandningen och bolaget/foretaget

‘ 1.1 Produktbeteckning ‘

Produktnamn: DAB Part 3
REACH registreringsnummer: Registreringsnummer ar inte tillgangliga for nagra av eller alla innehallsamnena i denna blandning
eftersom amnent/amnena eller dess bruk ar undantagna fran registrering eller det arliga tonnaget
inte kraver registrering eller registrering forutses ske forst inom en senare registreringsfrist.

‘ 1.2 Relevanta identifierade anviandningar av amnet eller blandningen och anvdandningar som det avrads fran ‘

Anvandning av prod: Anvandning i laboratorier - professionell.

‘ 1.3 Narmare upplysningar om den som tillhandahaller sdkerhetsdatablad ‘

Namnet pa foretag: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4 Telefonnummer for nodsituationer

Tel. Nodsituation: USA och Kanada : 1-800-424-9300
Utanfor USA och Kanada : +1 703-741-5970
Fo6r nddsamtal.

Avsnitt 2: Farliga egenskaper

‘ 2.1 Klassificering av dmnet eller blandningen ‘

Klassificering (DSD/DPD): Denna produkt saknar klassificering enligt DSD/DPD.
Klassificering (CLP): Denna produkt saknar klassificering enligt CLP.

‘ 2.2 Markningsuppgifter ‘

Markningsuppgifter: Denna produkt har inga markningsuppgifter.

‘ 2.3 Andra faror ‘

PBT: Detta amne &r inte identifierat som ett PBT/vPvB-amne.

Avsnitt 3: Sammansattning/information om bestandsdelar

‘ 3.2 Blandningar ‘
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*Farliga bestandsdelar: *VATEPEROXIDLOSNING
*EC *CAS *Klassificering (DSD/DPD) *Klassificering (CLP) *Procent
*231-765-0 *7722-84-1 *R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 *Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; *<1%

Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:

H314

Avsnitt 4: Atgérder vid férsta hjilpen

‘ 4.1 Beskrivning av atgarder vid forsta hjidlpen

Hudkontakt:
Ogonkontakt:
Fortaring:

Inandning:

Tvatta genast med mycket tval och vatten.

Skolj 6gat under rinnande vatten i 15 minuter.

Skolj munnen med vatten.

Uppsok frisk luft om angor olyckligtvis har inandats.

4.2 De viktigaste symptomen och effekterna, bade akuta och fordréjda

Fordrojda effekter:

Hudkontakt:
Ogonkontakt:
Fortaring:

Inandning:

Lindrig irritation dar huden varit i kontakt med dmnet kan upptrada.

Irritation och rodnad kan upptrada.
Halsen kan kannas irriterad.
Inga symptom.

Data saknas.

‘ 4.3 Angivande av omedelbar medicinsk behandling och séarskild behandling som eventuellt krivs

Omedelbar/sérskild behandling:

Inte tillampligt.

Avsnitt 5: Brandbekampningsatgarder

| 5.1 Slickmedel

Sléackmedel: Anvand brandslackningsmedel som &r Iamplig fér den omgivande branden.

‘ 5.2 Sarskilda faror som @mnet eller blandningen kan medfoéra

Sarskilda faror vid exponering: Vid férbranning avges giftig rok.

| 5.3 Rad till brandbekimpningspersonal

Rad till brandbekdmpningspers: Anvand sluten andningsapparat. Anvand skyddsklader for att undvika kontakt med égon

och hud.

Avsnitt 6: Atgirder vid oavsiktliga utsliapp

‘ 6.1 Personliga skyddsatgarder, skyddsutrustning och atgarder vid nédsituationer

Personliga skyddsatgarder: Vi hanvisar till avsnitt 8 i sékerhetsdatabladet for personliga skyddsatgarder. Vand

lackande behallare med den lackande sidan uppat for att forhindra flykt av vatska.

6.2 Miljoskyddsatgarder

Miljoskyddsatgarder: Slapp inte ut amnet i avlopp eller vattendrag. Omhandertag spill genom inneslutning.
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6.3 Metoder och material for inneslutning och sanering

Saneringsmetoder: Absorberas i torr jord eller sand. Flytta till forslutbar och mérkt avfallsbehallare for

omhandertagande enligt Iamplig metod.

6.4 Hanvisning till andra Avsnitt

Hanvisning till andra Avsnitt: Vi hanvisar till avsnitt 8 i sdkerhetsdatabladet. Vi hanvisar till avsnitt 13 i

sakerhetsdatabladet.

Avsnitt 7: Hantering och lagring

‘ 7.1 Forsiktighetsmatt for saker hantering ‘

Hantering: Undvik direktkontakt med amnet.

‘ 7.2 Forhallanden for saker lagring, inklusive eventuell oférenlighet ‘

Lagringsbetingelser: Forvaras svalt och val ventilerat Férpackningen forvaras val tillsluten.

Lamplig forpackning: Inte tillampligt.

‘ 7.3 Specifik slutanvandning ‘

Specifik slutanvandning: Anvéandning i laboratorier - professionell.

Avsnitt 8: Begransning av exponeringen/personligt skydd

‘ 8.1 Kontrollparametrar ‘

*Farliga bestandsdelar: *\VATEPEROXIDLOSNING

*Gransvarden for exponering: Damm som kan inandas
*Stat *TWA 8 h *STEL 15 min *TWA 8 h *STEL 15 min
*SE *1.4 mg/m?3 - - -
| DNEL/PNEC |

DNEL / PNEC Data saknas.

‘ 8.2 Begransning av exponeringen ‘

Tekniska atgéarder: Se till att alla tekniska atgarder uppraknade i avsnitt 7 i sdkerhetsdatabladet finns pa
plats.
Andningsskydd: Personlig andningsskyddsutrustning behdvs normailt inte.
Handskydd: Skyddshandskar.
Ogonskydd: Skyddsglaségon. Ha égondusch till hands.
Hudskydd: Skyddsklader.

Miljéeffekter: Forhindra lackor i offentliga avlopp eller narmiljon.

Avsnitt 9: Fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper
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9.1. Information om grundldggande fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper

Tillstand:

Farg:

Lukt:
Evaporationshastighet:
Oxiderande:

Loslighet i vatten:
Aven I6slig i:
Viskositet:
Kokpunkt/intervall°C:
Brannbarhetsgrans %: nedre:
Flampunkt°C:
Sjalvantandlighet°C:
Relativ densitet:

VOC gl/l:

Vatska
Farglos
Luktlos

Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.

Data saknas.

Smaltpunkt/intervall°C:
ovre:

Part.koeff. n-oktanol/vatten:
Angtryck:

pH-véarde:

Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.

Data saknas.

‘ 9.2. Annan information

Annan information:

Inte tillampligt.

Avsnitt 10: Stabilitet och reaktivitet

| 10.1 Reaktivitet

Reaktivitet: Stabilt under rekommenderade transport- eller lagringsférhallanden.

| 10.2 Kemisk stabilitet

Kemisk stabilitet:

Stabil under normala forhallanden.

‘ 10.3 Risken for farliga reaktioner

Farliga reaktioner:

Farliga reaktioner uppstar inte under normala transport- eller lagringsférhallanden.

Nedbrytning kan ske om produkten utsatts for férhallanden eller material i

nedanstaende lista.

‘ 10.4 Forhallanden som ska undvikas

Forhallanden att undvika:

Varme.

‘ 10.5 Oforenliga material

Material att undvika: Starkt oxiderande @&mnen. Starka syror.

‘ 10.6 Farliga sonderdelningsprodukter

Farliga omvandlingsprodukter: Vid férbranning avges giftig rok.

Avsnitt 11: Toxikologisk information
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11.1 Information om de toxikologiska effekterna
*Toxicitet: Data saknas.
*Farliga bestandsdelar: *“VATEPEROXIDLOSNING
*ORL *MUS *LD50 *2 *gm/kg
*ORL *RAT *LD50 *376 *mg/kg
*SKN *RAT *LD50 *4060 *mg/kg

Symptom/exponeringsvagar

Hudkontakt:
Ogonkontakt:
Fortaring:
Inandning:
Fordrojda effekter:

Annan information:

Lindrig irritation dar huden varit i kontakt med dmnet kan upptrada.
Irritation och rodnad kan upptrada.

Halsen kan kannas irriterad.

Inga symptom.

Data saknas.

Inte tillampligt.

Avsnitt 12: Ekologisk information

| 12.1 Toxicitet

Ekotoxicitet:

Data saknas.

‘ 12.2 Persistens och nedbrytbarhet

Persistens och nedbrytbarhet:

Biologiskt nedbrytbar.

‘ 12.3 Bioackumuleringsformaga

Bioackumuleringsformaga:

Saknar bioackumuleringsférmaga.

| 12.4 Rorligheten i jord

Rorlighet: Absorberas latt i marken.

‘ 12.5 Resultat av PBT- och vPvB-bedémningen

PBT:

Detta amne ar inte identifierat som ett PBT/vPvB-amne.

| 12.6 Andra skadliga effekter

Andra skadliga effekter:

Forsumbar ekotoxicitet.

Avsnitt 13: Avfallshantering

| 13.1 Avfallsbehandlingsmetoder

Metoder for omhéandertagande: Flytta till Iamplig behallare - skall omhandertagas av foretag med specialistkompetens

Atervinningsatgérder:

Omhaéndertagande forpackningar:

vad géller denna typ av avfall.
Inte tillampligt.

Reng6r med vatten. Omhéndertages som industriavfall.
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OBS: Observera eventuell forekomst av ytterligare lokala eller nationella bestdmmelser

angaende avfallshantering.

Avsnitt 14: Transportinformation

Transportklass: Denna produkt ar inte klassad for transport.

Avsnitt 15: Géllande foreskrifter

‘ 15.1 Foreskrifter/lagstiftning om dmnet eller blandningen néar det géller sakerhet, hdlsa och miljo

Sérskilda foreskrifter: Detta sédkerhetsdatablad inte kravs enligt reglerna.

| 15.2 Kemikaliesikerhetsbeddmning

Kemikaliesdkerhetsbeddmning: Leverantdren har inte genomfort en kemikaliesékerhetsbeddmning for amnet eller

blandningen.

Avsnitt 16: Annan information

‘ Annan information

Annan information: * indikerar text i sékerhetsdatabladet som har éndrats sedan den senaste

revideringen.

Fraseriavsnitt 2/3: * H271: Kan orsaka brand eller explosion. Starkt oxiderande.
* H302: Skadligt vid fortaring.
* H314: Orsakar allvarliga fratskador pa hud och égon.
* H332: Skadligt vid inandning.
* R5: Explosivt vid uppvarmning.
* R8: Kontakt med brannbart material kan orsaka brand.
* R20/22: Farligt vid inandning och fortaring.
* R35: Starkt fratande.

Friskrivningsklausul: Ovanstaende information bér vara korrekt men utger sig inte for att vara allomfattande
och bor darfér endast anvandas som vagledning. Féretaget kan inte hallas ansvarig fér
eventuella skador som uppstar som foljd av hantering av eller kontakt med ovanstaende

produkt.
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Avsnitt 1: Namnet pa amnet/blandningen och bolaget/foretaget

‘ 1.1 Produktbeteckning ‘

Produktnamn: HEMATOXYLIN

‘ 1.2 Relevanta identifierade anvandningar av d&mnet eller blandningen och anvandningar som det avrads fran ‘

Anvédndning av prod: Anvandning i laboratorier - professionell.

‘ 1.3 Narmare upplysningar om den som tillhandahaller sdkerhetsdatablad ‘

Namnet pa foretag: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4 Telefonnummer for nédsituationer

* Tel. Nodsituation: USA och Kanada : 1-800-424-9300
Utanfor USA och Kanada : +1 703-741-5970
For nédsamtal.

Avsnitt 2: Farliga egenskaper

‘ 2.1 Klassificering av @mnet eller blandningen ‘

Klassificering (CLP): Denna produkt saknar klassificering enligt CLP.
Klassificering (DSD/DPD): Denna produkt saknar klassificering enligt DSD/DPD.

| 2.2 Miérkningsuppgifter |

Markningsuppgifter: Denna produkt har inga markningsuppgifter.

| 2.3 Andra faror |

PBT: Detta amne &r inte identifierat som ett PBT/vPvB-amne.
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Avsnitt 3: Sammansattning/information om bestandsdelar
‘ 3.2 Blandningar ‘
Farliga bestandsdelar:
GLYCEROL
EC CAS Klassificering (CLP) Klassificering (DSD/DPD) Procent
200-289-5 56-81-5 - Amne med 1-10%

gemenskapsgransvarden for
exponering pa arbetsplatsen.

Avsnitt 4: Atgarder vid férsta hjalpen

‘ 4.1 Beskrivning av atgarder vid forsta hjédlpen

Hudkontakt: Tvatta genast med mycket tval och vatten.
Ogonkontakt: Skélj 6gat under rinnande vatten i 15 minuter.
Fortéring: Skolj munnen med vatten.

Inandning: Uppsok frisk luft om angor olyckligtvis har inandats.

4.2 De viktigaste symptomen och effekterna, bade akuta och fordréjda

Hudkontakt: Lindrig irritation dar huden varit i kontakt med dmnet kan upptrada.
Ogonkontakt: [rritation och rodnad kan upptrada.
Fortaring: Halsen kan kannas irriterad.
Inandning: Inga symptom.

Fordrojda effekter: Data saknas.

‘ 4.3 Angivande av omedelbar medicinsk behandling och sérskild behandling som eventuellt kravs

Omedelbar/séarskild behandling: Inte tillampligt.

Avsnitt 5: Brandbekampningsatgarder

| 5.1 Slickmedel

Slackmedel: Anvand brandslackningsmedel som ar lamplig for den omgivande branden.

‘ 5.2 Sarskilda faror som @mnet eller blandningen kan medféra

Sérskilda faror vid exponering: Vid férbranning avges giftig rok.

| 5.3 Rad till brandbekampningspersonal

Rad till brandbekdmpningspers: Anvand sluten andningsapparat. Anvand skyddsklader for att undvika kontakt med Ggon

och hud.
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Avsnitt 6: Atgirder vid oavsiktliga utsliapp

‘ 6.1 Personliga skyddsatgarder, skyddsutrustning och atgarder vid nédsituationer ‘

Personliga skyddsatgarder: Vi hanvisar till avsnitt 8 i sékerhetsdatabladet for personliga skyddsatgarder. Vand

lackande behallare med den lackande sidan uppat for att férhindra flykt av vatska.

| 6.2 Miljsskyddsatgirder |

Miljéskyddsatgérder: Slapp inte ut amnet i aviopp eller vattendrag. Omhandertag spill genom inneslutning.

‘ 6.3 Metoder och material for inneslutning och sanering ‘

Saneringsmetoder: Absorberas i torr jord eller sand. Flytta till férslutbar och markt avfallsbehallare for

omhandertagande enligt Iamplig metod.

6.4 Hanvisning till andra Avsnitt

Hanvisning till andra Avsnitt: Vi hanvisar till avsnitt 8 i sakerhetsdatabladet. Vi hanvisar till avsnitt 13 i

sakerhetsdatabladet.

Avsnitt 7: Hantering och lagring

| 7.1 Férsiktighetsmatt for saker hantering |

Hantering: Undvik direktkontakt med amnet.

‘ 7.2 Forhallanden for saker lagring, inklusive eventuell oférenlighet ‘

Lagringsbetingelser: Forvaras svalt och val ventilerat Férpackningen forvaras val tillsluten.

Lamplig forpackning: Inte tillampligt.

‘ 7.3 Specifik slutanvandning ‘

Specifik slutanvdndning: Anvandning i laboratorier - professionell.

Avsnitt 8: Begransning av exponeringen/personligt skydd

‘ 8.1 Kontrollparametrar ‘

Farliga bestandsdelar:

GLYCEROL
Gransvarden for exponering: Damm som kan inandas
TWA 8 h STEL 15 min TWA 8 h STEL 15 min
EU 10 mg/m? - - -
DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Data saknas.

[inneh...]
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8.2 Begransning av exponeringen

Tekniska atgarder:

Andningsskydd:

Se till att alla tekniska atgarder uppréknade i avsnitt 7 i sdkerhetsdatabladet finns pa
plats.

Personlig andningsskyddsutrustning behdvs normalt inte.

Handskydd: Skyddshandskar.
Ogonskydd: Skyddsglaségon. Ha dgondusch till hands.
Hudskydd: Skyddsklader.

Miljoeffekter:

Forhindra lackor i offentliga avlopp eller narmiljon.

Avsnitt 9: Fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper

‘ 9.1. Information om grundldggande fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper

Tillstand: Vatska
Farg: Lila
Lukt: Knappt uppfattbar lukt

Evaporationshastighet:
Oxiderande:

Loslighet i vatten:

Aven 16slig i:

Viskositet:
Viskositetsvarde:
Testmetod for viskositet:
Kokpunkt/intervall°C:
Brannbarhetsgrans %: nedre:
Flampunkt°C:
Sjalvantandlighet°C:
Relativ densitet:

VOC gl/l:

Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.

Data saknas.

Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.

Data saknas.

Smialtpunkt/intervall°C:
ovre:

Part.koeff. n-oktanol/vatten:
Angtryck:

pH-vérde:

Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.
Data saknas.

Data saknas.

‘ 9.2. Annan information

Annan information:

Inte tillampligt.

Avsnitt 10: Stabilitet och reaktivitet

| 10.1 Reaktivitet

Reaktivitet: Stabilt under rekommenderade transport- eller lagringsforhallanden.

| 10.2 Kemisk stabilitet |

Kemisk stabilitet: Stabil under normala forhallanden.

‘ 10.3 Risken for farliga reaktioner ‘

Farliga reaktioner: Farliga reaktioner uppstar inte under normala transport- eller lagringsfoérhallanden.
Nedbrytning kan ske om produkten utsatts for férhallanden eller material i

nedanstaende lista.
[inneh...]
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‘ 10.4 Forhallanden som ska undvikas ‘

Forhallanden att undvika: Varme.

‘ 10.5 Oforenliga material ‘

Material att undvika: Starkt oxiderande @mnen. Starka syror.

‘ 10.6 Farliga sonderdelningsprodukter ‘

Farliga omvandlingsprodukter: Vid férbranning avges giftig rok.

Avsnitt 11: Toxikologisk information

‘ 11.1 Information om de toxikologiska effekterna ‘

Farliga bestandsdelar:

GLYCEROL
* DERMALT MARSVIN LD50 56,750 | mg/kg
* ORAL RATTA LD50 23,000 | mg/kg
* ANGOR RATTA 1H LC50 >11 | mg/l

Toxicitet: Data saknas.

‘ Symptom/exponeringsvagar

Hudkontakt: Lindrig irritation dar huden varit i kontakt med &mnet kan upptrada.
Ogonkontakt: |Irritation och rodnad kan upptrada.
Fortaring: Halsen kan kannas irriterad.
Inandning: Inga symptom.
Fordrojda effekter: Data saknas.

Annan information: Inte tillampligt.

Avsnitt 12: Ekologisk information

| 12.1 Toxicitet |

Ekotoxicitet: Data saknas.

‘ 12.2 Persistens och nedbrytbarhet

Persistens och nedbrytbarhet: Biologiskt nedbrytbar.

‘ 12.3 Bioackumuleringsformaga

Bioackumuleringsférmaga: Saknar bioackumuleringsférmaga.

| 12.4 Rérligheten i jord

Rorlighet: Absorberas latt i marken.

‘ 12.5 Resultat av PBT- och vPvB-bedémningen

PBT: Detta amne &r inte identifierat som ett PBT/vPvB-amne.

[inneh...]
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| 12.6 Andra skadliga effekter

Andra skadliga effekter: Forsumbar ekotoxicitet.

Avsnitt 13: Avfallshantering

‘ 13.1 Avfallsbehandlingsmetoder

Metoder for omhéandertagande: Flytta till Iamplig behallare - skall omhandertagas av féretag med specialistkompetens
vad géller denna typ av avfall.
Atervinningsatgérder: Inte tillampligt.
Omhandertagande forpackningar: Rengdér med vatten. Omhandertages som industriavfall.
OBS: Observera eventuell forekomst av ytterligare lokala eller nationella bestammelser

angaende avfallshantering.

Avsnitt 14: Transportinformation

Transportklass: Denna produkt ar inte klassad for transport.

Avsnitt 15: Gillande foreskrifter

‘ 15.1 Foreskrifter/lagstiftning om @mnet eller blandningen nar det galler sakerhet, hdlsa och miljo

Sarskilda foreskrifter: Detta sdkerhetsdatablad inte kravs enligt reglerna.

‘ 15.2 Kemikaliesdkerhetsbedomning

Kemikaliesdkerhetsbedémning: Leverantéren har inte genomfort en kemikaliesdkerhetsbeddémning for amnet eller

blandningen.

Avsnitt 16: Annan information

‘ Annan information

Annan information: * indikerar text i sdkerhetsdatabladet som har andrats sedan den senaste
revideringen.
Friskrivningsklausul: Ovanstaende information bor vara korrekt men utger sig inte for att vara allomfattande
och bor darfér endast anvandas som vagledning. Foretaget kan inte hallas ansvarig for
eventuella skador som uppstar som foljd av hantering av eller kontakt med ovanstédende

produkt.

[sista sidan]
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BIOSYSTEMS

AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZ®AAEIAZ
PEROXIDE BLOCK
ZeAida: 1
Huepopnvia ouvBsong: 20/DEC/2020
Ap18. AvaBewpnong: 4

Tunpa 1: ZToixeia oUCiag/TTOPACKEUAOUOTOG KOl ETAIPEIOG/ETTIXEIPNONG

‘ 1.1. AvayvwpIOoTIKOG KWSIKOG TTpOiovVTOG

Ovopacia mwpoiévrog: PEROXIDE BLOCK
Ap1Bu66 kataxwpiong REACH: Aegv uttdipyxouv apiBuoi Katayxwpiong yia OpIoPEVES /i OAEG TIG OUCIEG TTOU OUVIOTOUV AUTO TO HEIYHO
€iTe BIOTI N ouoia 1 ol ouoieg e€aipouvTal AT TNV UTTOXPEWON Tagivounong, €ite 16T N eTACIA
TTO0OTNTA TTAPAYWYAG 1 £10AYWYNG BEV ATTAITEI KATAXWPIOT, €iTE SIOTI N KATAANKTIKA NUEPOUNVia
KOTOXWPIONG YIa QUTEG TIG OUCIEG €ival HETOYEVEDTEPN.

‘ 1.2. Zuvageig TPoodiopIfOEVEG XPNOEIG TNG OUCIAG | TOU LEIYHATOG KAl AVTEVOEIKVUOMEVEG XPNOEIG ‘

XpAon Tou TPOIGVTOG: Xprion G EpyACTAPIO ETTAYYEAUOTIEG.

‘ 1.3. Z1oixeia Tou TpounBeuTr TOU SeATiou dedopévwv aoPaleiag ‘

Ovopaocia eTaipeiag: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

TnA: +44 191 2150567

®ag: +44 191 2151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com
1.4. Ap1O6G THAEQPWVOU ETTEIYyOUCAG AVAYKNG

*TnA. (extdkTng avaykng): HIA ko Kavaddg : 1-800-424-9300
‘E€w atré 11g HIMA kai Tov Kavadd : +1 703-741-5970
MNa KAROEIG £KTAKTNG avaykng POVO.

Tunpa 2: NpoodiopIcPOg EMIKIVOUVOTNTAG

‘ 2.1. Ta§ivopnon TnG ouciag N} TOU JEiYMOTOG ‘

Tagivéunon (DSD/DPD):  Auto 1o Trpoidv dev diabétel Tagivéunon utré to DSD/DPD.
Tagivopunon (CLP):  Auté 1o Trpoidv dev diabéTel Tagivounon utéd 1o CLP.

‘ 2.2. Z1oIXEia EMIOAPAVONG

Zrolxeia emofpavong: Auto To TTpoidv dev dIABETE OTOIXEIQ ETTIONPAVONG.

‘ 2.3. AANAol kivduvol ‘

ABT: AutA n oucia dev avayvwpigetal wg oucia ABT/vPVB.

Tunua 3: Z0vBeon/TTANPOPOPIES YIO TA CUCTATIKA

‘ 3.2. Meiyparta ‘

(ouvey...)
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ZeAida: 2
Emikivduva ocuoTaTiKd:
HYDROGEN PEROXIDE SOLUTION
EC CAS Tagivéunon (DSD/DPD) Tagivéunon (CLP) MocooT6
231-765-0 7722-84-1 -2 R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; 1-10%
Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:
H314

Tunua 4: Métpa TpwTwyV Bondeiwv

‘ 4.1. Mepiypa@rn TWV HETPWYV TTPWTWV Bondeiwv ‘

Etrae@n pe To déppa: MAubtite apéowg pe aeBovo oatrouvi Kal vepd.
Etraegn pe Ta patia:  MAUveTe TO YATI P TPEXOUPEVO VEPO Yyia 15 AeTTTd.
Bpwon: TMAUveTe TO GTOUA JE VEPOD.

Eiomrvon: MeTa@épeTe 0€ QPECKO aépa O TTEPITITWON TUXAIAG EICTIVONRG TWV OTHWY.

4.2. InUOVTIKOTEPO CUPTITWHATA Kol EMISPACEIG, OSEiEG ) HETAYEVEOTEPEG

Etrae@n pe To déppa:  Mrropei va utrdpxel EAaQPOG EpeBIOUOG OTO GNUEIO ETTAPNG.
Etra@n pe Ta patia:  Mmropei va onpelwdei epeBICUOG Kal KOKKIVIGUA.
Bpwon: Mmopei va utrdpel epeBIGPAS Tou Aaiyou.
Eiotrvon): Amoucia CUUTITWUATWY.

KaBuoTtepnuéveg / 6peoeg emdpdoelg: Ae diatiBevial dedopéva.

‘ 4.3. 8vdeI¢n ol00BNTTOTE ATTAITOUMEVNG AUEDTNG IATPIKAG PPOVTIdAG Kal €18IKAG BepaTTeiag ‘

Apeon / EIBIKNA Bepartreia:  Aev 10xUel.

Tunpa 5: Métpa yia TNV KATATTOAEMNON TNG TTUPKAYIAG

‘ 5.1. MupooBeoTIKA péca ‘

Méoa rupdoBeong: [Mpétrel va xpnolpoTtrololvTal KATAAANAa péoa TTupdoBeong yia Tnv TTepIBAAAouca

TTUpKay!Id.

‘ 5.2. E18ikoi Kivduvol TTou TTpOoKUTITOUV aTTd TNV OUCia | TO MEIYpa ‘

Kivduvol atréd Tnv ékBeon: Katd Tnv kavon ekAUgl TogIkoUg Katrvoug.

‘ 5.3. ZUOTAOEIG VIO TOUG TTUPOORECTEG ‘

ZUOTAOEIG VIO TOUG TTUPOORECTEG: XPNOIUOTIOIEITE AUTOVOUN AVATIVEUOTIKA OUOKEUR. PopATe TTPOCTATEUTIKN EVOUpATia

YIQ TNV ATTOQUYK ETTAPAG PE TO DEPUA KAl TA PJATIA.

Tunua 6: MéTpa yia TRV AVTIMETWITION TUXaiag EKAuong

‘ 6.1. NMpoowTTIKéG TTPOPUAGSEIG, TIPOOTATEUTIKOG EEOTTAICNOG Kal S108IKATIEG EKTOKTNG AVAYKNG ‘

MNpoowTrikéG TTPOPUAGEEIG: AvaTpégTe 0TO oneio 8 Tou AAA yia AETITOPEPEIEG OXETIKA LE TNV TIPOCWTTIKN
TpooTacia. TomoBeTAOTE Ta doXEia TTOU TTAPOUTIAJOUV dIOPPOEG PE TO anuEio dilappong

TTPOG Ta TTAVW Yia va atro@euXBei n diagpuyr Tou uypou.

(ouvey...)
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‘ 6.2. MNepiBaAAovTikéG TTPOPUAGEEIG

MepiBaAAovTikéG TTPOQPUAGEEIG: Mnv atroppiyeTe TNV ATTOXETEUOT ] TOUG TTOTAUOUG. MepiopioTe Tn dlaguyr) Je ToiXWHA

TTpooTaaiag 6x0ng.

‘ 6.3. M£€00d01 Kal UAIKA yia TTEPIOPICHO Kal KOBapIoHo

Aladikaoieg KaBapiopou:

MpayuatoTroicite amoppdPnon HEoa o€ ENpod £8a@og ) dupo. Metagépete og doxeio

TTEPIOCUANOYIG KAl avaKUKAWONG TTOU KAEIVEl Kal PEPEI TNV KATAAANAN orjpavon yia

0160eon pe KATAAANAN péBODO.

‘ 6.4. Napatroutrn o0& AAAA TUAMATA

Mapatroptri g dAAa THAMATa:  AvaTpéCTte aTo anueio 8 Tou AAA. Avatpé€Te aTto onueio 13 Tou AAA.

Tunpa 7: Xeipiop6g Kai atrodikeuon

‘ 7.1. NMpo@uAdgeig yia ao@aAr XEIPICUO

ATTITAOEIG XEIPIOHOU:  ATroQeUyeTe TNV AUEDN ETTAQN PE TV ouTia.

‘ 7.2. ZuvBnkeg yia Tnv aoc@aAfl @UAagn, ocuptrepiAappavouévwy Tuxov acupBifacTwy

ZuvOnkeg amrobnkeuong: Na Quldooetal ae dpoaepd, KaAd agpi{duevo uépog. To doxeio va diatnpeital

EPMUNTIKA KAEIOUEVO.

KatdAAnAn ouokevaoia Acev IoXUEl.

‘ 7.3. EidikN TeAIKA XpAON N XPAOEIG

Ei181kn TeAIkn XpAon(eig): Xprion oe epyacTripla emmayyeAdarieg

Tunpa 8: 8Aeyxog Tng £€kBeaNG/ATOUIKA TIpOOCTACIA

‘ 8.1. Mapdperpol eAéyxou

Emikivduva cuoTaTiKa:

HYDROGEN PEROXIDE SOLUTION

Opia ékBeong epyadopévwv

Avatrvedoiun okévn

8 wpwv:

15 AeTTTWOV:

8 wpwv:

15 AeTTTWOV:

GR

1.4 mg/m3

3 mg/m?3

| DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC At diatiBevral dedopéva.

‘ 8.2. 8Aeyxol1 ékBeong

MnxoavoAoyikd pérpa:

AVaTIVEUOTIKA TTpOCTOCI !
MpooTacia xepiwv:

MpooTtacia patiwv:

7 Tou AAA.

MpooTaTteuTikd yavTia.

Ae xpeldleTal QvaTIvVEUTTIKA TTPOCTACIA.

Muahid acpaleiag. BeBaiwBeite 0TI uTTap)el KOvTa doyeio TTAUoEWS 0POaAuoU.

BeBaiwBeite 611 epapudlovtal OAa Ta pnXavoAoyikd HETPA TTOU ava@EéPOVTal OTO GNUEIo

(ouvey...)



MpooTacia dépparog: NpooTateuTikh evdupaaia.

AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZOAAEIAZ
PEROXIDE BLOCK

ZeAida: 4

MepiBaArovTikd: Eptrodiote Tnv €icodo g€ dnUACIOUS UTTOVOHOUG 1) 0TO APECO TTEPIBAANOV.

Tunpa 9: Puoikég Kal XNMIKEG 1IG10TNTEG

‘ 9.1. Z1oixeia yia TIg BACIKEG PUOIKEG KAl XNUIKEG 1IB10TNTEG

Kardortaon:

Xpwpa:

Oopun:

Taxurnra e§dTuIONG:
O&e1dwTIKO:
AlaAutéTnTa OTO VEPO:
Etriong d1aAuTé o€:
1§wdeg:

Xnueio / repiloxn {éong:
Opia ava@Aes. %: xaunAotepo:
Znueio ava@Aegng:
AuTtoava@Ae§ipoTnTa:
IXETIKA TTUKVOTNTA:

VOC gll:

Yypod
Axpwpo

Aocpo

Ag diatiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevTal dedouéva.
Ag diatiBevrtal dedouéva.
Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevtal dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevral dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevral dedopéva.

Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.

Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.

Xnueio / repioxn TAENG:
AVWTEPO:

ZuvTeA. KaTav. oKTavoAn/vepo:
Migon atpwv:

pH:

Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevTal dedopéva.
Ag diatiBevTal dedouéva.

Ag diaTiBevTal dedopéva.

‘ 9.2. 6AAeg TAnpo@opieg

AAAeg TTANpoPopits:

Aev 10YUel.

Tunua 10: ZTaBepdTnTA KAI SPACTIKOTNTA

‘ 10.1. ApaoTIKOTNTA

ApaoTIKOTNTA: ZT0BEPOG UTTO TIG CUVICTWHEVEG GUVBNKEG PETAPOPAS ] aTTOBRAKEUONG.

‘ 10.2. Xnuikn oT00gpOTNTA

Xnuik otaBepdTnTa: ZTA0EPO UTTO KOVOVIKEG OUVONKEG.

‘ 10.3. MBavoTNTA EMIKIVOUVWYV aVTISPACEWYV

Emikiviuveg avTidpdoeig: Aecv Ba TTpoKUWouUV €TTIKIVOUVEG avTIDPATEIG UTTO KOVOVIKEG OUVONKEG PETAPOPAS 1

amoBbrkeuong. H amoouvBean evdéxeTal va TTpokUWel Pe TNV €KBEoN OTIG CUVORKEG A OTa

UAIKG TTOU TTapaTifevTal TTapakaTw.

‘ 10.4. ZuvOnKeg TTPOG ATTOPUYRV

ZuvONKEG va aTTopeUyovTal:

O¢gppoTtnTa.

‘ 10.5. Mn oupBard uAikd

YAIKA va atro@elyovTai:

loxupoi ogeidwTikoi TTapdyovTes. loxupd ogéa.

‘ 10.6. Emkivduva TpoiévTa amroouvesong

Emik. rpoiovTa amroouve.:

Kard tnv kavon ekAlel TogikoUg KatTvoug.
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Tunua 11: To§ikoAoyikég TTAnpo@PopiEg

‘ 11.1. NMAnpo@opiteg yia TIG TOSIKOAOYIKEG ETTITITWOEIG ‘

Ogeia To§ikéTNTO: A€ diaTiBevTal dedouéva.

Emikivduva ocuoTaTiKa:

HYDROGEN PEROXIDE SOLUTION

ORL MUS LD50 2 | gmikg
ORL RAT LD50 376 | mg/kg
SKN RAT LD50 4060 mglkg

Zupmrtwpata / Odoi ékBeong

Etraen pe To déppa: Mropei va utrdpxel EAaQPOG EpeBIOUOG OTO ONUEID ETTAPNG.
Etraeni pe Ta pdria:  M1ropei va onueiwdei epeBIouOg Kal KOKKiVIoUa.
Bpwon: Mmopei va utrdpel epeBIoPAS Tou Aaipou.
Eiotrvon: Amougia CUUTITWUATWY.
KaBuoTtepnuéveg / 6ucoeg emdpdoeig:  Ac diatiBevral dedoyéva.

AMAAeg TTAnpoopieg:  Acv IOXUEL.

Tunua 12: OIkoAoyikég TTANpO@OpPiEg

| 12.1. TogiémnTa |

OikotogIkoTNTa  Af diaTiBevtal dedopéva.

‘ 12.2. AvOEKTIKOTNTA KAl IKAVOTNTA ATTOIKOSOUNONG ‘

AVOEKTIKOT. Kal a1rolkodounon: BioammodopoUpevo.

‘ 12.3. AuvatoTnTa BIOCUCOWPEUCNG ‘

Auvarétnta Bloouoowpeuong: Kayia duvatdtnTta BIOOCUCCWPEUONG.

‘ 12.4. KivnTIKOTNTA OTO £50(POG ‘

KivnmikétnTa: Atmoppo@drtal eUKoAa oTo £5a¢og.

‘ 12.5. AroteAéopara Tng agioAéynong ABT ka1 aAaB ‘

ABT: AutA n oucia dev avayvwpiletal wg oucia ABT/vPVB.

‘ 12.6. 6AAEG APVNTIKEG ETTITITWOEIG

AMNAEg BUOHEVEIG ETTITITWOEIG: ApPeANTED OIKOTOEIKOTNTA.

Tunua 13: ZToixeia oXeTIKA Je TN S1d0gon

‘ 13.1. MéBodoi diaxeipiong amroBARTWV ‘

Emixeipioeig diaBeong: Metagépete oe KatdAAnAo doxeio kal kavovioTe Trapalapr atro €IBIKN ETAIPEIa
0146eong.

AsiToupyieg avdkTnong: Acv IoxUel.

(ouvey...)
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PEROXIDE BLOCK
ZeAida: 6
Ai160eon ouokevaoiag: Kabapite pe vepd. AIOBETE WGKAVOVIKOBIOPNXAVIKOATIOANTO.
Znueiwon: YevBuuietal oTo XPRoTN OTI EVOEXETAI VA I0XUOUV DIATALEIG O€ €BVIKO N

TTEPIPEPEIOKO ETTITTEDO OXETIKA E TN D1GBETN.

Tunua 14: NMAnpo@opieg OXETIKA HE TN HETAPOPA

Tagn peragopdg: AuTo To TTPOoIdV dev £xel TASIVOUNBE yIa HETAPOPA.

Tunpa 15: ZToixeia OXETIKA PE TN VOpOOBETia

‘ 15.1. Kavoviopoi/vopoBeoia OXETIKA JE TV AO@PAAEIQ, TNV UYEia Kal TO TTEPIBAAAOV yIa TNV oudia A TO MEiypa ‘

Ei18ikoi kavoviopoi: AuTto 10 deATio dedopévwy ao@aAgiag dev aTraiTeital aTrd TOUG Kavoviououg.

‘ 15.2. ASiloAdynon xnuIKAg ac@aAeiag ‘

AgloAoynon XxnUIkAg ac@dAelag: Acv £xel die€axBei ammd Tov TTpounBeuTr agioAdynon XnUIKNAS aoPAAEIag yia TNV oudia
] TO iyua.

Tunua 16: 6AAeg TTAnpoO@OpPiEg

‘ 6AAeg TTANpO@OpPIEg

AMNAeg TTANpo@opies: * uttodeikvUel Keievo oTo ZAZ Trou £xel aAAGgel atrd TNy TeAeuTaia avabewpnaon.
Ppdoeig KivdUvou atrd 0. 2/ 3: H271: Mmopei va TTpokaAéael TTupKayid 1 €kpnén7 1I0XUpo OgEIBWTIKO.
H302: EmBAaBég o epimTwon katdmoang.
H314: MpokaAei coBapd depuaTiKG eykaUpaTa Kal o@BaAuIkEG BAGBEG.
H332: EmBAaBEg o€ TepITITWON EIGTIVOAG.
R5: H 6éppavon ptropei va TTpokaAéoel Ekpnén.
R8: H emTa@n pe Kauolpho UAIKO UTTOPE va TTPOKaAETEN TTUpKayId.
R20/22: EmBAaBég éTav eICTIVEETAI KAl OE TTEPITITWON KATATTOOEWG.
R35: MpokaAei coBapd eykauuaTa.
ATraAAakTIKA pATPA: OI TTapatrdvw TTANpo@opicg BewpolvTal opBEG Xwpic autd va anuaivel OTI gival
TTavteAwg TTAAPEIS. MNpETTel va xpnoigoTrolouvTal wé 0dnyog pévo. AuTr n eTaipeia o€
Bewpeital uTTEUBUVN Yia o1EGBATTOTE {NUiEG TTPOKUTITOUV ATTO TO XEIPIOUS TOU TTOPOTTAVW

TTPOIOVTOG ) ATTd TNV ETTAPN PE AUTO.

(TeNIkA o€Aida)
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BIODSYSTEMS

AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZ®AAEIAZ
STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

ZeAida: 1
Hpepounvia ouvleong: 07 FEB 2020
Api16. AvaBswpnong: 4

‘ Tunpa 1: Zroixeia ouoiag/TOPACKEUAOUATOG KOl ETAIPEIOG/eETIXEipNONG

‘ 1.1. AvayvwpIiOoTIKOG KWBIKOG TTpOiovTog ‘

Ovopagcia TPoidvTog:

STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

‘ 1.2. Zuvageig TPoodIopI{OUEVEG XPNOEIG TNG OUCIAG I TOU PEIYUOATOG KOI OVTEVOEIKVUOUEVEG XPOEIG ‘

Xprion Tou TPOIOVTOG:

Xpron o€ epyaaTrpia - ETTayyeAUaTIKA.

‘ 1.3. ZToIx€ia TOU TTPOUNBEUTH TOUu deATiou Sedopévwyv ao@aleiag ‘

Ovopacia eTaipeiag:

TnA:
Pag:

Email:

Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane

Newcastle Upon Tyne

NE12 8EW

United Kingdom

+44 191 2150567

+44 191 2151152

msds@L eicaBiosystems.com

1.4. ApiBu6g TNAEQPWVOU ETTEIYOUTOG AVAYKNG

TnAépwvo éKTAKTNG aVvAYKNG:

HMA kai Kavaddag: 1-800-424-9300
Ektog HMA kai Kavada: +1 703-741-5970
Mévo yia KAAOEIG EKTAKTNG aVAYKNG.

‘ Tunua 2: NMpoodiopIoHOG EMIKIVEUVOTNTAG

‘ 2.1. Tag§ivépunon TnG ouciag N Tou JEiyUaTog ‘

Tagivéopnon (CLP):

AvemiO0uNnTEG EMIBPACEIG:

* Skin Sens. 1A: H317

* MTropei va TrpokaAéael aAAepyIKR SeppaTiKi avTidpaan.

2.2. Froixeia emoAuavong

ZTolIXEia EMORMAVONG:

AnAwoeig emKIVOUVOTNTAG:

Eikovoypdappata KivdUuvou:

MposidotroinTég Aégeig:

AnAwoeig Tpo@UAdSewV:

* H317: Mmropei va TTpokahéoel aAAepyIkr) SepuaTIkr avTidpaaon.

* GHSO07: ©@aupaoTiko

*MNpogoxi

P261: ATrogelyeTe va avaTtrvéeTe akovn.

P272: Ta poAuopéva evdluata epyaaiog dev TTIPETTEN va Byaivouv aTrd TO XWPO Epyaaiag.
P280: Na @opdTe TTpOOTATEUTIKA YAVTIQ/TTPOOTATEUTIKA EVOUUOTO/META ATOMIKAG

TTPOCTOCIOG YIa Ta PATIA.

(ouvey...)



AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZOAAEIAZ
STREPTAVIDIN-HRP
ZeAida: 2

* P302+352: 2E MNEPINTQZH ENA®HZ ME TO AEPMA: ZemAUveTe e d@Bovo vepd/caTTolvi.
* P333+313: Eav TaparnpnBei epebioudg Tou dépuaTog  upaviaTei e§avonua:
>upBouAcuBeite/ETTIoKEPOEITE YIOTPO.

* P362+364: BydAte Ta poAucpéva pouya Kal TTAUVTE Ta TIPIV Ta EQVAXPNOIUOTTOINOETE.

* P501: AidBeon Tou TTEPIEXOUEVOU/TTEPIEKTN O€ GNUEI0 GUAAOYNG ETTIKIVOUVWY 1 EIBIKWYV ATTORANTWV.

| 2.3. AMoi kivBuvol |

ABT: AuTtA n ouoia dev avayvwpiletal wg oucia ABT/VPVB.

‘ Tunua 3: Z0vBeon/TTAnpoPoOpPiEg Yo TO CUCTATIKA

| 3.2. Miypara |

* Emikiviuva ouoTarikd: 0.035% 2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one.

“EC *CAS *PBT / WEL *Ta&ivéunon CLP *ToIC eKaTé

*220-239-6 | *2682-20-4 - *Acute Tox. 3 (Oral) H301, Acute Tox. 3 (Dermal) H311, Acute Tox. *0.035%
2 (Inhalation) H330, Skin Corr. 1B H314, Skin Sens. 1A H317 C
20.0015%, Eye Dam. 1 H318, STOTS3 H335 (Lungs), Aquatic

Acute 1 H400 M-Factor 10, Aquatic Chronic 1 H410 M-Factor 1.

* Ap10p6g kartaxwpiong REACH: 01-2120764690-50-XXXX.
Mn Ta§ivounuéva cuoTtarikd: ALBUMINS, BLOOD SERUM

EC CAS Ta&ivéunon CLP Toig ekatd
232-936-2 9048-46-8 Acute Tox. 4 (H302) 1-10%

Ap18p6g kataxwpiong REACH: Agv epapuderal.

‘ Tunua 4: Métpa mpwTwv Bondeiwv

‘ 4.1. Neprypa@n Twv HETPWYV TTPWTWV Bondeiwv ‘

Etraegn pe 1o déppa: ATTOPAKPUVETE APECWS OAA Ta HOAUCHEVA poUXa Kal UTTOBAUOTA EKTOG AV £XOUV KOANOEI
oTo &éppa. MAuBeite apéowg pe dpbovo aatrouvi Kal vepod. ZuuBouleubeite 10TPo.
Etraen pe Ta pdria:  MAOveTe 10 PdT pe TpeXoUpEVO vepO yia 15 AeTrTd. ZupBouAeuBeite 10Tp0.
Bpwon: TMAUveTe To oTOPO P vePS. ZUPPBOUAEUBEITE 1TPO.
Eiomrvon: * AmopakpUvere To BUpa atrd T JOAUOUEVO XWPO ETTIBERAIWVOVTOG TNV TTPOCWTTIKF GOG

ac@dAeia KaTd TNV amopdkpuvon. ZupuBouleuBeite 1aTpo.

4.2. ZNPOVTIKOTEPO CUUTITWHOTO Kl ETTISPACEIG, OSEiEG | HETAYEVECTEPEG

Etraepn pe 1o déppa: Mrropei va uttdpel epeBITUOC Kal KOKKIVIGUO OTO GnUEio ETTAPNAS.
Etrae@n pe Ta pamia:  Mropei va onuelwBei epeBIopog Kal Kokkivioua. Mropei va SokpUoouv Ta PATia TTépa
TTOAU.
Bpwon: To otépa kal 0 AaIgdg YTTopE va TTOVAVE Kal va gival KOKKIVA.
Eiomrvon: H ékBeon utropei va TTpoKaAédel BriXa 1] AVOTIVEUGTIKO GUPIYUO.

BuoTepnuéveg / bueoeg emdpAcelg: * MTTopei va avapévovtal KaBUOTEPNUEVES ETTIOPACEIS UETA aTTO JaKpoxpdvia EKBeaN.

4.3. Evd&1§n 01003ATTOTE ATTAITOUNEVNG AUEONG IOTPIKAG PPOVTISAG Kal £181KAG BepaTreiog

Apeon / EIBIKNA Bepatreia: * Agv IoXUEL.

(ouvey...)



AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZOAAEIAZ
STREPTAVIDIN-HRP
ZeAida:

Tunua 5: Mérpa yia TNV KATATTOAéUNON TNG TTUPKAYIAG

‘ 5.1. MupooBeoTIKA péoca

Méoa TrupéoBeong: [Mpémrel va xpnaoipotroloUvTal KATAAANAa péoa TTupdoBeong yia Tnv TTepIBGAAouca

TTUPKAyId. XpNOIPOTTOIEiTE WeKACOUEVO vePO yia TNV WuEn Twv doxeiwv

‘ 5.2. E181koi Kivduvol TTou TTpOoKUTITOUV OTré TNV OUCia N TO MEiYHa

Kivduvol até tnv ékBeon: Kartd tTnv kavon ekAUel To§IkoUg Katrvoug.

‘ 5.3. ZuoTAOEIG VIO TOUG TTUPOCBECTEG

ZUOTAOEIG YIO TOUG TTUPOORBECTEG: XPNOIPOTIOIEITE AUTOVOUN AVATIVEUCTIKI) CUCKEUR. DopdTe TTPOOTATEUTIKN EVOUUOTia

YIQ TNV oTTOQUYI| ETTAQPAG YE TO OEPUA KAl TA PATIA.

Tunua 6: Métpa yia TNV avTIMETWTTION TUXAiag éKAuong

‘ 6.1. MpoowTTIKéG TTPOQPUAGEEIG, TIPOOTATEUTIKOG EEOTTAICMOG Kl B1aSIKACIEG EKTAKTNG AVAYKNG

MNpoowTrikég TTPOo@UAAGSeIg: Mnv atrotrelpadeite va avaAdBete dpdon Xwpig KATAAANAN TTPOCTATEUTIKY EvOUHAGIa -
Ocite To onueio 8 Tou AAA. ToTroBeTrOTE T dOXEIQ TTOU TTAPOUCIAJoUV dIOPPOES UE TO

onueio d1Iappong TTPOG Ta TTAVW YIa va atro@euxBei n diagpuyr| Tou uypou.

‘ 6.2. MNepiBaAAovTiKEG TTPOPUAGEEIG

MepiBaAAovTikéG TTPOQPUAAGEEIG: Mnv atroppiyeTe TNV ATTOXETEUON I TOUG TTOTAWOUG. MeplopioTe TN dlaQuyn Ue ToiXwUA

TTpooTaciag 6x0ng.

‘ 6.3. M€60&o01 Kal UAIKA yia TTEPIOPICHO Kal KABAPIoHO

Aladikaoigg kaBapiopoU: [MNpayuaToTrolEiTe ammoppdPnon Péoa ot Enpd £da@og f aupo. MeTagépeTe o€ doxeio
TTEPICUANOYIG KAl avakUKAWGONG TTou KAEIVEl Kal PEPEI TNV KATAAANAN crjpavon yia

01606son pe KATAAANAN péBodO.

‘ 6.4. MapatrouTtri o€ GAAA TUApOTA

Moapatroptr o€ dAAa THAMATa: * Avatpé€Te oTo anueio 8 Tou AAA.

Tunpa 7: Xeipiop6g kai atrodfikeuon

‘ 7.1. Mpo@uAdgeig yia aoc@aAr XEIPICUO

ATTITACEIG XEIPIOMOU: * ATTOQEUYETE TNV AUEDN ETTAPN PE TNV ouaia. ATTOQUYETE To axXnuaTioud ) T SiacTropd

OMIXAWV OTOV aépa.

7.2. ZuvBnkeg yia Tnv aoc@aAi @UAagn, ocuptrepiAauBavopévwy Tuxov acupBifacTwyv

ZuvOnkeg amrobnkeuong: Na QuldooeTal g€ dpoaepd, KaAd agpifdouevo Hépog. To doxeio va diatnpeital
EPUNTIKA KAEITUEVO.

KatdAAnAn cuokeuvaoia Acev IoxUel.

7.3. E181kN TeAIKA Xprion 1 XPNOEIg

E1dikA TeAIKA XpAon(eig): Ae diatiBevral dedopéva.

(ouvey...



AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZOAAEIAZ
STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

ZeAida: 4
Tunua 8: 8Aeyxog TnG ékBeong/aTrouiK TTpooTaCia
‘ 8.1. MapdueTpol eAéyxou ‘
Opia ékBeong epyaldopévwy  Ac diaTiBevtal dedopéva.
| DNEL/PNEC |
Emikiviuva ocuoTaTiKA:
2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one
TOtTOU 8Aeyxol Tiun MAnBucpuou Etidpaon
DNEL Eiomvor (emravaAapBavéuevng d6ong 21 ug/m3 O1 epyagdpevol Totmikoug
Ol1dpKeIag)
DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m? O1 epyaloduevol TotmikoUug
DNEL Eiomvon (emavaAaupavouevng d6ong 21 ug/m? evikoU TTANBuGOU TotmikoUg
SIGpKEIag)
DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m?3 "evikoU TTANBucpOU Totrikoug
DNEL ATT6 TOU OTOPATOG 27 ug/kg bw/day | Tevikou TTAnBucpoU JuoTNUATIKA
(eravaAapBavopevng 66ang
BIGpKEIag)
DNEL Oral (acute/short term) 53 pg/kg bw/day | TevikoU TTAnBuapoU ZUCTNHATIKA

8.2. EAeyxol é&kBgong

MnxoavoAoyikd péTpa:
AvaTveuoTIKA TTpooTACia:
MpooTacia xepiwv:
MpooTacia paTiwyv:
MpooTacia dépparog:

MepiBaAlovTika:

* BeBaiwBeite 671 n TEPIOXA aEPICETAI ETTAPKWG.

2€ TTeiyouca avaykn TTPETTEI VO UTTAPXEI AQUTOVOWN QVATIVEUOTIKA CUOKEUN.

* ZTeyavd yavria.

Fuahid aogaAciag. BeBaiwbeite 011 uttdpyel KovTd doxeio TTAUCEWG 0POaAuOU.

* ZTEyavr TTPOCTATEUTIK evOUpaaia.

EptrodioTe Tnv €icod0 o€ dnNUOOIOUG UTTOVOUOUG 1} GTO AuETO TTEPIBAAAOV.

Tunpa 9: Puoikég Kal XNUIKEG 1IB1I0TNTEG

‘ 9.1. Z1oixeia yia TIg BACIKEG PUOIKEG KAl XNUIKEG 1B10TNTEG

KardoTtaon:
Xpwpa:
Oopun:

Taxurnta e§dTpiong:
OgeIdBWTIKO:
AlaAutéTNTO OTO VEPO:

1I§wdeg:

Xnueio / repioxn {éong:

Opia ava@Aes. %: xapnAoTtepo:
Inueio avda@Aegng:
Autoava@Ae§ipoTnTa:

IXETIKA TTUKVOTNTA:

Yypo

Axpwpuo

Aocpo

Ag diatiBevTan dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevtal dedopéva.
Ag diatiBevTtal dedopéva.
Ag diatiBevtal dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevral dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevtal dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevTtal dedopéva.

Ag diatiBevTtal dedopéva.

Xnueio / repioxn TASNG:
AVWTEPO:
ZuvTeA. KaTav. okTavoAn/vepo:

Mieon arpwv:

Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevTal dedouéva.

Ae diatiBevral dedopéva.

(ouvey...)



AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZOAAEIAZ
STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

ZeAida: 5

pH: Aeg diatiBevral dedopéva.

VOC g/l: Ac diaTiBevtal dedoyéva.

‘ 9.2. AAAeg TTAnpo@opieg

AMAeg TTAnpo@opieg: * Aev IoUEl.

‘ Tunua 10: ZTaBgpdTnTA KOl SPACTIKOTNTA

‘ 10.1. ApaoTIKOTNTA

ApaoTIKOTNTA: ZTAOEPO UTTO TIG CUVIOTWUEVEG CUVORKES HETAQOPAG 1} ATTOBRAKEUONG.

‘ 10.2. Xnuikn oT100gpoTNTA

Xnuikn oTa@epdTnNTa: ZT00£PS UTTO KAVOVIKEG TUVONKEG.

‘ 10.3. MBavoeTnTa EMIKIiVOUVWYV aVTISpATEWV

Emikivduveg avTidpdoeig: Acv Ba TTpokUWouUV eTTIKIVOUVEG avTIDPATEIG UTTO KOVOVIKEG OUVOAKEG HETAPOPAS 1

ammoBrikeuong. H atmmoolvBean evoéxeTal va TTPOKUYEI PE TNV €KBECN OTIG CUVOAKES 1 aTa

UAIKG TTOU TTapaTifevTal TTapakaTw.

‘ 10.4. ZuvOiKeGg TTPOG ATTOPUYHRV

ZuvOnkeg va atropelyovtal: OegpudTnTa.

‘ 10.5. Mn ocupBard uAikda

YAIKd va atro@euyovTal:  loxupoi ofeidwTikoi Tapdyovtes. loxupd ogéa.

‘ 10.6. Emikivduva TpoiovTa ammoouvleong

Emik. mpoiévTa ammoouve.: Katd Tnv kauon ekAUel TogIkoUG KaTTvoUG.

‘ Tunpa 11: TogikoAoyIkéG TTANPOPOPIES

‘ 11.1. MAnpo@opitg yia TiG TOSIKOAOYIKEG ETTITITWOEIG

*EmKivduva oUoTATIKA:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

DERMAL RAT LD50 242 | mg/kg
DUST/MIST RAT 4H LC50 0.1 | mg/l
ORAL RAT LD50 120 | mg/kg

ZxETIKOI Kivduvol yia ouaia:

Kivouvog 0d6¢ Baon

AvatrveuaTiKA euaiocBnToTroinon i - Emikivduvog: uttoAoyiopévo
euaioBnToTroinon Tou &€pUATOg

(ouvey...)



AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZOAAEIAZ
STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

Egaipoupevol kivduvol yia ouaia:

ZeAida: 6

Kivéuvog

0386¢g

Baon

O¢eia TogIkOTNTA (ac. tox. 4

Kavévag kivduvog:

UTTOAOYIONEVO

Kavévag kivduvog:

UTTOAOYIONEVO

O¢eia To&IkoTNTA (ac. tox. 2

Kavévag kivduvog:

UTTOAOYIOEVO

)
O¢eia TogIkOTNTA (ac. tox. 3)
)
)

O¢&eia To€IkdTNTA (ac. tox. 1

Kavévag Kivouvog:

UTTOAOYIOUEVO

AiGBpwon kai epeBIoudg Tou - Kavévag Kivduvog: uTtoAoyIopévo
OépuaTog
>oBapn BAGBN/epeBIoUOS TWV POTILOV - Kavévag Kivduvog: UTToAoyIoHEVO
MeTaAAagloyéveon yEvWNTIKWV - Kavévag Kivduvog: UTTOAOYICUEVO
KUTTApWV
Kapkivoyévean - Kavévag kivduvog: utroAoyiopévo

ToIKOTNTA yIa TNV avaTTapaywyn

Kavévag kivdouvog:

UTTOAOYIGEVO

STOT-eparmaf €kBeon

Kavévag kivduvog:

UTTOAOYIGUEVO

STOT-emavelAnuuévn €kBean

Kavévag kivduvog:

UTTOAOYIGUEVO

TogikéTnTa avappod®nong

Kavévag kivduvog:

UTTOAOYIOUEVO

‘ ZupmrTwpara / Odoi ékBeong

Etrae@n pe To déppa: * Mmopei va uTrapéel epeBICUOG KOl KOKKIVIOUO OTO ONUEIO ETTAPAG.

Etra@n pe Ta patia:  * Mtopei va onpeiwdei epebioudg kai Kokkiviopa. Mtropei va dakpUioouv Ta pdtia Tépa

TTOAU.

Bpwon: * To otéua kal 0 AAIudg PTTopEi va TToVAvE Kail va gival KOKKIVA.

Eiotmrvon: * H ékBean ptropei va TTpokaAéael BrXa 1 avaTiveEUOTIKO GUPIYHO.

OuoTepnuéveg / bueoeg emdPACEIG: * MTTOpE va avapévovtal KABUOTEPNUEVES ETIOPACEIG UETA OTTO JaKpoXPOVIa EKBETN.

AMAeg TTAnpo@opieg: Acv IoxUElL.

‘ Tunua 12: OikoAoyikég TTAnpo@oOpiEg

| 12.1. TofikétnTa

*EmIKiviuva oUuoTOTIKA:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

ALGAE 48H EC50 72.5 | ugll
Freshwater fish 96H LC50 4.77 | mg/l
Freshwater invertabrates 48H EC50 934 | ug/l
Marine invertabrates 48H EC50 2.98 | mg/l

‘ 12.2. AvOeKTIKOTNTA KAl IKAVOTNTA ATTOIKOBOUNONG

AVOEKTIKOT. Kal atroikodounon: BioamodouoUuevo.

‘ 12.3. AuvaTtoTnTa BIOCUCOWPEUCNG

AuvartéTtnTta Bloouocowpeuong: Kapia duvatétnta BIOCUCCWPEUONG.

(ouvey...)



AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZOAAEIAZ
STREPTAVIDIN-HRP
ZeAida: 7

‘ 12.4. KivnTIKOTNTA OTO £50(pOG ‘

KivnamikétnTa: Amoppo@dral eUkoAa oTo £5a¢og.

‘ 12.5. AroteAéopata Tng agioAéynong ABT kai aAaB

ABT: AuTtA n ouoia dev avayvwpiletal wg oucia ABT/VPVB.

‘ 12.6. AAAEG APVNTIKEG ETTITITWOEIG ‘

AMNAeg BuoHEVEiG ETITTITWOEIG: ApeAnTéd OIKOTOEIKOTNTA.

Tunpa 13: Zroixeia oXETIKA pe Tn 81d0gon

‘ 13.1. MéBodoi diaxeipiong amroBARTWV ‘

Emixeipioeig dia@song: Metagépete o€ katadAANAo doxeio kal kavovioTe TrTapalaBny atmd IdIKn eTalpeia
0146eong.
AeiToupyieg avaktnong: Aev IoxUEl.
Ai1a0eon ouokevaoiog: KabapioTe pe vepd. AIoBECTE WG KAVOVIKO BIOUNXAVIKO ATTORANTO.
Znueiwon: YmevBupidetal gTo XpNnaTn OTl evdEXETAI Va IoXUOUV DIOTALEIG OE €BVIKS Ny

TTEPIPEPEIOKO ETTITTEDO OXETIKA PE TN dI1GOEaN.

Tunpa 14: NMAnpo@opieg OXETIKA JE TN HETAPOPA

Tagn peragopdsg: AuTd To TTPOIGV dev £XEl TAgIVOUNBET yIa JETAPOPA.

Tunua 15: ZToiXeia OXETIKA ME TN VOpoBeTia

‘ 15.1. Kavoviopoi/lvopoBeoia oXeTIKA e TNV ao@PAAEIa, TNV UyEia Kal TO TTEPIBAAAOV yia TRV oudia N TO PEiyUa ‘

E181koi kavoviopoi: AuTo To deATio dedopEVWY ATPaAEiag Exel ouVTaxBei cUUPWVA LE:
TON KANONIZMO (EK) APIO. 1907/2006 TOY EYPQIAIKOY KOINOBOYAIOY KAI
TOY ZYMBOYAIOY yia Tnv Kataxwpion, TNV agioAdynaon, Tnv adeioddtnan Kal Toug
TTEPIOPIOPOUG TwV XNuIKWY TTPoidvTwy (REACH). TON KANONIZMO (EK) APIO.
1272/2008 TOY EYPQMAIKOY KOINOBOYAIOY KAI TOY ZYMBOYAIOY OXeTIKG pe

TNV TagIVOUNON, TNV ETTICHAPAVON KAl T CUCKEUACIO OUCIWV Kal JEIYHATWV.

‘ 15.2. A§10AGYNON XNUIKAG acPdAgiag

ASloAoynon XxnuIKAG aoc@dAeiag: Acv éxel dis€ayBei atrd Tov TTpounBeuT agloAdynan XNUIKAG ao@AAEIag yia Tnv ouaia
] TO hiyua.

Tunpa 16: AAAeg TTAnpoOPOPpPiEg

‘ AAAeg TTAnpo@opieg ‘

AMNAeg TTANpoopieg: * utrodeikvUel Keievo oTo ZAZ TTou £xel aAAGEel atrd TNy TeAeuTaia avabewpnan.
Ta oToixeia Twv THNPdTwyV 8, 11 kan 12: MNnyr: European Chemicals Agency, http://echa.europa.eu
NopikA amraAAakTiKA pATPA: Ta avwTépw oToixeia BewpouvTal 0pBA& aAAd dev €ival UTTOXPEWTIKA EAVTANTIKA
Kl JTTOpoUV va XpnaoiyoTtroinBoulv pévo yia okotroug kaBodriynong. H eTaipeia
Oev utTopei va BewpnOei utrelBuvn yia otroiadnTToTe BAGRN WG ATTOTEAEC A TOU
XEIPICPOU TOU TTPOAVAPEPBEVTOG TTPOIOVTOG ] TNG ETTAQPNG ME QUTO.

(TeNIkry o€Aida)
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BIOSYSTEMS

AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZOAAEIAZ
DAB PART 1
ZeAida: 1

Hpepounvia ouvBeong: 20/DEC/2020
Api6. AvaBswpnong: 4

Tunpa 1: ZToixeia ouCiag/TTaPACKEUAOUATOG KOl ETAIPEIOG/ETIXEIPNONG

‘ 1.1. AvayvwpIiOoTIKOG KWBIKOG TTPOioVTOG ‘

Ovopagcia TPoidvToG:
Ap18u66 kataxwpiong REACH:

DAB PART 1
Agv uttdpyouv apIBUOI KATaXWPIONG YIO OPICHEVEG 1) OAEG TIG OUTIEG TTOU GUVIGTOUV QUTO TO
peiypa gite 810TI N ousia f ol oucieg e¢aipouvTal aTTé TNV UTTOXPEWON TA§IVOUNONG, €iTe BIOTI N
€T OIA TTOCOTNTA TTAPAYWYNG 1) €I0ayWYNG OEV ATTAITEI KATAXWPION, €iTE SIOTI N KATAANKTIK
NUEPOMNVIA KATAXWPIONG YIO QUTEG TIG OUCIEG €ival IETAYEVEDTEPN.

‘ 1.2. Zuvageig TPoodiopIJOUEVEG XPNOEIG TG OUCIAG | TOU PEIYHOTOG KOl OVTEVOEIKVUOUEVEG XPNOEIG ‘

Xprion Tou TPOoIOVTOG:

XpAon o€ pyacTrpIa TTAYYEAMATIEG

‘ 1.3. ZToIX€ia TOU TTPOUNBEUTH TOU deATiou Sedopévwyv ao@aleiag ‘

Ovopacia eTaipeiag:

TnA:

Pag:

Email:

Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane

Newcastle Upon Tyne

NE12 8EW

United Kingdom

+44 191 2150567

+44 191 2151152

msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. ApiBu6g TNAEQWVOU ETTEIyOUCAG AVAYKNG

TnA. (exTdkTng avaykng): HI1A kai Kavaddg : 1-800-424-9300

‘E€w até T1Ig HIMA kai Tov Kavadd : +1 703-741-5970
Mo KANOE€IG EKTAKTNG avAykng HOVO.

Tunua 2: NpoodiopIoHOg EMIKIVOUVOTNTAG

‘ 2.1. Tag§ivopunon TnG ouciag N Tou JEiyHaTog ‘

Ta§ivounon (CLP):
Tagivéunon (DSD/DPD):
AvemiO0uNTEG EMIBPACEIG:

Acute Tox. 4: H302; Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350

Xn: R22; T: R45; Xn: R68

EmBAaBég og epimTwon Katdmmoong. "YTTOTITO yia TTPOKANGN YEVETIKWY EAATTWUATWY. MTTOPEI
Va TTPOKOAETEI KAPKIVO.

‘ 2.2. Z1oIXEia EMIOAPAVONG

Zroixeia emonpavong (CLP):

AnAwoseig emiKivduvoTnTaG:

MpoeidotroinTég Aégeig:

EikovoypdupaTta KivéUvou:

H302: EmBAaBég o€ TepiTTWON KATATTOONG.

H341: "YTToTTO YIa TTPOKANGN YEVETIKWY EAATTWHATWY.

H350: Mtropei va TTpoKaAETEl KaPKivo.

Kivduvog

GHS07: ©@aupaaTiko

GHSO08: Kivduvog yia Tnv uyeia (ouvey...)



AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZ®AAEIAZ

DAB PART 1

AnAwozig Tpo@uAdiewv: P201: EQodiaoTeite e TIG £10IKEG 0dNyieg TTPIV ATTé TN XpNnon.

ZeAida: 2

P202: Mnv 10 xpnoiyoTToINoeTe TTPIV SIOBATCETE KOI KATAVONOETE TIG 0dNYieg
TTPOPUAAENG.

* P280: Na @opdTe TTpOCTATEUTIKA YAVTIO/TTPOCTATEUTIKG vOUNATA/PHECA OTOMIKAG
TTPOCTACIAG yIa TA PATIQ/TO TIPOCWTTO.

P264: TAUveTe XEpIa OXOAAOTIKA PETA TO XEIPITHO.

P270: Mnv TpwTe, TTiVETEN KATTVICETE, OTAV XPNOIUOTIOIEITE QUTO TO TTPOIOV.
P301+312: ZE NEPINTQZH KATAMOZHZX: KaAéoTte apéowg To KENTPO
AHAHTHPIAZEQN 1 éva yiatpd, edv aiobavbeite adiabeaia.

P330: =emAUveTe TO OTOUA.

P308+313: XE MEPINTQXH ¢ékBeong ) mBavoTnTag €kBeNG:
2upupBouAeuBeite/ETTioKEQOEITE YIOTPO.

Zroixeia emonpavong (DSD/DPD):

®pdocig KivdOvou: R22: EmBAABEG O TTEPITITWON KATATTOTEWG.
R45: Mtropei va TTpoKaAETEl Kapkivo.
R68: MBavoi kivduvol povipwy eTIOPACTEWV.

Ppdoceig ao@aleiag: S36/37: Popdte KATAANAN TTPOOTATEUTIKN VOUHATia Kal yavTia.

S53: ATrogeUyeTe TNV €kBeon £QODIACTEITE YE TIG EIDIKEG 0ONYiEG TTPIV ATTd TN
Xprion.
S45: Ze epiTrTwon atuxnuatog A av aioBavBeite adlabegia {NTHOTE apéowg
10TPIKA OUPPBOUAN (B€i€Te TNV ETIKETTA v gival duvaTd).

Ppdaoeig Tpoeidotroinong: Movo yia eTTayyeAPATIKR XpAon.

‘ 2.3. AAAoi kivduvol ‘

ABT: AutA n oucia dev avayvwpigetal wg ouaia PBT/vPVB.

Tunua 3: Z0vBeon/TTANPOYOPIES YIO T CUCTATIKA

‘ 3.2. Meiypara ‘

Emikivduva ocuoTaTIKAG:

(ouvey...)
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DAB PART 1
ZeAida: 3
ETHYLENE GLYCOL
EC CAS Tagivéunon (CLP) Taivéunon (DSD/DPD) MocooT6
203-473-3 107-21-1 Acute Tox. 4: H302 Xn: R22 >90%
Ap18p6g kataxwpiong REACH: 01-2119456816-28-XXXX
3,3' DIAMINOBENZIDINE TETRAHYDROCHLORIDE HYDRATE
* 685-525-9 868272-85-9 | Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350; T: R45; Xn: R68 1-10%
* Acute Tox. 4: H302; * Eye Irrit. 2:
H319

Ap1Bp6g kataxwpiong REACH: Acgv ioxUel.

‘ Tunua 4: Métpa TpWTWYV Bondsitov

‘ 4.1. Mepiypa®n TWV METPWYV TTPWTWV Bondsiwv

Etraen pe To déppa:  ATTopakpUVETE apéows OAa Ta HOAUCHEVD poUXa Kol UTTODAUOTA KTOG EGV €XOUV KOANACTEI

oTo dépua. KaraBpé€te To TpooBeBAnuévo dépua e TpexoUuevo vepd yia 10 AeTTTd )

TEPIOTOTEPO €AV N ouaia eEakoAouBei va gival TTavw oTo dépua. ZUPPBoUAeubeiTe 1aTPO.

Etra@n pe Ta pdria:  TAUVETE TO PATI PE TPEXOUMEVO vePS yia 15 AeTrTd. ZupPBouleuBeite 1aTpd.

Bpwon: TMAOvete To oTOUA pE veEPS. Mnv TTpoKaAéTETE eETO. Edv To Bupa diatnpei TIG aloBACEIg

Tou, OWOTE TOU VA TTIEI MIGO AITPO vEPO apéows. ZUPBOUAEUBEITE 1aTPO.

Eiomrvon: AmopakpUvete To B0pa atréd To JOAUCUEVO XWPO ETTIRERAILIVOVTAG TNV TTPOCWTTIKA 00G AOQAAEIN

KATA TNV atmmopdkpuvorn). ZUupBouAeuBeite 10TPOo.

4.2. INPOVTIKOTEPO CUNTITWHOTA Kol ETMISPACEIG, O8EiEg | METAYEVECTEPEG

Etra@n pe 1o déppa: Mrropei va uTrapgel epeBIoUOG KAl KOKKIVIOUA OTO ONPEio ETTOPNG.

Etraen pe Ta paria:  Mrmopei va onueiwOei epeBIopog Kal Kokkivioua. Mropei va dakpUoouv Ta pdmia épa

TTOAU.

Bpwon: To otéua kal o AaIog UTTopEi va TTovave Kal va gival KOkkiva. MTropei va utrdpgel vauTia

Kal TTOVOG oTo aToudyI. MTTopEi va yivel EUETOG.
Eiomrvon: Mropei va utrdpel epeBioudg Tou Aaigou pe aiobnua o@igipatog ato oTrog.

KaBuoTepnpuéveg / 6peoeg emdpdoeig: Mrropei va avapévovTal Aueoeg €TIOPACEIG JETA OTTO BPaxuxpovia kBean.

‘ 4.3. 8vdeIgn o1000ATTOTE ATTAITOUNEVNG AUECNG IATPIKAG PPOVTIOAG Kal €10IKAG OgpaTtreiag

Apeon | EIdIkA BgpaTtreia:  Aegv IoXUEl

‘ Tunua 5: MéTpa yia TRV KATATTOAEMNON TG TTUPKAYIAG

‘ 5.1. MupooBeoTIKA péca

Méoa rupdoBeong: MMpémel va xpnoipotrololvTal KATAAANAG Yéoa TTUPOGReonG yia TNV TTEPIBAANoOUCT TTUPKAYId.

Yekalouevo vepd. =npn XNMIKA okOvN. AQPOog avBekTIKOG ae aAkKoOAeS. Alogeidio Tou dvBpaka.

‘ 5.2. E18ikoi Kivduvol TTou TTpOKUTITOUV aTrd TNV OUCia f} TO MEIYpA

Kivduvol aré Tnv ékBeon: Kard tnv kauon ekAUel TogikoUg Katrvoug.

‘ 5.3. ZUuOTAOEIG VIO TOUG TTUPOORECTEG

ZUOCTAOEIG VIO TOUG TTUPOORECTEG: XPNOIUOTIOIEITE QUTOVONN AVATIVEUCTIKH GUCKeUN. PopdTe TTpOoTATEUTIKN EVOUUATia

YIQ TNV ATTOQUYK] ETTAPAG PE TO OEPUA KAI TA PATIA.

(ouvey...)
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ZeAida: 4

Tunua 6: MéTpa yia TRV AVTILETWITION TUXaiag EKAuong

‘ 6.1. NpoowTTiKéG TTPOPUAGSEIG, TIPOOTATEUTIKOG EEOTTAIONOG Kal S108IKATIEG EKTAKTNG AVAYKNG ‘

NpoowTrikég TPpoPuUAGSeIG: Mnv amoTreipaBeite va avaAdBeTe dpdon Xwpig KATAAANAN TTPOCGTATEUTIKNA
evdupacia Ocite To onueio 8 Tou AAA. ZnuadéyTe TN JOAUCPEVN TTEPIOXT ME TTIVOKIOES
Kal eytrodioTe TNV TTPdoBaon pn e§ouaiodoTnuévou TTPOOWTTIKOU. TOTTOBETHOTE T doyEia TTOU
TTapouaiadouv dIapPoEG UE TO ONEIO SIOPPONG TTPOG TA TTAVW VIO VO ATTOPEUXOEi N

dlaguyn Tou uypou.

‘ 6.2. MepiBaAlovTiKEG TTIPOPUAAEEIS

MepiBaAlovTikéG TTPOPUAAGEEIG: Mnv aTroppiyeTe TNV ATTOXETEUOT ] TOUG TTOTAWOUG. MepiopioTe Tn dlaguyr) e ToiXWHA

TTpooTaaiag 6x0ng.

‘ 6.3. Mé€00d01 Kal UAIKA yia TTEPIOPICHO Kal KOBapIoHo

Aladikaoieg kaBapiopol: MOovo €ISIKEUPEVO TIPOCWTTIKO TTou JIaBETEl ECOIKEIWAN E TN CUYKEKPIYEVN OUTIa TTPETTEI
va xeipietal Tov kaBapiopo. MNpayuaroTroleite amoppéenon péoa o€ ENpod £6a@og i Aupo.
MeTagpépeTte o€ doxeio TTEPICUAAOYNG Kl AVOKUKAWGONG TTOU KAEIVEI Kal QEPEI TNV

KATGAANAN ofuaveon yia d8iaeon pe KatdAAnAn pé6odo.

‘ 6.4. Mapatroptrn o€ GAAa TUARPATA ‘

Mapatroptr e dAAa THApATa:  AvaTpéETte aTo onueio 8 Tou AAA. Avatpé€te aTo onueio 13 Tou AAA.

Tunua 7: Xeipiopog Kal amrofikeuon

‘ 7.1. Npo@uAdgeig yia aoc@aAn XEIPIOCHO ‘

ATTITAOEIG XEIPIOHOU:  ATro@eUyeTe TNV AEDN €TTAPN We TNV oucia. BeBaiwBeite 611 n Treploxn aepidetal
ETTOPKWG. Mn xeIpifeoTe o€ KAEIOTO XWPO. ATTOPUYETE TO OXNUATIONS 1 TN dlaoTTopd

OMIXAWY OTOV aépa.

7.2. ZuvOnkeg yia TNV ac@aAn @UAagn, cuptrepiAauBavopévwy TuXov acuuBifacTwyv

2uvOnkeg amrobnkeuong: Na QuAdooeTal ae dpooepd, KaAd agpifduevo PEpog. To doxeio va diatnpeital
EPMUNTIKA KAEIoPEVO. Makpid atrd TTNyEG avagAeng. Makpid atrd Tov Aueco nAiako
QWTIOUO. ATTOQEUYETE TNV €TTAPN UE vePS 1 Uypaaia.

KatdAAnAn cuokevagoia Acev IoXUEL.

‘ 7.3. E151kN TeAIKA Xpon N XpPROoEIg ‘

Ei181kn TeAIKA XpARon(eig): Xprion o€ epyaoTipia emmayyeAyatieg

Tunua 8: 8Aeyxog TnG ékBeong/aTrouiki TTpoocTaCia

‘ 8.1. MapdueTpol eAéyxou ‘

(ouvey...)
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DAB PART 1
ZeAida: 5
Emikivduva ouoTaTikd:
ETHYLENE GLYCOL
Opia ékBeong epyadopévwv Avarrveloiun okévn
8 wpwv: 15 AeTTTWOV: 8 wpwv: 15 AeTTTWOV:
GR 125 mg/m3 125 mg/m3 - -
DNEL/PNEC
Emikivduva cuoTtatikd:ETHYLENE GLYCOL
Tatou 8Aeyxol Tiun MAnBuopou Emidpaon
DNEL Eiotrvon 35 mg/m?3 O1 gpyalduevol ToTmkoug
DNEL A1d Tou 8éppaTog 106 mg/kg bw/day O1 epyalouevol ZUCTNUATIKA
DNEL Eiotrvon 7 mg/m3 evikoU TTANBuUGHOU ToTmkoug
DNEL Aid Tou d€puaTog 53 mg/kg bw/day | [evikou TTAnBucpuoU 2UCTNUATIKA

8.2. 8Aegyxol €k@gong

MnxavoAoyikd pérpa:
AVATIVEUOTIKA TTpOCTOCI !
MpooTacia xepiwv:

MpooTtacia patiwv:

MpooTacia épuarog:

MepiBaAAovTiKa:

BeBaiwBeite 6T n TTEPIOXN agPICETAI ETTAPKWG.

Z¢ eTeiyouaa avaykn TTPETTEl va UTTAPXEl AVATIVEUGTIKI TTPOCTATIA.

Z1eyava yavria.

Muahid aocpaleiag pe TTAGyia TTpooTATEUTIKA. BeBaiwBeite 611 uttdpyel KOvTa

doxeio TTAUTEWG 0@BaAU0U.

2Teyavn TTPOOTATEUTIKA evOupaacia.

BeBaiwBeite 611 epapudovtal OAa Ta HNXavoAoyikd HETPO TTOU Ava@EPOVTAl OTO GNUEIO

7 Tou AAA. EpTrodioTe Tnv €icodo gg dnuoaioug UTTOVOUOoUG i aTo dueao TTePIBGAAoV.

Tunpa 9: Puoikég Kal XNMIKEG 1IG10TNTEG

‘ 9.1. ZToixeia yia TIG BACIKEG PUOIKEG KAl XNUIKEG 1B10TNTEG

KardoTaon:

Xpwpua:

Oopn:

Taxurnra e§dTHIONG:
O&eIdwTIKO:

AlaAutéTnTa OTO VEPO:
Emiong 310AuTo o€:
1I§wdeg:

Tipn 1§wdoug:

MéBodog dokipng IEwdoug:
Xnueio / repioxn {éong:
Opia ava@Aes. %: xaunAotepo:
Znueio ava@Aegng:

Autoava@AegipoTnra:

Yypo
Kagé

Aocpo

Ae diatiBevTal dedouéva.
Ag diatiBevral dedopéva.
Ag diatiBevTal dedopéva.
Ag diatiBevrtal dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevTal dedouéva.
Ag diatiBevral dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevral dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevral dedopéva.

Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.

Znueio / reproxn TASNG: Ac diatiBevral dedopéva.

avwTepo: Ac diatiBevral dedopéva.

ZuvTeA. Katav. okTavoAn/vepd: Ac diaTtiBevtal dedopéva.

(ouvex...)
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ZeAida: 6
Micon arpwyv: Ac diatiBevtal dedopéval.
ZXETIKA TTUKVOTNTA: Acg diaTiBevtal dedopéva. pH: Ac diaTiBevral Sedopéva.

VOC g/l: Ac diaTiBevtal dedopéval.

‘ 9.2. 6AAeg TAnpoPopieg ‘

AMAeg TTANpo@opieg: Acv IoxUEl.

‘ Tunua 10: ZTaBepdTnTa KOl SPACTIKOTNTA

‘ 10.1. ApaoTIKOTRTA ‘

ApoaoTIKOTRTA: ZTAOEPS UTTO TIG CUVICTWUEVEG TUVORKEG UETAPOPAS 1 aTTOBRKEUONG.

‘ 10.2. XnpikA oTaBepoéTnTa ‘

XnuikA otaBepdtnTa: ZT00epd UTTO KAVOVIKEG CUVOKEG.

‘ 10.3. MBavoTNTA ETIKIVOUVWY aVTISPACEWY ‘

Emikiviuveg avTiSpdoeig: Acv Ba TTpoKUWOUV ETTIKIVOUVEG OVTIDPATEIS UTTO KAVOVIKEG GUVBNAKES PETAPOPAC 1
amoBrikeuong. H atroolvBeon evoéxeTal va TTPOKUYEI PE TNV €KBEON OTIG OUVOAKES i} OTA

UAIKG TTOU TTOPATIBEVTAI TTAPAKATW.

‘ 10.4. ZuvBnKeg TTPOG ATTOPUYNV ‘

2uvOnkeg va atmro@elyovTal: OepudTnTa. Oeppég emedveleg. PAOYEG.

‘ 10.5. Mn oupBard uAIka ‘

YAIKd va atro@euyovTal:  loxupoi o&eidwTikoi TTapdyovtes. loxupd ogéa.

‘ 10.6. Emikivduva mTpoiovTa ammoouvleong ‘

EmiK. TpoidvTa atmmrooUve.: Katd Tnv kauon ekAUEl TOgIKOUG KaTTvoug.

‘ Tunua 11: To§ikoAoyikég TTANpPOQPOpiEg

‘ 11.1. MAnpo@opieg yia TIG TOSIKOAOYIKEG ETTITITWOEIG ‘

Emikivduva ocuoTaTiKa:

ETHYLENE GLYCOL

eVOOPAERiWG apoupaiog LD50 3260 | mg/kg
TOU OTOUATOG TTOVTIKI LD50 5500 | mg/kg
Tou oTéUATOG apoupaiog LD50 4700 | mg/kg

IXETIKEG ETMIOPAOEIS YIA TO Yiypa:

Emidpaon 0d66¢g Bdon
O&eia TogikoTNTa (ETIRBAABNAG) KATATTOON Emikivduvog: uttohoyiopévo
Kapkivoyéveon Emkivduvog: uttohoyiopévo

(ouvey...)
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ZeAida: 7

Zuptrtwpata / Odoi ékBeong

Etra@n pe 1o déppa:  Mrropei va uTtapgel epeBIoUAg Kal KOKKIVIOUA OTO ONPEIO ETTOPNG.
Etraen pe Ta pdria: - Mmopei va onueiwBei peBIouog Kal Kokkiviopa. Mtropei va dakpUoouv Ta PdaTia TTdpa TToAU.
Bpwon: To otoépa Kal 0 AaIYdg PTTopei va TTovave Kal va gival kokkiva. MTropei va utrdpéel vauTia
Kal TTOVOG 0TO oTOdYI. MTTOpEi va yivel EPETOG.
Eiomrvon: Mmopei va uttdpel epeBIouOg Tou Aaidou pe aigbnua oQigigatog ato oTreog.
KaBuoTtepnuéveg / 6peoeg emdpdoeig: Mtopei va avapévovtal Aueceg emOPATEIG HETA aTTd Bpayuxpovia EKBeon.

AMAeg TTANpo@opieg: Acv IoxUEl.

Tunua 12: OIkoAoyikég TTAnpo@opiEg

‘ 12.1. ToikéTNTO ‘

OikoTogIKOTNTA Acf diaTiBevTal dedopéval.

‘ 12.2. AvOEeKTIKOTNTA KAl IKAVOTNTA ATTOIKOSONONG ‘

AVOEKTIKOT. Kau atroikod6punon: BioamrodopoUuuevo.

‘ 12.3. AuvatoTnTa BIOCUCOWPEUCNG

Auvarétnra Bloocuocowpeuong: Kapia Suvatdtnta BIOCUCCWPEUONG.

‘ 12.4. KivnTikéTnNTO OTO £50(pOG ‘

KivnmikétnTa: Atmoppo@drtal eUkoAa oTo £5a¢og.

‘ 12.5. AmroteAéopara Tng afiloAéynong ABT ka1 aAaB ‘

ABT: AutA n oucia dev avayvwpiletal w¢ oucia PBT/VPVB.

‘ 12.6. 6AAEG APVNTIKEG ETTITITWOEIG ‘

AMAAEG BUOHEVEIG EMITITWOEIG: APeANTED OIKOTOEIKOTNTA.

Tunua 13: Zroixeia oxeTIKA YE TN S1dBgon

‘ 13.1. MéBodoi diaxeipiong amroBARTWV ‘

Emixeipiocig 81a6eong: MetagépeTe o€ KaTAANAo doxeio kal kavoviaTte TTapaiapn atmd e1dikr eTaipeia diabeong.
A&iToupyieg avakTnong: Aev IoXUEl.
Ai160eon ouokevaoiag: Kavoviote Tapalafn atré €10IKn Taipeia didbeong.
Znueiwon: YTevOuuieTal oTo XprRoTn OTI EVOEXETAI VA IGXUOUV JIaTALEIG O€ €BVIKO N

TTEPIPEPEIOKO ETTITTEDO OXETIKA e TN O1GBETN.

Tunpa 14: NMAnpo@opieg OXETIKA UE TN PHETAPOPA

Xepoaieg peragopég (ADR/RID): Asv undpxouv Kavoviopol yia TG xepooieg petadopec.
OaAdooieg petagopés (IMDG): Asv untdpxouv kavoviopol yia Tig Baldooteg petadopéc.
AgpoTropikég peTa@opEG (IATA): Aev uTtdpXOUV KOVOVLOUOL YLaL TLG EVOEPLEG PETODOPES.
Eowrepikég MAwTEG peTa@opég (ADNR/AND): Asv untdpxouv Kavoviopol yia TG HETADOPES LECW ECWTEPLKWY TTAWTWY 08WV.
Agv 10x00uV o1 uTToevoTnTEG 14.1 €wg 14.7. QoT1600, OTTWG CUMPAivVEl HE OAQ T XNUIKA, O XEIPIOHOG TWV
OUCKEUACIWVY TTOU TTEPIEXOUV QUTAV TNV OUCIa KOTA TN @OPTWAON, YETAPOPA Kal EKPOPTWAT| TOUG Ba TTPETTEI va

YiVETQI PE TPOTTO TTOU VA EAQXIOTOTTOIEI TOV KivOUVO CnUIAS OTIG CUCKEUATIES Kal SIapPOWV aTTO QUTEG. (ouvex...)
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Tunua 15: ZToixeia OXETIKA PE TN VOHOOETia

‘ 15.1. Kavoviopoi/lvopoBeoia OXETIKA JE TV AO@QAAEIA, TNV UYEia Kal TO TTEPIBAAAOV yIa TNV oudia i} TO MEiypa ‘

Ei81koi kavoviouoi: AeATIO SeSOUEVWY ATPOAEING CUPPWVA E;

KANONIZMOZ (EK) api. 1907/2006 TOY EYPQIMAIKOY KOINOBOYAIOY KAI TOY
>YMBOYAIOQY yia Tnv kataxwpion, TNV agioAdynon, Tnv adeiodoTnaon Kai

TOUG TTEPIOPICTHOUG TWV XNUIKWYV TTpoidvTwyv (REACH).

KANONIZMOZ (EK) apiB. 1272/2008 TOY EYPQMAIKOY KOINOBOYAIOY KAI TOY
ZYMBOYAIOQY yia tnv Tagivounaon, TNV EMGCHAKAvVon Kal TN CUCKEUATIa TwWV OUCIWY Kal

TWV HEIYUATWV.

NG 0dnyiag 1999/45/EK tou EupwTraikot KoivoBouAiou kai Tou ZupBouAiou, yia Tnv
TTPOCEYYION TWV VOUOBETIKWY, KAVOVIOTIKWY KAl SIOIKNTIKWYV SIOTAEWV TWV KPATWY
MEAWV TTOU agopoUv Tnv Tagivounon, CUCKEUOTia Kal ETTICAPAVAN TWV ETTIKIVOUVWY

TTOPOOKEUATUATWVY.

‘ 15.2. ASiloAdynon XnMIKAG ac@daAsiag

ASloAoynon XxnuIKAg ac@dAeiag: Acv £xel die€axBei ammd Tov TTpounBeuTr agioAdynon XnUIKAS ao@AAEIag yia TNV ouadia
] TO iyua.

Tunua 16: 6AAeg TTAnpo@Opieg

‘ 6AAeg TTANpOPOpPiEg ‘

AMNAeg TTAnpo@opieg: * utrodeikvUel Keievo aTo AAA. TTou £xel aAAGgel atrd Tnv TeAeuTaia avabewpnan.
Ppdoeig Kivduvou amrd 0. 2/ 3: H302: EmRAaBEC o€ TTePITITWON KATATIOONG.
* H319: MNpokaAei coBapd o@OaAuIKS epeBIoUO.
H341: "YTTOoTITO VIO TTPOKANCN YEVETIKWY EAATTWHATWV.
H350: MTTopei va TTpokaAéael Kapkivo.
R22: ETIRBAaBEG o€ TTEPITITWON KATOTTOOEWG.
R45: MTopei va TTpokaAéoel Kapkivo.
R68: MBavoi Kivduvol Poviwy eTIOPACEWV.
AtraAAakTIKA pATPA:  OI TTapaTTavw TTANPoQopieg BewpolvTal 0pBES Xwpig autd va anuaivel OT gival
TTavteAwg TTAAPEIS. MpETTel va xpnoipoTrolouvTal wg 0dnydg pévo. AuTr n eTaipeia o€
Bewpeital uTTEUBUVN YIa 01EGOATTOTE {NUIEG TTPOKUTITOUV OTTO TO XEIPIOUO TOU TTAPATIAVW

TTPOIGVTOG ) aTTd TNV ETTAYPN PE AUTO.

(TeNIkr o€Aida)
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BIOSYSTEMS

ZeAida: 1
Hpepopnvia ouvBeong: 23/DEC/2020
Ap18. AvaBewpnong: 4

Tunpa 1: ZToixeia ouCiag/TTOPACKEUAOUATOG Kal ETAIPEIOG/ETIXEIPNONG

‘ 1.1. AvayvwpIOoTIKOG KWSIKOG TTPOioVTOG

Ovopacia mpoiovrog: DAB PART 2

‘ 1.2. Zuvageig TTPoodIoPI{OUEVEG XPNOEIG TNG OUCIAG I TOU MEIYUOATOG KOl OVTEVOEIKVUOUEVEG XPOEIG ‘

Xpon Tou TTPOIGVTOG: Xprion o€ EpYACTAPIA - ETTAYYEAUOTIES

‘ 1.3. ZToix€ia TOU TTPOUNBeUTH TOU deATiou SeSopévwv aoaleiag

Ovopaoia eTaipeiag: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

TnA: +44 191 2150567
Pag: +44 191 2151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Ap1OOG TNAEQPWVOU ETTEIyOUCAG AVAYKNG

TnA. (ekTdkTng avdykng): HIA ka1 Kavaddg : 1-800-424-9300
‘E€w atd Tig HIMA kai Tov Kavadd : +1 703-741-5970
Mo KAAOEIG EKTAKTNG avAykng PHovo.

Tunua 2: NpoodiopIoHOG EMIKIVEUVOTNTAG

‘ 2.1. Tagivounon TnG ouciag 1 Tou JEiyHaTOg

Tagivopnon (CLP): Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H312+H332; Eye Irrit. 2: H319

Tagivounon (DSD/DPD): T: R61

AvemB0unTeg emdpdosig: Mmopei va BAayel To éuBpuo. EmRAABES O eTagn Pe To SépUa 1) O€ TTEPITITWON EICTIVONG.

MpokaAei coBapd o@BAAUIKO £peBITHO.

2.2. TToixeia emionuavong

Zroixeia gmonuavong (CLP):

AnAwoeig emikivouvoTnTag: H312+H332: EmBAaBEG o€ eTTaQn e To dépUa i OE TTEPITITWON EIGTIVONG.

H319: MpokaAei coBapd opBaAuikd epeBIoUO.
H360D: MTropei va BAdwer To £uppuo.
MNposidotroinTég Aégeig:  Kivduvog
Eikovoypdupara kivdivou: GHS07: OaupaaoTiko

GHS08: Kivduvog yia Tnv uyeia

G

(ouvey...)
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ZeAida: 2
AnAwozeig Tpo@uUAGiewv: P201: EQodiaoTeite pe TIG £10IKEG 0dNYieg TTPIV ATTé TN XPRon.
P202: Mnv 10 XpnoIYOTTOINCETE TTPIV BIOBACETE KAI KATAVONOETE TIG 0dNYieG TTPOPUAAENG.
P261: ATropelyeTe va avatvéete akovn/avabupidoeig/aépia/oTayovidia/aTuolg/ekvepuwuaTa.
P264: TAUveTe XEpia OXOAAOTIKA PETA TO XEIPIOUO.
P271: Na xpnoipotroigital yovo g€ avoikTo i KaAd agpIfOUEVO XWPO.
P280: Na @opdTe TTpO0TATEUTIKA YAVTIQ/TTPOOTATEUTIKA EVOUNATA/UECT OTOUIKAG
TTPOOTACIAG YIa TA PATIAQ/TTPOCWTTO.
P302+P352: ZE MEPINTQXH EMA®PHZ ME TO AEPMA: MNAUveTe pe d@Bovo vepd kal GaTrouvi.
P304+P340: ZE MEPINTQXH EIZMNNOHZ: MetagépeTe TOov TTaBOVTA GTOV KABapd agpa Kal
APAOTE TOV Va EekoupaoTei ae aTAon TTou OIEUKOAUVEI TNV avATIVON.
P305+P351+P338: ZE MEPIMNTQXH ENA®HX ME TA MATIA: =eTTAUVETE TIPOOEKTIKA UE VEPD
YIO OPKETA AETTTA. EAV UTTAPXOUV QOKOI ETTAPNG, APAIPECTE TOUG, EPOOOV gival EUKOAO.
ZuvexioTe va EETTAEVETE.
P308+P313: ZE MEPINTQZH ¢ékBeong ) mBavoTnTag ékBeong: ZupPBouleudeite/ETioKePOEiTE
ylatpo.
P312: KaAéote To KENTPO AHAHTHPIAZEQN 1 éva yiatpd edv aiobavBeite adiabeaia.
P337+P313: EAv dev utroXwpei 0 0PBaAUIKOG epeBITPOG: ZUPPBOUAEUBEITE/ETTIOKEPOEITE YIOTPO.
P363: MAUveTe TO HOAUCEVA EVOUATA TTPIV TA EAVAXPNCIUOTTOINCETE.
P501: AidBean Tou TTEPIEXOPEVOU/TTEPIEKTN OE€ XWPO GUAAOYNG ETTIKIVOUVWY A EIBIKWV
aTroBANTWV.
Zroixeia emonuavong (DSD/DPD):

ZUuupoAa Kivdivou: TolIko.

Ppdoeig KIvdUvou: R61: Mtopei va BAGwel To £uBpuo Katd Tn dIdpKeia TNG KUNONG.
Ppdoeig ao@aleiag: S36/37: Popdre KATAAANAN TTPOCTATEUTIKH EVOUHOCIA KAl YAVTIAL.
S45: Ze epimTwon aruxruatog A av aiocBavBeite adloBeoia {NTHOTE apéowg
10TPIKA GUPPBOUAR (B€i€Te TNV ETIKETTA av gival duvatod).
S53: AtrogelyeTe TNV €KBEOT - EQPOBIACTEITE E TIG EIBIKEG 0dNYiEG TIPIV aTT TN XPAON.
Ppdoeig Tpoeidotroinong: Modvo yia eTTayyeAUaTIKA Xpron.
2.3. AAXol Kivduvol

AAMMoi kivduvor: Kivduvog coBapric BAGBNG TNG uyeiag UoTepa aTTO TTAPATETAUEVN EKBEDT.

ABT: Auth n oucia dev avayvwpiletal wg ouaia ABT/aAaB.

(ouvey...)
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Tunua 3: Z0vBeon/TTANPOPOPIES YIO T CUCTATIKA
| 3.2. Meiypara |
Emikivduva cuoTtarikd: DIMETHYL FORMAMIDE
EC CAS Tagivéunon (CLP) Tagivéunon (DSD/DPD) MooooTd
200-679-5 68-12-2 Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H332;| T: R61; Xn: R20/21; Xi: R36 1-10%
Acute Tox. 4: H312; Eye Irrit. 2: H319

Ap18u66 kataxwpiong REACH: 01-2119475605-32-XXXX

SVHC: H diygBuro@opuapidio gival Tagivounuévn wg ouaia TTou eUTTVEET TTOAU PeydaAn avnouxia.

IMIDAZOLE

206-019-2 288-32-4 Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: Xn: R22; C: R34; T: R61 <1%
H314; Repr. 1B: H360D

Ap1Bp6¢ Kataxwpiong REACH: 01-21194485825-24-XXXX

Tunua 4: Métpa Tpwtwyv Bonbeiwv

‘ 4.1. Mepiypa@n TwV HETPWV TTPWTWV Bondsiwv ‘

Etra@n pe 1o déppa:  ATTOPAKPUVETE AUECWS OAD TA HOAUGHEVA POUXA KAl UTTODHAOTO EKTOG €AV EXOUV KOANOEI
oTo &éppa. KataBpéEte To TTpooBeBANUEVO dépua PE TPEXOUMEVO VEPS yia 10 AeTTTA )
TTEPIOTOTEPO €AV N oudia eEakoAoubei va ival TTavw oTo d€pua. ZupBouleubeite 1aTPO.
Etra@n pe Ta patia:  [AOveTe TO JATI PE TPpEXOUMEVO VEPO Yyia 15 AeTTTd. ZupBouAeuBeiTe 10TPO.
Bpwon: [MAUvere To oTOpa pe vepd. Mnv TTpokaAéoeTe UETO. ZUPBOUAEUBEITE 1TPO.
Eiomrvon: MeTa@épeTe € PECKO aépa O€ TTEPITITWON TUXAIAG EIOTTVORG TWV OTUWY. ATTOUAKPUVETE
TO BUpa aTTd TO JOAUCUEVO XWEO ETTIRERAIIVOVTAG TNV TIPOCWTTIKI 0aG AoPAALIa KATA TV

atropdkpuvor). ZuuBouAeuBeite 10TPO.

4.2. TnUOVTIKOTEPO CUPTITWHATA Kl ETMISPACEIG, OSEiEG ) HETAYEVECTEPEG

Etraen pe 1o déppa:  Mtropei va uttdpxel eEAa@pog epeBIoUdS OTO GNUEio ETTAPRAS.
Etra@n pe Ta patia:  Mtropei va onpelwdei epeBIoPOG Kal KOKKIVIOUA.
Bpwon: Mropei va utrdpéel epeBIoPOg Tou Aaipou.
Eiomrvon: Mmopei va uttdpéel epeBIouog Tou Aaidou pe aigbnua oQigigarog oto oTiog.

KaBuoTtepnuéveg / 6peoceg emdpdoeig: Ac diatiBevral dedopéva.

‘ 4.3. vd£1§n 01003 ATTOTE ATTAITOUNEVNG AUEONG IOTPIKAG PPOVTISAG Kal €181KAG BepaTreiog ‘

Apeon / EIdIkA Bepatreia:  Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.

Tunua 5: MéTpa yia TRV KATATTOAEUNON TNG TTUPKAYIAG

‘ 5.1. NupooBeoTikd péca ‘

Méoa rupdoBeong: [Mpétrel va xpnolgoTtroloUvTal KAaTdAAnAa péoa TupdoBeang yia Tnv TTEpIBAGAAOUCA TTUPKAYIA.

Wekaldpevo vepd. APpog avBekTIKOG o€ aAKOOAES. =npr| XNUIKA okdvn. AIoggidio Tou GvBpaka.

(ouvey...)
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5.2. E151koi Kivduvol TTou TTpOoKUTITOUV OTré TRV OUdia | TO pEiyUa

Kivduvol amé tnv ékBeon: Katd Tnv kauon ekAUel TOgIKoUg katvoug dlogeidiou Tou dvBpaka / povogeidiou Tou

avbpaka. Katd tnv kauon ekAUgl TogIkoug Katrvoug ogeidiou Tou alwTtou. Kard tnv kauon

€KAUEI TOEIKOUG KaTTVOUG UOPOKUAVIOU.

5.3. ZUOTAOEIG VIO TOUG TTUPOORECTEG

ZUOTAOEIG YIO TOUG TTUPOORBECTEG: XPNOIUOTIOIEITE AUTOVOWN AVATIVEUCTIKA OUOKeUr. PopdTe TTPOCTATEUTIKY EVOUNAGTIa

YIO TNV OTTOQUYH ETTAPNAS YE TO dEPUA KAl TA PATIO.

Tunpa 6: MéTpa yia TNV AVTIHETWITION TUXAiag éKAuong

6.1. NMpoowTTiKéG TTPOPUAGEEIG, TIPOOTATEUTIKOG EOTTAIONOG Kal S108IKATiIEG EKTAKTNG AVAYKNG

MpoowTrikég TTPOPUAGEEIG: Mnv amoTreipabeite va avardpete dpdon Xwpig KATAAANAN TTPOCTATEUTIKN evOUUaTia - OgiTe

10 gnpeio 8 Tou AAA. EKKEVWOTE APECWG TNV TTEPIOXT. ZNUASEWTE T HOAUCHEVN TTEPIOXNA HE

TIvVakideg Kal eutrodioTe TNV TTPOoBaacn Pn eouciodoTnuEvou TTPOOWTTIKOU. TOTToBETAOTE TA

doxeia TTou TTapoucidlouv dlappoEg Y To onueio dlappong TTPOG Ta TTAVW Yia va atro@euxOei n

dlaguyr Tou uypou.

6.2. MepiBaAAovTikéG TTPOQPUAGEEIG

NepiBallovTikéG TTPOQUAAGLEIS: [eplopioTe TN dlaguyn PE Toixwua TTpooTaciag 6xOng. Mnv atroppiyete oTnv

aTrox£TeUan i TOUG TTOTAUOUG.

6.3. Mé€00odo1 Kal UAIKA yia TTEPIOPIOHO Kal KABapIoHo

Aladikaoieg KaBapiopol: Movo eISIKEUPEVO TTPOOWTTIKO TTou JlaBéTel €OIKEIWON PE TN CUYKEKPIUEVN ouaia
TPETTEl Va xeIpideTal Tov KaBapiopo. MNpayuaTtoTroleite armoppéenon péoa o€ Enpod

£€6a@og | aupo. Avatpéfte ato onueio 13 Tou AAA yia TNV KaTAAANAN péBodo d1dbeong.

6.4. MapatrouTtrn og GAAA TUAMATA

Mapatroptr) o€ dAAa THAMaTa:  AvaTpégte oTo onpeio 13 Tou AAA. Avatpéte oTo anueio 8 Tou AAA.

Tunua 7: Xeipiopog Kal amofnkeuon

7.1. Mpo@uAdgeig yia ac@aAn XEIPICUO

AtraiTioeIg XeIpIOMOU:  ATTo@eUyeTE TNV AUEDCH ETTOQNA UE TNV ouaia. ATTOQUYETE To oXNUATIONS 1] TN dlaoTTopd

opixAwv oTov aépa. BeBaiwbeite OTI N TTEPIOKT AEPICETAI ETTAPKWG.

7.2. ZuvOnkeg yia TNV ac@aAn @UAagn, cuptrepiAaupavopévwy Tuxov acuuBifacTwy

Zuvenkeg atroBikeuong: Na guAdooetal oe dpooepd, KaAd agpilduevo Pépog. To doxeio va diatnpeital
€PMUNTIKG KAEIoPEVO. Makpid atrd TnyEG avapAegns. EuTTodioTe Tn cucowpeuon
NAEKTPOCTATIKWY QOPTIWV OTNV GUEDN TTEPIOXT).

KatdAAnAn cuokeuaaoia: Acv iIoxUel.

7.3. EidikN TeAIKA XpAoN N XPAOEIG

E181kA TeAiIkA XpRion(eig): Xprion o€ epyacTrpla - ETTAYYEAUATIEG

(ouvey...
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Tunpa 8: Aeyxog TnG £€k@eonNg/aTOUIKA TTPOOTAC A

8.1. Mapdaperpol eAéyxou

Emikivduva ocuoTaTikd:

DIMETHYL FORMAMIDE

Opia ékBeong epyadopévwv

Avatrveloiun okévn

KPATOG 8 wpwv: 15 AeTTTWOV: 8 wpwv: 15 AemrTLOV:
GR 30 mg/m?3 60 mg/m?3 - -
DNEL/PNEC
Emikivduva cuoTtarikd: DIMETHYL FORMAMIDE
TdTOU Aeyxol Tiun MAnBucpuou Emidpaon
DNEL EioTrvor (eravaAapavouevng 15 mg/m3 O1 gpyalduevol 2uoTnaTiKA
d60ong didpKeIag)
DNEL EioTrvon 30 mg/m3 Ol epyaldpevol ZUoTNUaTIKA
DNEL Eiotrvor (erravahauBavopevng 15 mg/m3 O1 epyadopevol ToTmKoug
d60ng didpKeIag)
DNEL Eiotrvon 30 mg/m? O1 gpyalouevol ToTmkoug
DNEL A& Tou dépuarog 3.31 mg/kg bw/day O1 epyadouevol ZUCTNUATIKA
(eravaAapBavopevng 66ong
Ol1dpKeIag)
DNEL Aid Tou d€puaTog 26.3 mg/kg bw/day O1 gpyalduevol JuoTNUATIKA
DNEL AlG Tou OépuaTog 446 ug/cm? O1 gpyalouevol ToTmkoug
(eravaAauBavépevng d6ong
O1dpKeIag)
DNEL Aid Tou d€puaTog 5900 ug/cm?® O1 epyalduevol ToTTiKoUg
Emikivduva cuotarika: IMIDAZOLE
TutTou Agyxol TiuA MAnBuopou Emidpaon
DNEL  |Eiomvon (emavalapBavopevng d6ang 10.6 mg/m? O1 epyaddpevol ZUGTNUATIKA
OI1dpKeIag)
DNEL Eiotrvon 5583 mg/m?3 O1 epyaddpevol ZuoTnNUaTIKA
DNEL A& Tou OépuaTog 1.5 mg/kg bw/day O1 gpyalduevol JuoTnUaTIKA
(eravaAauBavépevng d6ong
O14pKeIag)
DNEL A& Tou dépparog 25 mg/kg day O1 epyaldpevol ZUOoTNUATIKNA

8.2. Aeyxol €kBgong

MnyxavoAoyikd péTpa: BeBaiwbeite 6T n TrEpIoxn agpieTal eTTAPKWG. BeBaiwdeite 6T epapuolovtal

6Aa Ta unyxavoAoyIikd uETpa TTou avagépovTal oTo onueio 7 Tou AAA.

(ouvey...)




AVaTIVEUOTIKA TTpOCTACIO:
MpooTacia xepiwv:

MpooTacia patiwv:

MpooTtacia dépuarog:

MepiBaAlovTika:

AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZOAAEIAZ
DAB PART 2

Z¢e eTeiyouca avAaykn TTPETTEl VA UTTAPXEI AVATIVEUCTIKI| TTpOoTATIa.

2Teyavd yavria.

ZeAida: 6

MuoAid ao@aAciag pe TTAGyIa TTpooTaTeuTIKA. BeBaiwBeite OTI uTTApYEl KOVTA

doxeio TTAUGEWS 0PBaAu0U.

ZT1eyavA TTPOCTATEUTIKN EvOUUATia.

EpTtrodioTe TnVv €icod0 g€ dNUOCIOUG UTTOVOUOUG 1] OTO AUECO TTEPIBAAAOV.

Tunpa 9: Puoikég Kal XNMIKEG 1I810TNTEG

‘ 9.1. ZToixeia yia TIG BACIKEG PUOIKEG KAl XNUIKEG 1B10TNTEG

Kardortaon:

Xpwpua:

Ooun:

Taxurnra e§dTHIONG:
O&e1dwTIKO:
AlaAutéTnTa OTO VEPO:
I§wdeg:

Xnpueio / eploxn {éong:
Opia ava@Aes. %: XapnAoTepo:
Inpueio ava@Aegng:
AuTtoava@Ae§ipornra:
ZXETIKA TTUKVOTNTA:

VOC gl/l:

Yypo

Axpwpuo

AvVTIANTITH ooun

Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevTal dcdopuéva.
Ae diatiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevral dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevtal dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevral dedopuéva.

Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.

Xnpueio / repioxn TAENG:
AVWTEPO:

ZuvTeA. KaTav. oKTavoAn/vepo:
Mieon arpwv:

pH:

Ae diatiBevral dedopéva.
Ag diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diaTievTal dedopéva.

Ae diatiBevral dedopéva.

‘ 9.2. AAeg TTAnpo@opieg

AAAeg TTAnpo@opieg:

Agv 10YUEl

Tunpa 10: Z1aBepoTNTA KOI SPACTIKOTNTA

‘ 10.1. ApaoTiIKOTHTA

ApaoTiKOTNTA: XT0OEPS UTTO TIC GUVICTWEVES GUVORKEG UETAPOPAS 1] ATTOBRKEUONG.

‘ 10.2. Xnuikn o100gpoTNTA

XnHIKA oTaBepbTNTA:

2100€p0O UTTO KAVOVIKEG OUVONKEG.

‘ 10.3. MBavoeTnTa EMIKIVOUVWY aVTIOPATEWYV

Emikiviuveg avTidpdoeig: Acv Ba TTpoKUWOUV ETTIKIVOUVES avTIDPATEIG UTTO KAVOVIKEG CUVONKEG HETAPOPAS N

ammoBbrikeuong. H atroouvBeon evoEXeTal va TTPOKUWEI PE TNV €KBEON OTIG OUVOKEG A OTa

UAIKG TTOU TTapaTtifevTal TTapakaTw.

10.4. ZuvORKEG TTPOG ATTOPUYRV

2uvOnkeg va atropelyovTal: QepudTnTa. Oepuég eTPAveleg. DAOYEG.

(ouvey..
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‘ 10.5. Mn oupBard uAikda

YAIKd va atro@eUyovTal:

loxupoi ogeidwTikoi TTapdyovteg. loxupd o&éa.

‘ 10.6. Emikivduva rpoidvTa atroouveeong

Emik. mpoiévTa atmmoouve.: Katd Tnv kauan ekAUel TogIkoUg Katrvoug d1o&eldiou Tou avBpaka / JovogeIdiou Tou

€KAUEI TOEIKOUG KaTTVOUG USPOKUAVIOU.

avBpaka. Katd tnv kauon ekAUel TogIkoug Katrvoug ogeidiou Tou alwTou. Kartd tnv kauon

Tunua 11: To§ikoAoyikég TTAnpo@opieg

‘ 11.1. NMAnpo@opieg yia TIG TOSIKOAOYIKEG ETTITITWOEIG

O¢ceia TogIKOTNTA:

Emikivduva cuoTtartikd: DIMETHYL FORMAMIDE

0&6¢ Eidn Aokiun TiuR Movddeg
OeppaTIKOG apoupaiog LD50 >3160 | mg/kg bw
aTpoug apoupaiog 4H LC50 >5.85 | mg/L
TOU OTOUATOG apoupaiog LD50 3010 | mg/kg bw
Emikivduva cuotarika: IMIDAZOLE

00d6¢ Eidn Aokiun TiuR Movadeg
TOU OTOUATOG apoupaiog LD50 970 | mg/kg bw
ESaipoUpeveg emdpdoeIg yid TO Hiypa:

Emidpaon 0d66¢ Bdon

O&eia To&IkOTNTA (TOEIKOG)

Bdoel Twv diaBéoipwy dedopévwy, Ta KpITHpIa
Tagivéunong dgv TTAnpouvTal

O¢&eia TogIkOTNTA (TTOAU TOEIKAG)

Bdoel Twv d1a6éaipwy 0edopévwy, Ta KpITAPIA
Tagivéunong &gv TTAnpouvTal

AlaBpwTIKOTNTA

Baoel Twv d1aBEaipwy dedopévwy, Ta KPITHPIA
Tagivounong &gv TTAnpouvTal

EuaigBbnroTtroinon

Bdoel Twv diaBéoipwv dedopévwy, Ta KPITHpIa
Tagivounong dev TTAnpouvTal

TogikétnTa eTavaAauBavopevng 66ong

Bdoel Twv S1a6éaiywy dedopévwy, Ta KPITAPIA
Tagivounong &gv TTAnpouvTal

Tagivéunong dgv TTAnpouvTal

Kapkivoyévean - Bdoel Twv d1a6éaipwy dedopévwy, Ta KPITAPIA
Tagivéunong dgv TTAnpouvTal
MeTtaAAaglyéveon - Bdaoel Twv d108éoipwyv dedopévwy, Ta KPITAPIA

(ouvey...)
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ZupmrTwpata / Odoi ékBeong
Etragn pe 1o 8éppa: Mrropei va utTdpxel eEAa®pOog epeBIoUdG O0To onueio ETTAaPAG.
Etra@n pe Ta patia:  Mtropei va onpeiwdei epeBIoPOG Kal KOKKIVIOUA.
Bpwon: Mmopei va utrdpéel epeBIoPOg Tou Aaipou.
Eiomrvon: Mmopei va uttdpéel epeBIouog Tou Aaidou pe aigbnua o@igigarog oto oTi0og.
KaBuoTepnpéveg / 6peceg emBPpAcEIS: As SiaTiBevTal Sedopéva.
AMAeg TTANpo@opieg: Acv IoxUEl.

Tunua 12: OikoAoyikég TTANpo@opisg
| 12.1. TogikémTa |

OIkoTogIKOTNTA

Emikivduva cuoTtartikd: DIMETHYL FORMAMIDE

Eidn Aokiun TiuA Movadeg

Lepomis macrochirus 96H LC50 7100 | mgl/l

Daphnia magna 48H EC50 >100 | mgl/l

Daphnia magna LC50 767 | mg/l

Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 >1000 | mgl/l

Emikivduva cuotarika: IMIDAZOLE

Eidn Aokiun Tiun Movddeg

Leuciscus idus 48H LC50 283.6 | mgl/l

Daphnia magna 48H EC50 341.5 | mg/l

Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 133 | mg/l

‘ 12.2. AvOeKTIKOTNTO KaI IKAVOTNTO ATTOIKOdONoNg

AVOEKTIKOT. Kal atroikodéunon:

Bioatrodopouuevo.

‘ 12.3. AuvaTtoTnTa BIOCUCOWPEUCNG

AuvatétnTa Bloocucowpeuong:

Kapia duvatétnTa Bilooucowpeuang.

‘ 12.4. KivnTIKOTNTO OTO £50OG

KivnmikétnTa: Amoppo@dral e0koAa oTo £5a¢og.

‘ 12.5. AmroteAéopara Tng agioAoynong ABT ka1 aAaB

ABT: AutA n oucia dev avayvwpigetal wg ouaia ABT/aAaB.

‘ 12.6. AAeg apVNTIKEG ETTITITWOEIG

AMNAeg BUOHEVEIG ETTITITWOEIG:  ApeANTED OIKOTOSIKOTNTA.

(ouvey...)



AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZOAAEIAZ
DAB PART 2
ZeAida: 9

Tunua 13: Zroixeia oXeTIKA pE TN S1G0g0N

‘ 13.1. MéBodo1 diaxeipiong ammoBARTWV ‘

Emixeipnoeig 51a6eong: MeTa@épeTe o€ KatdAAnAo doxeio kal kavovioTte TTapaAafn atmd eIdIkn eTaipeia didBeong.
A&iToupyieg avakTnong: Aev IoxUel.
Ai1a8eon ocuokevaoiag: KavovioTte rapaAaBn amod Ik eTaipeia didBeong.
Znueiwon: YmevOupuifeTal oTo XproTn OTI EVOEXETAI VA I0XUOUV dIATAEEIS O€ €BVIKO N

TTEPIPEPEIOKO ETTITTEDO OXETIKA e TN D1GBeaN.

Tunua 14: NMAnpo@opieg OXETIKA ME TN HETAPOPA

Xepoaieg petagopég (ADR/RID): Aev utrdpXOUuv KOVOVIOUOI VIO TIG XEPOQIEG UETAPOPEG.
OaAdooieg peragopég (IMDG): Aev uTTApXOUV KAVOVIOUOI yia TIG BaAGCTIEG HETAPOPEG.
AgpoTtropikég peta@opég (IATA): Agv UTTAPXOUV KOVOVIOUOI IO TIG EVOEPIEG HETAPOPEG.
Eocwrepikég MAwWTEG peTapopég (ADNR/AND): Agv uTTAPYXOUV KAVOVIGUOI VIO TIG HETOQOPEG HEGW ECWTEPIKWY TTAWTWV 0dWV.
Agv 10x00uV o1 uttoevoTnTeG 14.1 g 14.7. QoT1d00, OTTWG CUMPaivVEl HE OAQ TO XNUIKA, O XEIPIOUOG TWV
OUOKEUAOIWYV TTOU TTEPIEXOUV AUTAV ThV oucia KATA Tn ¢OPTWON, HETOPOPA Kal EKPOPTWON TOuG Ba TTPETTEl Va

VIiVETQI € TPOTTO TTOU VA EAAXIOTOTTOIEI TOV KivOUVO {NUIAG OTIG CUOKEUOTIES Kal SIapPOWY aTTd aUTEG.

Tunpa 15: ZToixeia OXETIKA PE T VOpOOBETia

‘ 15.1. Kavoviopoi/lvopoBeoia OXETIKA JE TV AO@PAAEIQ, TNV UYEia Kal TO TTEPIBAAAOV yIa TNV oudia A TO pEiypa

EiSikoi kavoviopoi:  AcATIO SeBOUEVWV AOPAAEING TUPPWVA HE;
KANONIZMOZ (EK) api8. 1907/2006 TOY EYPQIMAIKOY KOINOBOYAIOY KAI TOY
>YMBOYAIQY yia Tnv Kataxwpeion, TNV agloAdynaorn, Tnv adeioddtnan Kai
TOUG TTEPIOPIOHOUG TWV XNUIKWV TrpoidévTiwy (REACH).
KANONIZMOZ (EK) api8. 1272/2008 TOY EYPQIMAIKOY KOINOBOYAIOY KAI TOY
>YMBOYAIOY yia Tnv Tagivéunon, Tnv MGCAUAVON KOl TN OUCKEUOTIa TWV OUCIWVY Kal
TWV JEIYUATWV.
THg OAHIMAG 1999/45/EK TOY EYPQIMATKO'Y KOINOBOYAIQY KAI TOY YMBOYAIQY, yia
Tnv TTPOCEyYION TWV VOUOBETIKWYV, KAVOVIOTIKWY KAl SI0IKNTIKWY dIAaTALEWY TWV KPATWYV
MEAWV TTOU OPOPOUV TV TAEIVOUNOT), CUCKEUQOIO Kal ETTIOAHAVON TWV ETTIKIVOUVWYV

TIOPOOKEUATUATWY.

‘ 15.2. ASloAdynon XnMIKAG ao@daAeiag

AgloAoéynon XnuIkAg ac@daAeiag: Aev éxel diegaxBei amd Tov TTPouNBeUTr agloAdynon XnUIKAG ao@AAEIOg yia TNV ouadia A To piyua.

Tunua 16: AAeg TAnpo@opieg

‘ AAeg TAnpo@opieg

AMNAeg TAnpoopieg: * uttodeikviel Keipevo aTo AAA TTou €xel aANGEEl aTrd TNV TEAEUTAIO avaBewpnan.
®pdaoeig Kivdivou amd 0. 2/ 3: H302: EmMBAABEG O€ TIEPITITWAON KATATIOONG.
H312: EmBAaBég o€ eTagn pe 1o déppa.
H312+H332: EmBAaBEg o€ eTaQr] pe TO0 dEPUA ) O€ TTEPITITWON EIGTIVONG.

H314: MpokaAei coBapd deppaTikd eyKaUpaTa Kol 0QBaAUIKEG BAABEG.
(ouvey...)
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H319: MpokaAei coBapd o@OBAAUIKO £peBICHO.
H332: EmBAaBEg o€ TTEPITITWON EICTIVONG.
H360D: M1ropei va BAdwel To €ufpuo.
R20/21: EmBAaBEG OTAV EICTIVEETAI KQI GE ETTAQPH HE TO DEPUA.
R22: EmBAaBEG o€ TTEPITITWON KATATTOOEWG.
R34: MpokaAei eykavpara.
R36: Epebicel Ta pdria.
R61: Mtopei va BAdwel To £uBpuo katd Tn didpkeia TNG KUNONG.
ATtraAAakTIKA pATPA:  O1 TOPATTdvw TTANPOPOPIEG BEWPOUVTAI 0PBEG XWPIG AUTO va anuaivel OTI gival
TTavTeAWS TTANPEIG. MpETTel va xpnoipgoTroiouvTtal wg 0dnyog povo. Auth n eTaipeia o
Bewpeital uTTELBUVN Yia o1EadATTOTE {NUieg TTPOKUTITOUV ATTO TO XEIPIOUO TOU TTAPATTAVW

TTPOoIdVTOG A atTd TNV ETTAYPN PE AUTO.

(Tehikn oeAida)
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AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZ®AAEIAZ
DAB Part 3
ZeAida: 1
Huepopnvia ouvBsong: 23/DEC/2020
Api10. AvaBswpnong: 4

Tunpa 1: ZToixeia oUCiag/TTOPACKEUAOUOTOG KOl ETAIPEIOG/ETTIXEIPNONG

‘ 1.1. AvayvwpIOoTIKOG KWSIKOG TTpOiovVTOG

Ovopacia wpoiévrog: DAB Part 3
Ap1Bu66 kataxwpiong REACH: Aegv uttdipyxouv apiBuoi Katayxwpiong yia OpIoPEVES /i OAEG TIG OUCIEG TTOU OUVIOTOUV AUTO TO HEIYHO
€iTe BIOTI N ouoia 1 ol ouoieg e€aipouvTal AT TNV UTTOXPEWON Tagivounong, €ite 16T N eTACIA
TTO0OTNTA TTAPAYWYAG 1 £10AYWYNG BEV ATTAITEI KATAXWPIOT, €iTE SIOTI N KATAANKTIKA NUEPOUNVia
KOTOXWPIONG YIa QUTEG TIG OUCIEG €ival HETOYEVEDTEPN.

‘ 1.2. Zuvageig TPoodiopIfOEVEG XPNOEIG TNG OUCIAG | TOU LEIYHATOG KAl AVTEVOEIKVUOMEVEG XPNOEIG ‘

XpAon Tou TPOIGVTOG: Xprion G EpyACTAPIO ETTAYYEAUOTIEG.

‘ 1.3. Z1oixeia Tou TpounBeuTr TOU SeATiou dedopévwv aoPaleiag ‘

Ovopaocia eTaipeiag: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

TnA: +44 191 2150567

®ag: +44 191 2151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com
1.4. Ap1O6G THAEQPWVOU ETTEIYyOUCAG AVAYKNG

TnA. (extakTng avaykng): HIA ko Kavaddg : 1-800-424-9300
‘E€w atré 11¢ HIMA kai Tov Kavadd : +1 703-741-5970
MNa KAROEIG £KTAKTNG avaykng POVO.

Tunpa 2: NpoodiopIcPdg EMIKIVOUVOTNTAG

‘ 2.1. Ta§ivopnon TnG ouciag N} TOU JEiYMOTOG ‘

Tagivéunon (DSD/DPD):  Auto 1o Trpoidv dev diabétel Tagivéunon utré to DSD/DPD.
Tagivopunon (CLP):  Auté 1o Trpoidv dev SiabéTel Tagivounon utéd 1o CLP.

‘ 2.2. I1oIXEiOa EMIOAPAVONG

Zrolxeia emofuavong: Autod To TTpoidv dev dIaBETEl OTOIXEIA ETTIONPAVONG.

‘ 2.3. AANAoi kivduvol ‘

ABT: AutA n oucia dev avayvwpigetal wg oucia ABT/vPVB.

Tunua 3: Z0vBeon/TTANPOPOPIES YIO TA CUCTATIKA

‘ 3.2. Meiyparta ‘

(ouvey...)



AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZ®AAEIAZ

DAB Part 3
ZeAida: 2
*Emikivduva ouoTtaTikd: “HYDROGEN PEROXIDE SOLUTION
*EC *CAS *Tagivounon (DSD/DPD) *Ta&ivounon (CLP) *MNocoaTd
*231-765-0 *7722-84-1 *R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 *Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; *<19,

Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:
H314

Tunua 4: Métpa TpwTwyV Bondeiwv

‘ 4.1. Neprypa@n Twv HETPWV TTPWTWV Bondeiwv

Etraen pe To déppua:
Emra@n pe Ta pdmna:
Bpwon:

Eiomrvon:

MAuBeite apéowg pe dpBovo oatrolvi Kail vepo.
MAUOveTE TO PATI PE TPEXOUNEVO VEPOD YIa 15 AeTTTA.
MAUveTe TO OTOUA PE VEPOD.

MeTagpépeTe 0€ PPEOKO Oépa OE TTEPITITWAN TUXAIAG EICTIVONG TWV OTUWV.

4.2. InUOVTIKOTEPO CUPTITWHATA Kol EMISPACEIG, OSEiEG ) HETAYEVEOTEPEG

Etragn pe To dépua:
Etragn pe Ta pana:
Bpwon:

Eiomrvon:

Mrropei va uttépyel eAappog epeBICUOG OTO ONUEIo ETTAPNG.
MTropei va onueiwBei epeBIoudg Kal KOKKivIoua.
Mmropei va utrdp&el epeBIoUOG Tou Adiuod.

ATTOUCIO CUUTITWHATWY.

KaBuoTtepnuéveg / 6peoeg emdpdoelg: Ae diatiBevial dedopéva.

‘ 4.3. 8vdeI¢n ol00BNTTOTE ATTAITOUMEVNG AUEDTNG IATPIKAG PPOVTIdAG Kal €18IKAG BepaTTeiag

Aueon / EIdIknA Bgpatreia:

Agv 100EI.

Tunpa 5: Métpa yia TNV KATATTOAEMNON TNG TTUPKAYIAG

‘ 5.1. MupooBeoTIKA péca

Méoa rupdoBeong: [Mpétrel va xpnolpoTtrololvTal KATAAANAa péoa TTupdoBeong yia Tnv TTepIBAAAouca

TTUpKay!Id.

‘ 5.2. E18ikoi Kivduvol TTou TTpOoKUTITOUV aTTd TNV OUCia | TO MEIYpa

Kivduvol atré tnv ékBeon:

Kard tnv kauon ekAlel TogIkoUg KatTvoug.

‘ 5.3. ZUOTAOEIG VIO TOUG TTUPOORECTEG

ZUOTAOEIG VIO TOUG TTUPOORECTEG: XPNOIUOTIOIEITE AUTOVOUN AVATIVEUOTIKA OUOKEUR. PopATe TTPOCTATEUTIKN EVOUpATia

YIQ TNV ATTOQUYK ETTAPAG PE TO DEPUA KAl TA PJATIA.

Tunua 6: MéTpa yia TRV AVTIMETWITION TUXaiag EKAuong

‘ 6.1. NMpoowTTIKéG TTPOPUAGSEIG, TIPOOTATEUTIKOG EEOTTAICNOG Kal S108IKATIEG EKTOKTNG AVAYKNG

MpoowTrikég TPOPUAGEEIG:

Avarpé€Tte oTo onpueio 8 Tou AAA yia AETITOPEPEIEG OXETIKA PE TNV TIPOCWTTIKA

TpooTacia. TomoBeTAOTE Ta doXEia TTOU TTAPOUTIAJOUV dIOPPOEG PE TO anuEio dilappong

TTPOG Ta TTAVW Yia va atro@euXBei n diagpuyr Tou uypou.

(ouvey...)
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ZeAida: 3

‘ 6.2. MNepiBaAAovTikéG TTPOPUAGEEIG

MepiBaAAovTikéG TTPOQPUAGEEIG: Mnv atroppiyeTe TNV ATTOXETEUOT ] TOUG TTOTAUOUG. MepiopioTe Tn dlaguyr) Je ToiXWHA

TTpooTaaiag 6x0ng.

‘ 6.3. M£€00d01 Kal UAIKA yia TTEPIOPICHO Kal KOBapIoHo

Aladikaoieg KaBapiopou:

MpayuatoTroicite amoppdPnon HEoa o€ ENpod £8a@og ) dupo. Metagépete og doxeio

TTEPIOCUANOYIG KAl avaKUKAWONG TTOU KAEIVEl Kal PEPEI TNV KATAAANAN orjpavon yia

0160eon pe KATAAANAN péBODO.

‘ 6.4. Napatroutrn o0& AAAA TUAMATA

Mapatroptri g dAAa THAMATa:  AvaTpéCTte aTo anueio 8 Tou AAA. Avatpé€Te aTto onueio 13 Tou AAA.

Tunpa 7: Xeipiop6g Kai atrodikeuon

‘ 7.1. NMpo@uAdgeig yia ao@aAr XEIPICUO

ATTITAOEIG XEIPIOHOU:  ATroQeUyeTe TNV AUEDN ETTAQN PE TV ouTia.

‘ 7.2. ZuvBnkeg yia Tnv aoc@aAfl @UAagn, ocuptrepiAappavouévwy Tuxov acupBifacTwy

ZuvOnkeg amrobnkeuong: Na Quldooetal ae dpoaepd, KaAd agpi{duevo uépog. To doxeio va diatnpeital

EPMUNTIKA KAEIOUEVO.

KatdAAnAn ouokevaoia Acev IoXUEl.

‘ 7.3. EidikN TeAIKA XpAON N XPAOEIG

Ei181kn TeAIkn XpAon(eig): Xprion oe epyacTripla emmayyeAdarieg

Tunpa 8: 8Aeyxog Tng £€kBeaNG/ATOUIKA TIpOOCTACIA

‘ 8.1. Mapdperpol eAéyxou

*Emikivduva cuoTtartikd: *‘HYDROGEN PEROXIDE SOLUTION

*Opia £€kBeong epyadopévwv

Avatrvedoiun okévn

ToAITeia *8 WPV *15 AETITOV: *8 WPWIV: *15 AETITOV:
GR *1.4 mg/m3 *3 mg/m3 - -
| DNEL/PNEC |

DNEL / PNEC At diatiBevral dedopéva.

‘ 8.2. 8Aeyxol1 ékBeong

MnxoavoAoyikd pérpa:

AVaTIVEUOTIKA TTpOCTOCI !
MpooTacia xepiwv:

MpooTtacia patiwv:

7 Tou AAA.

MpooTaTteuTikd yavTia.

Ae xpeldleTal QvaTIvVEUTTIKA TTPOCTACIA.

Muahid acpaleiag. BeBaiwBeite 0TI uTTap)el KOvTa doyeio TTAUoEWS 0POaAuoU.

BeBaiwBeite 611 epapudlovtal OAa Ta pnXavoAoyikd HETPA TTOU ava@EéPOVTal OTO GNUEIo

(ouvey...
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AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZ®DAAEIAZ
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Zehida: 4
MpooTacia dépparog: NpooTateuTikh evdupaaia.

MepiBaArovTikd: Eptrodiote Tnv €icodo g€ dnUACIOUS UTTOVOHOUG 1) 0TO APECO TTEPIBAANOV.

Tunpa 9: Puoikég Kal XNMIKEG 1IG10TNTEG

‘ 9.1. Z1oixeia yia TIg BACIKEG PUOIKEG KAl XNUIKEG 1IB10TNTEG ‘

Kardotaon: Yypod
Xpwpa: Axpwuo
Ooun: Aocpuo

Taxurnra e§dTuIONG:
O&e1dwTIKO:

AlaAutéTnTa OTO VEPO:
Etriong d1aAuTé o€:

1§wdeg:

Xnueio / repiloxn {éong:

Opia ava@Aes. %: xaunAotepo:
Znueio ava@Aegng:
AuTtoava@Ae§ipoTnTa:

IXETIKA TTUKVOTNTA:

VOC gll:

Ag diatiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevTal dedouéva.
Ag diatiBevrtal dedouéva.
Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevtal dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevral dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevral dedopéva.

Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.

Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.

Xnueio / repioxn TAENG:
AVWTEPO:

ZuvTeA. KaTav. oKTavoAn/vepo:
Migon atpwv:

pH:

Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevTal dedopéva.
Ag diatiBevTal dedouéva.

Ag diaTiBevTal dedopéva.

‘ 9.2. 6AAeg TAnpo@opieg

AAAeg TTANpoPopits:

Aev 10YUel.

Tunua 10: ZTaBepdTnTA KAI SPACTIKOTNTA

‘ 10.1. ApaoTIKOTNTA

ApaoTIKOTNTA: ZT0BEPOG UTTO TIG CUVICTWHEVEG GUVBNKEG PETAPOPAS ] aTTOBRAKEUONG.

‘ 10.2. Xnuikn oT00gpOTNTA

Xnuik otaBepdTnTa: ZTA0EPO UTTO KOVOVIKEG OUVONKEG.

‘ 10.3. MBavoTNTA EMIKIVOUVWYV aVTISPACEWYV

Emikiviuveg avTidpdoeig: Aecv Ba TTpoKUWouUV €TTIKIVOUVEG avTIDPATEIG UTTO KOVOVIKEG OUVONKEG PETAPOPAS 1

amoBbrkeuong. H amoouvBean evdéxeTal va TTpokUWel Pe TNV €KBEoN OTIG CUVORKEG A OTa

UAIKG TTOU TTapaTifevTal TTapakaTw.

‘ 10.4. ZuvOnKeg TTPOG ATTOPUYRV

ZuvONKEG va aTTopeUyovTal:

O¢gppoTtnTa.

‘ 10.5. Mn oupBard uAikd

YAIKA va atro@elyovTai:

loxupoi ogeidwTikoi TTapdyovTes. loxupd ogéa.

‘ 10.6. Emkivduva TpoiévTa amroouvesong

Emik. rpoiovTa amroouve.:

Kard tnv kavon ekAlel TogikoUg KatTvoug.

(ouvey...)
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ZeAida: 5

‘ Tunua 11: To§ikoAoyikég TTAnpopopieg

‘ 11.1. NMAnpo@opieg yia TIG TOSIKOAOYIKEG ETTITITWOEIG

* Oeia To§ikéTnTA: A€ DiaTiBevTal dedopéva.
* Emikivduva ocuoTaTikd: * HYDROGEN PEROXIDE SOLUTION

* ORL *MUS * LD50 *2 *gm/kg
* ORL * RAT * LD50 *376 *mg/kg
* SKN * RAT * LD50 *4060 *mg/kg

Zupmrtwpoarta / Odoi ékBeong

Etraen pe To 8éppa: Mropei va utrdpxel EAa@pog epeBITUOG OTO ONUEIO ETTAPAG.
Etraen pe Ta paria:  Mrropei va onuelwOei epeBICUOS Kal KOKKIVIOHA.
Bpwon: Mmopei va utrdpel epeBIou6g Tou Aaiuou.
Eiotrvon: Amoucia GUUTITWHATWY.
KaBuoTtepnpéveg / 6ucoeg emdpdoelg:  Ac diatiBevral dedoyéva.

AMAeg TAnpoopieg:  Aev IoXUel.

Tunua 12: OikoAoyikég TTANpo@opisg

\ 12.1. To&ikéTnTA

OikotogikoTnTa At diaTiBevTal dedopéva.

‘ 12.2. AvOeKTIKOTNTA KAl IKAVOTNTA ATTOIKOBOUNONG

AVOEKTIKOT. Kal a1roIlkodounon: BioamodouoUuevo.

‘ 12.3. AuvaTtéTnTa BIOCUCOWPEUCNG

Auvarértnra Bloouoowpeuong: Kauia duvatdtnta BIOCUGOWPEUCNG.

‘ 12.4. KivnTik6TNTO OTO £50pOG

KivnmikétnTa: Amoppo@dral e0koAa oTo £50¢0G.

‘ 12.5. AmroteAéopara Tng afioAoynong ABT kai aAaB

ABT: Auti n ouoia dev avayvwpidetal wg oucia ABT/vPVB.

‘ 12.6. 6AAEG APVNTIKEG ETMITITWOEIG

AMNAeg SuopevEig ETITTITWOEIG: ApeAnTéd OIKOTOEIKOTNTA.

Tunua 13: ZToixeia oXeTIKA He TN S1dBeon

‘ 13.1. MéBodoi diaxeipiong amoARTWV

Emixeipiioeig did@eong: Metagépete o KaTdAAnAo doxeio kal kavovioTe TrTapaAaBrn atro €IBIKr TAIPEIa

0160g0nG.

AciToupyieg avaktnong: Aev IoxUel.

(ouvey...)
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ZeAida: 6
Ai160eon ouokevaoiag: Kabapite pe vepd. AIOBETE WGKAVOVIKOBIOPNXAVIKOATIOANTO.
Znueiwon: YevBuuietal oTo XPRoTN OTI EVOEXETAI VA I0XUOUV DIATALEIG O€ €BVIKO N

TTEPIPEPEIOKO ETTITTEDO OXETIKA E TN D1GBETN.

Tunua 14: NMAnpo@opieg OXETIKA HE TN HETAPOPA

Tagn peragopdg: AuTo To TTPOoIdV dev £xel TASIVOUNBE yIa HETAPOPA.

Tunpa 15: ZToixeia OXETIKA PE TN VOpOOBETia

‘ 15.1. Kavoviopoi/vopoBeoia OXETIKA JE TV AO@PAAEIQ, TNV UYEia Kal TO TTEPIBAAAOV yIa TNV oudia A TO MEiypa

Ei18ikoi kavoviopoi: AuTto 10 deATio dedopévwy ao@aAgiag dev aTraiTeital aTrd TOUG Kavoviououg.

‘ 15.2. ASiloAdynon xnuIKAg ac@aAeiag ‘

AgloAoynon XxnUIkAg ac@dAelag: Acv £xel die€axBei ammd Tov TTpounBeuTr agioAdynon XnUIKNAS aoPAAEIag yia TNV oudia
] TO iyua.

Tunua 16: 6AAeg TTAnpoO@OpPiEg

‘ 6AAeg TTANpO@OpPIEg

AMNAeg TTANpo@opies: * uttodeikvUel Keievo oTo ZAZ Trou £xel aAAGgel atrd TNy TeAeuTaia avabewpnaon.
Ppdoeig Kivdivou amrd 0. 2/ 3: * H271: Mmopei va TTpoKaAéoel TTUpKAyIA ) €kpnén7 1I0XUPO OEEIBWTIKG.
* H302: EmBAaBEg o€ TTepITITWON KATATTOONG.
* H314: MNpokaAei coBapd depuatikd eykauuata Kal opOaApIKEG BAGREC.
* H332: EmBAaBEG o€ TIEPITITWON EIOTIVONG.
* R5: H Bépuavon utropei va rpokaAéael Ekpnen.
* R8: H emragr pe kalaoigo UNIKG UTTopEi va TTPOKAAETEl TTUPKAYIA.
* R20/22: EmRAaBEG 6TAV EICTTVEETAI KOI O€ TTEPITITWON KOTATIOCEWG.
* R35: Mpokahei coBapd eykauuara.
ATraAAakTIKA pATPA: OI TTapatrdvw TTANpo@opicg BewpolvTal opBEG Xwpic autd va anuaivel OTI gival
TTavteAwg TTAAPEIS. MNpETTel va xpnoigoTrolouvTal wé 0dnyog pévo. AuTr n eTaipeia o€
Bewpeital uTTEUBUVN Yia o1EGBATTOTE {NUiEG TTPOKUTITOUV ATTO TO XEIPIOUS TOU TTOPOTTAVW

TTPOIOVTOG ) ATTd TNV ETTAPN PE AUTO.

(TeNIkA o€Aida)



eLca

BIOSYSTEMS

AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZ®AAEIAZ

HEMATOXYLIN
ZeAida: 1

Huepopnvia ouvleong: 20/DEC/2020
Api16. AvaBswpnong: 4

Tunpa 1: ZToixeia ouCiag/TTOPACKEUAOUATOG Kal ETAIPEIOG/ETIXEIPNONG

‘ 1.1. AvayvwpIOoTIKOG KWSIKOG TTPOioVTOG ‘

Ovopacia mpoidvrog: HEMATOXYLIN

‘ 1.2. Zuvageig TTPoodIoPI{OUEVEG XPNOEIG TNG OUCIAG I TOU MEIYUOATOG KOl OVTEVOEIKVUOUEVEG XPOEIG ‘

Xpron Tou TPOIGVTOG:  Xprion o€ EpyacTrpld - ETTAYYEAUATIES

‘ 1.3. ZToix€ia TOU TTPOUNBeUTH TOU deATiou SeSopévwv aoaleiag

Ovopaoia eTaipeiag: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

TnA: +44 191 2150567

®ag: +44 191 2151152

Email: _msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. ApiIBu6g TNAEQWVOU ETTEIyOUTAG AVAYKNG

*TnA. (exTakTng avaykng): HIA kai Kavaddg : 1-800-424-9300
‘E€w atd Tig HIMA kai Tov Kavadd : +1 703-741-5970

o KAACEIG EKTAKTNG avAyKNG HOVO.

Tunua 2: NpoodiopIoHOg EMIKIVEUVATNTAG

‘ 2.1. Tag§ivounon TnG ouciag N TOu JEiyHaTog

Ta§ivopunon (CLP): Autd 1o Trpoidv dev diabétel Tagivounon uto 1o CLP
Tagivounon (DSD/DPD): Auté 1o Trpoiov dev diabétel Tagivéunon utré To DSD/DPD.

‘ 2.2. FToixeia emiofuavong ‘

ZT1olxei emionavong: AutéTo Trpoiv dev diabEel OToIXEl ETTIONAVONG.

[ 2.3. AMoi kivBuvor |

ABT: AutA n ouacia dev avayvwpiletal w¢ oucia ABT/VPVB.

(ouvey...)



AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZOAAEIAZ
HEMATOXYLIN

ZeAida: 2
Tunua 3: Z0vBeon/TTAnPO@OPIES YIO TA CUCTATIKA
| 3.2. Meiypara |
Emikivdouva ocuoTaTiKd:
GLYCEROL
EC CAS Ta&ivounon (CLP) Ta&ivéunon (DSD/DPD) MocooT6
200-289-5 56-81-5 - Ouaia yia TV oTroia UTTAPXE! 1-10%

KOIVOTIKO Oplo €KBeaNG OTO
XWpPo gpyaciag.

Tunua 4: Métpa TpwTtwyV Bonbsiwv

‘ 4.1. Mepiypa@n TWV MHETPWYV TTPWTWYV Bondeiwv

Etragn pe To dépua:
ETtraen pe Ta paTia:
Bpwon:

Eiomrvon:

MAuBeite apéowg pe apBovo oatrolvi Kal VEPOD.
MMAOVETE TO PATI PE TPEXOUHEVO VEPOD YIa 15 AETTTA.
MAUveTE TO OTOUA UE VEPOD.

MeTagpépeTe € PPEOKO OEPA OE TTEPITITWON TUXAIOG EIGTIVONG TWV OTUWV.

4.2. ZNPOVTIKOTEPO CUUTITWHOTA Kal ETTIOPACEIG, O&EiEG ] HETAYEVECTEPEG

Etragn pe 1o dépua:
Emaen pe Ta paria:
Bpwon:

Eiomrvon:

Mmropei va utrdpyel eAappog epeBICUOG GTO ONUEIO ETTAPNG.
Mrtropei va onpelwBei epeBIoudG Kal KOKKiviIoUa.
MTropei va uttdpéel epeBIouog Tou Aaiyou.

ATTOUCIO GUUTTTWUATWY.

KaBuoTtepnpuéveg / 6peceg emdpdoeig: Ae diatiBevral dedopéva.

‘ 4.3. 8vdeIgn o1003ATTOTE ATTAITOUPEVNG AUECNG IOTPIKAG PPOVTIGOG Kal £181KNG BepaTtreiag

Apeon | EISIkN Ogpartreia:

Aev 10yUel

Tunua 5: MéTpa yia TRV KATATTOAEUNON THG TTUPKAYIAG

‘ 5.1. NMupooBeoTIKA €

Méoa rupdoBeong: [Mpétrel va xpnoipoTtrololvTal KATAAANAa péoa TTupdaBeong yia Tnv TTepIBaAlouca

TTUPKAYIQ.

‘ 5.2. E181koi Kivduvol TTou TTpOKUTITOUV OTré TNV OUCia N TO PEiYH

Kivduvol amré tnv ékBeon:

Katd Tnv kauon kAUl TogIkoUg KaTTvoug.

‘ 5.3. ZUOTAOEIG VIO TOUG TTUPOORECTEG

ZUOTAOEIG YIO TOUG TTUPOORBECTEG: XPNOIUOTIOIEITE AUTOVOUN AVATIVEUCTIKA CUOKEUH. PopdTe TTPOCTATEUTIKN EVOUNAGTIa

YIQ TNV ATTOQUYK] ETTAPAG PE TO OEPUA KAl TA PJATIA.

(ouvey...)



AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZOAAEIAZ
HEMATOXYLIN

ZeAida: 3

Tunua 6: MéTpa yia TRV AVTIJETWITION TUXaiag éKAuong

‘ 6.1. MpoowWTTIKEG TTPOPUAGEEIG, TTPOOTATEUTIKOG EEOTTAIOHOG Kal B1aSIKACIEG EKTAKTNG AVAYKNG

MNpoowTrikég TTPOPUAGEEIG: AvaTpégTe 0TO anueio 8 Tou AAA yIO AETITOPEPEIEG OXETIKA E TNV TIPOCWTTIKNA

TpooTacia. TomoBeTAOTE Ta dOXEIQ TTOU TTAPOUTIAlOUV dIOPPOEG PE TO anuEio dlappong

TTPOG Ta TTAVW Yia va atro@euxBei n diagpuyr) Tou uypou.

‘ 6.2. MepiBaAlovTikéG TIPOPUAAEEIG

NepiBaArovTiKEG TTPOPUAAGSEIS: Mnv amoppiyeTe TNV ATTOXETEUAN ) TOUG TTOTAPOUG. MeplopioTe TN dlaQuyr PE TOIXWHA

TTpooTaciag 6x0ng.

‘ 6.3. M£€00do1 Kal UAIKA yia TTEPIOPICHO Kal KABapIoHo

Aladikaoigg kabBapiopol: [MpaypaToTroigite amoppdPnon péoa o€ Enpd £da@og A dupo. MeTagépeTe o€ doyeio

TTEPICUAAOYNG Kal avakUKAWGONG TTOU KAEIVEI KOl @EPEN TNV KATAAANAN orjpavon yia

0140e0n pe KAtdAANAN pébodo.

‘ 6.4. NMapatroptri o€ GAAA TUAHOTA

Mapatroptr oe dAAa TpApaTa:  AvatpégTte aTo onueio 8 Tou AAA. AvatpéCte aTo onpeio 13 Tou AAA.

Tunpa 7: Xeipiop6g Kai amrodnkeuon

‘ 7.1. NMpo@uAdgeig yia ac@aAr XEIPICUS

ATTITAOEIG XEIPIOMOU:  ATTOQEUYETE TNV AUEDT ETTAPH WE TNV ouaia.

‘ 7.2. ZuvBnkeg yla TNV ac@aAn @UAagn, cuptrepiAaupavopévwy TuXov acuuBifacTwy

ZuvOnkeg amobnkeuong: Na QuAdooeTal o dpoaepd, KaAd agpifouevo HEpog. To doxeio va diatnpeital

EPUNTIKA KAEIOPEVO.

KatdAAnAn cuokevaoia Acv ioxUel.

‘ 7.3. Eidikn TeAIKA XpRon N XPAOEIg

E1d1kA TeAIKA XpAon(e1g): Xprion o€ epyacTrpia - ETTAYYEAUOTIEG.

Tunua 8: 8Aeyxog Tng ékBeong/aTouik TTpooTATIA

‘ 8.1. MapdapeTpol eAéyxou

Emikivduva ocuoTaTikd:

GLYCEROL
Opi1a £€kBeong epyadopévwv Avatrvedoiun okévn
8 wpwv: 15 AeTTTWOV: 8 wpwv: 15 AeTTTWOV:
EU 10 mg/m? -

(ouvey...)



AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZOAAEIAZ
HEMATOXYLIN

ZeAida: 4

| DNEL/PNEC |

DNEL / PNEC Acg diatiBevTal dedopéva.

‘ 8.2. 8Aeyxol €kBeong

MnxavoAoyikd HéTpa:

AvaTmveuoTIKA TTpoCTACia:
MpooTacia xepiwv:
MpooTacia patiwv:

MpooTtacia dépuarog:

MepiBaAlovTikd:

BeBaiwbeite 611 epapudlovral OAa Ta PNXavoAoyikd PHETPO TTOU ava@EPOVTAl OTO GNUEI0

7 Tou AAA.

Ag xpeldleTal avaTveuaTIKA TTpoaTaacia.

MpooTarteuTiké yavia.

MuoAid aopaAciag. BeBaiwbeite 611 uTTdp)Eel KovTa doxeio TTAUCEWS 0@BaApOU.

MpoaTaTeuTikr evduuaaia.

EptrodioTe TnVv €i0000 g€ dNUOCIOUG UTTOVOUOUG ] OTO AUETO TTEPIBAAAOV.

Tunpa 9: Puoikég Kal XNMIKEG 1IG10TNTEG

‘ 9.1. Z1oIXEia YIa TIG BAOCIKEG QUOIKEG KAl XNUIKEG 1810TNTEG

Kardotaon: Yypd
Xpwpa: Buaooivi
Ooun:  MOAIg avTIANTITA ooun

Tayxurnra €§dTHIONG:
O&eIdwTIKO:

AlaAuTéTNTO OTO VEPO:
Emiong 310AuTO o€:
1§wdeg:

Tipn 1§wdoug:

M£Bodog SoKIpng 1IEwdoug:
Xnueio / eploxn {éong:
Opia ava@Aes. %: xaunAotepo:
Znueio ava@Aegng:
Autoava@Aeg§ipoTnra:
IXETIKA TTUKVOTNTA:

VOC gll:

Ae diatiBevral dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevral dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevral dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevral dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.

Ae diaTiBevtal dedopéva.

Inueio / repioxn TASNG:
AVWTEPO:

ZUVTEA. KATOV. OKTaVOAN/vepPO:
Migcon artpwv:

pH:

Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.
Ae diatiBevTtal dedopuéva.
Ae diatiBevTal dedopéva.
Ag diaTiBevTal dedopéva.

Ae diaTiBevTal dedopéva.

‘ 9.2. 6AAeg TANpo@opieg

AMAeg TTAnpo@opieg: Acv IoXUEl.

Tunua 10: ZTaBepdTnTA KAI SPACTIKOTNTA

‘ 10.1. ApaoTIKOTNTA

ApaoTIKOTNTA: XT0OEPS UTTO TIG GUVIOTWUEVEG GUVORKEG PETAPOPAS 1 aTTOBRKEUONG.

‘ 10.2. Xnuikn oT100gpoTNTA

XnuikA oTaBepoéTnTa:

2100epd UTTO KAVOVIKEG CUVONKEG.

(ouvey...)



AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZOAAEIAZ
HEMATOXYLIN

ZeAida: 5

10.3. MBavoTNTA ETMIKIVOUVWYV aVTISPACEWV

Emikiviuveg avTidpdoeig: Acv Ba TTPoKUWOUV ETTIKIVOUVES aVTIDPATEIG UTTO KAVOVIKEG GUVONKEG HETAPOPAS 1
amoBrikeuong. H atroolvBeon evaéxeTal va TTpoKUWEl PE TNV €KBeON OTIG OUVBNKEG i} OTA

UAIKG TTOU TTOPOTIBEVTAI TTOPAKATW.

‘ 10.4. ZuvOnRKEG TTPOG ATTOPUYNRV ‘

ZuvOnkeg va atropelyovTal: OgpudtnTa.

‘ 10.5. Mn oupBard UAIKA ‘

YAIkd va atropeUyovTal: loxupoi ogeIdwTIKoi TTapayovTeg. loxupd ogéa.

‘ 10.6. Emikiviuva wpoiévTa amroouvleong ‘

EmiK. Tpoiovra atmrooUve.: Katd Tnv kauon ekAUEl TOgIKOUG KaTTvoug.

Tunua 11: To§ikoAoyikég TTAnpo@opieg

‘ 11.1. MAnpo@opieg yia TIG TOIKOAOYIKEG ETTITITWOEIG ‘

Emikivduva ocuoTaTikd:

GLYCEROL

* AeppaTikd IVOIKO X0Ipidlo LD50 56,750 | mg/kg
* [po@opIKn apoupaiog LD50 23,000 | mg/kg
* AThOUG apoupaiog 1H LC50 >11 | mg/l

Ogeia TogikéTNTO: A€ dIaTiBevTOl dedopéva.

Zupmrtwparta / Odoi ékBeong

Etraen pe 1o déppa: Mmopei va utrdpxel eEAa@pog £peBIoudS OTO onUEio ETTAPAG.
Etraegn pe Ta patia:  Mmropei va onueiwdei epeBITPOS Kal KOKKIVIOUA.
Bpwon: Mmopei va utrdpéel epeBIoPOS Tou Aaipou.
Eiomvon: Amoucia CUUTITWUATWY.
KaBuoTtepnuéveg / 6peoeg emdpdoeig: Ac diatiBevral dedopuéva.

AMAeg TTANpo@opieg:  Aev 1oxUEl.

Tunua 12: OikoAoyikég TTANpo@opisg

| 12.1. TogikémTa |

OikoTogIkoTNTa  Ag SiaTiBeVTON dEdOPEVQ.

‘ 12.2. AvOeKTIKOTNTA KAl IKAVOTNTA ATTOIKOSOUNONG

AVOEKTIKOT. Kol a1rolkodopunon: BioammodouoUuevo.

‘ 12.3. AuvatoTnTa BIOCUCOWPEUONG

Auvarértnrta loouoowpeuong: Kapia duvatdTnta BIOCUGCWPEUCNG.

‘ 12.4. KivnTik6TnNTA OTO £50(pOG

KivnTikétnTa:  Amoppo@dral eUKOAa 01O £5A¢OG.
(ouvey...)



AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZOAAEIAZ
HEMATOXYLIN
ZeAida: 6

‘ 12.5. AroteAéopara Tng agioAéynong ABT ka1 aAaB ‘

ABT: AuTtA n oucia dev avayvwpidetal wg oucia ABT/vPVB.

‘ 12.6. 6AAEG OPVNTIKEG ETTITITWOEIG

AMNAeg BUOHEVEIG ETITITWOEIG: APeANTED OIKOTOEIKOTNTA.

Tunua 13: Zroixeio oXeTIKA PE TN S1dBeon

‘ 13.1. MéBodol diaxeipiong ammroBARTWYV

Emixeipioeig diaBeong: MeTagépete o€ KatdAAnAo doxeio kal kavovioTte TTapalafn atréd eISIKn eTaIpeia
d146song.
AeiToupyieg avaktnong: Acv IoXUEl.
A1aBeon ouokevaoiag: KabapioTte pe vepd. AIaBEOTE WG KAVOVIKO Blounxavikd atmrépAnTo.
Znueiwon: YTevOuuileTal oTo XprioTn OTI eVOEXETAI Va I0XUOUV dIATAEEIG g €BVIKO N

TTEPIPEPEIOKO ETTITTEDO OXETIKA PE TN dI1AOEaN.

Tunpa 14: NMAnpo@opieg OXETIKA UE TN HETAPOPA

Tagn peragopdg: AuTé To TTPOIGV dev £XEl TAGIVOUNBE yIa HETAPOPA.

Tunua 15: ZToiXeia OXETIKA ME TN VOpoBeTia

‘ 15.1. Kavoviopoi/voHoBeTia OXETIKA JE TV AO@PAAELIQ, TNV UYEia Kal TO TTEPIBAAAOV yIa TNV oudia | TO MEiYpA ‘

Eidikoi kavoviopoi: Autd 10 OeATIO dedopEVWV aoPaAgiag dev aTTAITEITAI ATTO TOUG KAVOVIOUOUG.

‘ 15.2. ASiIoAdynon XnMIKAG ao@daAegiag ‘

AgloAéynon XxnuikAg ac@daAeiag: Aev éxel dieCaxOei amd Tov TTPouNBeUTH agioAdynon XNUIKAG aoPAAEING Yia ThV oudia
1 7O piyua.

Tunua 16: 6AAeg TTAnpO@OpPiEg

‘ 6AAeg TTANpOPOpiEg

AMAeg TTANpo@opieg: * utrodelkvUel Keigevo oTo A TTou £xel aAAGEel aTTd TNV TEAEUTaI avabewpnan.

ATtraAAakTIKA pATPA:  O1 TOPATTdvw TTANPOPOPIEG BEWPOUVTAI 0PBEG XWPIG AUTO va anuaivel 0TI gival
TTavTeAWS TTANPEIS. MpETTel va xpnoipoTroiolvTal wg 0dnydg poévo. AuTth n eTaipeia o
Bewpeital uTTEUBUVN YIa 01EGOATTOTE {NUIEG TTPOKUTITOUV OTTO TO XEIPIOKO TOU TTAPATTIAVW

TTPOoIdvTOG A atTd TNV ETTAPN PE AUTO.

(TeNIkn) o€Aida)
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BIOSYSTEMS

SIKKERHEDSDATABLAD
PEROXIDE BLOCK
Side: 1
Kompileringsdato: 20/DEC/2020

Version: 4

Punkt 1: Identifikation af stoffet/blandingen og af selskabet/virksomheden

| 1.1. Produktidentifikator

Produktnavn:
REACH registreringsnummer:

PEROXIDE BLOCK

Registreringsnumre er ikke tilgaengelige for nogle af eller alle stofbestanddelene i denne
blanding, da stoffet/stofferne eller anvendelsen deraf er fritaget for registrering, den arlige
tonnage ikke kraever en registrering, eller registreringen er fastsat til en senere
registreringsdeadline.

‘ 1.2. Relevante identificerede anvendelser for stoffet eller blandingen samt anvendelser, der frarades ‘

Anvendelse af produktet:

Brug i laboratorier - professionel.

‘ 1.3. Nermere oplysninger om leverandgren af sikkerhedsdatabladet ‘

Identifikation af virksomheden:

Tel:
Fax:

Email:

Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane

Newcastle Upon Tyne

NE12 8EW

United Kingdom

+44 191 2150567

+44 191 2151152

msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Nadtelefon

*Tel (i nodstilfaelde): USA og Canada : 1-800-424-9300

Udenfor USA og Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Til nedopkald kun.

Punkt 2: Fareidentifikation

‘ 2.1. Klassificering af stoffet eller blandingen ‘

Klassificering (DSD/DPD):
Klassificering (CLP):

Produktet er ikke klassificeret i overensstemmelse med DSD/DPD.

Produktet er ikke klassificeret i overensstemmelse med CLP.

‘ 2.2. Mzrkningselementer

Mzarkningselementer:

Produktet er ikke underlagt et meerkningssystem.

‘ 2.3. Andre farer

PBT:

Stoffet er ikke identificeret som et PBT/vPvB-stof.

Punkt 3: Sammensatning af/oplysning om indholdsstoffer

‘ 3.2. Blandinger

[forts...]



SIKKERHEDSDATABLAD
PEROXIDE BLOCK

Side: 2
Farlige stoffer:
HYDROGENPEROXIDOPLOSNING
EC CAS Klassificering (DSD/DPD) Klassificering (CLP) Procent
231-765-0 7722-84-1 -2 R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; 1-10%
Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:
H314

‘ Punkt 4: Ferstehjalpsforanstaltninger

‘ 4.1. Beskrivelse af forstehjalpsforanstaltninger ‘

Hudkontakt: Vaskes straks med store maengder saebe og vand.
@jenkontakt: Bad gjet i rindende vand i 15 minutter.
Indtagelse: Skyl munden med vand.

Indanding: Sag ud i frisk luft efter tilfeeldig indanding af dampe.

4.2. Vigtigste symptomer og virkninger, bade akutte og forsinkede

Hudkontakt: Der kan veere en let irritation pa kontaktstedet.
Gjenkontakt: Irritation og redme kan forekomme.
Indtagelse: Halsirritation kan forekomme.
Indanding: Ingen symptomer.

Forskudte/ajeblikkelige virkninger: Ingen data tilgeengelige.

‘ 4.3. Angivelse af om gjeblikkelig laegehjaelp og sarlig behandling er nedvendig ‘

Gjeblikkelig / serbehandling: Ingen anvendelse.

‘ Punkt 5: Brandbekampelse

| 5.1. Slukningsmidler |

Brandslukningsmidler: Egnet brandslukningsapparat skal bruges pa den omgivende brand.

‘ 5.2. Saerlige farer i forbindelse med stoffet eller blandingen ‘

Farer ved udsattelse: Udsender giftig reg ved forbreending.

‘ 5.3. Anvisninger for brandmandskab ‘

Anvisninger for brandmandskab: Anvend andedreetsudstyr af kredslgbstypen. Beer beskyttelsestgj for at forhindre kontakt

med hud og gjne.

‘ Punkt 6: Forholdsregler over for udslip ved uheld

‘ 6.1. Personlige sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, personlige vaernemidler og nedprocedurer ‘

Individuelle forholdsregler: Se afsnit SDS, afsnit 8, vedrarende oplysninger om individuel beskyttelse. Vend
beholdere med leekager sa laekagesiden vender opad for at forhindre at der slipper

vaeske ud.

[forts...]



SIKKERHEDSDATABLAD
PEROXIDE BLOCK
Side: 3

‘ 6.2. Miljgbeskyttelsesforanstaltninger ‘

Miljobeskyttelsesforanstaltn: Ma ikke udledes i aflgb eller vandlgb. Udslippet afgreenses ved hjeelp af jordvolde.

‘ 6.3. Metoder og udstyr til inddaemning og oprensning ‘

Rensning: Absorberes i ter jord eller tert sand. Overflyttes til en lukbar, meerket beholder til

bortskaffelse pa hensigtsmaessig made.

‘ 6.4. Henvisning til andre punkter ‘

Henvisning til andre punkter: Se SDS, afsnit 8. Se SDS, afsnit 13.

Punkt 7: Handtering og opbevaring

‘ 7.1. Forholdsregler for sikker handtering

Behandling: Undga direkte kontakt med stoffet.

‘ 7.2. Betingelser for sikker opbevaring, herunder eventuel uforenelighed

Opbevaringsbetingelser: Opbevares pa et kaligt sted med god ventilation. Hold beholderen forsvarligt lukket.

Anbefalet emballage: Ingen anvendelse.

‘ 7.3. Saerlige anvendelser

Sarlige anvendelser: Brug i laboratorier - professionel.

Punkt 8: Eksponeringskontrol/personlige veernemidler

‘ 8.1. Kontrolparametre

Farlige stoffer:

HYDROGENPEROXIDOPLOSNING

Graensevardier for eksponering: Stov der kan indandes
TWA 8 timers STEL 15 min TWA 8 timers STEL 15 min
DK 1.4 mg/m?3 1.4 mg/m?3 - -

| 8.1. DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Ingen data tilgeengelige.

‘ 8.2. Eksponeringskontrol

Tekniske forholdsregler: Sgrg for at alle de tekniske forholdsregler, der er anfert i SDB, afsnit 7, er pa plads.
Andedrzetsvaern: Normalt er personligt &ndedraetsvaern ikke n@dvendigt.
Beskyttelse af haender: Beskyttelseshandsker.
QOjenbeskyttelse: Sikkerhedsbriller. Sgrg for at der er mulighed for gjenbadning.
Hudbeskyttelse: Beskyttelsestgj.

Milje: Undga indtreengen i offentlig kloak eller det umiddelbare milje.

[forts...]



SIKKERHEDSDATABLAD
PEROXIDE BLOCK

Side: 4
Punkt 9: Fysisk-kemiske egenskaber
‘ 9.1. Oplysninger om grundlaaggende fysiske og kemiske egenskaber ‘
Tilstand: Flydende
Farve: Farvelgs
Lugt: Lugtfri
Fordampningsgrad: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Oxiderende: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Opleselighed i vand: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Ogsa oploselig i: Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Viskositet: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Kogepunkt/-interval®C Ingen data tilgeengelige. Smeltepunkt/-interval®C: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Antzndelsespunkter%: nedre: Ingen data tilgeengelige. ovre: Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Flammepunkt°C: Ingen data tilgeengelige. Ford.forh. n-octanol/vand: Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Selvantaendelsestemperatur°C Ingen data tilgeengelige. Damptryk: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Relativ densitet: Ingen data tilgeengelige. pH-vaerdi: Ingen data tilgeengelige.

VOC g/l: Ingen data tilgeengelige.

‘ 9.2. Andre oplysninger

Andre oplysninger: Ingen anvendelse.

Punkt 10: Stabilitet og reaktivitet

| 10.1. Reaktivitet

Reaktivitet: Stabil under anbefalet transport eller opbevaring.

| 10.2. Kemisk stabilitet

Kemisk stabilitet: Stabilt under normale forhold.

‘ 10.3. Risiko for farlige reaktioner

Farlige folger: Farlige reaktioner vil ikke ske under normal transport eller opbevaring. Nedbrydning kan

forekomme ved udseettelse for nedennvaente forhold eller materialer.

‘ 10.4. Forhold, der skal undgas

Betingelser, der skal undgas: Varme.

‘ 10.5. Materialer, der skal undgas

Materialer, der skal undgas: Staerke oxiderende praeparater. Steerke syrer.

‘ 10.6. Farlige nedbrydningsprodukter

Farlige nedbrydningsprod: Udsender giftig reg ved forbreending.

Punkt 11: Toksikologiske oplysninger

[forts...]



SIKKERHEDSDATABLAD
PEROXIDE BLOCK

Side: 5

11.1. Oplysninger om toksikologiske virkninger

Giftighed: Ingen data tilgeengelige.

Farlige stoffer:

* HYDROGENPEROXIDOPLOSNING

ORL MUS LD50 2 | gm/kg
ORL RAT LD50 376 | mg/kg
SKN RAT LD50 4060 | mg/kg

Symptomer / eksponeringsmade

Hudkontakt: Der kan veere en let irritation pa kontaktstedet.
Gjenkontakt: Irritation og redme kan forekomme.
Indtagelse: Halsirritation kan forekomme.
Indanding: Ingen symptomer.
Forskudte/ajeblikkelige virkninger: Ingen data tilgeengelige.

Andre oplysninger: Ingen anvendelse.

| Punkt 12: Miljgoplysninger

[ 12.1. Toksicitet |

Ekogiftighed: Ingen data tilgeengelige.

‘ 12.2. Persistens og nedbrydelighed ‘

Persistens og nedbrydelighed: Biologisk nedbrydeligt.

| 12.3. Bioakkumuleringspotentiale |

Bioakkumulationspotentiale: |kke potentiale for bioakkumulation.

| 12.4. Mobilitet i jord |

Mobilitet: Optages let i jorden.

‘ 12.5. Resultater af PBT- og vPvB-vurdering ‘

PBT: Stoffet er ikke identificeret som et PBT/vPvB-stof.

‘ 12.6. Andre negative virkninger ‘

Andre negative virkninger: Minimal gkotoksicitet.

‘ Punkt 13: Forhold vedrgrende bortskaffelse

| 13.1. Metoder til affaldsbehandling |

Bortskaffelsesformer: Overflyttes til en egnet beholder - s@rg for afhentning ved et specialisert
renovationsselskab.
Ved opvagning: Ingen anvendelse.
Emballagehandtering: Renggres med vand. Bortskaffes som normailt, industrielt affald.
Bemaerk: Brugerens opmeerksomhed henledes pa at der muligvis kan findes regionale eller

nationale affaldsbestemmelser. [forts...]



SIKKERHEDSDATABLAD
PEROXIDE BLOCK
Side: 6

Punkt 14: Transportoplysninger

Transportklasse: Produktet er ikke klassificeret til transport.

Punkt 15: Oplysninger om regulering ‘

‘ 15.1. Szerlige bestemmelser/sarlig lovgivning for stoffet eller blandingen med hensyn til sikkerhed, sundhed og milje ‘

Sarlige forordninger: Dette sikkerhedsdatablad ikke er pakraevet af forordninger.

‘ 15.2. Kemikaliesikkerhedsvurdering ‘

Kemikaliesikkerhedsvurdering: Leveranderen har ikke udfart en kemisk sikkerhedsvurdering af stoffet eller

blandingen.

Punkt 16: Andre oplysninger ‘

‘ Andre oplysninger ‘

Andre oplysninger: * angiver tekst i sikkerhedsdatabladet, som er eendret siden sidste revidering.
Saetninger i afsnit 2/ 3: H271: Kan forarsage brand eller eksplosion, steerkt brandneerende.
H302: Farlig ved indtagelse.
H314: Forarsager svaere forbraendinger af huden og gjenskader.
H332: Farlig ved indanding.
R5: Eksplosionsfarlig ved opvarmning.
R8: Brandfarlig ved kontakt med brandbare stoffer.
R20/22: Farlig ved indanding og ved indtagelse.

R35: Alvorlig eetsningsfare.
Ansvarsfraskrivelse: Ovenstaende oplysninger menes at veere korrekte, men foregiver ikke at veere

altomfattende og ma kun betragtes som vejledende. Selskabet heefter ikke for skader,

der opstar pa grund af handtering af eller kontakt med ovennaevnte produkt.

[sidste side]



SIKKERHEDSDATABLAD

STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

el

BIDSYSTEMS

Side: 1
Kompileringsdato: 07 FEB 2020

Version: 4

Punkt 1: Identifikation af stoffet/blandingen og af selskabet/virksomheden

| 1.1. Produktidentifikator

Produktnavn:

STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

‘ 1.2. Relevante identificerede anvendelser for stoffet eller blandingen samt anvendelser, der frarades ‘

Anvendelse af produktet: Brug i laboratorier - professionel.

‘ 1.3. Naermere oplysninger om leverandgren af sikkerhedsdatabladet

Identifikation af virksomheden:

Tel:
Fax:

Email:

Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane

Newcastle Upon Tyne

NE12 8EW

United Kingdom

+44 191 2150567

+44 191 2151152

msds@L eicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Nagdtelefon

Tel (i nodstilfaelde):

USA og Canada: 1-800-424-9300
Udenfor USA og Canada: +1 703-741-5970
kun i ngdstilfeelde.

Punkt 2: Fareidentifikation

‘ 2.1. Klassificering af stoffet eller blandingen

Klassificering (CLP):
Vigtigste bivirkninger:

* Skin Sens. 1A: H317

* Kan forarsage allergisk hudreaktion.

2.2. Markningselementer

Markningselementer:
Faresatninger:

Farepiktogrammer:

Signalord:

Sikkerhedssaetninger:

*H317: Kan forarsage allergisk hudreaktion.
* GHSO07: Udrabstegn

* Advarsel

* P261: Undga indanding af pulver.

* P272: Tilsmudset arbejdstaj ber ikke fijernes fra arbejdspladsen.

* P280: Beer beskyttelseshandsker/beskyttelsestgj/gjenbeskyttelse.

[forts...]



SIKKERHEDSDATABLAD
STREPTAVIDIN-HRP
Side:
* P302+P352: VED KONTAKT MED HUDEN: Vask med rigeligt vand/saebe.
* P333+P313: Ved forekomst af hudirritation eller -udslaet: Sag laegehjeelp.
* P362+P364: Alt tilsmudset tgj tages af og vaskes inden genanvendelse.

* P501: Bortskaf indhold/beholder ved godkendt opsamlingssted for farligt affald og specialaffald.

‘ 2.3. Andre farer

PBT: Stoffet er ikke identificeret som et PBT/vPvB-stof.

Punkt 3: Sammensaetning af/oplysning om indholdsstoffer

‘ 3.2. Blandinger

* Farlige ingredienser: 0.035% 2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one.

*EC *CAS *PBT / WEL *CLP Klassificering *Procent

*220-239-6 | *2682-20-4 - *Acute Tox. 3 (Oral) H301, Acute Tox. 3 (Dermal) H311, Acute Tox. | *0.035%
2 (Inhalation) H330, Skin Corr. 1B H314, Skin Sens. 1A H317 C
20.0015%, Eye Dam. 1 H318, STOTS3 H335 (Lungs), Aquatic

Acute 1 H400 M-Factor 10, Aquatic Chronic 1 H410 M-Factor 1.

* REACH registreringsnummer: 01-2120764690-50-XXXX.

Ikke-klassificerede ingredienser: ALBUMINS, BLOOD SERUM

EC CAS CLP Kilassificering Procent

232-936-2 9048-46-8 Acute Tox. 4 (H302) 1-10%

REACH registreringsnummer: Ingen anvendelse.

Punkt 4: Forstehjaelpsforanstaltninger

‘ 4.1. Beskrivelse af forstehjalpsforanstaltninger

Hudkontakt: Fjern omgaende alt forurenet tej og fodtaj, med mindre det sidder fast pa huden. Vaskes
straks med store meengder saebe og vand. Sgg laege.
Gjenkontakt: Bad gjet i rindende vand i 15 minutter. Seg leege.
Indtagelse: Skyl munden med vand. Sag leege.
Indanding: * Flyt patienten fra fareomradet. Serg for selv at vaere i sikkerhed, medens dette geres.

Sag lege.

4.2. Vigtigste symptomer og virkninger, bade akutte og forsinkede

Hudkontakt: [rritation og redme pa kontaktstedet kan forekomme.
Gjenkontakt: |[rritation og redme kan forekomme. @jnene kan lgbe meget i vand.
Indtagelse: Der kan veere gmhed og redme i mund og hals.
Indanding: Udseettelse for stoffet kan medfere hoste eller hiven efter vejret.

Forskudte/ajeblikkelige virkninger: * Udskudte effekter kan forventes efter langvarig eksponering.

‘ 4.3. Angivelse af om gjeblikkelig lzegehjzelp og szerlig behandling er nedvendig

Gjeblikkelig / saerbehandling: * Ingen anvendelse.

Punkt 5: Brandbekampelse

| 5.1. Slukningsmidler

Brandslukningsmidler: Egnet brandslukningsapparat skal bruges pa den omgivende brand. Beholderne

afkeles ved pasprgjtning af vand.

[forts...]



SIKKERHEDSDATABLAD
STREPTAVIDIN-HRP
Side: 3

‘ 5.2. Sarlige farer i forbindelse med stoffet eller blandingen ‘

Farer ved udsaettelse: Udsender giftig reg ved forbraending.

‘ 5.3. Anvisninger for brandmandskab ‘

Anvisninger for brandmandskab: Anvend andedreetsudstyr af kredslabstypen. Beer beskyttelsestgj for at forhindre kontakt

med hud og gjne.

Punkt 6: Forholdsregler over for udslip ved uheld

‘ 6.1. Personlige sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, personlige vaernemidler og nedprocedurer ‘

Individuelle forholdsregler: Forsgg ikke at skride ind uden hensigtsmaessigt beskyttelsestgj - se SDS, afsnit 8. Vend
beholdere med leekager sa laekagesiden vender opad for at forhindre at der slipper

vaeske ud.

‘ 6.2. Miljgbeskyttelsesforanstaltninger ‘

Miljobeskyttelsesforanstaltn: Ma ikke udledes i afleb eller vandlgb. Udslippet afgraenses ved hjeelp af jordvolde.

‘ 6.3. Metoder og udstyr til inddamning og oprensning ‘

Rensning: Absorberes i ter jord eller tart sand. Overflyttes til en lukbar, meerket beholder til

bortskaffelse pa hensigtsmaessig made.

‘ 6.4. Henvisning til andre punkter ‘

Henvisning til andre punkter: * Se SDS, afsnit 8.

Punkt 7: Handtering og opbevaring

‘ 7.1. Forholdsregler for sikker handtering ‘

Behandling: * Undga direkte kontakt med stoffet. Undga at der dannes eller spredes tager i luften.

‘ 7.2. Betingelser for sikker opbevaring, herunder eventuel uforenelighed ‘

Opbevaringsbetingelser: Opbevares pa et kgligt sted med god ventilation. Hold beholderen forsvarligt lukket.

Anbefalet emballage: Ingen anvendelse.

‘ 7.3. Szerlige anvendelser ‘

Sarlige anvendelser: Ingen data tilgeengelige.

Punkt 8: Eksponeringskontrol/personlige vaernemidler

‘ 8.1. Kontrolparametre ‘

Gransevardier for eksponering: Ingen data tilgeengelige.

| 8.1. DNEL/PNEC |

[forts...]
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STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

Side: 4

*Farlige stoffer:
*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

Type Eksponerings Veerdi Befolkning Effekt

DNEL Indanding (gentaget dosis) 21 yg/m? Arbejdstagere Lokale

DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m?d Arbejdstagere Lokale

DNEL Indanding (gentaget dosis) 21 pg/m?3 Almindelighed Lokale

DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m?d Almindelighed Lokale

DNEL Oral (gentaget dosis) 27 ug/kg bw/day Almindelighed Systemiske

DNEL Oral (acute/short term) 53 pg/kg bw/day Almindelighed Systemiske

8.2. Eksponeringskontrol

Tekniske forholdsregler:
Andedraetsvarn:
Beskyttelse af haender:
Jjenbeskyttelse:
Hudbeskyttelse:

Miljo:

* Sgrg for tilstreekkelig udluftning af omradet.

Andedraetsudstyr af kredslgbstypen skal vaere til radighed i nadstilfzelde.

* Uigennemtraengelige handsker.

Sikkerhedsbriller. Sarg for at der er mulighed for gjenbadning.

Uigennemtraengelige beskyttelsestg;.

* Undga indtraengen i offentlig kloak eller det umiddelbare miljg.

Punkt 9: Fysisk-kemiske egenskaber

‘ 9.1. Oplysninger om grundlaggende fysiske og kemiske egenskaber

Tilstand:

Farve:

Lugt:

Fordampningsgrad:
Oxiderende:

Oploselighed i vand:
Viskositet:
Kogepunkt/-interval°C
Antaendelsespunkter%: nedre:
Flammepunkt°C:
Selvantendelsestemperatur°C
Relativ densitet:

VOC gll:

Flydende

Farvelgs

Lugtfri

Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Ingen data tilgaengelige.

Ingen data tilgaengelige.

Smeltepunkt/-interval°C:
ovre:

Ford.forh. n-octanol/vand:
Damptryk:

pH-veaerdi:

Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Ingen data tilgeengelige.

Ingen data tilgaengelige.

‘ 9.2. Andre oplysninger

Andre oplysninger:

Ingen anvendelse.

Punkt 10: Stabilitet og reaktivitet

[forts...]



SIKKERHEDSDATABLAD
STREPTAVIDIN-HRP
Side: 5

| 10.1. Reaktivitet |

Reaktivitet: Stabil under anbefalet transport eller opbevaring.

| 10.2. Kemisk stabilitet |

Kemisk stabilitet: Stabilt under normale forhold.

‘ 10.3. Risiko for farlige reaktioner ‘

Farlige folger: Farlige reaktioner vil ikke ske under normal transport eller opbevaring. Nedbrydning kan

forekomme ved udseettelse for nedennveaente forhold eller materialer.

‘ 10.4. Forhold, der skal undgas ‘

Betingelser, der skal undgas: Varme.

‘ 10.5. Materialer, der skal undgas ‘

Materialer, der skal undgas: Staerke oxiderende praeparater. Steerke syrer.

‘ 10.6. Farlige nedbrydningsprodukter ‘

Farlige nedbrydningsprod: Udsender giftig rag ved forbreending.

‘ Punkt 11: Toksikologiske oplysninger

‘ 11.1. Oplysninger om toksikologiske virkninger ‘

*Farlige stoffer:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

DERMAL RAT LD50 242 | mg/kg
DUST/MIST RAT 4H LC50 0.1 | mg/l
ORAL RAT LD50 120 | mg/kg

*Relevante risici for stoffet:

Fare Made Grundlag

Respiratorisk sensibilisering eller - Farligt: beregnet
hudsensibilisering

*Udelukkede risici for stoffet:

Fare Made Grundlag
Akut toksicitet (ac. tox. 4) - Ufarligt: beregnet
Akut toksicitet (ac. tox. 3) - Ufarligt: beregnet
Akut toksicitet (ac. tox. 2) - Ufarligt: beregnet
Akut toksicitet (ac. tox. 1) - Ufarligt: beregnet
Hudaetsning/-irritation - Ufarligt: beregnet

[forts...]



SIKKERHEDSDATABLAD
STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

Side:
Alvorlig gjenskade/gjenirritation - Ufarligt: beregnet
Kimcellemutagenicitet - Ufarligt: beregnet
Kreeftfremkaldende egenskaber - Ufarligt: beregnet
Reproduktionstoksicitet - Ufarligt: beregnet
Enkel stot-eksponering - Ufarligt: beregnet
Gentagne STOT-eksponeringer - Ufarligt: beregnet
Aspirationsfare - Ufarligt: beregnet

Symptomer / eksponeringsmade

Hudkontakt: * Irritation og redme pa kontaktstedet kan forekomme.
Djenkontakt: * Irritation og redme kan forekomme. @jnene kan Igbe meget i vand.
Indtagelse: * Der kan veere gmhed og redme i mund og hals.
Indanding: * Udszettelse for stoffet kan medfgre hoste eller hiven efter vejret.
Forskudte/ajeblikkelige virkninger: * Udskudte effekter kan forventes efter langvarig eksponering.

Andre oplysninger: Ingen anvendelse.

| Punkt 12: Miljgoplysninger

| 12.1. Toksicitet

*Farlige stoffer:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

ALGAE 48H EC50 72.5 | ugll
Freshwater fish 96H LC50 4.77 | mg/l
Freshwater invertabrates 48H EC50 934 | ug/l
Marine invertabrates 48H EC50 2.98 | mg/l

| 12.2. Persistens og nedbrydelighed

Persistens og nedbrydelighed: Biologisk nedbrydeligt.

| 12.3. Bioakkumuleringspotentiale

Bioakkumulationspotentiale: lkke potentiale for bioakkumulation.

| 12.4. Mobilitet i jord

Mobilitet: Optages let i jorden.

‘ 12.5. Resultater af PBT- og vPvB-vurdering

PBT: Stoffet er ikke identificeret som et PBT/vPvB-stof.

‘ 12.6. Andre negative virkninger

Andre negative virkninger: Minimal gkotoksicitet.

‘ Punkt 13: Forhold vedrgrende bortskaffelse

[forts...
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STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

Side: 7

13.1. Metoder til affaldsbehandling

Bortskaffelsesformer: Overflyttes til en egnet beholder - s@rg for afhentning ved et specialisert
renovationsselskab.
Ved opvagning: Ingen anvendelse.
Emballagehandtering: Renggres med vand. Bortskaffes som normalt, industrielt affald.
Bemaerk: Brugerens opmeerksomhed henledes pa at der muligvis kan findes regionale eller

nationale affaldsbestemmelser.

Punkt 14: Transportoplysninger

Transportklasse: Produktet er ikke klassificeret til transport.

Punkt 15: Oplysninger om regulering

‘ 15.1. Szerlige bestemmelser/sarlig lovgivning for stoffet eller blandingen med hensyn til sikkerhed, sundhed og miljo ‘

Sarlige forordninger: Sikkerhedsdatablad i henhold til;
EUROPA-PARLAMENTETS OG RADETS FORORDNING (EF) Nr. 1272/2008 om
klassificering, maerkning og emballering af stoffer og blandinger. Europa-Parlamentets
og Radets forordning (EF) nr. 1907/2006 om registrering, vurdering og godkendelse af

samt begraensninger for kemikalier (REACH).

‘ 15.2. Kemikaliesikkerhedsvurdering ‘

Kemikaliesikkerhedsvurdering: Leveranderen har ikke udfart en kemisk sikkerhedsvurdering af stoffet eller blandingen.

Punkt 16: Andre oplysninger

‘ Andre oplysninger ‘

Andre oplysninger: * angiver tekst i sikkerhedsdatabladet, som er andret siden sidste revidering.
*Afsnit 8, 11 og 12 data: Kilde: European Chemicals Agency, http://echa.europa.eu
Ansvarsfraskrivelse: Ovenstaende oplysninger menes at veere korrekte, men foregiver ikke at veere
altomfattende og ma kun betragtes som vejledende. Selskabet heefter ikke for skader,

der opstar pa grund af handtering af eller kontakt med ovennaevnte produkt.

[sidste side]
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SIKKERHEDSDATABLAD
DAB PART 1
Side: 1
Kompileringsdato: 20/DEC/2020

Version: 4

Punkt 1: Identifikation af stoffet/blandingen og af selskabet/virksomheden

| 1.1. Produktidentifikator |

Produktnavn: DAB PART 1
REACH registreringsnummer: Registreringsnumre er ikke tilgeengelige for nogle af eller alle stofbestanddelene i denne blanding,

da stoffet/stofferne eller anvendelsen deraf er fritaget for registrering, den arlige tonnage ikke
kraever en registrering, eller registreringen er fastsat til en senere registreringsdeadline.

‘ 1.2. Relevante identificerede anvendelser for stoffet eller blandingen samt anvendelser, der frarades ‘

Anvendelse af produktet: Brug i laboratorier - professionel.

‘ 1.3. Naermere oplysninger om leverandgren af sikkerhedsdatabladet ‘

Identifikation af virksomheden: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

‘ 1.4. Nodtelefon

Tel (i nodstilfaelde): USA og Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Udenfor USA og Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Til nedopkald kun.

Punkt 2: Fareidentifikation

‘ 2.1. Klassificering af stoffet eller blandingen ‘

Klassificering (CLP): Acute Tox. 4: H302; Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350
Klassificering (DSD/DPD): Xn: R22; T: R45; Xn: R68

Vigtigste bivirkninger: Farlig ved indtagelse. Misteenkt for at forarsage genetiske defekter. Kan fremkalde kreeft.

2.2. Markningselementer

Mzrkningselementer (CLP):
Faresaetninger: H302: Farlig ved indtagelse.
H341: Misteenkt for at forarsage genetiske defekter.
H350: Kan fremkalde kraeft.
Signalord: Fare
Farepiktogrammer: GHSO07: Udrabstegn
GHSO08: Sundhedsfarer [forts...]



Sikkerhedssaetninger:

Markningselementer (DSD/DPD):

Faresymboler:

Risikosatninger:

Sikkerhedssatninger:

Forholdssatninger:

SIKKERHEDSDATABLAD

DAB PART 1

P201: Indhent seerlige anvisninger fgr brug.

P202: Anvend ikke produktet, far alle advarsler er leest og forstaet.

Side: 2

* P280: Beer beskyttelseshandsker/ beskyttelsestgj/gjenbeskyttelse/ansigtsbeskyttelse.

P264: Vask haender grundigt efter brug.

P270: Der ma ikke spises, drikkes eller ryges under brugen af dette produkt.
P301+312: | TILFALDE AF INDTAGELSE: | tilfeelde af ubehag ring til en
GIFTINFORMATION eller en leege.

P330: Skyl munden.

P308+313: VED eksponering eller mistanke om eksponering: Sag leegehjeelp.

R22: Farlig ved indtagelse.

R45: Kan fremkalde kreeft.

R68: Mulighed for varig skade pa helbred.

S36/37: Brug seerligt arbejdstgj og egnede beskyttelseshandsker.

S53: Undga enhver kontakt - indhent saerlige anvisninger fer brug.

S45: Ved ulykkestilfeelde eller ved ildebefindende er omgaende lsegebehandling
ngdvendig; vis etiketten, hvis det er muligt.

Ma kun anvendes af professionelle brugere.

‘ 2.3. Andre farer

PBT: Stoffet er ikke identificeret som et PBT/vPvB-stof.

Punkt 3: Sammensatning af/oplysning om indholdsstoffer

‘ 3.2. Blandinger

Farlige stoffer:

1,2-ETHANDIOL

EC CAS Klassificering (CLP) Klassificering (DSD/DPD) Procent
203-473-3 107-21-1 Acute Tox. 4: H302 Xn: R22 >90%
REACH registreringsnummer: 01-2119456816-28-XXXX

3,3' DIAMINOBENZIDINE TETRAHYDROCHLORIDE HYDRATE
* 685-525-9 868272-85-9 |Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350; T: R45; Xn: R68 1-10%

* Acute Tox. 4: H302; * Eye Irrit. 2:
H319

REACH registreringsnummer: Ingen anvendelse.

[forts...]
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Punkt 4: Ferstehjalpsforanstaltninger ‘

‘ 4.1. Beskrivelse af forstehjalpsforanstaltninger ‘

Hudkontakt: Fjern omgaende alt forurenet tgj og fodtaj, med mindre det sidder fast pa huden. Skyl det berarte
hudomrade med rindende vand i 10 minutter eller mere, hvis stoffet stadig er p4 huden. Sgg laege.
Djenkontakt: Bad gjet i rindende vand i 15 minutter. Sag leege.
Indtagelse: Skyl munden med vand. Undga at fremkalde opkastning. Hvis patienten er ved
bevidsthed, skal patienten straks drikke 1/2 liter vand. Sg@g leege.

Indanding: Flyt patienten fra fareomradet. Sgrg for selv at vaere i sikkerhed, medens dette ggres. Sag laege.

4.2. Vigtigste symptomer og virkninger, bade akutte og forsinkede

Hudkontakt: Irritation og redme pa kontaktstedet kan forekomme.
Gjenkontakt: Irritation og redme kan forekomme. @jnene kan lgbe meget i vand.
Indtagelse: Der kan vaere gmhed og radme i mund og hals. Kvalme og mavepine kan forekomme.
Opkast kan forekomme.
Indanding: Der kan forekomme irritiation af halsen sammen med trykken for brystet.

Forskudte/ajeblikkelige virkninger: jeblikkelige effekter kan forventes efter kortvarig eksponering.

‘ 4.3. Angivelse af om gjeblikkelig laegehjaelp og saerlig behandling er nedvendig ‘

Gjeblikkelig / seerbehandling: Ingen anvendelse.

Punkt 5: Brandbekaampelse ‘

| 5.1. Slukningsmidler

Brandslukningsmidler: Egnet brandslukningsapparat skal bruges pa den omgivende brand. Vandsprgijt. Tert

kemisk pulver. Alkoholbestandigt skum. Kuldioxid.

‘ 5.2. Saerlige farer i forbindelse med stoffet eller blandingen ‘

Farer ved udsaettelse: Udsender giftig reg ved forbraending.

‘ 5.3. Anvisninger for brandmandskab

Anvisninger for brandmandskab: Anvend andedrestsudstyr af kredslabstypen. Beer beskyttelsestgj for at forhindre kontakt

med hud og gjne.

‘ Punkt 6: Forholdsregler over for udslip ved uheld ‘

‘ 6.1. Personlige sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, personlige veernemidler og nedprocedurer

Individuelle forholdsregler: Forsag ikke at skride ind uden hensigtsmaessigt beskyttelsestgj - se SDS, afsnit 8. Afmaerk det f
orurenede omrade med skilte og sgrg for at forindre uvedkommendes adgang. Vend beholdere
med laekager sa leekagesiden vender opad for at forhindre at der slipper vaeske ud.

‘ 6.2. Miljgbeskyttelsesforanstaltninger

Miljobeskyttelsesforanstaltn: Ma ikke udledes i aflgb eller vandlgb. Udslippet afgreenses ved hjzelp af jordvolde.

‘ 6.3. Metoder og udstyr til indda@mning og oprensning

Rensning: Oprensning ma kun foretages af uddannet personale, der er bekendt med det
pagaeldende stof. Absorberes i tar jord eller tgrt sand. Overflyttes til en lukbar, maerket
beholder til bortskaffelse pa hensigtsmaessig made. [forts...]
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‘ 6.4. Henvisning til andre punkter ‘
Henvisning til andre punkter: Se SDS, afsnit 8. Se SDS, afsnit 13.
Punkt 7: Handtering og opbevaring
‘ 7.1. Forholdsregler for sikker handtering
Behandling: Undga direkte kontakt med stoffet. Sarg for tilstraekkelig ventilation i omradet. Ma ikke
handteres i et lukket rum. Undgéa at der dannes eller spredes tager i luften.
7.2. Betingelser for sikker opbevaring, herunder eventuel uforenelighed
Opbevaringsbetingelser: Opbevares pa et kaligt sted med god ventilation. Hold beholderen forsvarligt lukket. Ma
ikke opbevares i nerheden af antaendelseskilder. Ma ikke opbevares i direkte sollys.
Undga kontakt med vand eller fugtighed.
Anbefalet emballage: Ingen anvendelse.
‘ 7.3. Saerlige anvendelser
Sarlige anvendelser: Brug i laboratorier - professionel.
Punkt 8: Eksponeringskontrol/personlige vaernemidler
‘ 8.1. Kontrolparametre ‘
Farlige stoffer:
1,2-ETHANDIOL
Graenseveardier for eksponering: Stov der kan indandes
TWA 8 timers STEL 15 min TWA 8 timers STEL 15 min
DK 26 mg/m?3 26 mg/m?3 - -
8.1. DNEL/PNEC
Farlige stoffer:1,2-ETHANDIOL
Type Eksponerings Veerdi Befolkning Effekt
DNEL Indanding 35 mg/m?3 Arbejdstagere Lokale
DNEL Dermal 106 mg/kg bw/day Arbejdstagere Systemiske
DNEL Indanding 7 mg/m3 Almindelighed Lokale
DNEL Dermal 53 mg/kg bw/day Almindelighed Systemiske

8.2. Eksponeringskontrol

Tekniske forholdsregler: Sgrg for tilstraekkelig udluftning af omradet.
Andedrztsvaern: Normalt er personligt &ndedraetsvaern skal veere til radighed i ngdstilfselde.
Beskyttelse af haender: Uigennemtreengelige handsker.
Ojenbeskyttelse: Sikkerhedsbriller med sideskaerme. Sgrg for at der er mulighed for gjenbadning.
Hudbeskyttelse: Uigennemtreengelige beskyttelsestgj.
Miljg: Serg for at alle de tekniske forholdsregler, der er anfert i SDS, afsnit 7, er pa plads.

Undga indtraengen i offentlig kloak eller det umiddelbare milja. [forts...]
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Punkt 9: Fysisk-kemiske egenskaber
‘ 9.1. Oplysninger om grundlaaggende fysiske og kemiske egenskaber ‘
Tilstand: Flydende
Farve: Brun
Lugt: Lugtfri
Fordampningsgrad: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Oxiderende: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Opleselighed i vand: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Ogsa oploselig i: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Viskositet: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Viskositet, value: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Viskositet, test: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Kogepunkt/-interval°C Ingen data tilgaengelige. Smeltepunkt/-interval®C: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Antandelsespunkter%: nedre: Ingen data tilgeengelige. ovre: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Flammepunkt®°C: Ingen data tilgeengelige. Ford.forh. n-octanol/vand: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Selvantandelsestemperatur°C Ingen data tilgaengelige. Damptryk: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Relativ densitet: Ingen data tilgaengelige. pH-veaerdi: Ingen data tilgaengelige.

VOC g/I: Ingen data tilgeengelige.

‘ 9.2. Andre oplysninger

Andre oplysninger: Ingen anvendelse.

Punkt 10: Stabilitet og reaktivitet

| 10.1. Reaktivitet

Reaktivitet: Stabil under anbefalet transport eller opbevaring.

| 10.2. Kemisk stabilitet

Kemisk stabilitet: Stabilt under normale forhold.

‘ 10.3. Risiko for farlige reaktioner ‘

Farlige felger: Farlige reaktioner vil ikke ske under normal transport eller opbevaring. Nedbrydning kan

forekomme ved udsaettelse for nedennveaente forhold eller materialer.

‘ 10.4. Forhold, der skal undgas ‘

Betingelser, der skal undgas: Varme. Varme overflader. Flammer.

‘ 10.5. Materialer, der skal undgas ‘

Materialer, der skal undgas: Steerke oxiderende praeparater. Steerke syrer.

‘ 10.6. Farlige nedbrydningsprodukter ‘

Farlige nedbrydningsprod: Udsender giftig reg ved forbraending.

[forts...]
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Punkt 11: Toksikologiske oplysninger
‘ 11.1. Oplysninger om toksikologiske virkninger ‘
Farlige stoffer:
1,2-ETHANDIOL
INTRAVENGS ROTTE LD50 3260 | mg/kg
MUNDTLIG MUS LD50 5500 | mg/kg
MUNDTLIG ROTTE LD50 4700 | mg/kg
Relevante virkninger for blanding:
Effekt Made Grundlag
Akut toksicitet (skadelig) INDTAGELSE Farligt: beregnet
Kreeftfremkaldende egenskaber -- Farligt: beregnet

Symptomer / eksponeringsmade

Hudkontakt:
Gjenkontakt:

Indtagelse:

Indanding:
Forskudte/gjeblikkelige virkninger:

Andre oplysninger:

Irritation og redme pa kontaktstedet kan forekomme.

Irritation og redme kan forekomme. Jjnene kan lgbe meget i vand.

Der kan veere gmhed og redme i mund og hals. Kvalme og mavepine kan forekomme.
Opkast kan forekomme.

Der kan forekomme irritiation af halsen sammen med trykken for brystet.

Jjeblikkelige effekter kan forventes efter kortvarig eksponering.

Ingen anvendelse.

Punkt 12: Miljgoplysninger

| 12.1. Toksicitet

Ekogiftighed:

Ingen data tilgaengelige.

‘ 12.2. Persistens og nedbrydelighed

Persistens og nedbrydelighed:

Biologisk nedbrydeligt.

‘ 12.3. Bioakkumuleringspotentiale

Bioakkumulationspotentiale:

Ikke potentiale for bioakkumulation.

| 12.4. Mobilitet i jord

Mobilitet:

Optages let i jorden.

‘ 12.5. Resultater af PBT- og vPvB-vurdering

PBT:

Stoffet er ikke identificeret som et PBT/vPvB-stof.

‘ 12.6. Andre negative virkninger

Andre negative virkninger:

Minimal gkotoksicitet.

[forts...]
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Punkt 13: Forhold vedregrende bortskaffelse

‘ 13.1. Metoder til affaldsbehandling ‘

Bortskaffelsesformer: Overflyttes til en egnet beholder - sgrg for afhentning ved et specialisert renovationsselskab.
Ved opvagning: Ingen anvendelse.
Emballagehandtering: Sgrg for afhentning ved et specialisert renovationsselskab.
Bemaerk: Brugerens opmeerksomhed henledes pa at der muligvis kan findes regionale eller

nationale affaldsbestemmelser.

Punkt 14: Transportoplysninger

Vejtransport (ADR/RID): Ikke reguleret til transport over land.
Satransport (IMDG): lkke reguleret til transport ad sgvejen.
Lufttransport (IATA): lkke reguleret til transport med fly.

Flodtransport (ADNR/AND): lkke reguleret til transport ad indre vandveje.

Underafsnittene 14.1 til 14.7 er ikke relevante. Som for alle andre kemikalier skal pakker, der indeholder dette stof, under

leesning, transport og aflaesning handteres pa en made, der minimerer risikoen for skade pa og udsivning fra disse pakker.

Punkt 15: Oplysninger om regulering

‘ 15.1. Seerlige bestemmelser/sarlig lovgivning for stoffet eller blandingen med hensyn til sikkerhed, sundhed og milje ‘

Sarlige forordninger: Sikkerhedsdatablad i henhold til;

Europa-Parlamentets og Radets forordning (EF) nr. 1907/2006 om registrering,

vurdering og godkendelse af samt begraensninger for kemikalier (REACH).

EUROPA-PARLAMENTETS OG RADETS FORORDNING (EF) Nr. 1272/2008 om

klassificering, maerkning og emballering af stoffer og blandinger.

Europa-Parlamentets og Radets direktiv 1999/45/EF om indbyrdes tilneermelse af
medlemsstaternes love og administrative bestemmelser om klassificering, emballering

og etikettering af farlige praeparater.

‘ 15.2. Kemikaliesikkerhedsvurdering ‘

Kemikaliesikkerhedsvurdering: Leverandgren har ikke udfgrt en kemisk sikkerhedsvurdering af stoffet eller blandingen.

Punkt 16: Andre oplysninger

‘ Andre oplysninger

Andre oplysninger: * angiver tekst i sikkerhedsdatabladet, som er eendret siden sidste revidering.
Saetninger i afsnit 2/ 3: H302: Farlig ved indtagelse.
* H319: Forarsager alvorlig gjenirritation.
H341: Mistaenkt for at forarsage genetiske defekter.
H350: Kan fremkalde kreeft.
R22: Farlig ved indtagelse.
R45: Kan fremkalde kreeft.

R68: Mulighed for varig skade pa helbred. [forts..]
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Ansvarsfraskrivelse: Ovenstaende oplysninger menes at veere korrekte, men foregiver ikke at veere
altomfattende og ma kun betragtes som vejledende. Selskabet haefter ikke for skader,

der opstar pa grund af handtering af eller kontakt med ovennaevnte produkt.

[sidste side]
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Punkt 1: Identifikation af stoffet/blandingen og af selskabet/virksomheden

| 1.1. Produktidentifikator |

Produktnavn: DAB PART 2

‘ 1.2. Relevante identificerede anvendelser for stoffet eller blandingen samt anvendelser, der frarades ‘

Anvendelse af produktet: Brug i laboratorier - professionel.

‘ 1.3. Nermere oplysninger om leverandgren af sikkerhedsdatabladet ‘

Identifikation af virksomheden: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567
Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Nagdtelefon

Tel (i nedstilfeelde): USA og Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Udenfor USA og Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Til ngdopkald kun.

Punkt 2: Fareidentifikation

‘ 2.1. Klassificering af stoffet eller blandingen ‘

Klassificering (CLP): Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H312+H332; Eye Irrit. 2: H319
Klassificering (DSD/DPD): T: R61

Vigtigste bivirkninger: Kan skade det ufedte barn. Farlig ved hudkontakt eller indanding. Forarsager alvorlig gjenirritation.

2.2. Markningselementer

Markningselementer (CLP):
Faresaetninger: H312+H332: Farlig ved hudkontakt eller indanding.
H319: Forarsager alvorlig gjenirritation.
H360D: Kan skade det ufadte barn.
Signalord: Fare
Farepiktogrammer: GHSO07: Udrabstegn
GHSO08: Sundhedsfarer

G

[forts...]



SIKKERHEDSDATABLAD
DAB PART 2

Side: 2
Sikkerhedssatninger: P201: Indhent saerlige anvisninger far brug.
P202: Anvend ikke produktet, far alle advarsler er leest og forstaet.
P261: Undgé indanding af pulver/rgg/gas/tadge/damp/spray.
P264: Vask haender grundigt efter brug.
P271: Brug kun udendgrs eller i et rum med god udluftning.
P280: Bzer beskyttelseshandsker/beskyttelsestaj/gjenbeskyttelse/ansigtsbeskyttelse.
P302+P352: VED KONTAKT MED HUDEN: Vask med rigeligt seebe og vand.
P304+P340: VED INDANDING: Flyt personen til et sted med frisk luft og serg for, at
vedkommende hviler i en stilling, som letter vejrtreekningen.
P305+P351+P338: VED KONTAKT MED @JNENE: Skyl forsigtigt med vand i flere minutter.
Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser, hvis dette kan ggres let. Fortseet skylning.
P308+P313: VED eksponering eller mistanke om eksponering: Sgg lsegehjaelp.
P312: | tilfeelde af ubehag ring til en GIFTINFORMATION eller en lzege.
P337+P313: Ved vedvarende gjenirritation: Seg leegehjeelp.
P363: Tilsmudset tgj skal vaskes, for det kan anvendes igen.
P501: Indholdet/Beholderen bortskaffes i et indsamlingssted for farligt affald og problemaffald.
Markningselementer (DSD/DPD):
Faresymboler: Giftig.

Risikosaetninger: R61: Kan skade barnet under graviditeten.
Sikkerhedssatninger: S36/37: Brug seerligt arbejdstej og egnede beskyttelseshandsker.
S45: Ved ulykkestilfeelde eller ved ildebefindende er omgaende laegebehandling
ngdvendig; vis etiketten, hvis det er muligt.
S53: Undga enhver kontakt - indhent saerlige anvisninger far brug.

Forholdssaetninger: Ma kun anvendes af professionelle brugere.

2.3. Andre farer

Andre farer: Alvorlig sundhedsfare ved lzengere tids pavirkning.

PBT: Stoffet er ikke identificeret som et PBT/vPvB-stof.

Punkt 3: Sammensaetning af/oplysning om indholdsstoffer

‘ 3.2. Blandinger ‘

Farlige stoffer: N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMID

EC CAS Klassificering (CLP) Klassificering (DSD/DPD) Procent

200-679-5 68-12-2 Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H332; | T: R61; Xn: R20/21; Xi: R36 1-10%
Acute Tox. 4: H312; Eye Irrit. 2: H319

REACH registreringsnummer: 01-2119475605-32-XXXX

SVHC: N,N’Dimethylformamid er klassificeret som et saerligt problematisk stof.

[forts...]
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IMIDAZOLE

206-019-2 288-32-4 Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: Xn: R22; C: R34; T: R61 <1%
H314; Repr. 1B: H360D

REACH registreringsnummer: * 01-2119485825-24-XXXX

‘ Punkt 4: Forstehjalpsforanstaltninger

‘ 4.1. Beskrivelse af forstehjaelpsforanstaltninger ‘

Hudkontakt: Fjern omgaende alt forurenet tgj og fodtej, med mindre det sidder fast pa huden. Skyl det bergrte
hudomrade med rindende vand i 10 minutter eller mere, hvis stoffet stadig er pa huden. Sag laege.
Ojenkontakt: Bad gjet i rindende vand i 15 minutter. Sag leege.
Indtagelse: Skyl munden med vand. Undga at fremkalde opkastning. Seg laege.
Indanding: Sgag ud i frisk luft efter tilfeeldig indanding af dampe. Flyt patienten fra fareomradet. Serg

for selv at veere i sikkerhed, medens dette gares. Sag laege.

4.2. Vigtigste symptomer og virkninger, bade akutte og forsinkede

Hudkontakt: Der kan veere en let irritation pa kontaktstedet.
@jenkontakt: Irritation og redme kan forekomme.
Indtagelse: Halsirritation kan forekomme.
Indanding: Der kan forekomme irritiation af halsen sammen med trykken for brystet.

Forskudte/gjeblikkelige virkninger: Ingen data tilgeengelige.

‘ 4.3. Angivelse af om gjeblikkelig leegehjalp og sarlig behandling er nedvendig ‘

Gjeblikkelig / saerbehandling: Ingen data tilgeengelige.

‘ Punkt 5: Brandbekampelse

‘ 5.1. Slukningsmidler ‘

Brandslukningsmidler: Egnet brandslukningsapparat skal bruges pa den omgivende brand. Vandspraijt.

Alkoholbestandigt skum. Tgrt kemisk pulver. Kuldioxid.

5.2. Sarlige farer i forbindelse med stoffet eller blandingen

Farer ved udsaettelse: Udsender giftig reg bestaende af kuldioxid / kulilte ved forbraending. Udsender giftig reg bestaende

af kvaelstofilte ved forbraending. Udsender giftig reg bestaende af hydrogencyanid ved forbraending.

5.3. Anvisninger for brandmandskab

Anvisninger for brandmandskab: Anvend andedreetsudstyr af kredslgbstypen. Baer beskyttelsestgj for at forhindre kontakt

med hud og gjne.

‘ Punkt 6: Forholdsregler over for udslip ved uheld

‘ 6.1. Personlige sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, personlige vaernemidler og ngdprocedurer ‘

Individuelle forholdsregler: Forsgg ikke at skride ind uden hensigtsmeessigt beskyttelsestgj - se SDS, afsnit 8. Evakuer straks
omradet. Afmeerk det forurenede omrade med skilte og sgrg for at forindre uvedkommendes
adgang. Vend beholdere med laekager sa laekagesiden vender opad for at forhindre at der slipper

vaeske ud.
[forts...]
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‘ 6.2. Miljgbeskyttelsesforanstaltninger ‘
Miljobeskyttelsesforanstaltn: Udslippet afgreenses ved hjeelp af jordvolde. Ma ikke udledes i aflgb eller vandigb.
‘ 6.3. Metoder og udstyr til indda@mning og oprensning ‘
Rensning: Oprensning ma kun foretages af uddannet personale, der er bekendt med det
pageeldende stof. Absorberes i ter jord eller tart sand. Se SDS, afsnit 13, vedrgrende
oplysninger om en egnet bortskaffelsesmetode.
‘ 6.4. Henvisning til andre punkter ‘
Henvisning til andre punkter: Se SDS, afsnit 13. Se SDS, afsnit 8.
Punkt 7: Handtering og opbevaring
‘ 7.1. Forholdsregler for sikker handtering ‘
Behandling: Undga direkte kontakt med stoffet. Undga at der dannes eller spredes tager i luften.
Sarg for tilstreekkelig ventilation i omradet.
7.2. Betingelser for sikker opbevaring, herunder eventuel uforenelighed
Opbevaringsbetingelser: Opbevares pa et kaligt sted med god ventilation. Hold beholderen forsvarligt lukket. Ma
ikke opbevares i naerheden af antaendelseskilder. Undga dannelse af elektrostatisk
ladning i den umiddelbare naerhed.
Anbefalet emballage: Ingen anvendelse.
‘ 7.3. Sarlige anvendelser
Sarlige anvendelser: Brug i laboratorier - professionel.
Punkt 8: Eksponeringskontrol/personlige veernemidler
‘ 8.1. Kontrolparametre ‘
Farlige stoffer: N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMID
Gransevardier for eksponering: Stov der kan indandes
Staten TWA 8 timers STEL 15 min TWA 8 timers STEL 15 min
DK 30 mg/m? 30 mg/m3 - -
8.1. DNEL/PNEC
Farlige stoffer: N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMID
Type Eksponerings Veerdi Befolkning Effekt
DNEL Indanding (gentaget dosis) 15 mg/m3 Arbejdstagere Systemiske
DNEL Indanding 30 mg/m?3 Arbejdstagere Systemiske
DNEL Indanding (gentaget dosis) 15 mg/m3 Arbejdstagere Lokale
DNEL Indanding 30 mg/m?3 Arbejdstagere Lokale
DNEL Dermal (gentaget dosis) 3.31 mg/kg bw/day Arbejdstagere Systemiske
DNEL Dermal 26.3 mg/kg bw/day Arbejdstagere Systemiske
DNEL Dermal (gentaget dosis) 446 ug/cm3 Arbejdstagere Lokale
DNEL Dermal 5900 ug/cm3 Arbejdstagere Lokale

[forts...]
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Farlige stoffer: IMIDAZOLE
Type Eksponerings Veerdi Befolkning Effekt
DNEL Indanding (gentaget dosis) 10.6 mg/m3 Arbejdstagere Systemiske
DNEL Indanding 5583 mg/m3 Arbejdstagere Systemiske
DNEL Dermal (gentaget dosis) 1.5 mg/kg bw/day Arbejdstagere Lokale
DNEL Dermal 25 mg/kg day Arbejdstagere Lokale
8.2. Eksponeringskontrol
Tekniske forholdsregler: Sgrg for tilstraekkelig udluftning af omradet. Serg for at alle de tekniske forholdsregler,
der er anfert i SDB, afsnit 7, er pa plads.
Andedratsvaern: Normalt er personligt andedraetsvaern skal veere til radighed i ngdstilfelde.
Beskyttelse af haender: Uigennemtreengelige handsker.
QDjenbeskyttelse: Sikkerhedsbriller med sideskaerme. Sgrg for at der er mulighed for gjenbadning.
Hudbeskyttelse: Uigennemtreengelige beskyttelsestgj.
Milje: Undga indtreengen i offentlig kloak eller det umiddelbare miljg.
Punkt 9: Fysisk-kemiske egenskaber
‘ 9.1. Oplysninger om grundlaaggende fysiske og kemiske egenskaber ‘
Tilstand: Flydende
Farve: Farvelgs
Lugt: Maerkbar lugt
Fordampningsgrad: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Oxiderende: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Opleselighed i vand: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Viskositet: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Kogepunkt/-interval°C Ingen data tilgeengelige. Smeltepunkt/-interval®C: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Antazndelsespunkter%: nedre: Ingen data tilgeengelige. ovre: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Flammepunkt®°C: Ingen data tilgeengelige. Ford.forh. n-octanol/vand:  Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Selvantandelsestemperatur°C Ingen data tilgeengelige. Damptryk: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Relativ densitet: Ingen data tilgaengelige. pH-veerdi: Ingen data tilgeengelige.

VOC g/I: Ingen data tilgeengelige.

‘ 9.2. Andre oplysninger ‘

Andre oplysninger: Ingen anvendelse.

Punkt 10: Stabilitet og reaktivitet

| 10.1. Reaktivitet |

Reaktivitet: Stabil under anbefalet transport eller opbevaring.

| 10.2. Kemisk stabilitet |

Kemisk stabilitet: Stabilt under normale forhold.

[forts...]
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10.3. Risiko for farlige reaktioner

Farlige folger: Farlige reaktioner vil ikke ske under normal transport eller opbevaring. Nedbrydning

kan forekomme ved udseettelse for nedennaevnte forhold eller materialer.

‘ 10.4. Forhold, der skal undgas ‘

Betingelser, der skal undgas: Varme. Varme overflader. Flammer.

‘ 10.5. Materialer, der skal undgas ‘

Materialer, der skal undgas: Staerke oxiderende praeparater. Steerke syrer.

‘ 10.6. Farlige nedbrydningsprodukter ‘

Farlige nedbrydningsprod: Udsender giftig reg bestaende af kuldioxid / kulilte ved forbreending. Udsender giftig rag bestaende

af kveelstofilte ved forbreending. Udsender giftig reg bestdende af hydrogencyanid ved forbraending.

Punkt 11: Toksikologiske oplysninger

‘ 11.1. Oplysninger om toksikologiske virkninger ‘

Giftighed:
Farlige stoffer: N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMID
Made Art Test Veerdi Enheder
DERMAL ROTTE LD50 >3160 | mg/kg bw
DAMPE ROTTE 4H LC50 >5.85 | mg/L
MUNDTLIG ROTTE LD50 3010 | mg/kg bw

Farlige stoffer: IMIDAZOLE

Made Art Test Veerdi Enheder
MUNDTLIG ROTTE LD50 970 | mg/kg bw

Udelukkede virkninger for blanding:

Effekt Made Grundlag

Akut toksicitet (giftig) - Kriterierne for klassificering kan pa grundlag af de
foreliggende data ikke anses for at vaere opfyldt

Akut toksicitet (yderst skadelig) - Kriterierne for klassificering kan pa grundlag af de
foreliggende data ikke anses for at vaere opfyldt

Atsende virkning - Kriterierne for klassificering kan pa grundlag af de
foreliggende data ikke anses for at vaere opfyldt

Sensibilisering - Kriterierne for klassificering kan pa grundlag af de
foreliggende data ikke anses for at vaere opfyldt

Toksicitet ved gentagen dosering - Kriterierne for klassificering kan pa grundlag af de
foreliggende data ikke anses for at vaere opfyldt

Kreeftfremkaldende egenskaber - Kriterierne for klassificering kan pa grundlag af de
foreliggende data ikke anses for at vaere opfyldt

Mutagenicitet - Kriterierne for klassificering kan pa grundlag af de
foreliggende data ikke anses for at vaere opfyldt

[forts...]
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Symptomer / eksponeringsmade

Hudkontakt:

Djenkontakt:

Indtagelse:

Indanding:

Forskudte/gjeblikkelige virkninger:

Andre oplysninger:

Der kan veere en let irritation pa kontaktstedet.

Irritation og redme kan forekomme.

Halsirritation kan forekomme.

Der kan forekomme irritiation af halsen sammen med trykken for brystet.
Ingen data tilgaengelige.

Ingen anvendelse.

| Punkt 12: Miljgoplysninger

| 12.1. Toksicitet

Ekogiftighed:

Farlige stoffer: DIMETHYL FORMAMIDE

Art Test Veerdi Enheder
Lepomis macrochirus 96H LC50 7100 | mg/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 >100 | mg/l
Daphnia magna LC50 767 | mgl/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 >1000| mgl/l
Farlige stoffer: IMIDAZOLE

Art Test Veerdi Enheder
Leuciscus idus 48H LC50 283.6 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 341.5| mgl/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 133 mg/|

‘ 12.2. Persistens og nedbrydelighed

Persistens og nedbrydelighed: Biologisk nedbrydeligt.

‘ 12.3. Bioakkumuleringspotentiale

Bioakkumulationspotentiale: I|kke potentiale for bioakkumulation.

| 12.4. Mobilitet i jord

Mobilitet: Optages let i jorden.

‘ 12.5. Resultater af PBT- og vPvB-vurdering

PBT: Stoffet er ikke identificeret som et PBT/vPvB-stof.

‘ 12.6. Andre negative virkninger

Andre negative virkninger: Minimal gkotoksicitet.

[forts...]
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Punkt 13: Forhold vedrerende bortskaffelse

| 13.1. Metoder til affaldsbehandling |

Bortskaffelsesformer: Overflyttes til en egnet beholder - s@rg for afhentning ved et specialisert
renovationsselskab.
Ved opvagning: Ingen anvendelse.
Emballagehandtering: Sarg for afhentning ved et specialisert renovationsselskab.
Bemaerk: Brugerens opmeerksomhed henledes pa at der muligvis kan findes regionale eller

nationale affaldsbestemmelser.

Punkt 14: Transportoplysninger

Vejtransport (ADR/RID): Ikke reguleret til transport over land.
Satransport (IMDG): lkke reguleret til transport ad sgvejen.
Lufttransport (IATA): lkke reguleret til transport med fly.

Flodtransport (ADNR/AND): Ikke reguleret til transport ad indre vandveje.

Underafsnittene 14.1 til 14.7 er ikke relevante. Som for alle andre kemikalier skal pakker, der indeholder
dette stof, under lzesning, transport og afleesning handteres pa en made, der minimerer risikoen for skade

pa og udsivning fra disse pakker.

Punkt 15: Oplysninger om regulering

‘ 15.1. Saerlige bestemmelser/sarlig lovgivning for stoffet eller blandingen med hensyn til sikkerhed, sundhed og miljo ‘

Sarlige forordninger: Sikkerhedsdatablad i henhold til;

EUROPA-PARLAMENTETS OG RADETS FORORDNING (EF) NR. 1907/2006 om

registrering, vurdering og godkendelse af samt begreensninger for kemikalier (REACH).

EUROPA-PARLAMENTETS OG RADETS FORORDNING (EF) Nr. 1272/2008 om

klassificering, maerkning og emballering af stoffer og blandinger.

EUROPA-PARLAMENTETS OG RADETS DIREKTIV 1999/45/EF om indbyrdes tilnsermelse
af medlemsstaternes love og administrative bestemmelser om klassificering, emballering

og etikettering af farlige praeparater.

15.2. Kemikaliesikkerhedsvurdering

Kemikaliesikkerhedsvurdering: Leverandgren har ikke udfgrt en kemisk sikkerhedsvurdering af stoffet eller blandingen.

[forts...]
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Punkt 16: Andre oplysninger

‘ Andre oplysninger ‘

Andre oplysninger: * angiver tekst i sikkerhedsdatabladet, som er eendret siden sidste revidering.

Satninger i afsnit 2/ 3: H302: Farlig ved indtagelse.
H312: Farlig ved hudkontakt.
H312+H332: Farlig ved hudkontakt eller indanding.
H314: Forarsager svaere forbraendinger af huden og @jenskader.
H319: Forarsager alvorlig gjenirritation.
H332: Farlig ved indanding.
H360D: Kan skade det ufadte barn.
R20/21: Farlig ved indanding og ved hudkontakt.
R22: Farlig ved indtagelse.
R34: Atsningsfare.
R36: Irriterer gjnene.
R61: Kan skade barnet under graviditeten.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse: Ovenstaende oplysninger menes at veere korrekte, men foregiver ikke at veere

altomfattende og ma kun betragtes som vejledende. Selskabet heefter ikke for skader,

der opstar pa grund af handtering af eller kontakt med ovennaevnte produkt.

[sidste side]
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Punkt 1: Identifikation af stoffet/blandingen og af selskabet/virksomheden

| 1.1. Produktidentifikator |

Produktnavn: DAB Part 3

REACH registreringsnummer: Registreringsnumre er ikke tilgaengelige for nogle af eller alle stofbestanddelene i denne
blanding, da stoffet/stofferne eller anvendelsen deraf er fritaget for registrering, den arlige
tonnage ikke kraever en registrering, eller registreringen er fastsat til en senere
registreringsdeadline.

‘ 1.2. Relevante identificerede anvendelser for stoffet eller blandingen samt anvendelser, der frarades ‘

Anvendelse af produktet: Brug i laboratorier - professionel.

‘ 1.3. Nermere oplysninger om leverandgren af sikkerhedsdatabladet ‘

Identifikation af virksomheden: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Nadtelefon

Tel (i nedstilfeelde): USA og Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Udenfor USA og Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Til nedopkald kun.

Punkt 2: Fareidentifikation

‘ 2.1. Klassificering af stoffet eller blandingen ‘

Klassificering (DSD/DPD): Produktet er ikke klassificeret i overensstemmelse med DSD/DPD.

Klassificering (CLP): Produktet er ikke klassificeret i overensstemmelse med CLP.

‘ 2.2. Mzrkningselementer ‘

Maerkningselementer: Produktet er ikke underlagt et meerkningssystem.

‘ 2.3. Andre farer ‘

PBT: Stoffet er ikke identificeret som et PBT/vPvB-stof.

Punkt 3: Sammensatning af/oplysning om indholdsstoffer

‘ 3.2. Blandinger ‘

[forts...]
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*Farlige stoffer: *‘HYDROGENPEROXIDOPLOSNING
*EC *CAS *Klassificering (DSD/DPD) *Klassificering (CLP) *Procent
*231-765-0 *7722-84-1 *R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 *Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; *<1%,

Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:
H314

‘ Punkt 4: Ferstehjalpsforanstaltninger

‘ 4.1. Beskrivelse af forstehjalpsforanstaltninger

Hudkontakt:
Djenkontakt:
Indtagelse:

Indanding:

Vaskes straks med store maengder seebe og vand.

Bad gjet i rindende vand i 15 minutter.

Skyl munden med vand.

Sag ud i frisk luft efter tilfaeldig indanding af dampe.

4.2. Vigtigste symptomer og virkninger, bade akutte og forsinkede

Forskudte/gjeblikkelige virkninger:

Hudkontakt:
Jjenkontakt:
Indtagelse:

Indanding:

Der kan veere en let irritation pa kontaktstedet.

Irritation og redme kan forekomme.

Halsirritation kan forekomme.
Ingen symptomer.

Ingen data tilgaengelige.

‘ 4.3. Angivelse af om gjeblikkelig laegehjaelp og sarlig behandling er nedvendig

Gjeblikkelig / serbehandling: Ingen anvendelse.

‘ Punkt 5: Brandbekampelse

| 5.1. Slukningsmidler

Brandslukningsmidler:

Egnet brandslukningsapparat skal bruges pa den omgivende brand.

‘ 5.2. Sarlige farer i forbindelse med stoffet eller blandingen

Farer ved udsattelse: Udsender giftig reg ved forbreending.

‘ 5.3. Anvisninger for brandmandskab

Anvisninger for brandmandskab: Anvend andedreetsudstyr af kredslgbstypen. Beer beskyttelsestgj for at forhindre kontakt

med hud og gjne.

‘ Punkt 6: Forholdsregler over for udslip ved uheld

‘ 6.1. Personlige sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, personlige vaernemidler og nedprocedurer

Individuelle forholdsregler: Se afsnit SDS, afsnit 8, vedrarende oplysninger om individuel beskyttelse. Vend

beholdere med leekager sa laekagesiden vender opad for at forhindre at der slipper

vaeske ud.

[forts...]
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‘ 6.2. Miljgbeskyttelsesforanstaltninger ‘

Miljobeskyttelsesforanstaltn: Ma ikke udledes i aflgb eller vandlgb. Udslippet afgreenses ved hjeelp af jordvolde.

‘ 6.3. Metoder og udstyr til inddaemning og oprensning ‘

Rensning: Absorberes i ter jord eller tert sand. Overflyttes til en lukbar, meerket beholder til

bortskaffelse pa hensigtsmaessig made.

‘ 6.4. Henvisning til andre punkter ‘

Henvisning til andre punkter: Se SDS, afsnit 8. Se SDS, afsnit 13.

Punkt 7: Handtering og opbevaring

‘ 7.1. Forholdsregler for sikker handtering

Behandling: Undga direkte kontakt med stoffet.

‘ 7.2. Betingelser for sikker opbevaring, herunder eventuel uforenelighed

Opbevaringsbetingelser: Opbevares pa et kaligt sted med god ventilation. Hold beholderen forsvarligt lukket.

Anbefalet emballage: Ingen anvendelse.

‘ 7.3. Saerlige anvendelser

Sarlige anvendelser: Brug i laboratorier - professionel.

Punkt 8: Eksponeringskontrol/personlige veernemidler

‘ 8.1. Kontrolparametre

*Farlige stoffer:

*HYDROGENPEROXIDOPLOSNING

*Graensevardier for eksponering: Stov der kan indandes
Stat *TWA 8 timers *STEL 15 min *TWA 8 timers *STEL 15 min
*DK *1.4 mg/m?3 *1.4 mg/m3 - -
| DNEL/PNEC |

DNEL / PNEC Ingen data tilgeengelige.

‘ 8.2. Eksponeringskontrol

Tekniske forholdsregler: Sgrg for at alle de tekniske forholdsregler, der er anfert i SDB, afsnit 7, er pa plads.
Andedrzetsvaern: Normalt er personligt &ndedraetsvaern ikke n@dvendigt.
Beskyttelse af haender: Beskyttelseshandsker.
QOjenbeskyttelse: Sikkerhedsbriller. Sgrg for at der er mulighed for gjenbadning.
Hudbeskyttelse: Beskyttelsestgj.

Milje: Undga indtreengen i offentlig kloak eller det umiddelbare milje.

[forts...]
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Punkt 9: Fysisk-kemiske egenskaber
‘ 9.1. Oplysninger om grundlaaggende fysiske og kemiske egenskaber ‘
Tilstand: Flydende
Farve: Farvelgs
Lugt: Lugtfri
Fordampningsgrad: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Oxiderende: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Opleselighed i vand: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Ogsa oploselig i: Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Viskositet: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Kogepunkt/-interval®C Ingen data tilgeengelige. Smeltepunkt/-interval®C: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Antzndelsespunkter%: nedre: Ingen data tilgeengelige. ovre: Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Flammepunkt°C: Ingen data tilgeengelige. Ford.forh. n-octanol/vand: Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Selvantaendelsestemperatur°C Ingen data tilgeengelige. Damptryk: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Relativ densitet: Ingen data tilgeengelige. pH-vaerdi: Ingen data tilgeengelige.

VOC g/l: Ingen data tilgeengelige.

‘ 9.2. Andre oplysninger

Andre oplysninger: Ingen anvendelse.

Punkt 10: Stabilitet og reaktivitet

| 10.1. Reaktivitet

Reaktivitet: Stabil under anbefalet transport eller opbevaring.

| 10.2. Kemisk stabilitet

Kemisk stabilitet: Stabilt under normale forhold.

‘ 10.3. Risiko for farlige reaktioner

Farlige folger: Farlige reaktioner vil ikke ske under normal transport eller opbevaring. Nedbrydning kan

forekomme ved udseettelse for nedennvaente forhold eller materialer.

‘ 10.4. Forhold, der skal undgas

Betingelser, der skal undgas: Varme.

‘ 10.5. Materialer, der skal undgas

Materialer, der skal undgas: Staerke oxiderende praeparater. Steerke syrer.

‘ 10.6. Farlige nedbrydningsprodukter

Farlige nedbrydningsprod: Udsender giftig reg ved forbreending.

Punkt 11: Toksikologiske oplysninger

[forts...]
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11.1. Oplysninger om toksikologiske virkninger

*Giftighed: Ingen data tilgeengelige.
*Farlige stoffer: * HYDROGENPEROXIDOPLOSNING

*ORL *MUS *LD50 *2 *gm/kg
*ORL *RAT *LD50 *376 *mg/kg
*SKN *RAT *LD50 *4060 *mg/kg

Symptomer / eksponeringsmade

Hudkontakt: Der kan veere en let irritation pa kontaktstedet.
Gjenkontakt: Irritation og redme kan forekomme.
Indtagelse: Halsirritation kan forekomme.
Indanding: Ingen symptomer.
Forskudte/ajeblikkelige virkninger: Ingen data tilgeengelige.

Andre oplysninger: Ingen anvendelse.

| Punkt 12: Miljgoplysninger

[ 12.1. Toksicitet |

Ekogiftighed: Ingen data tilgeengelige.

‘ 12.2. Persistens og nedbrydelighed ‘

Persistens og nedbrydelighed: Biologisk nedbrydeligt.

| 12.3. Bioakkumuleringspotentiale |

Bioakkumulationspotentiale: |kke potentiale for bioakkumulation.

| 12.4. Mobilitet i jord |

Mobilitet: Optages let i jorden.

‘ 12.5. Resultater af PBT- og vPvB-vurdering ‘

PBT: Stoffet er ikke identificeret som et PBT/vPvB-stof.

‘ 12.6. Andre negative virkninger ‘

Andre negative virkninger: Minimal gkotoksicitet.

‘ Punkt 13: Forhold vedrgrende bortskaffelse

| 13.1. Metoder til affaldsbehandling |

Bortskaffelsesformer: Overflyttes til en egnet beholder - s@rg for afhentning ved et specialisert
renovationsselskab.
Ved opvagning: Ingen anvendelse.
Emballagehandtering: Renggres med vand. Bortskaffes som normailt, industrielt affald.
Bemaerk: Brugerens opmeerksomhed henledes pa at der muligvis kan findes regionale eller

nationale affaldsbestemmelser. [forts...]
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Punkt 14: Transportoplysninger

Transportklasse: Produktet er ikke klassificeret til transport.

Punkt 15: Oplysninger om regulering

‘ 15.1. Szerlige bestemmelser/sarlig lovgivning for stoffet eller blandingen med hensyn til sikkerhed, sundhed og milje ‘

Sarlige forordninger: Dette sikkerhedsdatablad ikke er pakraevet af forordninger.

‘ 15.2. Kemikaliesikkerhedsvurdering ‘

Kemikaliesikkerhedsvurdering: Leveranderen har ikke udfart en kemisk sikkerhedsvurdering af stoffet eller

blandingen.

Punkt 16: Andre oplysninger

‘ Andre oplysninger ‘

Andre oplysninger: * angiver tekst i sikkerhedsdatabladet, som er eendret siden sidste revidering.
Saetninger i afsnit 2/ 3: * H271: Kan forarsage brand eller eksplosion, steerkt brandnaerende.
* H302: Farlig ved indtagelse.
* H314: Forarsager sveere forbreendinger af huden og gjenskader.
* H332: Farlig ved indanding.
* R5: Eksplosionsfarlig ved opvarmning.
* R8: Brandfarlig ved kontakt med brandbare stoffer.
* R20/22: Farlig ved indanding og ved indtagelse.

* R35: Alvorlig aetsningsfare.
Ansvarsfraskrivelse: Ovenstaende oplysninger menes at veere korrekte, men foregiver ikke at veere

altomfattende og ma kun betragtes som vejledende. Selskabet heefter ikke for skader,

der opstar pa grund af handtering af eller kontakt med ovennaevnte produkt.

[sidste side]
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Punkt 1: Identifikation af stoffet/blandingen og af selskabet/virksomheden

| 1.1. Produktidentifikator |

Produktnavn: HEMATOXYLIN

‘ 1.2. Relevante identificerede anvendelser for stoffet eller blandingen samt anvendelser, der frarades ‘

Anvendelse af produktet: Brug i laboratorier - professionel.

‘ 1.3. Naermere oplysninger om leverandgren af sikkerhedsdatabladet ‘

Identifikation af virksomheden: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Ngdtelefon

* Tel (i nedstilfeelde): USA og Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Udenfor USA og Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Til nedopkald kun.

Punkt 2: Fareidentifikation

‘ 2.1. Klassificering af stoffet eller blandingen ‘

Klassificering (CLP): Produktet er ikke klassificeret i overensstemmelse med CLP.

Klassificering (DSD/DPD): Produktet er ikke klassificeret i overensstemmelse med DSD/DPD.

‘ 2.2. Markningselementer ‘

Markningselementer: Produktet er ikke underlagt et meerkningssystem.

‘ 2.3. Andre farer ‘

PBT: Stoffet er ikke identificeret som et PBT/vPvB-stof.

[forts...]
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‘ Punkt 3: Sammensatning af/oplysning om indholdsstoffer
‘ 3.2. Blandinger ‘
Farlige stoffer:
GLYCEROL
EC CAS Klassificering (CLP) Klassificering (DSD/DPD) Procent
200-289-5 56-81-5 - Stof med en EF-graensevaerdi for 1-10%
erhvervsmaessig eksponering.

‘ Punkt 4: Ferstehjalpsforanstaltninger

‘ 4.1. Beskrivelse af forstehjelpsforanstaltninger

Hudkontakt:
Jjenkontakt:
Indtagelse:

Indanding:

Vaskes straks med store maengder seebe og vand.

Bad gjet i rindende vand i 15 minutter.

Skyl munden med vand.

Sgg ud i frisk luft efter tilfeeldig indanding af dampe.

4.2. Vigtigste symptomer og virkninger, bade akutte og forsinkede

Forskudte/gjeblikkelige virkninger:

Hudkontakt:
Jjenkontakt:
Indtagelse:

Indanding:

Der kan veere en let irritation pa kontaktstedet.

Irritation og redme kan forekomme.

Halsirritation kan forekomme.

Ingen symptomer.

Ingen data tilgaengelige.

‘ 4.3. Angivelse af om gjeblikkelig leegehjalp og sarlig behandling er ngdvendig

Ojeblikkelig / sarbehandling: Ingen anvendelse.

‘ Punkt 5: Brandbekampelse

‘ 5.1. Slukningsmidler

Brandslukningsmidler: Egnet brandslukningsapparat skal bruges pa den omgivende brand.

‘ 5.2. Sarlige farer i forbindelse med stoffet eller blandingen

Farer ved udsattelse: Udsender giftig reg ved forbraending.

‘ 5.3. Anvisninger for brandmandskab

Anvisninger for brandmandskab: Anvend andedreetsudstyr af kredslgbstypen. Baer beskyttelsestgj for at forhindre kontakt

med hud og gjne.

[forts...]



SIKKERHEDSDATABLAD
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Punkt 6: Forholdsregler over for udslip ved uheld

‘ 6.1. Personlige sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, personlige vaernemidler og nedprocedurer ‘

Individuelle forholdsregler: Se afsnit SDB, afsnit 8, vedragrende oplysninger om individuel beskyttelse. Vend
beholdere med leekager sa laekagesiden vender opad for at forhindre at der slipper

vaeske ud.

‘ 6.2. Miljgbeskyttelsesforanstaltninger ‘

Miljobeskyttelsesforanstaltn: Ma ikke udledes i aflab eller vandigb. Udslippet afgraenses ved hjeelp af jordvolde.

‘ 6.3. Metoder og udstyr til inddaeemning og oprensning ‘

Rensning: Absorberes i tgr jord eller tgrt sand. Overflyttes til en lukbar, maerket beholder til

bortskaffelse pa hensigtsmaessig made.

‘ 6.4. Henvisning til andre punkter ‘

Henvisning til andre punkter: Se SDB, afsnit 8. Se SDB, afsnit 13.

Punkt 7: Handtering og opbevaring

‘ 7.1. Forholdsregler for sikker handtering ‘

Behandling: Undgéa direkte kontakt med stoffet.

‘ 7.2. Betingelser for sikker opbevaring, herunder eventuel uforenelighed ‘

Opbevaringsbetingelser: Opbevares pa et kaligt sted med god ventilation. Hold beholderen forsvarligt lukket.

Anbefalet emballage: Ingen anvendelse.

‘ 7.3. Saerlige anvendelser ‘

Sarlige anvendelser: Brug i laboratorier - professionel.

Punkt 8: Eksponeringskontrol/personlige veernemidler

‘ 8.1. Kontrolparametre ‘

Farlige stoffer:

GLYCEROL
Gransevardier for eksponering: Stov der kan indandes
TWA 8 timers STEL 15 min TWA 8 timers STEL 15 min
EU 10 mg/m? - - -

8.1. DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Ingen data tilgeengelige.

[forts...]
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8.2. Eksponeringskontrol

Tekniske forholdsregler:
Andedrztsvaern:
Beskyttelse af hander:
Ojenbeskyttelse:
Hudbeskyttelse:

Milje:

Serg for at alle de tekniske forholdsregler, der er anfert i SDB, afsnit 7, er pa plads.

Normalt er personligt andedreetsvaern ikke ngdvendigt.

Beskyttelseshandsker.

Sikkerhedsbiriller. Sgrg for at der er mulighed for gjenbadning.

Beskyttelsestgj.

Undga indtraengen i offentlig kloak eller det umiddelbare miljg.

Punkt 9: Fysisk-kemiske egenskaber

‘ 9.1. Oplysninger om grundlaeggende fysiske og kemiske egenskaber

Tilstand:

Farve:

Lugt:

Fordampningsgrad:
Oxiderende:

Oplgselighed i vand:

Ogsa oploselig i:

Viskositet:

Viskositet, value:

Viskositet, test:
Kogepunkt/-interval°C
Anta®ndelsespunkter%: nedre:
Flammepunkt°C:
Selvantandelsestemperatur°C
Relativ densitet:

VOC g/I:

Flydende
Violet
Meget svag lugt

Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Ingen data tilgeengelige.

Ingen data tilgaengelige.

Smeltepunkt/-interval°C:
ovre:

Ford.forh. n-octanol/vand:
Damptryk:

pH-vaerdi:

Ingen data tilgeengelige.
Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Ingen data tilgaengelige.
Ingen data tilgaengelige.

Ingen data tilgeengelige.

‘ 9.2. Andre oplysninger

Andre oplysninger:

Ingen anvendelse.

Punkt 10: Stabilitet og reaktivitet

| 10.1. Reaktivitet

Reaktivitet: Stabil under anbefalet transport eller opbevaring.

| 10.2. Kemisk stabilitet

Kemisk stabilitet:

Stabilt under normale forhold.

‘ 10.3. Risiko for farlige reaktioner

Farlige folger:

Farlige reaktioner vil ikke ske under normal transport eller opbevaring. Nedbrydning kan

forekomme ved udsaettelse for nedennveaente forhold eller materialer.

[forts...]
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‘ 10.4. Forhold, der skal undgas

Betingelser, der skal undgas: Varme.

‘ 10.5. Materialer, der skal undgas

Materialer, der skal undgas: Staerke oxiderende praeparater. Steerke syrer.

‘ 10.6. Farlige nedbrydningsprodukter

Farlige nedbrydningsprod: Udsender giftig reg ved forbraending.

‘ Punkt 11: Toksikologiske oplysninger

‘ 11.1. Oplysninger om toksikologiske virkninger

Farlige stoffer:

GLYCEROL

* DERMAL MARSVIN LD50 56,750 | mg/kg
* MUNDTLIG ROTTE LD50 23,000 | mg/kg
* DAMPE ROTTE 1H LC50 >11 | mg/l

Giftighed: Ingen data tilgeengelige.

Symptomer / eksponeringsmade

Hudkontakt: Der kan veere en let irritation pa kontaktstedet.
@jenkontakt: Irritation og redme kan forekomme.
Indtagelse: Halsirritation kan forekomme.
Indanding: Ingen symptomer.
Forskudte/gjeblikkelige virkninger: Ingen data tilgeengelige.

Andre oplysninger: Ingen anvendelse.

‘ Punkt 12: Miljgoplysninger

| 12.1. Toksicitet

Ekogiftighed: Ingen data tilgeengelige.

‘ 12.2. Persistens og nedbrydelighed

Persistens og nedbrydelighed: Biologisk nedbrydeligt.

‘ 12.3. Bioakkumuleringspotentiale

Bioakkumulationspotentiale: I|kke potentiale for bioakkumulation.

| 12.4. Mobilitet i jord

Mobilitet: Optages let i jorden.

‘ 12.5. Resultater af PBT- og vPvB-vurdering

PBT: Stoffet er ikke identificeret som et PBT/vPvB-stof.

[forts...]
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‘ 12.6. Andre negative virkninger ‘

Andre negative virkninger: Minimal gkotoksicitet.

‘ Punkt 13: Forhold vedregrende bortskaffelse

| 13.1. Metoder til affaldsbehandling |

Bortskaffelsesformer: Overflyttes til en egnet beholder - sarg for afhentning ved et specialisert
renovationsselskab.
Ved opvagning: Ingen anvendelse.
Emballagehandtering: Renggres med vand. Bortskaffes som normalt, industrielt affald.
Bemaerk: Brugerens opmeerksomhed henledes pa at der muligvis kan findes regionale eller

nationale affaldsbestemmelser.

‘ Punkt 14: Transportoplysninger

Transportklasse: Produktet er ikke klassificeret til transport.

‘ Punkt 15: Oplysninger om regulering

‘ 15.1. Szerlige bestemmelser/sarlig lovgivning for stoffet eller blandingen med hensyn til sikkerhed, sundhed og miljo ‘

Sarlige forordninger: Dette sikkerhedsdatablad ikke er pakreevet af forordninger.

‘ 15.2. Kemikaliesikkerhedsvurdering ‘

Kemikaliesikkerhedsvurdering: Leveranderen har ikke udfgrt en kemisk sikkerhedsvurdering af stoffet eller

blandingen.

‘ Punkt 16: Andre oplysninger

‘ Andre oplysninger ‘

Andre oplysninger: * angiver tekst i sikkerhedsdatabladet, som er eendret siden sidste revidering.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse: Ovenstaende oplysninger menes at veere korrekte, men foregiver ikke at veere
altomfattende og ma kun betragtes som vejledende. Selskabet haefter ikke for skader,

der opstar pa grund af handtering af eller kontakt med ovennaevnte produkt.

[sidste side]
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Revisie nr. 4

Rubriek 1: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming

‘ 1.1. Productidentificatie

Produktnaam: PEROXIDE BLOCK
REACH registratienummer: Voor sommige of alle stoffen in dit mengsel is geen registratienummer beschikbaar omdat de
stof(fen) of het gebruik ervan is vrijgesteld van registratie, voor de jaarlijkse tonnage geen
registratie is vereist of omdat voor de registratie een latere registratiedatum geldt.

‘ 1.2. Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik ‘

Gebruik produkt:  Gebruik in laboratoria - professioneel.

‘ 1.3. Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad ‘

Firmanaam: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: m LeicaBi ms.com

1.4. Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen

*Tel (in geval van nood): VS en Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Buiten de VS en Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Voor noodoproepen alleen.

Rubriek 2: Identificatie van de gevaren

‘ 2.1. Indeling van de stof of het mengsel ‘

Indeling (DSD/DPD): Dit product heeft geen classificatie onder DSD/DPD.
Indeling (CLP): Dit product heeft geen classificatie onder CLP.

‘ 2.2. Etiketteringselementen ‘

Etiketteringselementen: Dit product heeft geen labelelementen.

‘ 2.3. Andere gevaren ‘

PBT: Deze substantie wordt niet geidentificeerd als een PBT/vPvB-substantie.

Rubriek 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen

‘ 3.2. Mengsels

[vervolgd..]
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Gevaarlijke ingrediénten:
WATERSTOFPEROXIDE IN OPLOSSING
EC CAS Indeling (DSD/DPD) Indeling (CLP) Procent
231-765-0 7722-84-1 -2 R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; 1-10%
Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:
H314

‘ Rubriek 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen

‘ 4.1. Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen ‘

Kontact met huid: Onmiddellijk wassen met veel zeep en water.
Kontact met ogen: Het oog gedurende 15 minuten met stromend water bespoelen.
Inslikken: Mond met water spoelen.

Inademen: In de frisse lucht brengen na accidenteel inademen van dampen.

4.2. Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten

Kontact met huid: Op de plek waar het kontact plaats vond kan zich milde irritatie voordoen.
Kontact met ogen: Er kunnen zich irritatie en roodheid voordoen.

Inslikken: De patiént kan over irritatie van de keel klagen.

Inademen: Geen symptomen.

Uitgestelde/onmiddellijke effecten: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

‘ 4.3. Vermelding van de vereiste onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling ‘

Onmiddellijke/spec. behandeling: Niet van toepassing.

Rubriek 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregele

| 5.1. Blusmiddelen |

Blusmiddelen: Blusmiddelen passend voor de omgevingsbrand gebruiken.

‘ 5.2. Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt ‘

Blootstellingsgevaren: Bij verbranding worden giftige dampen afgegeven.

‘ 5.3. Advies voor brandweerlieden ‘

Advies voor brandweerlieden: Onafhankelijke ademhalingsapparatuur dragen. Beschermende kleding dragen om

aanraking met huid en ogen te vermijden.

Rubriek 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel

‘ 6.1. Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermde uitrusting en noodprocedures ‘

Pers. voorzorgsmaatregelen: Raadpleeg paragraaf 8 van VIB voor bijzonderheden aangaande persoonlijke
bescherming. Lekkende houders omdraaien zodat de lekkende zijde bovenaan is om

ontsnappen van vloeistof te voorkomen.

[vervolgd..]
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‘ 6.2. Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen

Milieu voorzorgsmaatregelen: Produkt niet in riolering of opperviaktewater lozen. De gemorste stof indammen.

‘ 6.3. Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal

Reinigingsprocedures: In droge aarde of zand absorberen. Naar een afgesloten geétiketteerde container

overpompen en op een gepaste manier afvoeren.

‘ 6.4. Verwijzing naar andere Rubrieken

Verwijzing naar andere Rubrieken: Raadpleeg paragraaf 8 van VIB. Raadpleeg paragraaf 13 van VIB.

‘ Rubriek 7: Hantering en opslag

‘ 7.1. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel

Hanteringsvereisten: Direct kontact met de substantie vermijden.

‘ 7.2. Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten

Opslagkondities: Op een koele goed geventileerde plaats opslaan. De houder goed gesloten houden.

Geschikte verpakking: Niet van toepassing.

| 7.3. Specifiek eindgebruik

Specifiek eindgebruik: Gebruik in laboratoria - professioneel.

‘ Rubriek 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming

‘ 8.1. Controleparameters

Gevaarlijke ingrediénten:
WATERSTOFPEROXIDE IN OPLOSSING

Grenswaarden voor blootstelling:

Respirabel stof

TWA 8 uur

KBL 15 min

TWA 8 uur

KBL 15 min

NL 1.4 mg/m?3

| DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

‘ 8.2. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling

Technische maatregelen Zorg dat alle in paragraaf 7 van VIB vermelde technische maatregelen genomen zijn.

Bescherming van ademhaling: Geen ademhalingsbeschermingsmiddelen vereist.

Bescherming van de handen: Beschermende handschoenen.

Bescherming van de ogen: Veiligheidsbril. Zorg dat er een oogdouche aanwezig is.

Bescherming van de huid: Beschermende kleding.

Milieu: Niet in de openbare riolering of het directe milieu laten terechtkomen.

[vervolgd..]
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Rubriek 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen

‘ 9.1. Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen

Toestand:

Kleur:

Geur:
Verdampingssnelheid:
Oxiderend:
Oplosbaarheid in water:
Ook oplosbaar in
Viscositeit:
Kookpunt/bereik°C:
Ontvlambaarheid %: lager:
Vlampunt °C
Zelfontvlambaarheid °C:
Relatieve dichtheid:
VOC gll:

Vloeistof
Kleurloos

Reukloos

Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Smeltpunt/bereik°C

bovenste:

Scheid.coéff. n-octanol/water:
Dampdruk:

pH:

Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

‘ 9.2. Overige informatie

Overige informatie:

Niet van toepassing.

Rubriek 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit

| 10.1. Reactiviteit

Reactiviteit: Stabiel bij aanbevolen transport of opslagomstandigheden.

| 10.2. Chemische stabiliteit

Chemische stabiliteit: Stabiel onder normale omstandigheden.

‘ 10.3. Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties

Gevaarlijke reacties: Gevaarlijke reacties vinden niet plaats onder normale transport- of

opslagomstandigheden. Ontbinding kan voorkomen bij blootstelling aan

omstandigheden of hieronder vermelde materialen.

‘ 10.4. Te vermijden omstandigheden

Te vermijden omstandigheden:

Hitte.

‘ 10.5. Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen

Te vermijden materialen: Sterke oxideermiddelen. Sterke zuren.

‘ 10.6. Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten

Gevaarlijke ontledingsprod: Bij verbranding worden giftige dampen afgegeven.

[vervolgd..]



VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIEBLAD
PEROXIDE BLOCK

Pagina: 5

‘ Rubriek 11: Toxicologische informatie

‘ 11.1. Informatie over toxicologische effecten

Toxiciteit: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Gevaarlijke ingrediénten:

* WATERSTOFPEROXIDE IN OPLOSSING

ORL MUS LD50 2 | gm/kg
ORL RAT LD50 376 | mg/kg
SKN RAT LD50 4060 | mg/kg

Symptomen / blootstellingsroutes

Kontact met huid: Op de plek waar het kontact plaats vond kan zich milde irritatie voordoen.
Kontact met ogen: Er kunnen zich irritatie en roodheid voordoen.
Inslikken: De patiént kan over irritatie van de keel klagen.
Inademen: Geen symptomen.
Uitgestelde/onmiddellijke effecten: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Overige informatie: Niet van toepassing.

‘ Rubriek 12: Ecologische informatie

[ 121, Toxiciteit |

Ekotoxiciteit: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

‘ 12.2. Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid ‘

Persistentie en afbraak: Biologisch afbreekbaar.

| 12.3. Bioaccumulatie |

Mogelijke bioaccumulatie: Niet potentieel bioaccumuleerbaar.

| 12.4. Mobiliteit in de bodem |

Mobiliteit: Wordt gemakkelijk door bodem geabsorbeerd.

‘ 12.5. Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling ‘

PBT: Deze substantie wordt niet geidentificeerd als een PBT/vPvB-substantie.

‘ 12.6. Andere schadelijke effecten ‘

Andere schadelijke effecten: Verwaarloosbare ecotoxiciteit.

Rubriek 13: Instructies voor verwijdering

‘ 13.1. Afvalverwerkingsmethoden ‘

Verwijderingshandelingen: In een geschikte houder doen en laat afval door een gespecialiseerd
afvalverwerkingsbedrijf verwijderen.

Herstelwerkzaamheden: Niet van toepassing.

[vervolgd..]
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Verwijderen van verpakking: Reinigen met water. Als normaal industrieel afval verwijderen.
Opmerking: De gebruiker wordt opmerkzaam gemaakt op de mogelijke regionale of nationale

voorschriften met betrekking tot verwijdering.

Rubriek 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer

Transportklasse: Dit product is niet geclassificeerd voor transport.

Rubriek 15: Regelgeving

‘ 15.1. Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel ‘

Specifieke voorschriften: Dit veiligheidsinformatieblad is niet vereist volgens de voorschriften.

| 15.2. Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling |

Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling: De leverancier heeft geen chemische veiligheidsbeoordeling uitgevoerd voor de stof of

het mengsel.

Rubriek 16: Overige informatie

‘ Overige informatie ‘

Overige informatie: *Geeft tekst in het Veiligheidsblad aan die sinds de laatste herziening is gewijzigd.
Zinnen van deel 2/ 3: H271: Kan brand of ontploffingen veroorzaken; sterk oxiderend.
H302: Schadelijk bij inslikken.
H314: Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden en oogletsel.
H332: Schadelijk bij inademing.
R5: Ontploffingsgevaar door verwarming.
R8: Bevordert de ontbranding van brandbare stoffen.
R20/22: Schadelijk bij inademing en opname door de mond.
R35: Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden.
Wettelijke ontkenning: De hierboven vermelde informatie wordt verondersteld juist te zijn, maar vormt geen
uitputtende opsomming en dient alleen als richtlijn gebruikt te worden. Deze firma kan
niet aansprakelijk worden gehouden voor schade die het resultaat is van het hanteren

van het hierboven vermelde produkt.

[laatste pagina])
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Rubriek 1: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming

‘ 1.1. Productidentificatie

Produktnaam:

STREPTAVIDIN-HRP

‘ 1.2. Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik ‘

Gebruik produkt:

Gebruik in laboratoria - professioneel.

‘ 1.3. Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad ‘

Firmanaam:

Tel:
Fax:

Email:

Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane

Newcastle Upon Tyne

NE12 8EW

United Kingdom

+44 191 2150567

+44 191 2151152

msds@L eicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen

Tel (in geval van nood):

VS en Canada: 1-800-424-9300
Buiten de VS en Canada: +1 703-741-5970
alleen voor noodoproepen.

Rubriek 2: Identificatie van de gevaren

‘ 2.1. Indeling van de stof of het mengsel ‘

Indeling (CLP):

Negatieve effecten:

* Skin Sens. 1A: H317

* Kan een allergische huidreactie veroorzaken.

2.2. Etiketteringselementen

Etiketteringselementen:
Gevarenaanduidingen:

Gevarenpictogrammen:

Signaalwoorden:

Veiligheidsaanbevelingen:

*H317: Kan een allergische huidreactie veroorzaken.
* GHSO07: Uitroepteken

* Waarschuwing
* P261: Inademing van stof vermijden.
* P272: Verontreinigde werkkleding mag de werkruimte niet verlaten.

* P280: handschoenen/beschermende kleding/oogbescherming dragen.

[vervolgd..]
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* P302+P352: INDIEN IN CONTACT MET HUID: Met voldoende water/zeep spoelen.
* P333+P313: Bij huidirritatie of uitslag: Een arts raadplegen.
* P362+P364: Verontreinigde kleding uittrekken en wassen alvorens deze opnieuw te gebruiken.

* P501: Inhoud/verpakking afvoeren naar een inzamelpunt voor gevaarlijk of speciaal afval.

‘ 2.3. Andere gevaren

PBT: Deze substantie wordt niet geidentificeerd als een PBT/vPvB-substantie.

‘ Rubriek 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen

‘ 3.2. Mengsels

* Gevaarlijke ingrediénten: 0.035% 2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one.

*EC *CAS *PBT / WEL *CLP-classificatie *Procent

*220-239-6 | *2682-20-4 - *Acute Tox. 3 (Oral) H301, Acute Tox. 3 (Dermal) H311, Acute Tox. | *0.035%
2 (Inhalation) H330, Skin Corr. 1B H314, Skin Sens. 1A H317 C
20.0015%, Eye Dam. 1 H318, STOTS3 H335 (Lungs), Aquatic

Acute 1 H400 M-Factor 10, Aquatic Chronic 1 H410 M-Factor 1.

* REACH registratienummer: 01-2120764690-50-XXXX.
Niet-ingedeelde ingrediénten: ALBUMINS, BLOOD SERUM

EC CAS CLP-classificatie Procent
232-936-2 9048-46-8 Acute Tox. 4 (H302) 1-10%

REACH registratienummer: Niet toepasbaar.

Rubriek 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen

‘ 4.1. Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen

Kontact met huid: Verwijder alle vervuilde kleding en schoeisel onmiddellijk tenzij zij aan de huid
vastgeplakt zitten. Onmiddellijk wassen met veel zeep en water. Raadpleeg een arts.
Kontact met ogen: Het oog gedurende 15 minuten met stromend water bespoelen. Raadpleeg een arts.
Inslikken: Mond met water spoelen. Raadpleeg een arts.
Inademen: * Verwijder de patiént van de blootstelling, zonder uw eigen veiligheid in gevaar te

brengen. Raadpleeg een arts.

4.2. Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten

Kontact met huid: Op de plek waar het kontact plaats vond kunnen zich irritatie en roodheid voordoen.
Kontact met ogen: Er kunnen zich irritatie en roodheid voordoen. De ogen kunnen overvlioedig tranen.
Inslikken: De mond en de keel kunnen pijnlijke en rode plekken vertonen.
Inademen: Blootstelling kan hoesten of hijgen tot gevolg hebben.

Uitgestelde/onmiddellijke effecten: * Uitgestelde effecten kunnen na langdurige blootstelling worden verwacht.

‘ 4.3. Vermelding van de vereiste onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling

Onmiddellijke/spec. behandeling: * Niet van toepassing.

‘ Rubriek 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen

| 5.1. Blusmiddelen

Blusmiddelen: Blusmiddelen passend voor de omgevingsbrand gebruiken. Gebruik waterspray om

houders af te koelen.
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‘ 5.2. Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt ‘

Blootstellingsgevaren: Bij verbranding worden giftige dampen afgegeven.

‘ 5.3. Advies voor brandweerlieden ‘

Advies voor brandweerlieden: Onafhankelijke ademhalingsapparatuur dragen. Beschermende kleding dragen om

aanraking met huid en ogen te vermijden.

‘ Rubriek 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel

‘ 6.1. Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermde uitrusting en noodprocedures ‘

Pers. voorzorgsmaatregelen: Zonder geschikte beschermende kleding niet proberen in te grijpen - zie paragraaf 8 van
VIB. Lekkende houders omdraaien zodat de lekkende zijde bovenaan is om ontsnappen

van vloeistof te voorkomen.

‘ 6.2. Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen ‘

Milieu voorzorgsmaatregelen: Produkt niet in riolering of opperviaktewater lozen. De gemorste stof indammen.

‘ 6.3. Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal ‘

Reinigingsprocedures: In droge aarde of zand absorberen. Naar een afgesloten geétiketteerde container

overpompen en op een gepaste manier afvoeren.

‘ 6.4. Verwijzing naar andere Rubrieken ‘

Verwijzing naar andere Rubrieken: * Raadpleeg paragraaf 8 van VIB.

‘ Rubriek 7: Hantering en opslag

‘ 7.1. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel ‘

Hanteringsvereisten: * Direct kontact met de substantie vermijden. Het vormen of verspreiden van nevels in

de lucht vermijden.

7.2. Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten

Opslagkondities: Op een koele goed geventileerde plaats opslaan. De houder goed gesloten houden.

Geschikte verpakking: Niet van toepassing.

| 7.3. Specifiek eindgebruik |

Specifiek eindgebruik: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

‘ Rubriek 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming

‘ 8.1. Controleparameters ‘

Grenswaarden voor blootstelling: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

| DNEL/PNEC |
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*Gevaarlijke ingrediénten:
*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one
Type Blootstelling Waarde Bevolking Effect
DNEL Inademing (herhaalde 21 ug/m3 Werknemers Plaatselijke
blootstelling)
DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m? Werknemers Plaatselijke
DNEL Inademing (herhaalde 21 ug/m3 Bevolking als Plaatselijke
blootstelling) geheel
DNEL Inhalation (acute/short term) 43 pg/m3 Bevolking als Plaatselijke
geheel
DNEL Oraal (herhaalde blootstelling) 27 pg/kg bw/day Bevolking als Systemische
geheel
DNEL Oral (acute/short term) 53 pg/kg bw/day Bevolking als Systemische
geheel
8.2. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling
Technische maatregelen * Zorg dat er voldoende ventilatie in het gebied is.
Bescherming van ademhaling: Onafhankelijk ademhalingsapparaat moet beschikbaar zijn in geval van nood.
Bescherming van de handen: * Ondoordringbare handschoenen.
Bescherming van de ogen: Veiligheidsbril. Zorg dat er een oogdouche aanwezig is.
Bescherming van de huid: * Ondoordringbare beschermende kleding.
Milieu: Niet in de openbare riolering of het directe milieu laten terechtkomen.
‘ Rubriek 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen
‘ 9.1. Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen ‘
Toestand: Vloeistof
Kleur: Kleurloos
Geur: Reukloos
Verdampingssnelheid: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Oxiderend: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Oplosbaarheid in water: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Viscositeit: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Kookpunt/bereik°C: Geen gegevens beschikbaar. Smeltpunt/bereik°’C Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Ontvlambaarheid %: lager: Geen gegevens beschikbaar. bovenste: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Vlampunt °C Geen gegevens beschikbaar. Scheid.coéff. n-octanol/water: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Zelfontvlambaarheid °C: Geen gegevens beschikbaar. Dampdruk: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Relatieve dichtheid: Geen gegevens beschikbaar. pH: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

VOC gl/l:

Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

9.2. Overige informatie

Overige informatie:

Niet van toepassing.
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Rubriek 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit

| 10.1. Reactiviteit |

Reactiviteit: Stabiel bij aanbevolen transport of opslagomstandigheden.

| 10.2. Chemische stabiliteit |

Chemische stabiliteit: Stabiel onder normale omstandigheden.

‘ 10.3. Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties ‘

Gevaarlijke reacties: Gevaarlijke reacties vinden niet plaats onder normale transport- of
opslagomstandigheden. Ontbinding kan voorkomen bij blootstelling aan

omstandigheden of hieronder vermelde materialen.

| 10.4. Te vermijden omstandigheden |

Te vermijden omstandigheden: Hitte.

‘ 10.5. Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen ‘

Te vermijden materialen: Sterke oxideermiddelen. Sterke zuren.

‘ 10.6. Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten ‘

Gevaarlijke ontledingsprod: Bij verbranding worden giftige dampen afgegeven.

Rubriek 11: Toxicologische informatie

‘ 11.1. Informatie over toxicologische effecten ‘

*Gevaarlijke ingrediénten:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

DERMAL RAT LD50 242 | mg/kg
DUST/MIST RAT 4H LC50 0.1 | mg/l
ORAL RAT LD50 120 | mg/kg

*Relevante gevaren voor stof:

Gevaar Route Basis

Sensibilisatie van de luchtwegen/de - Gevaarlijk: berekend
huid

*Uitgesloten gevaren voor stof:

Gevaar Route Basis
Acute toxiciteit (ac. tox. 4) - Ongevaarlijk: berekend Acute
toxiciteit (ac. tox. 3) - Ongevaarlijk: berekend Acute
toxiciteit (ac. tox. 2) - Ongevaarlijk: berekend
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Acute toxiciteit (ac. tox. 1)

Ongevaarlijk:

berekend

Huidcorrosie/-irritatie

Ongevaarlijk:

berekend

Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie

Ongevaarlijk:

berekend

Mutageniteit in geslachtscellen

Ongevaarlijk:

berekend

Kankerverwekkendheid

Ongevaarlijk:

berekend

Giftigheid voor de voortplanting

Ongevaarlijk:

berekend

STOT bij eenmalige blootstelling

Ongevaarlijk:

berekend

STOT bij herhaalde blootstelling

Ongevaarlijk:

berekend

Gevaar bij inademing

Ongevaarlijk:

berekend

Symptomen / blootstellingsroutes

Kontact met huid: * Op de plek waar het kontact plaats vond kunnen zich irritatie en roodheid voordoen.

Kontact met ogen: * Er kunnen zich irritatie en roodheid voordoen. De ogen kunnen overvloedig tranen.

Inslikken: * De mond en de keel kunnen pijnlijke en rode plekken vertonen.

Inademen: * Blootstelling kan hoesten of hijgen tot gevolg hebben.

Uitgestelde/onmiddellijke effecten: * Uitgestelde effecten kunnen na langdurige blootstelling worden verwacht.

Overige informatie: Niet van toepassing.

Rubriek 12: Ecologische informatie

| 12.1. Toxiciteit

*Gevaarlijke ingrediénten:

*2-methylisothiazol-3(2H)-one

ALGAE 48H EC50 72.5 | ug/l
Freshwater fish 96H LC50 4.77 | mg/l
Freshwater invertabrates 48H EC50 934 | ug/l
Marine invertabrates 48H EC50 2.98 | mgl/l

‘ 12.2. Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

Persistentie en afbraak: Biologisch afbreekbaar.

‘ 12.3. Bioaccumulatie

Mogelijke bioaccumulatie: Niet potentieel bioaccumuleerbaar.

‘ 12.4. Mobiliteit in de bodem

Mobiliteit: Wordt gemakkelijk door bodem geabsorbeerd.

‘ 12.5. Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling

PBT: Deze substantie wordt niet geidentificeerd als een PBT/vPvB-substantie.

| 12.6. Andere schadelijke effecten

Andere schadelijke effecten: Verwaarloosbare ecotoxiciteit.
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‘ Rubriek 13: Instructies voor verwijdering

| 13.1. Afvalverwerkingsmethoden |

Verwijderingshandelingen: In een geschikte houder doen en laat afval door een gespecialiseerd
afvalverwerkingsbedrijf verwijderen.
Herstelwerkzaamheden: Niet van toepassing.
Verwijderen van verpakking: Reinigen met water. Als normaal industrieel afval verwijderen.
Opmerking: De gebruiker wordt opmerkzaam gemaakt op de mogelijke regionale of nationale

voorschriften met betrekking tot verwijdering.

‘ Rubriek 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer

Transportklasse: Dit product is niet geclassificeerd voor transport.

‘ Rubriek 15: Regelgeving

‘ 15.1. Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel ‘

Specifieke voorschriften: Veiligheidsinformatieblad in overeenstemming met;
VERORDENING (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 VAN HET EUROPEES PARLEMENT EN DE RAAD
betreffende de indeling, etikettering en verpakking van stoffen en mengsels. Verordening
(EG) nr. 1907/2006 van het Europees Parlement en de Raad inzake de registratie en

beoordeling van en de autorisatie en beperkingen ten aanzien van chemische stoffen
(REACH).

15.2. Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling

Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling: De leverancier heeft geen chemische veiligheidsbeoordeling uitgevoerd voor de stof of

het mengsel.

Rubriek 16: Overige informatie

‘ Overige informatie ‘

Overige informatie:  *Geeft tekst in het Veiligheidsblad aan die sinds de laatste herziening is gewijzigd.
*Gegevens 8,11 en 12:  Bron: European Chemicals Agency, http://echa.europa.eu
Wettelijke ontkenning:  De hierboven vermelde informatie wordt verondersteld juist te zijn, maar vormt geen
uitputtende opsomming en dient alleen als richtlijn gebruikt te worden. Deze firma kan
niet aansprakelijk worden gehouden voor schade die het resultaat is van het hanteren

van het hierboven vermelde produkt.
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Rubriek 1: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming

‘ 1.1. Productidentificatie ‘

Produktnaam: DAB PART 1
REACH registratienummer:  Voor sommige of alle stoffen in dit mengsel is geen registratienummer beschikbaar omdat de

stof(fen) of het gebruik ervan is vrijgesteld van registratie, voor de jaarlijkse tonnage geen
registratie is vereist of omdat voor de registratie een latere registratiedatum geldt.

‘ 1.2. Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik ‘

Gebruik produkt: Gebruik in laboratoria - professioneel.

‘ 1.3. Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad ‘

Firmanaam: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen

Tel (in geval van nood): VS en Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Buiten de VS en Canada : +1 703-741-5970

Voor noodoproepen alleen.

Rubriek 2: Identificatie van de gevaren

‘ 2.1. Indeling van de stof of het mengsel ‘

Indeling (CLP): Acute Tox. 4: H302; Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350
Indeling (DSD/DPD): Xn: R22; T: R45; Xn: R68
Negatieve effecten: Schadelijk bij inslikken. Verdacht van het veroorzaken van genetische schade.

Kan kanker veroorzaken.

2.2. Etiketteringselementen

Etiketteringselementen (CLP):
Gevarenaanduidingen: H302: Schadelijk bij inslikken.
H341: Verdacht van het veroorzaken van genetische schade.
H350: Kan kanker veroorzaken.
Signaalwoorden: Gevaar
Gevarenpictogrammen: GHSO07: Uitroepteken

GHS08: Gezondheidsgevaar
[vervolgd..]
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Veiligheidsaanbevelingen: P201: Alvorens te gebruiken de speciale aanwijzingen raadplegen.

P202: Pas gebruiken nadat u alle veiligheidsvoorschriften gelezen en begrepen heeft

* P280: Beschermende handschoenen/beschermende kleding/oogbescherming/gelaatsb
escherming dragen.

P264: Na het werken met dit product handen grondig wassen.

P270: Niet eten, drinken of roken tijdens het gebruik van dit product.

P301+312: NA INSLIKKEN: bij onwel voelen een ANTIGIFCENTRUM of een arts
raadplegen.

P330: De mond spoelen.

P308+313: NA (mogelijke) blootstelling: een arts raadplegen.

Etiketteringselementen (DSD/DPD):

Gevarensymbolen: Vergiftig.

R-zinnen:

S-zinnen:

P-zinnen:

R22: Schadelijk bij opname door de mond.

R45: Kan kanker veroorzaken.

R68: Onherstelbare effecten zijn niet uitgesloten.

S36/37: Draag geschikte handschoenen en beschermende kleding.

S53: Blootstelling vermijden - véor gebruik speciale aanwijzingen raadplegen.

S45: Bij een ongeval of indien men zich onwel voelt, onmiddellijk een arts raadplegen
(indien mogelijk hem dit etiket tonen).

Alleen voor professionele gebruikers.

‘ 2.3. Andere gevaren

PBT:

Deze substantie wordt niet geidentificeerd als een PBT/vPvB-substantie.

Rubriek 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen

‘ 3.2. Mengsels

Gevaarlijke ingrediénten:

1,2-ETHAANDIOL

EC

CAS

Indeling (CLP) Indeling (DSD/DPD) Procent

203-473-3

107-21-1

Acute Tox. 4: H302 Xn: R22 >90%

REACH registratienummer: 01-2119456816-28-XXXX
3,3' DIAMINOBENZIDINE TETRAHYDROCHLORIDE HYDRATE

* 685-525-9

868272-85-9 |Muta. 2: H341; Carc. 1B: H350; T: R45; Xn: R68 1-10%

* Acute Tox. 4: H302; * Eye Irrit. 2:
H319

REACH Registration Number: Not applicable.
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‘ Rubriek 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen

‘ 4.1. Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen

Kontact met huid: Verwijder alle vervuilde kleding en schoeisel onmiddellijk tenzij zij aan de huid
vastgeplakt zitten. De aangetaste huid gedurende 10 minuten met stromend water
wassen, of langer indien de subsantie nog op de huid is. Raadpleeg een arts.

Kontact met ogen: Het oog gedurende 15 minuten met stromend water bespoelen. Raadpleeg een arts.

Inslikken: Mond met water spoelen. Niet laten braken. Indien de patiént bij het bewustzijn is dient
men hem/haar onmiddellijk een halve liter water te laten drinken. Raadpleeg een arts.
Inademen: Verwijder de patiént van de blootstelling, zonder uw eigen veiligheid in gevaar te

brengen. Raadpleeg een arts.

4.2. Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten

Kontact met huid: Op de plek waar het kontact plaats vond kunnen zich irritatie en roodheid voordoen.
Kontact met ogen: Er kunnen zich irritatie en roodheid voordoen. De ogen kunnen overvloedig tranen.
Inslikken: De mond en de keel kunnen pijnlijke en rode plekken vertonen. Er kunnen zich
misselijkheid en maagpijn voordoen. Er kan zich braken voordoen.
Inademen: De patiént kan over irritatie van de keel en een bedrukt gevoel in de borst klagen.

Uitgestelde/onmiddellijke effecten: Onmiddellijke effecten kunnen na kortdurende blootstelling worden verwacht.

‘ 4.3. Vermelding van de vereiste onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling

Onmiddellijke/spec. behandeling: Niet van toepassing.

‘ Rubriek 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregele

| 5.1. Blusmiddelen

Blusmiddelen: Blusmiddelen passend voor de omgevingsbrand gebruiken. Waterspray. Droog

chemisch poeder. Tegen alcohol bestand schuim. Koolstofdioxide.

‘ 5.2. Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt

Blootstellingsgevaren: Bij verbranding worden giftige dampen afgegeven.

‘ 5.3. Advies voor brandweerlieden

Advies voor brandweerlieden: Onafhankelijke ademhalingsapparatuur dragen. Beschermende kleding dragen om

aanraking met huid en ogen te vermijden.

‘ Rubriek 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel

‘ 6.1. Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermde uitrusting en noodprocedures

Pers. voorzorgsmaatregelen: Zonder geschikte beschermende kleding niet proberen in te grijpen - zie paragraaf 8

van VIB. De verontreinigde plek met waarschuwingstekens markeren en toegang door
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niet bevoegd personeel voorkomen. Lekkende houders omdraaien zodat de lekkende

zZijde bovenaan is om ontsnappen van vloeistof te voorkomen.

‘ 6.2. Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen ‘

Milieu voorzorgsmaatregelen: Produkt niet in riolering of opperviaktewater lozen. De gemorste stof indammen.

‘ 6.3. Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal ‘

Reinigingsprocedures: Reiniging dient alleen te worden uitgevoerd door gekwalificeerd personeel dat bekend
is met de bepaalde substantie. In droge aarde of zand absorberen. Naar een afgesloten

geétiketteerde container overpompen en op een gepaste manier afvoeren.

‘ 6.4. Verwijzing naar andere Rubrieken ‘

Verwijzing naar andere Rubrieken: Raadpleeg paragraaf 8 van VIB. Raadpleeg paragraaf 13 van VIB.

Rubriek 7: Hantering en opslag

‘ 7.1. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel ‘

Hanteringsvereisten: Direct kontact met de substantie vermijden. Zorg dat er voldoende ventilatie in het
gebied is. Produkt niet in een afgesloten ruimte hanteren. Het vormen of verspreiden

van nevels in de lucht vermijden.

7.2. Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten

Opslagkondities: Op een koele goed geventileerde plaats opslaan. De houder goed gesloten houden.
Niet aan ontstekingsbronnen blootstellen. Niet aan direct zonlicht blootstellen. Kontact
met water of vocht vermijden.

Geschikte verpakking: Niet van toepassing.

‘ 7.3. Specifiek eindgebruik ‘

Specifiek eindgebruik: Gebruik in laboratoria - professioneel.

Rubriek 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming

‘ 8.1. Controleparameters ‘

Gevaarlijke ingrediénten:

1,2-ETHAANDIOL

Grenswaarden voor blootstelling: Respirabel stof
TWA 8 uur KBL 15 min TWA 8 uur KBL 15 min
NL 52 mg/m?3 104 mg/m3 - -
DNEL/PNEC
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Gevaarlijke ingrediénten:1,2-ETHAANDIOL

Type Blootstelling Waarde Bevolking Effect
DNEL Inademing 35 mg/me Werknemers Plaatselijke
DNEL Dermaal 106 mg/kg bw/day Werknemers Systemische
DNEL Inademing 7 mg/m3 Bevolking als Plaatselijke

geheel
DNEL Dermaal 53 mg/kg bw/day Bevolking als Systemische

geheel

8.2. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling

Technische maatregelen

Bescherming van ademhaling:

Bescherming van de handen:
Bescherming van de ogen:
Bescherming van de huid:

Milieu:

Zorg dat er voldoende ventilatie in het gebied is.

Ademhalingsbeschermingsmiddelen moet beschikbaar zijn in geval van nood.

Ondoordringbare handschoenen.

Veiligheidsbril met zijkleppen. Zorg dat er een oogdouche aanwezig is.

Ondoordringbare beschermende kleding.

Zorg dat alle in paragraaf 7 van VIB vermelde technische maatregelen genomen zijn.

Niet in de openbare riolering of het directe milieu laten terechtkomen.

Rubriek 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen

9.1. Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen

Toestand:

Kleur:

Geur:
Verdampingssnelheid:
Oxiderend:
Oplosbaarheid in water:
Ook oplosbaar in
Viscositeit:

Viscositeit, waarde:
Viscositeit, testmethode:
Kookpunt/bereik°C:
Ontvlambaarheid %: lager:
Vlampunt °C
Zelfontvlambaarheid °C:
Relatieve dichtheid:
VOC gl/l:

Vloeistof
Bruin

Reukloos

Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Smeltpunt/bereik°C

bovenste:

Scheid.coéff. n-octanol/water:
Dampdruk:

pH:

Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

9.2. Overige informatie

Overige informatie:

Niet van toepassing.

[vervolgd..]
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‘ Rubriek 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit

| 10.1. Reactiviteit

Reactiviteit: Stabiel bij aanbevolen transport of opslagomstandigheden.

| 10.2. Chemische stabiliteit

Chemische stabiliteit: Stabiel onder normale omstandigheden.

‘ 10.3. Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties

Gevaarlijke reacties: Gevaarlijke reacties vinden niet plaats onder normale transport- of
opslagomstandigheden. Ontbinding kan voorkomen bij blootstelling aan

omstandigheden of hieronder vermelde materialen.

‘ 10.4. Te vermijden omstandigheden

Te vermijden omstandigheden: Hitte. Hete opperviakken. Vlammen.

‘ 10.5. Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen

Te vermijden materialen: Sterke oxideermiddelen. Sterke zuren.

‘ 10.6. Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten

Gevaarlijke ontledingsprod: Bij verbranding worden giftige dampen afgegeven.

‘ Rubriek 11: Toxicologische informatie

‘ 11.1. Informatie over toxicologische effecten

Gevaarlijke ingrediénten:

1,2-ETHAANDIOL

INTRAVENEUS RAT LD50 3260 | mg/kg
ORAAL MUIS LD50 5500 | mg/kg
ORAAL RAT LD50 4700 | mg/kg

Relevante effecten voor mengsel:

Effect Route Basis
Acute toxiciteit (schadelijk) INSLIKKEN Gevaarlijk: berekend
Kankerverwekkendheid -- Gevaarlijk: berekend

Symptomen / blootstellingsroutes

Kontact met huid: Op de plek waar het kontact plaats vond kunnen zich irritatie en roodheid voordoen.
Kontact met ogen: Er kunnen zich irritatie en roodheid voordoen. De ogen kunnen overvloedig tranen.
Inslikken: De mond en de keel kunnen pijnlijke en rode plekken vertonen. Er kunnen zich
misselijkheid en maagpijn voordoen. Er kan zich braken voordoen.
Inademen: De patiént kan over irritatie van de keel en een bedrukt gevoel in de borst klagen.

Uitgestelde/onmiddellijke effecten: Onmiddellijke effecten kunnen na kortdurende blootstelling worden verwacht.

[vervolgd..]
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Overige informatie: Niet van toepassing.

Rubriek 12: Ecologische informatie

| 12.1. Toxiciteit |

Ekotoxiciteit: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

‘ 12.2. Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid ‘

Persistentie en afbraak: Biologisch afbreekbaar.

‘ 12.3. Bioaccumulatie ‘

Mogelijke bioaccumulatie: Niet potentieel bioaccumuleerbaar.

| 12.4. Mobiliteit in de bodem |

Mobiliteit: Wordt gemakkelijk door bodem geabsorbeerd.

‘ 12.5. Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling ‘

PBT: Deze substantie wordt niet geidentificeerd als een PBT/vPvB-substantie.

‘ 12.6. Andere schadelijke effecten ‘

Andere schadelijke effecten: Verwaarloosbare ecotoxiciteit.

Rubriek 13: Instructies voor verwijdering

‘ 13.1. Afvalverwerkingsmethoden ‘

Verwijderingshandelingen: In een geschikte houder doen en laat afval door een gespecialiseerd
afvalverwerkingsbedrijf verwijderen.
Herstelwerkzaamheden: Niet van toepassing.
Verwijderen van verpakking: Laat afval door een gespecialiseerd afvalverwerkingsbedrijf verwijderen.
Opmerking: De gebruiker wordt opmerkzaam gemaakt op de mogelijke regionale of nationale

voorschriften met betrekking tot verwijdering.

Rubriek 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer

Vervoer over land (ADR/RID): Niet gereglementeerd voor vervoer te land.
Zeevervoer (IMDG): Niet gereglementeerd voor transport over zee.
Luchtvervoer (IATA): Niet gereglementeerd voor vervoer door de lucht.

Binnenwateren (ADNR/AND): Niet gereglementeerd voor vervoer over de binnenwateren.

Subrubrieken 14.1 tot en met 14.7 zijn niet van toepassing. Zoals bij alle chemische stoffen dient het hanteren
van pakketten met deze stof tijdens het laden, transport en lossen echter zodanig te gebeuren dat het risico op

beschadiging en lekkage van deze pakketten zo laag mogelijk blijft.

[vervolgd..]
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‘ Rubriek 15: Regelgeving

‘ 15.1. Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel ‘

Specifieke voorschriften: Veiligheidsinformatieblad in overeenstemming met;

Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 van het Europees Parlement en de Raad inzake de
registratie en beoordeling van en de autorisatie en beperkingen ten aanzien van

chemische stoffen (REACH).

VERORDENING (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 VAN HET EUROPEES PARLEMENT EN DE RAAD

betreffende de indeling, etikettering en verpakking van stoffen en mengsels.

Richtlijn 1999/45/EG van het Europees Parlement en de Raad betreffende de onderlinge
aanpassing van de wettelijke en bestuursrechtelijke bepalingen van de lidstaten inzake

de indeling, de verpakking en het kenmerken van gevaarlijke preparaten.

15.2. Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling

Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling: De leverancier heeft geen chemische veiligheidsbeoordeling uitgevoerd voor de stof of

het mengsel.

‘ Rubriek 16: Overige informatie

‘ Overige informatie ‘

Overige informatie: * Geeft tekst in het Veiligheidsblad aan die sinds de laatste herziening is gewijzigd.

Zinnen van deel 2/ 3: H302: Schadelijk bij inslikken.
* H319: Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.
H341: Verdacht van het veroorzaken van genetische schade.
H350: Kan kanker veroorzaken.
R22: Schadelijk bij opname door de mond.
R45: Kan kanker veroorzaken.
R68: Onherstelbare effecten zijn niet uitgesloten.

Wettelijke ontkenning: De hierboven vermelde informatie wordt verondersteld juist te zijn, maar vormt geen

uitputtende opsomming en dient alleen als richtlijn gebruikt te worden. Deze firma kan
niet aansprakelijk worden gehouden voor schade die het resultaat is van het hanteren

van het hierboven vermelde produkt.

[laatste pagina]
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Rubriek 1: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming

‘ 1.1. Productidentificatie ‘

Produktnaam: DAB PART 2

‘ 1.2. Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik

Gebruik produkt: Gebruik in laboratoria - professioneel.

‘ 1.3. Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad ‘

Firmanaam: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd
Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567
Fax: +44 1912151152
Email: msds@LeicaBiosystems.com

1.4. Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen

Tel (in geval van nood): VS en Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Buiten de VS en Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Voor noodoproepen alleen.

Rubriek 2: Identificatie van de gevaren

‘ 2.1. Indeling van de stof of het mengsel ‘

Indeling (CLP): Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H312+H332; Eye Irrit. 2: H319
Indeling (DSD/DPD): T: R61
Negatieve effecten: Kan het ongeboren kind schaden. Schadelijk bij contact met de huid en bij inademing.

Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.

2.2. Etiketteringselementen

Etiketteringselementen (CLP):
Gevarenaanduidingen: H312+H332: Schadelijk bij contact met de huid en bij inademing.
H319: Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.
H360D: Kan het ongeboren kind schaden.
Signaalwoorden: Gevaar
Gevarenpictogrammen: GHSO07: Uitroepteken

GHS08: Gezondheidsgevaar

é [vervolgd..]
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Veiligheidsaanbevelingen: P201: Alvorens te gebruiken de speciale aanwijzingen raadplegen.

P202: Pas gebruiken nadat u alle veiligheidsvoorschriften gelezen en begrepen heeft

P261: Inademing van stof/rook/gas/nevel/damp/spuitnevel vermijden.

P264: Na het werken met dit product handen grondig wassen.

P271: Alleen buiten of in een goed geventileerde ruimte gebruiken.

P280: Beschermende handschoenen/beschermende kleding/oogbescherming/

gelaatsbescherming dragen.

P302+P352: BIJ CONTACT MET DE HUID: met veel water en zeep wassen.

P304+P340: NA INADEMING: het slachtoffer in de frisse lucht brengen en laten rusten in

een houding die het ademen vergemakkelijkt.

P305+P351+P338: Bl CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met water gedurende

een aantal minuten; contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen.

P308+P313: NA (mogelijke) blootstelling: een arts raadplegen.

P312: Bij onwel voelen een ANTIGIFCENTRUM of een arts raadplegen.

P337+P313: Bij aanhoudende oogirritatie: een arts raadplegen.

P363: Verontreinigde kleding wassen alvorens deze opnieuw te gebruiken.

P501: Inhoud/Verpakking afvoeren naar inzamelpunt voor gevaarlijk of bijzonder afval.

Etiketteringselementen (DSD/DPD):

Gevarensymbolen: Vergiftig.

R-zinnen: R61: Kan het ongeboren kind schaden.

S-zinnen: S36/37: Draag geschikte handschoenen en beschermende kleding.
S45: Bij een ongeval of indien men zich onwel voelt, onmiddellijk een arts raadplegen
(indien mogelijk hem dit etiket tonen).
S53: Blootstelling vermijden - voér gebruik speciale aanwijzingen raadplegen.

P-zinnen: Alleen voor professionele gebruikers.

2.3. Andere gevaren

Overige gevaren: Gevaar voor ernstige schade aan de gezondheid bij langdurige blootstelling.

PBT: Deze substantie wordt niet geidentificeerd als een PBT/zPzB-substantie.

Rubriek 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen

‘ 3.2. Mengsels

Gevaarlijke ingrediénten: N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMIDE

EC CAS Indeling (CLP) Indeling (DSD/DPD) Procent

200-679-5 68-12-2 Repr. 1B: H360D; Acute Tox. 4: H332;| T: R61; Xn: R20/21; Xi: R36 1-10%
Acute Tox. 4: H312; Eye Irrit. 2: H319

REACH registratienummer: 01-2119475605-32-XXXX

SVHC: N,N-Dimethylformamide is ingedeeld als zeer zorgwekkende stof.
[vervolgd..]
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IMIDAZOLE

206-019-2 | 288-32-4 Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: | Xn: R22; C: R34; T: R61 <1%
H314; Repr. 1B: H360D

REACH registratienummer: 01-2119485825-24-XXXX

Rubriek 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen

‘ 4.1. Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen ‘

Kontact met huid: Verwijder alle vervuilde kleding en schoeisel onmiddellijk tenzij zij aan de huid
vastgeplakt zitten. De aangetaste huid gedurende 10 minuten met stromend water
wassen, of langer indien de subsantie nog op de huid is. Raadpleeg een arts.

Kontact met ogen: Het oog gedurende 15 minuten met stromend water bespoelen. Raadpleeg een arts.
Inslikken: Mond met water spoelen. Niet laten braken. Raadpleeg een arts.
Inademen: In de frisse lucht brengen na accidenteel inademen van dampen. Verwijder de patiént

van de blootstelling, zonder uw eigen veiligheid in gevaar te brengen. Raadpleeg een arts.

4.2. Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten

Kontact met huid: Op de plek waar het kontact plaats vond kan zich milde irritatie voordoen.
Kontact met ogen: Er kunnen zich irritatie en roodheid voordoen.

Inslikken: De patiént kan over irritatie van de keel klagen.

Inademen: De patiént kan over irritatie van de keel en een bedrukt gevoel in de borst klagen.

Uitgestelde/onmiddellijke effecten: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

‘ 4.3. Vermelding van de vereiste onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling ‘

Onmiddellijke/spec. behandeling: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Rubriek 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen

| 5.1. Blusmiddelen |

Blusmiddelen: Blusmiddelen passend voor de omgevingsbrand gebruiken. Waterspray. Tegen

alcohol bestand schuim. Droog chemisch poeder. Koolstofdioxide.

5.2. Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt

Blootstellingsgevaren: Bij verbranding worden giftige dampen afgegeven, bestaande uit koolstofdioxide/koolstofmonoxide.
Bij verbranding worden giftige dampen afgegeven, bestaande uit stikstofoxiden.

Bij verbranding worden giftige dampen afgegeven, bestaande uit waterstofcyanide.

5.3. Advies voor brandweerlieden

Advies voor brandweerlieden: Onafhankelijke ademhalingsapparatuur dragen. Beschermende kleding dragen om

aanraking met huid en ogen te vermijden.

[vervolgd..]
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‘ Rubriek 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel

‘ 6.1. Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermde uitrusting en noodprocedures

Pers. voorzorgsmaatregelen: Zonder geschikte beschermende kleding niet proberen in te grijpen - zie paragraaf 8 van VIB.
Het gebied onmiddellijk ontruimen. De verontreinigde plek met waarschuwingstekens markeren
en toegang door niet bevoegd personeel voorkomen. Lekkende houders omdraaien zodat de

lekkende zijde bovenaan is om ontsnappen van vloeistof te voorkomen.

‘ 6.2. Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen ‘

Milieu voorzorgsmaatregelen: De gemorste stof indammen. Produkt niet in riolering of opperviaktewater lozen.

‘ 6.3. Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal ‘

Reinigingsprocedures: Reiniging dient alleen te worden uitgevoerd door gekwalificeerd personeel dat bekend
is met de bepaalde substantie. In droge aarde of zand absorberen. Raadpleeg

paragraaf 13 van VIB voor geschikte verwijderingsmethoden.

‘ 6.4. Verwijzing naar andere Rubrieken ‘

Verwijzing naar andere Rubrieken: Raadpleeg paragraaf 13 van VIB. Raadpleeg paragraaf 8 van VIB.

‘ Rubriek 7: Hantering en opslag

‘ 7.1. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel ‘

Hanteringsvereisten: Direct kontact met de substantie vermijden. Het vormen of verspreiden van nevels in

de lucht vermijden. Zorg dat er voldoende ventilatie in het gebied is.

7.2. Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten

Opslagkondities: Op een koele goed geventileerde plaats opslaan. De houder goed gesloten houden.
Niet aan ontstekingsbronnen blootstellen. Het opbouwen van een elektrostatische
lading in de nabije omgeving dient voorkomen te worden.

Geschikte verpakking: Niet van toepassing.

| 7.3. Specifiek eindgebruik |

Specifiek eindgebruik: Gebruik in laboratoria - professioneel.

Rubriek 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming

‘ 8.1. Controleparameters ‘

Gevaarlijke ingrediénten:

N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMIDE

Grenswaarden voor blootstelling: Respirabel stof
Staat TWA 8 uur KBL 15 min TWA 8 uur KBL 15 min
EU 15 mg/m3 30 mg/m? - -
NL 15 mg/m3 30 mg/m3 - -

[vervolgd..]
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DNEL/PNEC
Gevaarlijke ingrediénten: N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMIDE
Type Blootstelling Waarde Bevolking Effect
DNEL Inademing (herhaalde 15 mg/m3 Werknemers Systemische
blootstelling)
DNEL Inademing 30 mg/m?3 Werknemers Systemische
DNEL Inademing (herhaalde 15 mg/m3 Werknemers Plaatselijke
blootstelling)
DNEL Inademing 30 mg/m?3 Werknemers Plaatselijke
DNEL Dermaal (herhaalde blootstelling) 3.31 mg/kg bw/day Werknemers Systemische
DNEL Dermaal 26.3 mg/kg bw/day Werknemers Systemische
DNEL Dermaal (herhaalde blootstelling) 446 ug/cm?® Werknemers Plaatselijke
DNEL Dermaal 5900 ug/cm? Werknemers Plaatselijke
Gevaarlijke ingrediénten: IMIDAZOLE
Type Blootstelling Waarde Bevolking Effect
DNEL Inademing (herhaalde 10.6 mg/m? Werknemers Systemische
blootstelling)
DNEL Inademing 5583 mg/m?3 Werknemers Systemische
DNEL Dermaal (herhaalde blootstelling) 1.5 mg/kg bw/day Werknemers Systemische
DNEL Dermaal 25 mg/kg day Werknemers Systemische

8.2. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling

Technische maatregelen Zorg dat er voldoende ventilatie in het gebied is. Zorg dat alle in paragraaf 7 van VIB

Bescherming van ademhaling:
Bescherming van de handen:
Bescherming van de ogen:
Bescherming van de huid:

Milieu:

vermelde technische maatregelen genomen zijn.

Adembhalingsbeschermingsmiddelen moet beschikbaar zijn in geval van nood.

Ondoordringbare handschoenen.

Veiligheidsbril met zijkleppen. Zorg dat er een oogdouche aanwezig is.

Ondoordringbare beschermende kleding.

Niet in de openbare riolering of het directe milieu laten terechtkomen.

Rubriek 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen

‘ 9.1. Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen

Toestand:

Kleur:

Geur:
Verdampingssnelheid:
Oxiderend:
Oplosbaarheid in water:
Viscositeit:
Kookpunt/bereik°C:

Vloeistof

Kleurloos

Waarneembare geur

Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Smeltpunt/bereik°C: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

[vervolgd..]
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Vlampunt °C:
Zelfontvlambaarheid °C:
Relatieve dichtheid:

VOC gll:
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Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
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bovenste: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Scheid.coéff. n-octanol/water: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Dampdruk: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

pH: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

9.2. Overige informatie

Overige informatie:

Niet van toepassing.

Rubriek 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit

| 10.1. Reactiviteit

Reactiviteit: Stabiel bij aanbevolen transport of opslagomstandigheden.

| 10.2. Chemische stabiliteit

Chemische stabiliteit: Stabiel onder normale omstandigheden.

‘ 10.3. Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties

Gevaarlijke reacties: Gevaarlijke reacties vinden niet plaats onder normale transport- of

opslagomstandigheden. Ontbinding kan voorkomen bij blootstelling aan

omstandigheden of hieronder vermelde materialen.

‘ 10.4. Te vermijden omstandigheden

Te vermijden omstandigheden: Hitte. Hete opperviakken. Viammen.

‘ 10.5. Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen

Te vermijden materialen: Sterke oxideermiddelen. Sterke zuren.

‘ 10.6. Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten

Gevaarlijke ontledingsprod: Bij verbranding worden giftige dampen afgegeven, bestaande uit kooldioxide /koolmonoxide.

Bij verbranding worden giftige dampen afgegeven, bestaande uit stikstofoxiden.

Bij verbranding worden giftige dampen afgegeven, bestaande uit waterstofcyanide.

Rubriek 11: Toxicologische informatie

‘ 11.1. Informatie over toxicologische effecten

Toxiciteit:

Gevaarlijke ingrediénten: N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMIDE

Route Soorten Test Waarde Eenheden
HUID- RAT LD50 >3160 | mg/kg bw
DAMPEN RAT 4H LC50 >5.85 | mg/L
MONDELING RAT LD50 3010 | mg/kg bw
Gevaarlijke ingrediénten: IMIDAZOLE
Route Soorten Test Waarde Eenheden
ORAL RAT LD50 970 | mg/kg bw
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Uitgesloten effecten voor mengsel:
Effect Route Basis
Acute toxiciteit (toxisch) - Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de
indelingscriteria is niet voldaan
Acute toxiciteit (zeer toxisch) - Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de
indelingscriteria is niet voldaan
Corrosiviteit - Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de
indelingscriteria is niet voldaan
Sensibilisatie - Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de
indelingscriteria is niet voldaan
Toxiciteit bij herhaalde toediening - Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de
indelingscriteria is niet voldaan
Kankerverwekkendheid - Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de
indelingscriteria is niet voldaan
Mutageniteit - Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de
indelingscriteria is niet voldaan
Symptomen / blootstellingsroutes
Kontact met huid: Op de plek waar het kontact plaats vond kan zich milde irritatie voordoen.
Kontact met ogen: Er kunnen zich irritatie en roodheid voordoen.
Inslikken: De patiént kan over irritatie van de keel klagen.
Inademen: De patiént kan over irritatie van de keel en een bedrukt gevoel in de borst klagen.
Uitgestelde/onmiddellijke effecten: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
Overige informatie: Niet van toepassing.
‘ Rubriek 12: Ecologische informatie
| 12.1. Toxiciteit |
Ekotoxiciteit:
Gevaarlijke ingrediénten: N,N-DIMETHYLFORMAMIDE
Soorten Test Waarde Eenheden
Lepomis macrochirus 96H LC50 7100 | mg/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 >100 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna LC50 767 | mg/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 >1000 | mg/l
Gevaarlijke ingrediénten: IMIDAZOLE
Soorten Test Waarde Eenheden
Leuciscus idus 48H LC50 283.6 | mgl/l
Daphnia magna 48H EC50 341.5 | mg/l
Scenedesmus Subspicatus 72H EC50 133 | mg/l

12.2. Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

Persistentie en afbraak: Biologisch afbreekbaar.
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‘ 12.3. Bioaccumulatie ‘

Mogelijke bioaccumulatie: Niet potentieel bioaccumuleerbaar.

| 12.4. Mobiliteit in de bodem |

Mobiliteit: Wordt gemakkelijk door bodem geabsorbeerd.

‘ 12.5. Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling ‘

PBT: Deze substantie wordt niet geidentificeerd als een PBT/zPzB-substantie.

‘ 12.6. Andere schadelijke effecten ‘

Andere schadelijke effecten: Verwaarloosbare ecotoxiciteit.

Rubriek 13: Instructies voor verwijdering

| 13.1. Afvalverwerkingsmethoden |

Verwijderingshandelingen: In een geschikte houder doen en laat afval door een gespecialiseerd
afvalverwerkingsbedrijf verwijderen.
Herstelwerkzaamheden: Niet van toepassing.
Verwijderen van verpakking: Laat afval door een gespecialiseerd afvalverwerkingsbedrijf verwijderen.
Opmerking: De gebruiker wordt opmerkzaam gemaakt op de mogelijke regionale of nationale

voorschriften met betrekking tot verwijdering.

Rubriek 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer

Vervoer over land (ADR/RID): Niet gereglementeerd voor vervoer te land.
Zeevervoer (IMDG): Niet gereglementeerd voor transport over zee.
Luchtvervoer (IATA): Niet gereglementeerd voor vervoer door de lucht.
Binnenwateren (ADNR/AND): Niet gereglementeerd voor vervoer over de binnenwateren.
Subrubrieken 14.1 tot en met 14.7 zijn niet van toepassing. Zoals bij alle chemische stoffen dient het hanteren

van pakketten met deze stof tijldens het laden, transport en lossen echter zodanig te gebeuren dat het risico op

beschadiging en lekkage van deze pakketten zo laag mogelijk blijft.

Rubriek 15: Regelgeving

‘ 15.1. Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel ‘

Specifieke voorschriften: Veiligheidsinformatieblad in overeenstemming met;

VERORDENING (EG) NR. 1907/2006 VAN HET EUROPEES PARLEMENT EN DE RAAD inzake
de registratie en beoordeling van en de autorisatie en beperkingen ten aanzien van chemische
stoffen (REACH).

VERORDENING (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 VAN HET EUROPEES PARLEMENT EN DE RAAD
betreffende de indeling, etikettering en verpakking van stoffen en mengsels.

RICHTLIJN 1999/45/EG VAN HET EUROPEES PARLEMENT EN DE RAAD betreffende de
onderlinge aanpassing van de wettelijke en bestuursrechtelijke bepalingen van de lidstaten

inzake de indeling, de verpakking en het kenmerken van gevaarlijke preparaten.
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15.2. Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling

Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling: De leverancier heeft geen chemische veiligheidsbeoordeling uitgevoerd voor de stof of

het mengsel.

Rubriek 16: Overige informatie

‘ Overige informatie ‘

Overige informatie: * Geeft tekst in het Veiligheidsblad aan die sinds de laatste herziening is gewijzigd.

Zinnen van deel 2/ 3: H302: Schadelijk bij inslikken.
H312: Schadelijk bij contact met de huid.
H312+H332: Schadelijk bij contact met de huid en bij inademing.
H314: Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden en oogletsel.
H319: Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.
H332: Schadelijk bij inademing.
H360D: Kan het ongeboren kind schaden.
R20/21: Schadelijk bij inademing en bij aanraking met de huid.
R22: Schadelijk bij opname door de mond.
R34: Veroorzaakt brandwonden.
R36: Irriterend voor de ogen.
R61: Kan het ongeboren kind schaden.

Wettelijke ontkenning: De hierboven vermelde informatie wordt verondersteld juist te zijn, maar vormt geen

uitputtende opsomming en dient alleen als richtlijn gebruikt te worden. Deze firma kan
niet aansprakelijk worden gehouden voor schade die het resultaat is van het hanteren

van het hierboven vermelde produkt.
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Rubriek 1: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming

‘ 1.1. Productidentificatie ‘

Produktnaam: DAB Part 3
REACH registratienummer: Voor sommige of alle stoffen in dit mengsel is geen registratienummer beschikbaar omdat de
stof(fen) of het gebruik ervan is vrijgesteld van registratie, voor de jaarlijkse tonnage geen
registratie is vereist of omdat voor de registratie een latere registratiedatum geldt.

‘ 1.2. Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik

Gebruik produkt:  Gebruik in laboratoria - professioneel.

‘ 1.3. Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad ‘

Firmanaam: Leica Biosystems Newcastle Ltd

Balliol Business Park West
Benton Lane
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE12 8EW
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 191 2150567

Fax: +44 1912151152

Email: m LeicaBi ms.com

1.4. Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen

Tel (in geval van nood): VS en Canada : 1-800-424-9300
Buiten de VS en Canada : +1 703-741-5970
Voor noodoproepen alleen.

Rubriek 2: Identificatie van de gevaren

‘ 2.1. Indeling van de stof of het mengsel ‘

Indeling (DSD/DPD): Dit product heeft geen classificatie onder DSD/DPD.
Indeling (CLP): Dit product heeft geen classificatie onder CLP.

‘ 2.2. Etiketteringselementen

Etiketteringselementen: Dit product heeft geen labelelementen.

‘ 2.3. Andere gevaren ‘

PBT: Deze substantie wordt niet geidentificeerd als een PBT/vPvB-substantie.

Rubriek 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen

‘ 3.2. Mengsels ‘
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*Gevaarlijke ingrediénten: *\WATERSTOFPEROXIDE IN OPLOSSING
*EC *CAS *Indeling (DSD/DPD) *Indeling (CLP) *Procent

*231-765-0 *7722-84-1 *R5; O: R8; Xn: R20/22; C: R35 *Ox. Lig. 1: H271; Acute Tox. 4: H332; *<1%
Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1A:
H314

‘ Rubriek 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen

‘ 4.1. Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen

Kontact met huid: Onmiddellijk wassen met veel zeep en water.
Kontact met ogen: Het oog gedurende 15 minuten met stromend water bespoelen.
Inslikken: Mond met water spoelen.

Inademen: In de frisse lucht brengen na accidenteel inademen van dampen.

4.2. Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten

Kontact met huid: Op de plek waar het kontact plaats vond kan zich milde irritatie voordoen.
Kontact met ogen: Er kunnen zich irritatie en roodheid voordoen.

Inslikken: De patiént kan over irritatie van de keel klagen.

Inademen: Geen symptomen.

Uitgestelde/onmiddellijke effecten: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

‘ 4.3. Vermelding van de vereiste onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling

Onmiddellijke/spec. behandeling: Niet van toepassing.

Rubriek 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregele

| 5.1. Blusmiddelen

Blusmiddelen: Blusmiddelen passend voor de omgevingsbrand gebruiken.

‘ 5.2. Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt

Blootstellingsgevaren: Bij verbranding worden giftige dampen afgegeven.

‘ 5.3. Advies voor brandweerlieden

Advies voor brandweerlieden: Onafhankelijke ademhalingsapparatuur dragen. Beschermende kleding dragen om

aanraking met huid en ogen te vermijden.

Rubriek 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel

‘ 6.1. Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermde uitrusting en noodprocedures

Pers. voorzorgsmaatregelen: Raadpleeg paragraaf 8 van VIB voor bijzonderheden aangaande persoonlijke
bescherming. Lekkende houders omdraaien zodat de lekkende zijde bovenaan is om

ontsnappen van vloeistof te voorkomen.
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‘ 6.2. Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen

Milieu voorzorgsmaatregelen: Produkt niet in riolering of opperviaktewater lozen. De gemorste stof indammen.

‘ 6.3. Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal

Reinigingsprocedures: In droge aarde of zand absorberen. Naar een afgesloten geétiketteerde container

overpompen en op een gepaste manier afvoeren.

‘ 6.4. Verwijzing naar andere Rubrieken

Verwijzing naar andere Rubrieken: Raadpleeg paragraaf 8 van VIB. Raadpleeg paragraaf 13 van VIB.

‘ Rubriek 7: Hantering en opslag

‘ 7.1. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel

Hanteringsvereisten: Direct kontact met de substantie vermijden.

‘ 7.2. Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten

Opslagkondities: Op een koele goed geventileerde plaats opslaan. De houder goed gesloten houden.

Geschikte verpakking: Niet van toepassing.

| 7.3. Specifiek eindgebruik

Specifiek eindgebruik: Gebruik in laboratoria - professioneel.

‘ Rubriek 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming

‘ 8.1. Controleparameters

*Gevaarlijke ingrediénten: *\WATERSTOFPEROXIDE IN OPLOSSING

*Grenswaarden voor blootstelling: Respirabel stof
Staat *TWA 8 uur *KBL 15 min *TWA 8 uur *KBL 15 min
*NL *1.4 mg/m3 - - -
| DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

‘ 8.2. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling

Technische maatregelen Zorg dat alle in paragraaf 7 van VIB vermelde technische maatregelen genomen zijn.
Bescherming van ademhaling: Geen ademhalingsbeschermingsmiddelen vereist.
Bescherming van de handen: Beschermende handschoenen.
Bescherming van de ogen: Veiligheidsbril. Zorg dat er een oogdouche aanwezig is.
Bescherming van de huid: Beschermende kleding.

Mili